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3MTM Red DotTM

ECG Monitoring Electrode (English)  

Intended Use and Product Description:
The information provided in this insert applies to the 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring 
Electrodes 2200 and 9600 series with snap connectors. This information does not 
apply to the 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 monitoring electrode and also does not apply to the 
3M Monitoring electrodes 2228 and 2244. The 3MTM Red DotTM monitoring electrodes 
are disposable with a silver/silver chloride sensing element and are designed for ECG 
monitoring. These electrodes have been tested for up to 3 days wear.

Warning:
This device has not been tested for use during Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) 
procedures. The use of conductive patient-connected devices and patient lead 
wires/electrodes in MRI procedures may result in serious patient burns. If a physician 
orders this device to be used during MRI procedures, the user should not allow loops in 
patient lead wires or allow the lead wires to come in contact with the patient’s skin.

Caution:
U.S.A. federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of the physician.

Precautions:
• To prevent dryout, electrodes should be used within 30 days of opening the pouch.   
 The unused electrodes should remain stored in the opened pouch.
• Do not use an electrode if the gel is dry or if the gel column is dislodged 
 from the electrode.
• For proper skin management and to minimize skin irritation:
 • Avoid placing an electrode on an irritated skin site.
 • Do not abrade a skin site more than one time.
 • Avoid removing electrodes frequently and/or reapplying to the same skin site.
 • Avoid placing electrodes on skin still wet from an alcohol wipe (dry thoroughly).
 • Assess electrode sites periodically.
• During surgical procedures, place ECG electrodes as far as possible from the   
  electrosurgical site to minimize RF current flow through the electrode site.    
 Otherwise burns could result at the ECG electrode site.

Instructions For Use:
• Select and prepare an electrode site according to your health care facility's protocol  
  for ECG monitoring or diagnostic procedures.
• The electrode site should be clean, dry and free of skin oil before application of the   
 electrode to allow optimal electrode adhesion to skin. Application sites with heavy   
 or curly hair that cannot be parted should be clipped.
• For best trace quality, skin abrasion should be part of the skin preparation.
 Use 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep or the electrode’s built-in abrader as
 part of the skin preparation.
• Attach the lead wire to the electrode.
• Remove electrode from the liner. Avoid touching the 
 adhesive surface.
• Place the center of the electrode over the prepared skin site.
• Remove the paper liner from the tab if applicable.
• Smooth the electrode down using a circular motion. Avoid pressing on the center of   
 the electrode.
• To minimize skin trauma during electrode removal, pull up slowly and gently from   
  the tab or the edge of the electrode.

Shelf Life:
For shelf life, refer to the expiration date that is printed on each package.

Thank you for choosing 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring electrodes. If you are not completely 
satisfied or if you have questions or comments, in the U.S.A., please call the
3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline at 1-800-228-3957. In Canada,
call 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrode til EKG-overvågning (Dansk)  

Anvendelsesområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Denne information gælder for 3MTM Red DotTM Kontrolelektroder 2200 og 9600 for 
overvågnings-EKG, med trykknapforbindelse. Informationen gælder ikke for Red DotTM 
2268 kontrolelektrode passer heller ikke til 3MTM kontrolelektroderne 2228 og 2244. 
Overvågningselektroder er beregnet til engangsbrug ved EKG-overvågning, og er 
forsynet med sensorelement af sølv/sølvklorid. Elektroden er afprøvet ved anvendelse i 
op til tre dage.

Advarsel:
Dette udstyr er ikke blevet testet i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner.
Anvendelse af elektrisk ledende patienttilsluttede anordninger og 
patientafledningskabler/ elektroder i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner 
kan resultere i alvorlige forbrændinger for patienten. Hvis en læge ordinerer brug af 
dette udstyr i forbindelse med MR-scannerprocedurer, må der ikke være løkker på 
patientafledningskablerne, og afledningskablerne må ikke komme i kontakt med 
patientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For at forhindre udtørring bør elektroderne bruges inden for 30 dage efter åbning af  
 posen. De ubrugte elektroder bør opbevares i den åbne pose. 
• Elektroden skal ikke bruges hvis gelen er tør eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Følgende regler skal iagttages, således at huden bliver plejet på den rigtige måde og
 hudirritation holdes på et minimum:
 • Undgå at placere elektroden på hud der er irriteret.
 • Huden må kun afskrabes én gang på det samme sted.
 • Undgå at fjerne elektroderne hyppigt og/eller at sætte dem tilbage på det samme  
  sted på huden.
 • Undgå at placere elektroderne på steder hvor huden endnu er våd fra brug af en
  alkoholsvab (huden skal tørres omhyggeligt).
 • Kontrollér elektrodestedet jævnligt.
• Under kirurgiske procedurer skal EKG-elektroderne placeres så langt fra det   
 elektrokirurgiske sted som muligt, for at minimere passage af RF-strøm igennem  
 elektrodestedet, hvilket kan forårsage forbrændinger ved EKG-elektrodestedet.

Brugsanvisning:
• Vælg ud og forbered et elektrodested i overensstemmelse med gældende regime  
 for registrering af hvile-EKG og overvågnings-EKG på Deres sygehus.
• Stedet hvor elektroden skal placeres skal være rent, tørt og frit for fedt inden   
 applikation, således at elektroden kan klæbe godt til huden. Rigelig eller krøllet  
 behåring skal afklippes.
• For den bedste signalkvalitet, bør huden afskrabes, som del af forberedelserne. Brug  
 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder eller elektrodens vedhængende sliber, ved   
 forberedelse af huden.
• Afledningskablet tilsluttes elektroden.
• Beskyttelsespapiret fjernes fra elektroden. Undgå at berøre
 elektrodens klæbrige overflade.
• Elektrodens centrale del placeres på det forberedte hudsted.
• Fjern beskyttelsespapiret fra fligen, hvis det er passende.
• Elektroden glattes ud ved cirkulære bevægelser. Undgå at trykke 
 midt på elektroden.
• Når elektroden skal fjernes skal man, for at minimere beskadigelse af huden,   
 langsomt og forsigtigt trække opad fra fligen eller elektrodens kant

Holdbarhed:
For information om holdbarhed, se udløbsdatoen der er anført på hver pakning.
 
Tak for at De har valgt at bruge 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder. Hvis De ikke er fuldt 
tilfreds med produktet eller hvis De har spørgsmål eller kommentarer, bedes De 
venligst kontakte 3MTM Health Care på tel: 43 48 01 00.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Overvåkningselektrode (Norsk)  

Bruksområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Opplysningene i dette bilaget gjelder 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkningselektroder 2200
og 9600  med trykknapp. Red DotTM 2268 overvåkningselektrode brukes ikke med 
3MTM-overvåkningselektroder 2228 og 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkingselektroder er 
for engangsbruk, har et sølv/sølvklorid føleelement og er beregnet på EKG overvåking. 
Elektroden kan brukes opp til tre dager.

Advarsel:
Dette utstyret har ikke blitt testet for bruk under Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)-
prosedyrer. Bruk av ledende pasienttilkoblet utstyr og avledningstråder/elektroder 
under MRIprosedyrer kan føre til alvorlige brannskader på pasienten. Skulle en lege 
foreskrive MRIprosedyrer, må brukeren unngå at det danner seg løkker på avledning-
strådene og at avledningstrådene ikke kommer i kontakt med pasientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For å forhindre uttørking, skal elektrodene brukes innen 30 dager etter posen er   
 åpnet. Ubrukte elektroder skal oppbevares i den åpnede posen. 
• Ikke bruk elektroden hvis gelen er tørr eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Riktig hudbehandling for å unngå hudirritasjon:
 • Unngå å plassere elektroden på et sensitive hudfelt
 • Ikke rubb et hudfelt mer enn én gang.
 • Ikke fjerne elektrodene for ofte og/eller gjenta påføring på samme hudfelt.
 • Unngå å plassere elektrodene på huden som enda er fuktig etter å ha blitt renset  
  med alkohol (tørk grundig).
 • Observer elektrodefeltet med jevne mellomrom.
• Under kirurgiske behandlinger, plasser EKG elektrodene så langt vekk som mulig fra  
 det elektrokirurgiske området slik at det blir minst mulig RF strømgang via   
 elektrodefeltene. Ellers kan det evt. føre til brannsår under EKG elektrodene.

Bruksanvisning:
• Velg og forbered et elektrodefelt i samsvar med avdelingens fastlagte rutiner for  
 EKG overvåking eller for diagnostiske prosedyrer.
• Elektrodestedet bør være rent, tørt og blottet for hudolje før påføringen slik at   
 elektroden hefter seg godt til huden. Evt. behåring bør klippes eller fjernes.
• For best signalkvalitet, bør hudpreparering ansees som en del av elektrodefeltets
 forberedelser. Bruk 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder eller elektrodens   
 innebygde skrubbeskive til å klargjøre huden.
• Fest avledningstråden til elektroden.
• Fjern elektroden fra papirbeskyttelsen. Unngå å berøre den
 klebrige overflaten.
• Plasser elektrodens sentrale del over det forberedte hudfeltet.
• Fjern papirbeskyttelsen fra elektrodefliken hvis ønskelig.
• Glatt ut elektroden med en sirkulær nedadgående bevegelse. 
 Unngå å trykke på elektrodens midtpunkt.
• For å unngå hudskade ved fjerning av elektroden, dra den opp langsomt og   
 skånsomt ved bruk av elektrodefliken eller elektrodekanten

Holdbarhet:
For holdbarhet, henvises det til utløpsdatoen trykt på hver pakke.
 
Takk for at du valgte 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder. Hvis du ikke er helt 
tilfreds, eller hvis du har forespørsler eller kommentarer, vennligst ta kontakt med
3MTM Helseavdeling, Kundeservice i Norge på tlf. 63 84 75 00 eller din lokale
3MTM salgsrepresentant.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Valvontaelektrodi (Suomenkielinen)  

Tuotekuvaus ja käyttö:
Tässä tuoteselosteessa kuvataan 3MTM Red DotTM sarjojen 2200 ja 9600 
valvontaelektrodit , joissa on nepparikiinnitys. Nämä tiedot eivät koske
3MTM Red DotTM 2268 -valvontaelektrodeja eivätkä myöskään 3M-valvontaelektrodeja 
2228 tai 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM valvontaelektrodit ovat kertakäyttöisiä hopea/ 
hopeakloridi-elektrodeja ja niitä käytetään EKG-valvontaan. Tämä elektrodi on 
tarkoitettu korkeintaan kolmen päivän yhtäjaksoiseen käyttöön.

Varoitus:
Tämän tuotteen soveltuvuutta ei ole testattu MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden 
yhteydessä. Potilaaseen kiinnitetyt johtavat elektrodit ja niiden johtimet voivat 
aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä. Mikäli 
näitä elektrodeja käytetään MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä, henkilökunnan 
tulee valvoa, ettei johtimissa ole silmukoita ja etteivät johtimet kosketa potilaan ihoon.

Varotoimet:
• Kuivumisen estämiseksi elektrodit on käytettävä 30 päivän kuluessa pussin   
 avaamisesta. Käyttämättömät elektrodit on säilytettävä avatussa pussissa. 
• Älä käytä elektrodia, jos sen geeli on kuivunut tai irronnut elektrodista.
• Hoida ihoa oikein ja minimoi ihoärsytystä seuraavasti:
 • Älä kiinnitä elektrodia ärtyneelle iholle.
 • Älä käsittele ihoa hankausaineella yhtä kertaa enempää.
 • Älä irrota elektrodeja toistuvasti ja/tai kiinnitä elektrodia uudelleen 
  samaan kohtaan.
 • Älä aseta elektrodeja märälle, alkoholilla pyyhitylle iholle (kuivaa perusteellisesti).
 • Tarkasta elektrodialueet säännöllisin väliajoin.
• Sijoita EKG-elektrodit leikkaustoimenpiteiden ajaksi mahdollisimman kauas
 sähkökirurgian suorituskohdasta vähentääksesi elektrodin kiinnityskohtien kautta  
 kulkevaa suurtaajuusvirtaa, joka voi aiheuttaa palovammoja.

Käyttöohjeet:
• Valitse ja valmistele elektrodin kiinnityskohta sairaalan 
 EKG-valvontaohjeiden mukaisesti.
• Elektrodin kiinnityskohdan on oltava puhdas, kuiva ja rasvaton ennen elektrodin
 kiinnittämistä mahdollisimman hyvän kiinnittymisen varmistamiseksi. Runsas- ja
 kiharakarvaisista kiinnityskohdista on karvat poistettava.
• Parhaan tuloksen aikaansaamiseksi on iho valmisteltava hankausaineella.
 Käytä 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep -tuotetta tai valvontaelektrodin
 omaa hankaustoimintoa.
• Kiinnitä johdin elektrodiin.
• Irrota elektrodi taustapaperista. Vältä koskemasta kiinnityspintaan.
• Aseta elektrodi valmisteltuun kohtaan iholle.
• Poista paperisuojus kannasta.
• Tasoita elektrodi paikalleen pyörivin liikkein. Älä paina 
 elektrodin keskikohtaa.
• Iho-oireiden vähentämiseksi irrota elektrodi vetämällä sitä ylös 
 hitaasti ja varovasti läpästä tai reunasta.

Säilyvyys:
Tarkista tuotteen säilyvyys pakkauksen eräpäivästä.
 
Kiitos kun valitsit 3MTM Red DotTM -valvontaelektrodit. Mikäli et ole täysin tyytyväinen tai 
jos sinulla on kysyttävää, ota yhteys Suomen 3MTM Oy:n edustajaan.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elétrodo de monitorização  (Português)

eletrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Indicações de Utilização e Descrição do Produto:
As informações contidas neste aos elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM das 
séries 2200 e 9600 com conectores de encaixar. Esta informação não se aplica ao 
elétrodo de monitorização 2268 3MTM Red DotTM e também não se aplica aos elétrodos 
de monitorização 3M 2228 e 2244. Os elétrodos para monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM 
são descartáveis, contêm um elemento sensor de prata/ cloreto de prata foram 
concebidos para monitorização eletrocardiográfica (ECG). Estes elétrodos foram 
testados para até 3 dias de uso.

Advertência:
Este produto não foi testado quanto à sua utilização durante Ressonância Magnética 
(RM). O uso de dispositivos condutores ligados ao paciente ou cabos/elétrodos no 
paciente durante a realização de Ressonância Magnética pode produzir queimaduras 
severas. Caso o médico solicite o uso deste equipamento durante Ressonância 
Magnética, o técnico não deve permitir qualquer formação de alças nos fios/cabos ou 
que os fios/cabos venham a estabelecer qualquer contacto com a pele do paciente.

Precauções:
• Para evitar que sequem, os elétrodo devem ser utilizados até 30 dias após a abertura  
 da embalagem. Os elétrodos não utilizados devem permanecer armazenados na   
 embalagem aberta. 
• Não use o elétrodo se o gel estiver seco ou se a coluna de gel estiver separada 
 do eléctrodo.
• Para um bom tratamento da pele e minimização da irritação de pele:
 • Evite colocar o eléctrodo sobre a pele irritada.
 • Não use abrasivo no mesmo local da pele mais de uma vez.
 • Evite remover elétrodos frequentemente e/ou reaplicá-los no mesmo 
  local da pele.
 • Evite colocar elétrodos sobre pele que ainda está húmida da limpeza com álcool  
  (deixe secar completamente)
 • Avalie o local dos elétrodos periodicamente.
• Durante procedimentos cirúrgicos, coloque elétrodos do ECG o mais longe   
 possível do local eletrocirúrgico para minimizar o fluxo de corrente RF pelo local  
 do elétrodo. Caso contrário, queimaduras podem ocorrer no local do elétrodo
 de ECG.

Instruções de Utilização:
• Selecione e prepare o local do eléctrodo de acordo com o protocolo para   
 monitorização ECG ou procedimentos de diagnóstico da instituição onde trabalha.
• O local do elétrodo deverá estar limpo, seco e livre de oleosidade antes da   
 aplicação do elétrodo para promover uma pelos muito aderência do eléctrodo à  
 pele. Locais de aplicação com muitos ótima ou pelos muito encaracolados
 que não podem ser separados deverão ser tricotomizados.
• Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, a abrasão da pele deve fazer
     a parte da preparação da pele. Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, 
     abrasão da pele deve fazer parte da preparação da pele.
• Ligue o cabo ao elétrodo.
• Remova eléctrodo do plástico protetor. Evite tocar a 
 superfície adesiva.
• Coloque o centro do elétrodo sobre a pele recém preparada.
• Remova o papel protetor, se aplicável.
• Alise o elétrodo fazendo movimentos circulares. Evite pressionar o centro 
 do elétrodo.
• Para minimizar o trauma de pele durante a remoção do elétrodo, puxe-o para 
 cima suavemente.

Validade:
Observe a data de validade que está impressa em cada pacote.
 
Agradecemos a preferência pelos os Elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM. Se 
não estiver completamente satisfeito ou se tiver alguma questão ou comentários, entre 
em contacto com 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline nos EUA, através do número 
1-800-228-3957. Fora dos EUA, entre em contacto com o seu Distribuidor ou 
Representante de Vendas 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Überwachungselektrode 
(Deutsch)  

Anwendungen und Produktbeschreibung:
Die Informationen in dieser Packungsbeilage beziehen sich auf 3MTM Red DotTM

Überwachungselektroden 2200 und 9600. Diese Informationen beziehen sich nicht 
auf die Red DotTM 2268 Überwachungselektroden und auch nicht auf die 3M 
Überwachungselektroden 2228 und 2244. Diese 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektro-
den sind Einmalelektroden mit einem Silber-/Silberchlorid-Sensor und sind für die 
EKG-Überwachung vorgesehen. Diese Elektroden sind für eine Tragedauer bis zu drei 
Tagen geeignet.

Warnung:
Die Anwendung dieses Produktes während der Kernspintomographie ist nicht getestet
worden. Die Verwendung von - mit Patienten verbundenen - leitfähigen Produkten 
sowie von Anschlußkabeln bzw. Elektroden während der Kernspintomographie kann zu 
schweren Verbrennungen führen. Wenn das Produkt bei einer Kernspintomographie 
eingesetzt wird, sollten Sie Schlaufenbildungen am Elektrodenkabel vermeiden und 
darauf achten, daß das Kabel nicht mit der Haut des Patienten in Berührung kommt.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Um eine Austrocknung zu vermeiden, sollten die Elektroden innerhalb von 30 Tagen  
 nach dem Öffnen der Verpackung benutzt werden. Die unbenutzten Elektroden  
 sollten weiterhin im geöffneten Beutel aufbewahrt werden. 
•  Elektroden nicht verwenden, wenn das Gel ausgetrocknet oder von der Elektrode  
  abgelöst ist.
• Für sachgemäße Behandlung und um Hautreizungen zu minimieren folgendes    
  beachten:
 • Die Elektrode nicht auf eine gereizte Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Eine Hautstelle nur einmal vorbereiten.
 • Elektroden nicht häufig abnehmen und/oder auf dieselbe Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Elektroden nicht applizieren, wenn die Haut noch feucht ist (gründlich trocknen).
 • Applikationsstellen regelmäßig untersuchen.
• Bei Operationen die EKG-Elektroden so weit wie möglich von der elektrochirur  
  gischen Eingriffsstelle entfernt positionieren, um den HF-Stromfluß über die   
 Elektroden zu minimieren. Andernfalls könnten Verbrennungen an der   
 EKG-Elektrodenstelle eintreten.

Gebrauchsanleitungen:
• Die Applikationsstelle der Elektrode entsprechend dem üblichen Verfahren für eine  
 EKG-Überwachung bzw. -Diagnostik auswählen und vorbereiten.
• Die Applikationsstelle für die Elektrode muß sauber, trocken und fettfrei sein, um
 bestmögliche Haftung der Elektrode an der Haut zu gewährleisten.
 Starker Haarwuchs ist von Applikationsstellen zu entfernen.
• Für eine erfolgreiche Überwachung sollte die Haut zur Vorbereitung
 an der Kontaktstelle abgerieben werden. Verwenden Sie dafür die
 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden oder die für
 diesen Zweck in der Elektrode angebrachte Vorrichtung.
• Kabel an der Elektrode befestigen.
• Die Elektrode von der Unterlage abziehen. Berührung der
 Klebefläche vermeiden.
• Die Elektrode über der präparierten Hautstelle zentrieren.
• Fallsangemessen, die Papierunterlage von der Lasche abziehen.
• Die Elektrode mit kreisenden Bewegungen leicht andrücken. Nicht auf 
 die Mitte der Elektrode drücken.
• Um Hautverletzungen beim Abnehmen der Elektrode zu minimieren, Elektrode  
 langsam und vorsichtig mit der Lasche oder vom Elektrodenrand aus nach 
 oben ziehen.

Haltbarkeit:
Das Verfallsdatumist auf der Verpackung aufgedruckt.
 
Wir danken Ihnen, daß Sie die 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden gewählt haben. 
Sollten Sie nicht restlos zufrieden sein oder Fragen bzw. Kommentare haben rufen Sie 
bitte die 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline unter 1-800-228-3957 an (in the U.S.A.). 
Außerhalb der U.S.A. wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 3M Fachhändler oder 3M 
Außendienstmitarbeiter.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elettrodo per monitoraggio ECG (Italiano)  

Descrizione del prodotto ed uso consigliato:
Le informazioni fornite in questo foglietto illustrativo si riferiscono agli elettrodi di
monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM 2200 e 9600  provvisti di connettori a pressione (non si 
applicano all'elettrodo di monitoraggio Red DotTM 2268 e inoltre non si applicano agli 
elettrodi di monitoraggio 3M 2228 e 2244). Gli elettrodi 3MTM Red DotTM sono monouso 
con un elemento sensibile in Ag/AgCl e sono previsti per il monitoraggio elettrocar-
diografico. Questi elettrodi sono stati testati per rimanere sul sito fino a 3 giorni.

Avvertenza:
Questo dispositivo non è stato testato per l’utilizzo durante indagini di Risonanza 
Magnetica Nucleare (RMN). L’impiego di dispositivi conduttivi collegati al paziente e di 
fili conduttori ed elettrodi nelle procedure RMN può causare gravi ustioni al paziente 
stesso. Se questo dispositivo dovesse essere utilizzato in RMN l’operatore dovrà 
impedire che i fili conduttori si dispongano a spirale e che siano direttamente a 
contatto con la cute del paziente.

Precauzioni:
• Per evitare l'essiccamento, gli elettrodi vanno utilizzati entro 30 giorni dall'apertura  
 della busta. Gli elettrodi inutilizzati dovranno restare conservati nella busta aperta. 
• Non utilizzare l’elettrodo se il gel è asciutto o se il dischetto di gel è staccato   
 dall’elettrodo.
• Al fine di mantenere il sito cutaneo in buone condizioni e ridurre al 
 minimo l’irritazione:
 • Non applicare l’elettrodo su un sito cutaneo già irritato.
 • Non sottoporre ad abrasione più di una volta il sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di togliere frequentemente gli elettrodi e/o di riapplicarli sullo 
  stesso sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di applicare gli elettrodi sulla cute ancora bagnata di alcol eventualmente
  utilizzato come sgrassante (asciugarla bene).
 • Esaminare periodicamente i siti di applicazione degli elettrodi.
• Durante gli interventi con strumenti elettrochirurgici, posizionare l’elettrodo 
 il più lontano possibile dalla zona di incisione per ridurre al minimo il rischio che la  
 corrente elettrochirurgica fluisca attraverso l’elettrodo, provocando ustioni al sito di  
 applicazione dell’elettrodo stesso.

Istruzioni per l’uso:
• Individuare e preparare il sito di applicazione dell’elettrodo secondo la prassi usuale  
 del proprio Centro medico per il monitoraggio elettrocardiografico o per le   
 procedure diagnostiche.
• Per permettere una buona adesione, la cute deve essere pulita, asciutta e priva di  
 untuosità prima di applicarvi l’elettrodo. Radere i siti coperti da peli in eccesso che  
 non possano essere divisi o separati.
• La qualità migliore del tracciato si ottiene dopo aver sottoposto la
 cute ad una leggera abrasione mediante Elettrodi di monitoraggio
 3MTM Red DotTM o il tamponcino abrasivo incorporato nell’elettrodo.
• Collegare il cavetto conduttore all’elettrodo.
• Togliere la protezione dell’elettrodo, evitando di toccare la
 superficie adesiva.
• Appoggiare il centro dell’elettrodo sul sito preparato.
• Togliere la protezione di carta dalla linguetta, se presente.
•  Fare aderire bene l’elettrodo con un movimento circolare, evitando di premere 
 sul centro.
• Per ridurre al minimo il trauma cutaneo durante la rimozione dell’elettrodo, tirarlo
 lentamente e delicatamente dalla linguetta o dal bordo.

Durata:
La durata corrisponde alla scadenza stampata su ciascuna confezione.
 
Grazie per aver scelto gli elettrodi di monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM. Per eventuali 
reclami, chiarimenti o commenti, telefonare all’assistenza clienti della 3MTM Health 
Care al numero verde 1-800-228-3957 (solo in U.S.A.). Fuori degli U.S.A., rivolgersi alla 
sede locale 3M o al rappresentante di vendita 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

Electrodo de monitorización  (Español)

electrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Uso específico y descripción del producto:
La información que se proporciona en este folleto es aplicable a los electrodos de
monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM electrodos de monitorización 2200 y 9600 con 
conectores de broche. Esta información no es aplicable al electrodo de monitorización 
Red DotTM 2268, ni tampoco se aplica a los electrodos de monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM 
2228 y 2244. Los electrodos de monitorización electrocardiográfica Red DotTM de 3MTM 
son desechables, contienen un elemento sensor de plata/cloruro de plata y están 
diseñados para la monitorización electrocardiográfica. Estos electrodos se han 
probado para llevarlos puestos por hasta 3 días.

Aviso:
Este producto no ha sido probado para su uso durante las pruebas de imagen por 
Resonancia Magnética. El uso de dispositivos conductores conectados al paciente y 
los cables conductores de los electrodos en pruebas de Resonancia Magnética pueden 
dar como resultado serias quemaduras en el paciente. Si un médico manda que se 
utilice este producto durante pruebas de Resonancia Magnética hay que evitar los 
lazos y enredos en los cables conductores así como que estén en contacto con la piel 
del paciente.

Precauciones:
• Para evitar el resecamiento, los electrodos se deben usar dentro de los 30 días  
 desde que se abrió la bolsa. Conservar en la bolsa aquellos electrodos que no
 haya usado. 
• No utilizar el electrodo si el gel está seco o separado del electrodo.
• Para el buen tratamiento de la piel y para reducir al mínimo la irritación de la piel:
 • Evitar colocar un electrodo en un lugar donde la piel esté irritada.
 • No desescamar la piel más de una vez.
 • Evitar quitar los electrodos con frecuencia y/o volverlos a aplicar en 
  el mismo sitio.
 • Evitar colocar los electrodos en la piel que esté todavía húmeda de alcohol
  (secar completamente).
 • Evaluar periódicamente los lugares de colocación de los electrodos.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Instrucciones de uso:
• Seleccione y prepare el sitio para el electrodo según el protocolo del centro médico  
 para monitorización electrocardiográfica (ECG) o procedimientos de diagnóstico.
• El lugar de colocación debe estar limpio, seco y sin grasa de la piel antes de la   
 aplicación del electrodo, para conseguir una adhesión óptima del mismo a la piel. 
 En los lugares de aplicación con mucho vello, éste se deberá rasurar.
• Para obtener la mejor calidad de señal, es conveniente desescamar
 la piel. Utilizar la cinta electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de
 3MTM o la pestaña abrasiva incorporada en el electrodo como part
 de la preparación de la piel.
• Conectar el cable conductor al electrodo.
• Retirar el electrodo del plástico protector. Evitar tocar la
 superficie adhesiva.
• Colocar el centro del electrodo en el sitio preparado.
• Retirar el papel protector de la lengüeta, si es necesario.
• Alisar el electrodo mediante un movimiento circular. Evitar presionar 
 en el centro del electrodo.
• Para evitar traumatizar la piel cuando se retira el electrodo, tirar de la lengüeta o el  
 borde del electrodo suave y lentamente hacia arriba.

Caducidad:
La fecha de caducidad está impresa en cada bolsa y paquete.
 
Muchas gracias por elegir los electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de 3MTM. Si no 
está completamente satisfecho o si tiene alguna pregunta o comentario, en los E.U.A 
rogamos llame al teléfono de Ayuda al Cliente para Asistencia sanitaria 3MTM al 
1-800-228-3957. Fuera de los E.U.A. póngase en contacto con el distribuidor o el 
representante de ventas de 3M. En Canadá, llame al 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

ECG-bewakingselektrode  (Nederlands)

Gebruiksdoel en productomschrijving:
De informatie in deze bijsluiter heeft betrekking op de 3MTM Red DotTM serie 
Bewakingselektroden 2200 en 9600  met drukknopverbindingen. Deze informatie is 
niet van toepassing op de 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 bewakingselektrode en geldt niet voor 
de 3M bewakingselektroden 2228 en 2244. De 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden 
zijn voorzien van een zilver/zilverchloride geleidingselement en zijn bestemd voor 
éénmalig gebruik bij elektrocardiografische bewaking (ECG). Tests hebben uitgewezen 
dat deze elektroden maximaal 3 dagen goed zijn voor gebruik.

Waarschuwing:
Dit product is niet getest voor gebruik bij Magnetic Resonance Imaging-behandelingen
(MRI). Het gebruik van met de patiënt verbonden geleidende producten en
patiëntelektrodekabels/-elektroden bij MRI-behandelingen kan leiden tot ernstige
brandwonden bij patiënten. Als dit product door een arts is voorgeschreven voor 
gebruik bij MRI-behandelingen, dient de gebruiker erop te letten dat er geen lussen in 
de elektrodekabels komen en te voorkomen dat de kabels in contact komen met de 
huid van de patiënt.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
• Om uitdroging te voorkomen, dienen de elektroden binnen 30 dagen na het openen  
 van het zakje gebruikt te worden.  De ongebruikte elektroden dienen in de   
 geopende zak bewaard te worden. 
• Gebruik de elektroden niet als de gel is uitgedroogd of als de gelkolom is losgeraakt  
 van de elektrode.
• Zorg voor een juiste huidbehandeling en beperk huidirritatie tot het minimum 
 door het volgende in acht te nemen:
 • Breng geen elektroden aan op huid die reeds geïrriteerd is.
 • Schuur de huid waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, nooit meer 
  dan éénmaal.
 • Voorkom het veelvuldig verwijderen en/of steeds op dezelfde plaats aanbrengen  
  van elektroden.
 • Breng de elektroden niet aan op huid die nog nat is na reiniging met alcohol 
  (de huid moet goed droog zijn).
 • Controleer regelmatig de plaatsen waar de elektroden zijn aangebracht.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:
• Kies en bereid de plaats voor waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, in
 overeenstemming met het in uw medische instelling gebruikelijke protocol voor
 ECG-bewaking of diagnostische procedures.
• De plaats waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, moet schoon, droog en vrij  
 van huidsmeer zijn zodat de elektrode optimaal op de huid kan hechten. Zwaar
 en krullend haar dat niet kan worden weggekamd, moet worden geknipt.
• Om een optimaal signaal te verkrijgen, moet de huid ter
 voorbereiding worden geschuurd. Gebruik 3MTM Red DotTM

 Trace Prep of het in de elektrode ingebouwde schurend
 product als onderdeel van de huidvoorbereiding.
• Bevestig de elektrodekabel aan de elektrode.
• Verwijder de elektrode van de schutlaag. Raak daarbij het 
 zelfklevende oppervak niet aan.
• Plaats het midden van de elektrode op de voorbereide huid.
• Trek de papieren schutlaag van het lipje (indien van toepassing).
• Druk de elektrode aan met een cirkelvormige beweging. Druk niet 
 op het midden van de elektrode.
• Beperk bij het verwijderen van de elektrode de kans op huidbeschadiging 
 tot het minimum door de elektrode aan het lipje of de rand langzaam en 
 voorzichtig omhoog te trekken.

Houdbaarheid:
Raadpleeg voor de houdbaarheid van de elektroden de datum op elke verpakking.
 
Dank u voor uw keuze van 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden. Mocht u niet helemaal 
tevreden zijn of als u vragen of commentaar heeft, bel dan de hulplijn van de 
klantenondersteuning van 3MTM Health Care op 1-800-228-3957 (in de V.S.). Buiten de 
V.S. kunt u contact opnemen met uw 3M-leverancier of -vertegenwoordiger.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrod för övervaknings-EKG (Svenska)

Användningsområde och produktbeskrivning:
Denna information gäller för 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder i 2200- och 
9600-serien med snäppkontakt. Informationen gäller inte för Red DotTM 2268 
övervakningselektrod och gäller inte heller 3M övervakningselektroder 2228 och 
2244. 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder är avsedda för engångsbruk för 
EKG-övervakning och är försedda med sensorelement av silver/silverklorid.
Dessa elektroder är testade för användning i högst tre dagar.

Varning:
Denna utrustning har inte testats för användning vid undersökningar med
magnetresonanstomografi (MR-kamera). Användning av elektriskt ledande 
patientanslutna anordningar och avledningskablar/elektroder vid 
magnetresonanstomografiska undersökningar kan resultera i allvarliga
brännskador på patienten. Om läkare ordinerar användning av denna anordning vid 
MRT-undersökningar måste man se till att patientavledningskablarna inte bildar några 
öglor och att avledningskablarna inte kommer i kontakt med patientens hud.

Försiktighetsåtgärder:
• För att förhindra uttorkning ska elektroderna användas inom 30 dagar efter att   
 påsen har öppnats. Oanvända elektroder ska ligga kvar i den öppnade påsen. 
• Elektroden skall ej användas om gelen är torr eller har lossnat från elektroden.
• För att behandla huden på ett riktigt sätt och minimera hudirritation skall 
 följande beaktas:
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på irriterad hud.
 • Slipa huden högst en gång på ett och samma ställe.
 • Undvik att avlägsna elektroderna ofta och/eller sätta tillbaka dem på samma plats  
  på huden.
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på hud som fortfarande är våt efter avtorkning med  
  alkohol (torka huden omsorgsfullt).
 • Kontrollera elektrodplaceringarna regelbundet.
• Under kirurgiska procedurer skall EKG-elektroderna placeras så långt från platsen  
 för elektrokirurgi som möjligt, för att minimera passage av radiofrekvent ström  
 genom elektroderna, vilket annars kan orsaka brännskada vid EKG-elektroderna.

Bruksanvisning:
• Välj ut och förbered en plats för elektrodplacering i enlighet med gällande   
 sjukhusrutiner för EKG-övervakning eller registrering av diagnostiskt vilo-EKG.
• För optimal vidhäftning av elektroden till huden skall huden vara ren, torr och ej fet  
 innan elektroden appliceras. Klipp riklig behåring som inte kan delas.
• För bästa signalkvalitet bör huden slipas, som ett led i förberedelsen.
 Använd 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder eller elektrodens 
 vidhäftande slipprick.
• Anslut avledningskabeln till elektroden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från elektroden. Undvik att 
 beröra elektrodens häftande yta.
• Placera elektrodens centrala del på den förberedda huden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från fliken, om sådan finnes.
• Släta ut elektroden med cirkulära rörelser. Undvik att trycka mitt på elektroden.
• När elektroden avlägsnas skall man för att minimera hudskada, långsamt och   
 försiktigt dra uppåt i fliken eller i elektrodkanten.

Hållbarhet:
Se utgångsdatum som finns angivet på varje förpackning för uppgift om hållbarhet.
 
Tack för att du väljer 3M TM Red Dot övervakningselektroder. Har Du frågor eller 
kommentarer, kan Du ringa till 3M Svenska AB, avd Hälsovård, tel 08-92 21 00.

3MMC Red DotMC

Electrode de surveillance cardiaque    (Français)  

Indication et description du produit :
Les informations fournies dans cette notice d’utilisation concernent les électrodes de 
surveillance 2200 et 9600 Red DotMC 3MMC à connecteurs pression. Ces informations 
ne s’appliquent pas aux à l’électrode de surveillance 2268 Red DotMC 3MMC ni aux 
électrodes de surveillance 2228 et 2244 Red DotMC 3MMC. Il s’agit d’électrodes jetables 
dotées d’un élément de détection en argent/chlorure d’argent qui sont destinées à la 
surveillance cardiaque. Leur tenue pendant 3 jours a été prouvée.

Avertissement :
L’utilisation de ce dispositif n’est pas recommandée lors de procédures d’imagerie par
résonance magnétique (IRM). L’utilisation de dispositifs conducteurs appliqués sur les
patients risque de provoquer des brûlures graves. Si un médecin prescrit l’utilisation de 
ce dispositif lors de procédures d’IRM, il faudra éviter la formation de boucles au 
niveau des dérivations patient et le contact des dérivations avec la peau du patient.

Précautions :
• Pour éviter que les électrodes sèchent, les utiliser dans les 30 jours suivant   
 l’ouverture de la pochette. Entreposer les électrodes inutilisées dans la
 pochette ouverte. 
• Ne pas utiliser une électrode dont le gel est sec ou si la colonne de gel est    
  désolidarisée de l’électrode.
• Pour bien préparer la peau et minimiser les irritations :
 • Eviter de placer une électrode à un endroit irrité de la peau.
 • Abraser le site d’application d’un geste unique.
 • Eviter de retirer trop souvent les électrodes et/ou de les réappliquer 
  au même endroit.
 • Eviter de placer les électrodes sur une peau mouillée ou après l’avoir 
  frottée à l’aide d’un tampon humide (bien l’essuyer).
 • Examiner périodiquement le site d’application des électrodes.
• Lors d’interventions chirurgicales, placer les électrodes le plus loin possible du site
 d’intervention pour minimiser le passage du courant haute fréquence au travers de
 l’électrode, ce qui risquerait de produire des brûlures au niveau du site d’application
 de l’électrode.

Mode d’emploi :
• Sélectionner et préparer le site d’application de l’électrode conformément au   
 protocole en vigueur.
• Le site de pose de l’électrode doit être propre, sec et dépourvu de sébum avant
 l’application de l’électrode pour permettre une adhésion maximale à la peau. Les  
 sites d’application très poilus doivent être rasés.
• Pour obtenir un meilleur signal, il est recommandé de procéder à
 l’abrasion de la peau. Utiliser pour cela le tampon de préparation 
 Red DotMC 3MMC ou le dispositif d’abrasion intégré à l’électrode.
• Attacher le raccord à l’électrode.
• Retirer l’électrode de son support. Eviter de toucher sa 
 surface adhésive.
• Placer le centre de l’électrode sur le site de peau préparé.
• Retirer le support papier de la languette, le cas échéant.
• Lisser l’électrode en procédant de manière circulaire. Eviter d’appuyer au 
 centre de l’électrode.
• Pour minimiser le trauma de la peau lors du retrait de l’électrode, tirer lentement et
 délicatement à partir de la languette ou du bord de l’électrode.

Péremption :
Pour la durée de conservation, se reporter à la date de péremption imprimée sur
chaque emballage.
 
Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi les électrodes surveillance Red DotMC 3MMC. Sivous 
n’êtes pas entièrement satisfait ou si vous avez des questions ou des commentaires, 
veuillez communiquer avec le centre de renseignements des Soins de santé de
3MMC aux États-Unis en composant le 1 800 228-3957. Au Canada, composez le
1 800 364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektroda monitorująca do EKG (Polski)

Przeznaczenie i opis produktu:
Informacje zawarte w niniejszej ulotce dotyczą elektrod monitorujących ze złączem
zatrzaskowym z serii 3MTM Red DotTM Elektrody monitorujące 2200 i 9600. Informacja ta 
nie dotyczy elektrody monitorującej Red DotTM 2268, jak również nie dotyczy elektrod 
monitorujących 3M 2228 i 2244. Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM to 
przeznaczone do monitorowania EKG jednorazowe elektrody z elementem 
pomiarowym ze srebra/chlorku srebra. Elektrody były testowane do 3 dni używania.

Ostrzeżenie:
Przyrząd nie został przetestowany pod kątem stosowania podczas procedur 
obrazowania metodą rezonansu magnetycznego (MRI). Stosowanie przewodzących 
urządzeń podłączonych do pacjenta oraz przewodów zasilających/elektrod podczas 
procedur MRI może spowodować poważne oparzenia. Jeśli lekarz zleci zastosowanie 
tego przyrządu podczas procedury MRI, użytkownik powinien dopilnować, aby 
przewody zasilające się nie zapętlały i nie wchodziły w kontakt ze skórą pacjenta.

Środki ostrożności:
• Aby zapobiec wyschnięciu, elektrody należy wykorzystać w ciągu 30 dni od   
 otwarcia opakowania. Niewykorzystane elektrody należy pozostawić
 w otwartym opakowaniu. 
• Nie stosować elektrody, jeśli żel jest suchy lub jeśli pasek żelu zsunął się z elektrody.
• W celu prawidłowej pielęgnacji i zapobiegania podrażnienia skóry:
 • Nie umieszczać elektrody na podrażnionej skórze.
 • Nie przecierać miejsca na skórze więcej niż jeden raz.
 • Unikać częstego usuwania i ponownego nakładania elektrod w tym samym   
  miejscu na skórze.
 • Unikać umieszczania elektrod na skórze mokrej po przetarciu alkoholem   
  (dokładnie wysuszyć).
 • Raz na jakiś czas należy obejrzeć miejsce umieszczenia elektrody.
• Podczas zabiegów chirurgicznych umieścić elektrody EKG możliwie jak najdalej od  
 miejsca umieszczenia przyrządów elektrochirurgicznych, aby zminimalizować   
 przepływ prądu o częstotliwości radiowej przez miejsce elektrody. W przeciwnym  
 razie w miejscu umieszczenia elektrody EKG może dojść do poparzeń.

Instrukcje użycia:
• Wybrać i przygotować miejsce na elektrodę zgodnie z procedurami monitorowania  
 EKG lub procedurami diagnostycznymi, obowiązującymi w danej placówce 
 służby zdrowia.
• Przed zastosowaniem miejsce na elektrodę powinno być czyste, suche i wolne od  
 tłuszczu, aby zapewnić optymalną adhezję elektrody do skóry. Jeśli w miejscu   
 zastosowania występują gęste lub kręcone włosy, których nie można rozdzielić,  
 należy je obciąć.
• W celu zapewnienia najlepszej jakości monitorowania abrazja skóry powinna być  
 częścią przygotowania skóry. Używać przyrządu Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM

 Red DotTM lub elementu ściernego wbudowanego w elektrodę jako część 
 przygotowania skóry.
• Podłączyć kabel zasilający do elektrody.
• Odkleić elektrodę z podkładki. Unikać dotykania 
 klejącej powierzchni.
• Umieścić środek elektrody na przygotowanej skórze.
• Usunąć pasek papieru z zakładki, jeśli dotyczy.
• Wygładzić elektrodę okrężnym ruchem. Unikać 
 dociskania środka elektrody.
• Aby uniknąć urazów skóry podczas usuwania elektrody, 
 powoli i delikatnie pociągnąć za zakładkę lub krawędź elektrody.

Dozwolony okres przechowywania:
Okres przydatności do użycia: patrz data przydatności umieszczona na każdym 
opakowaniu. 
 
Dziękujemy za wybranie elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM. Jeśli nie są Państwo
w pełni zadowoleni lub mają pytania lub komentarze, w Stanach Zjednoczonych należy 
zadzwonić na infolinię klienta ds. opieki zdrowotnej 3MTM pod numerem 
1-800-228-3957. W Kanadzie należy dzwonić na numer 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG-elektróda (Magyar)

Rendeltetés és termékleírás:
A jelen dokumentumban szereplő információk a 3MTM Red DotTM 2200-as és 9600-as 
sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródák vonatkoznak. Ezek az információk nem 
vonatkoznak a Red DotTM 2268-as monitorozó elektróda továbbá nem használható a 
3M 2228-as és 2244-es sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródáival. A 3MTM Red DotTM 
EKG-monitorozásra alkalmas elektródái eldobható ezüst-/ezüst-klorid elektródák. Az 
elektródákat 3 napos viselés során tesztelték.

Figyelem:
Az eszköz használatát nem tesztelték mágneses rezonanciás vizsgálat (MRI) során. A 
beteghez csatlakoztatott, vezetőképes eszközök és a pácienskábelek/elektródák 
használata MR vizsgálatok alatt súlyos égési sérüléseket okozhat. Ha az orvosi utasítás 
szerint az MR vizsgálatok alatt használni kell ezeket az eszközöket, ügyeljen rá, hogy a 
pácienskábelek ne hurkolódjanak, és ne érjenek a beteg bőréhez.

Ellenjavallatok:
• A kiszáradás elkerülése érdekében az elektródákat a tasak felbontását követő
 30 napon belül fel kell használni. A fel nem használt elektródákat a felnyitott   
 tasakban kell tárolni. 
• Ne használja az elektródát, ha a gél kiszáradt, vagy levált az elektródáról.
• A megfelelő bőrkezelés és a bőrirritáció csökkentése érdekében:
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát irritált bőrfelületre.
 • Ne dörzsölje le a bőrfelületet egynél több alkalommal.
 • Kerülje az elektródák többszöri eltávolítását egy adott bőrfelületről, és/vagy újra  
  felhelyezését ugyanarra a felületre.
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát olyan bőrfelületre, amely még nem száradt meg   
  teljesen az alkoholos törlést követően (vagyis az legyen teljesen száraz).
 • Rendszeresen ellenőrizze az elektróda helyét.
• Sebészeti beavatkozások során helyezze minél távolabb az EKG-elektródákat az 
 elektrosebészeti beavatkozás helyétől, hogy minél inkább csökkentse a   
 rádiófrekvenciás áram átfolyását az elektróda helyén. Ellenkező esetben égési   
 sérülés keletkezhet az EKG-elektródák helyén.

Használati utasítás:
• Egészségügyi intézete EKG-monitorozásra és diagnosztikai eljárásokra vonatkozó  
 protokollja szerint válassza ki, és készítse elő az elektróda helyét.
• Ahhoz, hogy az elektróda megfelelően tapadhasson a bőrre, az elektróda helyének  
 tisztának, száraznak és bőrzsírtól mentesnek kell lennie az elektróda alkalmazását  
 megelőzően. A dús vagy göndör testszőrzetet el kell tűzni az alkalmazás helyéről.
• A bőr előkészítése során dörzsölje le a bőrt a jelminőség javítása érdekében. A bőr  
 előkészítése során használja a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák   
 beépített dörzsfelületét.
• Csatlakoztassa a vezetéket az elektródához.
• Távolítsa el az elektródát a fóliáról. Ne érintse meg a 
 ragadós felületet.
• Helyezze az elektróda közepét az előkészített bőrfelület fölé.
• Ha papírborítás van a tappancson, távolítsa el azt.
• Körkörös mozdulattal simítsa le az elektródát. Kerülje az 
 elektróda közepének nyomását.
• A bőrsérülés csökkentése érdekében lassan és finoman húzza fel 
 a tappancsot vagy az elektróda szélét az elektróda eltávolítása során.

Élettartam:
Az eltarthatóságot illetően lásd a csomagolásra nyomtatott lejárati időt. 
 
Köszönjük, hogy a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák választotta. Ha elégedetlen 
vagy bármilyen kérdése, megjegyzése lenne a terméket illetően, az Amerikai Egyesült 
Államokból a 3MTM Egészségügyi Ügyfélszolgálatát a +1-800-228-3957-es 
telefonszámon hívhatja. Kanadából hívja a +1-800-364-3577-es telefonszámot.

Issue Date: 2016-04

3M and Red Dot are trademarks of 3M. Used under 
license in Canada.
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3M, utilisées sous licence au Canada.

© 2016, 3M. All rights reserved.
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EC REP

Explanation of Symbols:

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Caution, see instructions for use

 Do not reuse

 Use by date

 Batch code 

 Manufacturer

Date of Manufacture

Forklaring af symboler:

 Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Forsigtig, se brugsanvisningen

Må ikke genbruges

Sidste anvendelsesdato

Batchkode

 Producent

Produktionsdato 

Symbolforklaring:

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

Forsiktig, se bruksanvisningen

Må ikke gjenbrukes

Utløpsdato

Partikode

 Produsent

Produksjonsdato 

Merkkien selitykset:

 Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Huomio, katso käyttöohjeet

Ei saa käyttää uudelleen

Viimeinen käyttöpäivä

Eränumero

 Valmistaja

Valmistuspäivämäärä 

Explicação dos símbolos:

 Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Atenção: ver instruções de utilização

Não reutilizar

Data de validade

Código do lote

 Fabricante

Data de fabrico 

Επεξήγηση των συμβόλων:

 

Objaśnienie symboli:

 Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. 
Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Προσοχή, συμβουλευθείτε τις
οδηγίες χρήσης

Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

Ημερομηνία λήξης

Κωδικός παρτίδας

Κατασκευαστής

Ημερομηνία
κατασκευής

Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. Kod partii

Producent

Data produkcji 

A szimbólumok magyarázata:

 Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Figyelem, lásd a használati útmutatót!

Ne használja fel újra!

 Lejárati dátum

Gyártási kód

Gyártó

A gyártás dátuma 

Signification des symboles :

 Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Avertissement : Consulter les
directives d’utilisation

Ne pas réutiliser

Date de péremption

Numéro de lot

Fabricant

Date de fabrication 

Erklärung der Symbole:

 Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Vorsicht, bitte die 
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

Nicht wiederverwenden

Haltbarkeitsdatum

Chargenbezeichnung 

Hersteller

Herstellungsdatum 

Spiegazione dei simboli:

 Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Attenzione, leggere le istruzioni per l’uso

Non riutilizzare

Data di scadenza

Codice di lotto

Produttore

Data di produzione 

Explicación de los símbolos:

 No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

Precaución, consulte las instrucciones de uso

No reutilizar

Usar antes de la fecha

Código del lote

 Fabricante

Fecha de fabricación 

Verklaring van symbolen:

 Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Opgelet, zie gebruiksaanwijzing

Niet hergebruiken

 Uiterste gebruiksdatum

Partijcode

 Fabrikant

Productiedatum 

Symbolförklaring:

 Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Iakttag försiktighet, se bruksanvisningen.

Får ej återanvändas.

Används före

Batchkod

 Tillverkare

Tillverkningsdatum 

3MTM Red DotTM

Ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ Monitoring (Ελληνικά)

Προβλεπόμενη Χρήση και Περιγραφή:
Οι πληροφορίες που περιέχονται στο παρόν ένθετο ισχύουν για τις σειρές ηλεκτροδίων ΗΚΓ 
monitoring της 3Μ™ Red Dot™ 2200, 7300 και 9600 με "κούμπωμα" στη σύνδεση. Αυτές οι 
πληροφορίες δεν ισχύουν για το ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ monitoring νεογνών και βρεφών 2258. Τα 
Ηλεκτρόδια Monitoring 3Μ™ Red Dot™ είναι μιας χρήσεως με ένα αισθητήριο στοιχείο από 
άργυρο/χλωριούχο άργυρο και έχουν σχεδιαστεί για ΗΚΓ monitoring. Αυτά τα ηλεκτρόδια 
έχουν δοκιμαστεί για εφαρμογή μέχρι και για 3 ημέρες.

Προειδοποίηση:
Αυτό το βοήθημα δεν έχει ελεγχθεί για να χρησιμοποιείται κατά την Απεικόνιση με 
Μαγνητικό Συντονισμό (MRI). Η χρήση αγώγιμων βοηθημάτων συνδεδεμένα με ασθενείς και 
ηλεκτροδίων ή/και οδηγών καλωδίων στις διαδικασίες MRI μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρά 
εγκαύματα του ασθενούς. Εάν ο ιατρός δώσει εντολή να χρησιμοποιηθεί αυτό το βοήθημα 
κατά τη διαδικασία της MRI, ο χρήστης δεν θα πρέπει να τυλίγει τα καλώδια ή να τα αφήνει 
να έρχονται σε επαφή με το δέρμα του ασθενούς.

Προφυλάξεις:
• Για να αποφύγετε την ξήρανση, μην αποθηκεύετε τα ηλεκτρόδια έξω από τη σακούλα         
 περισσότερο από 30 ημέρες.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ένα ηλεκτρόδιο εάν το ζελέ είναι στεγνό ή έχει φύγει από
 το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Για τη σωστή περιποίηση του δέρματος και για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον ερεθισμό του:
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ενός ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω σε περιοχή ερεθισμένου δέρματος.
• Μην προετοιμάζετε με ξέστρο την ίδια περιοχή δέρματος περισσότερο από μια φορά.
• Αποφύγετε τη συχνή μετακίνηση των ηλεκτροδίων και/ή την επανατοποθέτηση τους στην  
 ίδια περιοχή δέρματος.
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ηλεκτροδίων σε δέρμα που είναι ακόμη υγρό από   
 οινόπνευμα (στεγνώστε το πλήρως).
• Ελέγχετε περιοδικά τις θέσεις τοποθέτησης των ηλεκτροδίων.
• Κατά τη διάρκεια χειρουργικών επεμβάσεων, τοποθετήστε τα ηλεκτρόδια ΗΚΓ όσο το  
 δυνατόν πιο μακριά μπορείτε από την ηλεκτροχειρουργική περιοχή για να   
 ελαχιστοποιήσετε τη δίοδο του ρεύματος της διαθερμίας διαμέσου της περιοχής του  
 ηλεκτροδίου. Διαφορετικά, μπορούν να συμβούν εγκαύματα στην περιοχή του   
 ηλεκτροδίου ΗΚΓ.

Οδηγίες Χρήσης:
• Επιλέξτε και προετοιμάστε την περιοχή τοποθέτησης του ηλεκτροδίου σύμφωνα με το  
 πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου σας σχετικά με ΗΚΓ monitoring ή διαγνωστικές   
 διαδικασίες.
• Η περιοχή εφαρμογής του ηλεκτροδίου πρέπει να είναι καθαρή, στεγνή και χωρίς λιπαρές  
 ουσίες του δέρματος πριν τοποθετηθεί το ηλεκτρόδιο για να επιτρέψει την καλύτερη  
 πρόσφυσή του στο δέρμα. Περιοχές εφαρμογής με πολλές ή σγουρές τρίχες που δεν  
 μπορούν να διαχωριστούν θα πρέπει να ξυριστούν.
• Για την καλύτερη ποιότητα του σήματος, η προετοιμασία με ξέστρο θα
 πρέπει να αποτελεί μέρος της προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
 Χρησιμοποιήστε το ξέστρο της 3Μ™ Red Dot Trace Prep™ ή το
 ενσωματωμένο ξέστρο του ηλεκτρόδιου σαν μέρος της
 προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
• Συνδέστε το συνδετικό καλώδιο με το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Ξεκολλήστε το χάρτινο υπόστρωμα από το ηλεκτρόδιο. Αποφύγετε την επαφή με την  
 αυτοκόλλητη επιφάνεια.
•  Τοποθετήστε το κέντρο του ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω από την προετοιμασμένη
 περιοχή δέρματος.
•  Αφαιρέστε το χαρτί από την προεξοχή εάν υπάρχει.
• Πιέστε το ηλεκτρόδιο προς το δέρμα με κυκλική κίνηση. Αποφύγετε την πίεση στο
 κέντρο του ηλεκτροδίου.
• Για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον τραυματισμό του δέρματος κατά τη διάρκεια της αφαίρεσης  
 του ηλεκτροδίου, τραβήξτε το σιγά σιγά και απαλά από την προεξοχή ή από το άκρο του.

Διάρκεια Ζωής:
Για τη διάρκεια ζωής, αναφερθείτε στην ημερομηνία λήξης που είναι τυπωμένη σε
κάθε συσκευασία.
Σας ευχαριστούμε που διαλέξατε τα Ηλεκτρόδια 3Μ™ Red Dot™. Εάν δεν είστε απόλυτα 
ικανοποιημένοι ή εάν έχετε ερωτήσεις ή σχόλια, παρακαλούμε τηλεφωνήστε στο Τμήμα 
Εξυπηρέτησης Πελατών της 3Μ™ Hellas Limited, στον αριθμό 6885300.
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13.5”
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3MTM Red DotTM

ECG Monitoring Electrode (English)  

Intended Use and Product Description:
The information provided in this insert applies to the 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring 
Electrodes 2200 and 9600 series with snap connectors. This information does not 
apply to the 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 monitoring electrode and also does not apply to the 
3M Monitoring electrodes 2228 and 2244. The 3MTM Red DotTM monitoring electrodes 
are disposable with a silver/silver chloride sensing element and are designed for ECG 
monitoring. These electrodes have been tested for up to 3 days wear.

Warning:
This device has not been tested for use during Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) 
procedures. The use of conductive patient-connected devices and patient lead 
wires/electrodes in MRI procedures may result in serious patient burns. If a physician 
orders this device to be used during MRI procedures, the user should not allow loops in 
patient lead wires or allow the lead wires to come in contact with the patient’s skin.

Caution:
U.S.A. federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of the physician.

Precautions:
• To prevent dryout, electrodes should be used within 30 days of opening the pouch.   
 The unused electrodes should remain stored in the opened pouch.
• Do not use an electrode if the gel is dry or if the gel column is dislodged 
 from the electrode.
• For proper skin management and to minimize skin irritation:
 • Avoid placing an electrode on an irritated skin site.
 • Do not abrade a skin site more than one time.
 • Avoid removing electrodes frequently and/or reapplying to the same skin site.
 • Avoid placing electrodes on skin still wet from an alcohol wipe (dry thoroughly).
 • Assess electrode sites periodically.
• During surgical procedures, place ECG electrodes as far as possible from the   
  electrosurgical site to minimize RF current flow through the electrode site.    
 Otherwise burns could result at the ECG electrode site.

Instructions For Use:
• Select and prepare an electrode site according to your health care facility's protocol  
  for ECG monitoring or diagnostic procedures.
• The electrode site should be clean, dry and free of skin oil before application of the   
 electrode to allow optimal electrode adhesion to skin. Application sites with heavy   
 or curly hair that cannot be parted should be clipped.
• For best trace quality, skin abrasion should be part of the skin preparation.
 Use 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep or the electrode’s built-in abrader as
 part of the skin preparation.
• Attach the lead wire to the electrode.
• Remove electrode from the liner. Avoid touching the 
 adhesive surface.
• Place the center of the electrode over the prepared skin site.
• Remove the paper liner from the tab if applicable.
• Smooth the electrode down using a circular motion. Avoid pressing on the center of   
 the electrode.
• To minimize skin trauma during electrode removal, pull up slowly and gently from   
  the tab or the edge of the electrode.

Shelf Life:
For shelf life, refer to the expiration date that is printed on each package.

Thank you for choosing 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring electrodes. If you are not completely 
satisfied or if you have questions or comments, in the U.S.A., please call the
3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline at 1-800-228-3957. In Canada,
call 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrode til EKG-overvågning (Dansk)  

Anvendelsesområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Denne information gælder for 3MTM Red DotTM Kontrolelektroder 2200 og 9600 for 
overvågnings-EKG, med trykknapforbindelse. Informationen gælder ikke for Red DotTM 
2268 kontrolelektrode passer heller ikke til 3MTM kontrolelektroderne 2228 og 2244. 
Overvågningselektroder er beregnet til engangsbrug ved EKG-overvågning, og er 
forsynet med sensorelement af sølv/sølvklorid. Elektroden er afprøvet ved anvendelse i 
op til tre dage.

Advarsel:
Dette udstyr er ikke blevet testet i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner.
Anvendelse af elektrisk ledende patienttilsluttede anordninger og 
patientafledningskabler/ elektroder i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner 
kan resultere i alvorlige forbrændinger for patienten. Hvis en læge ordinerer brug af 
dette udstyr i forbindelse med MR-scannerprocedurer, må der ikke være løkker på 
patientafledningskablerne, og afledningskablerne må ikke komme i kontakt med 
patientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For at forhindre udtørring bør elektroderne bruges inden for 30 dage efter åbning af  
 posen. De ubrugte elektroder bør opbevares i den åbne pose. 
• Elektroden skal ikke bruges hvis gelen er tør eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Følgende regler skal iagttages, således at huden bliver plejet på den rigtige måde og
 hudirritation holdes på et minimum:
 • Undgå at placere elektroden på hud der er irriteret.
 • Huden må kun afskrabes én gang på det samme sted.
 • Undgå at fjerne elektroderne hyppigt og/eller at sætte dem tilbage på det samme  
  sted på huden.
 • Undgå at placere elektroderne på steder hvor huden endnu er våd fra brug af en
  alkoholsvab (huden skal tørres omhyggeligt).
 • Kontrollér elektrodestedet jævnligt.
• Under kirurgiske procedurer skal EKG-elektroderne placeres så langt fra det   
 elektrokirurgiske sted som muligt, for at minimere passage af RF-strøm igennem  
 elektrodestedet, hvilket kan forårsage forbrændinger ved EKG-elektrodestedet.

Brugsanvisning:
• Vælg ud og forbered et elektrodested i overensstemmelse med gældende regime  
 for registrering af hvile-EKG og overvågnings-EKG på Deres sygehus.
• Stedet hvor elektroden skal placeres skal være rent, tørt og frit for fedt inden   
 applikation, således at elektroden kan klæbe godt til huden. Rigelig eller krøllet  
 behåring skal afklippes.
• For den bedste signalkvalitet, bør huden afskrabes, som del af forberedelserne. Brug  
 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder eller elektrodens vedhængende sliber, ved   
 forberedelse af huden.
• Afledningskablet tilsluttes elektroden.
• Beskyttelsespapiret fjernes fra elektroden. Undgå at berøre
 elektrodens klæbrige overflade.
• Elektrodens centrale del placeres på det forberedte hudsted.
• Fjern beskyttelsespapiret fra fligen, hvis det er passende.
• Elektroden glattes ud ved cirkulære bevægelser. Undgå at trykke 
 midt på elektroden.
• Når elektroden skal fjernes skal man, for at minimere beskadigelse af huden,   
 langsomt og forsigtigt trække opad fra fligen eller elektrodens kant

Holdbarhed:
For information om holdbarhed, se udløbsdatoen der er anført på hver pakning.
 
Tak for at De har valgt at bruge 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder. Hvis De ikke er fuldt 
tilfreds med produktet eller hvis De har spørgsmål eller kommentarer, bedes De 
venligst kontakte 3MTM Health Care på tel: 43 48 01 00.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Overvåkningselektrode (Norsk)  

Bruksområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Opplysningene i dette bilaget gjelder 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkningselektroder 2200
og 9600  med trykknapp. Red DotTM 2268 overvåkningselektrode brukes ikke med 
3MTM-overvåkningselektroder 2228 og 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkingselektroder er 
for engangsbruk, har et sølv/sølvklorid føleelement og er beregnet på EKG overvåking. 
Elektroden kan brukes opp til tre dager.

Advarsel:
Dette utstyret har ikke blitt testet for bruk under Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)-
prosedyrer. Bruk av ledende pasienttilkoblet utstyr og avledningstråder/elektroder 
under MRIprosedyrer kan føre til alvorlige brannskader på pasienten. Skulle en lege 
foreskrive MRIprosedyrer, må brukeren unngå at det danner seg løkker på avledning-
strådene og at avledningstrådene ikke kommer i kontakt med pasientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For å forhindre uttørking, skal elektrodene brukes innen 30 dager etter posen er   
 åpnet. Ubrukte elektroder skal oppbevares i den åpnede posen. 
• Ikke bruk elektroden hvis gelen er tørr eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Riktig hudbehandling for å unngå hudirritasjon:
 • Unngå å plassere elektroden på et sensitive hudfelt
 • Ikke rubb et hudfelt mer enn én gang.
 • Ikke fjerne elektrodene for ofte og/eller gjenta påføring på samme hudfelt.
 • Unngå å plassere elektrodene på huden som enda er fuktig etter å ha blitt renset  
  med alkohol (tørk grundig).
 • Observer elektrodefeltet med jevne mellomrom.
• Under kirurgiske behandlinger, plasser EKG elektrodene så langt vekk som mulig fra  
 det elektrokirurgiske området slik at det blir minst mulig RF strømgang via   
 elektrodefeltene. Ellers kan det evt. føre til brannsår under EKG elektrodene.

Bruksanvisning:
• Velg og forbered et elektrodefelt i samsvar med avdelingens fastlagte rutiner for  
 EKG overvåking eller for diagnostiske prosedyrer.
• Elektrodestedet bør være rent, tørt og blottet for hudolje før påføringen slik at   
 elektroden hefter seg godt til huden. Evt. behåring bør klippes eller fjernes.
• For best signalkvalitet, bør hudpreparering ansees som en del av elektrodefeltets
 forberedelser. Bruk 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder eller elektrodens   
 innebygde skrubbeskive til å klargjøre huden.
• Fest avledningstråden til elektroden.
• Fjern elektroden fra papirbeskyttelsen. Unngå å berøre den
 klebrige overflaten.
• Plasser elektrodens sentrale del over det forberedte hudfeltet.
• Fjern papirbeskyttelsen fra elektrodefliken hvis ønskelig.
• Glatt ut elektroden med en sirkulær nedadgående bevegelse. 
 Unngå å trykke på elektrodens midtpunkt.
• For å unngå hudskade ved fjerning av elektroden, dra den opp langsomt og   
 skånsomt ved bruk av elektrodefliken eller elektrodekanten

Holdbarhet:
For holdbarhet, henvises det til utløpsdatoen trykt på hver pakke.
 
Takk for at du valgte 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder. Hvis du ikke er helt 
tilfreds, eller hvis du har forespørsler eller kommentarer, vennligst ta kontakt med
3MTM Helseavdeling, Kundeservice i Norge på tlf. 63 84 75 00 eller din lokale
3MTM salgsrepresentant.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Valvontaelektrodi (Suomenkielinen)  

Tuotekuvaus ja käyttö:
Tässä tuoteselosteessa kuvataan 3MTM Red DotTM sarjojen 2200 ja 9600 
valvontaelektrodit , joissa on nepparikiinnitys. Nämä tiedot eivät koske
3MTM Red DotTM 2268 -valvontaelektrodeja eivätkä myöskään 3M-valvontaelektrodeja 
2228 tai 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM valvontaelektrodit ovat kertakäyttöisiä hopea/ 
hopeakloridi-elektrodeja ja niitä käytetään EKG-valvontaan. Tämä elektrodi on 
tarkoitettu korkeintaan kolmen päivän yhtäjaksoiseen käyttöön.

Varoitus:
Tämän tuotteen soveltuvuutta ei ole testattu MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden 
yhteydessä. Potilaaseen kiinnitetyt johtavat elektrodit ja niiden johtimet voivat 
aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä. Mikäli 
näitä elektrodeja käytetään MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä, henkilökunnan 
tulee valvoa, ettei johtimissa ole silmukoita ja etteivät johtimet kosketa potilaan ihoon.

Varotoimet:
• Kuivumisen estämiseksi elektrodit on käytettävä 30 päivän kuluessa pussin   
 avaamisesta. Käyttämättömät elektrodit on säilytettävä avatussa pussissa. 
• Älä käytä elektrodia, jos sen geeli on kuivunut tai irronnut elektrodista.
• Hoida ihoa oikein ja minimoi ihoärsytystä seuraavasti:
 • Älä kiinnitä elektrodia ärtyneelle iholle.
 • Älä käsittele ihoa hankausaineella yhtä kertaa enempää.
 • Älä irrota elektrodeja toistuvasti ja/tai kiinnitä elektrodia uudelleen 
  samaan kohtaan.
 • Älä aseta elektrodeja märälle, alkoholilla pyyhitylle iholle (kuivaa perusteellisesti).
 • Tarkasta elektrodialueet säännöllisin väliajoin.
• Sijoita EKG-elektrodit leikkaustoimenpiteiden ajaksi mahdollisimman kauas
 sähkökirurgian suorituskohdasta vähentääksesi elektrodin kiinnityskohtien kautta  
 kulkevaa suurtaajuusvirtaa, joka voi aiheuttaa palovammoja.

Käyttöohjeet:
• Valitse ja valmistele elektrodin kiinnityskohta sairaalan 
 EKG-valvontaohjeiden mukaisesti.
• Elektrodin kiinnityskohdan on oltava puhdas, kuiva ja rasvaton ennen elektrodin
 kiinnittämistä mahdollisimman hyvän kiinnittymisen varmistamiseksi. Runsas- ja
 kiharakarvaisista kiinnityskohdista on karvat poistettava.
• Parhaan tuloksen aikaansaamiseksi on iho valmisteltava hankausaineella.
 Käytä 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep -tuotetta tai valvontaelektrodin
 omaa hankaustoimintoa.
• Kiinnitä johdin elektrodiin.
• Irrota elektrodi taustapaperista. Vältä koskemasta kiinnityspintaan.
• Aseta elektrodi valmisteltuun kohtaan iholle.
• Poista paperisuojus kannasta.
• Tasoita elektrodi paikalleen pyörivin liikkein. Älä paina 
 elektrodin keskikohtaa.
• Iho-oireiden vähentämiseksi irrota elektrodi vetämällä sitä ylös 
 hitaasti ja varovasti läpästä tai reunasta.

Säilyvyys:
Tarkista tuotteen säilyvyys pakkauksen eräpäivästä.
 
Kiitos kun valitsit 3MTM Red DotTM -valvontaelektrodit. Mikäli et ole täysin tyytyväinen tai 
jos sinulla on kysyttävää, ota yhteys Suomen 3MTM Oy:n edustajaan.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elétrodo de monitorização  (Português)

eletrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Indicações de Utilização e Descrição do Produto:
As informações contidas neste aos elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM das 
séries 2200 e 9600 com conectores de encaixar. Esta informação não se aplica ao 
elétrodo de monitorização 2268 3MTM Red DotTM e também não se aplica aos elétrodos 
de monitorização 3M 2228 e 2244. Os elétrodos para monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM 
são descartáveis, contêm um elemento sensor de prata/ cloreto de prata foram 
concebidos para monitorização eletrocardiográfica (ECG). Estes elétrodos foram 
testados para até 3 dias de uso.

Advertência:
Este produto não foi testado quanto à sua utilização durante Ressonância Magnética 
(RM). O uso de dispositivos condutores ligados ao paciente ou cabos/elétrodos no 
paciente durante a realização de Ressonância Magnética pode produzir queimaduras 
severas. Caso o médico solicite o uso deste equipamento durante Ressonância 
Magnética, o técnico não deve permitir qualquer formação de alças nos fios/cabos ou 
que os fios/cabos venham a estabelecer qualquer contacto com a pele do paciente.

Precauções:
• Para evitar que sequem, os elétrodo devem ser utilizados até 30 dias após a abertura  
 da embalagem. Os elétrodos não utilizados devem permanecer armazenados na   
 embalagem aberta. 
• Não use o elétrodo se o gel estiver seco ou se a coluna de gel estiver separada 
 do eléctrodo.
• Para um bom tratamento da pele e minimização da irritação de pele:
 • Evite colocar o eléctrodo sobre a pele irritada.
 • Não use abrasivo no mesmo local da pele mais de uma vez.
 • Evite remover elétrodos frequentemente e/ou reaplicá-los no mesmo 
  local da pele.
 • Evite colocar elétrodos sobre pele que ainda está húmida da limpeza com álcool  
  (deixe secar completamente)
 • Avalie o local dos elétrodos periodicamente.
• Durante procedimentos cirúrgicos, coloque elétrodos do ECG o mais longe   
 possível do local eletrocirúrgico para minimizar o fluxo de corrente RF pelo local  
 do elétrodo. Caso contrário, queimaduras podem ocorrer no local do elétrodo
 de ECG.

Instruções de Utilização:
• Selecione e prepare o local do eléctrodo de acordo com o protocolo para   
 monitorização ECG ou procedimentos de diagnóstico da instituição onde trabalha.
• O local do elétrodo deverá estar limpo, seco e livre de oleosidade antes da   
 aplicação do elétrodo para promover uma pelos muito aderência do eléctrodo à  
 pele. Locais de aplicação com muitos ótima ou pelos muito encaracolados
 que não podem ser separados deverão ser tricotomizados.
• Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, a abrasão da pele deve fazer
     a parte da preparação da pele. Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, 
     abrasão da pele deve fazer parte da preparação da pele.
• Ligue o cabo ao elétrodo.
• Remova eléctrodo do plástico protetor. Evite tocar a 
 superfície adesiva.
• Coloque o centro do elétrodo sobre a pele recém preparada.
• Remova o papel protetor, se aplicável.
• Alise o elétrodo fazendo movimentos circulares. Evite pressionar o centro 
 do elétrodo.
• Para minimizar o trauma de pele durante a remoção do elétrodo, puxe-o para 
 cima suavemente.

Validade:
Observe a data de validade que está impressa em cada pacote.
 
Agradecemos a preferência pelos os Elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM. Se 
não estiver completamente satisfeito ou se tiver alguma questão ou comentários, entre 
em contacto com 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline nos EUA, através do número 
1-800-228-3957. Fora dos EUA, entre em contacto com o seu Distribuidor ou 
Representante de Vendas 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Überwachungselektrode 
(Deutsch)  

Anwendungen und Produktbeschreibung:
Die Informationen in dieser Packungsbeilage beziehen sich auf 3MTM Red DotTM

Überwachungselektroden 2200 und 9600. Diese Informationen beziehen sich nicht 
auf die Red DotTM 2268 Überwachungselektroden und auch nicht auf die 3M 
Überwachungselektroden 2228 und 2244. Diese 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektro-
den sind Einmalelektroden mit einem Silber-/Silberchlorid-Sensor und sind für die 
EKG-Überwachung vorgesehen. Diese Elektroden sind für eine Tragedauer bis zu drei 
Tagen geeignet.

Warnung:
Die Anwendung dieses Produktes während der Kernspintomographie ist nicht getestet
worden. Die Verwendung von - mit Patienten verbundenen - leitfähigen Produkten 
sowie von Anschlußkabeln bzw. Elektroden während der Kernspintomographie kann zu 
schweren Verbrennungen führen. Wenn das Produkt bei einer Kernspintomographie 
eingesetzt wird, sollten Sie Schlaufenbildungen am Elektrodenkabel vermeiden und 
darauf achten, daß das Kabel nicht mit der Haut des Patienten in Berührung kommt.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Um eine Austrocknung zu vermeiden, sollten die Elektroden innerhalb von 30 Tagen  
 nach dem Öffnen der Verpackung benutzt werden. Die unbenutzten Elektroden  
 sollten weiterhin im geöffneten Beutel aufbewahrt werden. 
•  Elektroden nicht verwenden, wenn das Gel ausgetrocknet oder von der Elektrode  
  abgelöst ist.
• Für sachgemäße Behandlung und um Hautreizungen zu minimieren folgendes    
  beachten:
 • Die Elektrode nicht auf eine gereizte Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Eine Hautstelle nur einmal vorbereiten.
 • Elektroden nicht häufig abnehmen und/oder auf dieselbe Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Elektroden nicht applizieren, wenn die Haut noch feucht ist (gründlich trocknen).
 • Applikationsstellen regelmäßig untersuchen.
• Bei Operationen die EKG-Elektroden so weit wie möglich von der elektrochirur  
  gischen Eingriffsstelle entfernt positionieren, um den HF-Stromfluß über die   
 Elektroden zu minimieren. Andernfalls könnten Verbrennungen an der   
 EKG-Elektrodenstelle eintreten.

Gebrauchsanleitungen:
• Die Applikationsstelle der Elektrode entsprechend dem üblichen Verfahren für eine  
 EKG-Überwachung bzw. -Diagnostik auswählen und vorbereiten.
• Die Applikationsstelle für die Elektrode muß sauber, trocken und fettfrei sein, um
 bestmögliche Haftung der Elektrode an der Haut zu gewährleisten.
 Starker Haarwuchs ist von Applikationsstellen zu entfernen.
• Für eine erfolgreiche Überwachung sollte die Haut zur Vorbereitung
 an der Kontaktstelle abgerieben werden. Verwenden Sie dafür die
 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden oder die für
 diesen Zweck in der Elektrode angebrachte Vorrichtung.
• Kabel an der Elektrode befestigen.
• Die Elektrode von der Unterlage abziehen. Berührung der
 Klebefläche vermeiden.
• Die Elektrode über der präparierten Hautstelle zentrieren.
• Fallsangemessen, die Papierunterlage von der Lasche abziehen.
• Die Elektrode mit kreisenden Bewegungen leicht andrücken. Nicht auf 
 die Mitte der Elektrode drücken.
• Um Hautverletzungen beim Abnehmen der Elektrode zu minimieren, Elektrode  
 langsam und vorsichtig mit der Lasche oder vom Elektrodenrand aus nach 
 oben ziehen.

Haltbarkeit:
Das Verfallsdatumist auf der Verpackung aufgedruckt.
 
Wir danken Ihnen, daß Sie die 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden gewählt haben. 
Sollten Sie nicht restlos zufrieden sein oder Fragen bzw. Kommentare haben rufen Sie 
bitte die 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline unter 1-800-228-3957 an (in the U.S.A.). 
Außerhalb der U.S.A. wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 3M Fachhändler oder 3M 
Außendienstmitarbeiter.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elettrodo per monitoraggio ECG (Italiano)  

Descrizione del prodotto ed uso consigliato:
Le informazioni fornite in questo foglietto illustrativo si riferiscono agli elettrodi di
monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM 2200 e 9600  provvisti di connettori a pressione (non si 
applicano all'elettrodo di monitoraggio Red DotTM 2268 e inoltre non si applicano agli 
elettrodi di monitoraggio 3M 2228 e 2244). Gli elettrodi 3MTM Red DotTM sono monouso 
con un elemento sensibile in Ag/AgCl e sono previsti per il monitoraggio elettrocar-
diografico. Questi elettrodi sono stati testati per rimanere sul sito fino a 3 giorni.

Avvertenza:
Questo dispositivo non è stato testato per l’utilizzo durante indagini di Risonanza 
Magnetica Nucleare (RMN). L’impiego di dispositivi conduttivi collegati al paziente e di 
fili conduttori ed elettrodi nelle procedure RMN può causare gravi ustioni al paziente 
stesso. Se questo dispositivo dovesse essere utilizzato in RMN l’operatore dovrà 
impedire che i fili conduttori si dispongano a spirale e che siano direttamente a 
contatto con la cute del paziente.

Precauzioni:
• Per evitare l'essiccamento, gli elettrodi vanno utilizzati entro 30 giorni dall'apertura  
 della busta. Gli elettrodi inutilizzati dovranno restare conservati nella busta aperta. 
• Non utilizzare l’elettrodo se il gel è asciutto o se il dischetto di gel è staccato   
 dall’elettrodo.
• Al fine di mantenere il sito cutaneo in buone condizioni e ridurre al 
 minimo l’irritazione:
 • Non applicare l’elettrodo su un sito cutaneo già irritato.
 • Non sottoporre ad abrasione più di una volta il sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di togliere frequentemente gli elettrodi e/o di riapplicarli sullo 
  stesso sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di applicare gli elettrodi sulla cute ancora bagnata di alcol eventualmente
  utilizzato come sgrassante (asciugarla bene).
 • Esaminare periodicamente i siti di applicazione degli elettrodi.
• Durante gli interventi con strumenti elettrochirurgici, posizionare l’elettrodo 
 il più lontano possibile dalla zona di incisione per ridurre al minimo il rischio che la  
 corrente elettrochirurgica fluisca attraverso l’elettrodo, provocando ustioni al sito di  
 applicazione dell’elettrodo stesso.

Istruzioni per l’uso:
• Individuare e preparare il sito di applicazione dell’elettrodo secondo la prassi usuale  
 del proprio Centro medico per il monitoraggio elettrocardiografico o per le   
 procedure diagnostiche.
• Per permettere una buona adesione, la cute deve essere pulita, asciutta e priva di  
 untuosità prima di applicarvi l’elettrodo. Radere i siti coperti da peli in eccesso che  
 non possano essere divisi o separati.
• La qualità migliore del tracciato si ottiene dopo aver sottoposto la
 cute ad una leggera abrasione mediante Elettrodi di monitoraggio
 3MTM Red DotTM o il tamponcino abrasivo incorporato nell’elettrodo.
• Collegare il cavetto conduttore all’elettrodo.
• Togliere la protezione dell’elettrodo, evitando di toccare la
 superficie adesiva.
• Appoggiare il centro dell’elettrodo sul sito preparato.
• Togliere la protezione di carta dalla linguetta, se presente.
•  Fare aderire bene l’elettrodo con un movimento circolare, evitando di premere 
 sul centro.
• Per ridurre al minimo il trauma cutaneo durante la rimozione dell’elettrodo, tirarlo
 lentamente e delicatamente dalla linguetta o dal bordo.

Durata:
La durata corrisponde alla scadenza stampata su ciascuna confezione.
 
Grazie per aver scelto gli elettrodi di monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM. Per eventuali 
reclami, chiarimenti o commenti, telefonare all’assistenza clienti della 3MTM Health 
Care al numero verde 1-800-228-3957 (solo in U.S.A.). Fuori degli U.S.A., rivolgersi alla 
sede locale 3M o al rappresentante di vendita 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

Electrodo de monitorización  (Español)

electrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Uso específico y descripción del producto:
La información que se proporciona en este folleto es aplicable a los electrodos de
monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM electrodos de monitorización 2200 y 9600 con 
conectores de broche. Esta información no es aplicable al electrodo de monitorización 
Red DotTM 2268, ni tampoco se aplica a los electrodos de monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM 
2228 y 2244. Los electrodos de monitorización electrocardiográfica Red DotTM de 3MTM 
son desechables, contienen un elemento sensor de plata/cloruro de plata y están 
diseñados para la monitorización electrocardiográfica. Estos electrodos se han 
probado para llevarlos puestos por hasta 3 días.

Aviso:
Este producto no ha sido probado para su uso durante las pruebas de imagen por 
Resonancia Magnética. El uso de dispositivos conductores conectados al paciente y 
los cables conductores de los electrodos en pruebas de Resonancia Magnética pueden 
dar como resultado serias quemaduras en el paciente. Si un médico manda que se 
utilice este producto durante pruebas de Resonancia Magnética hay que evitar los 
lazos y enredos en los cables conductores así como que estén en contacto con la piel 
del paciente.

Precauciones:
• Para evitar el resecamiento, los electrodos se deben usar dentro de los 30 días  
 desde que se abrió la bolsa. Conservar en la bolsa aquellos electrodos que no
 haya usado. 
• No utilizar el electrodo si el gel está seco o separado del electrodo.
• Para el buen tratamiento de la piel y para reducir al mínimo la irritación de la piel:
 • Evitar colocar un electrodo en un lugar donde la piel esté irritada.
 • No desescamar la piel más de una vez.
 • Evitar quitar los electrodos con frecuencia y/o volverlos a aplicar en 
  el mismo sitio.
 • Evitar colocar los electrodos en la piel que esté todavía húmeda de alcohol
  (secar completamente).
 • Evaluar periódicamente los lugares de colocación de los electrodos.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Instrucciones de uso:
• Seleccione y prepare el sitio para el electrodo según el protocolo del centro médico  
 para monitorización electrocardiográfica (ECG) o procedimientos de diagnóstico.
• El lugar de colocación debe estar limpio, seco y sin grasa de la piel antes de la   
 aplicación del electrodo, para conseguir una adhesión óptima del mismo a la piel. 
 En los lugares de aplicación con mucho vello, éste se deberá rasurar.
• Para obtener la mejor calidad de señal, es conveniente desescamar
 la piel. Utilizar la cinta electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de
 3MTM o la pestaña abrasiva incorporada en el electrodo como part
 de la preparación de la piel.
• Conectar el cable conductor al electrodo.
• Retirar el electrodo del plástico protector. Evitar tocar la
 superficie adhesiva.
• Colocar el centro del electrodo en el sitio preparado.
• Retirar el papel protector de la lengüeta, si es necesario.
• Alisar el electrodo mediante un movimiento circular. Evitar presionar 
 en el centro del electrodo.
• Para evitar traumatizar la piel cuando se retira el electrodo, tirar de la lengüeta o el  
 borde del electrodo suave y lentamente hacia arriba.

Caducidad:
La fecha de caducidad está impresa en cada bolsa y paquete.
 
Muchas gracias por elegir los electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de 3MTM. Si no 
está completamente satisfecho o si tiene alguna pregunta o comentario, en los E.U.A 
rogamos llame al teléfono de Ayuda al Cliente para Asistencia sanitaria 3MTM al 
1-800-228-3957. Fuera de los E.U.A. póngase en contacto con el distribuidor o el 
representante de ventas de 3M. En Canadá, llame al 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

ECG-bewakingselektrode  (Nederlands)

Gebruiksdoel en productomschrijving:
De informatie in deze bijsluiter heeft betrekking op de 3MTM Red DotTM serie 
Bewakingselektroden 2200 en 9600  met drukknopverbindingen. Deze informatie is 
niet van toepassing op de 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 bewakingselektrode en geldt niet voor 
de 3M bewakingselektroden 2228 en 2244. De 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden 
zijn voorzien van een zilver/zilverchloride geleidingselement en zijn bestemd voor 
éénmalig gebruik bij elektrocardiografische bewaking (ECG). Tests hebben uitgewezen 
dat deze elektroden maximaal 3 dagen goed zijn voor gebruik.

Waarschuwing:
Dit product is niet getest voor gebruik bij Magnetic Resonance Imaging-behandelingen
(MRI). Het gebruik van met de patiënt verbonden geleidende producten en
patiëntelektrodekabels/-elektroden bij MRI-behandelingen kan leiden tot ernstige
brandwonden bij patiënten. Als dit product door een arts is voorgeschreven voor 
gebruik bij MRI-behandelingen, dient de gebruiker erop te letten dat er geen lussen in 
de elektrodekabels komen en te voorkomen dat de kabels in contact komen met de 
huid van de patiënt.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
• Om uitdroging te voorkomen, dienen de elektroden binnen 30 dagen na het openen  
 van het zakje gebruikt te worden.  De ongebruikte elektroden dienen in de   
 geopende zak bewaard te worden. 
• Gebruik de elektroden niet als de gel is uitgedroogd of als de gelkolom is losgeraakt  
 van de elektrode.
• Zorg voor een juiste huidbehandeling en beperk huidirritatie tot het minimum 
 door het volgende in acht te nemen:
 • Breng geen elektroden aan op huid die reeds geïrriteerd is.
 • Schuur de huid waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, nooit meer 
  dan éénmaal.
 • Voorkom het veelvuldig verwijderen en/of steeds op dezelfde plaats aanbrengen  
  van elektroden.
 • Breng de elektroden niet aan op huid die nog nat is na reiniging met alcohol 
  (de huid moet goed droog zijn).
 • Controleer regelmatig de plaatsen waar de elektroden zijn aangebracht.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:
• Kies en bereid de plaats voor waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, in
 overeenstemming met het in uw medische instelling gebruikelijke protocol voor
 ECG-bewaking of diagnostische procedures.
• De plaats waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, moet schoon, droog en vrij  
 van huidsmeer zijn zodat de elektrode optimaal op de huid kan hechten. Zwaar
 en krullend haar dat niet kan worden weggekamd, moet worden geknipt.
• Om een optimaal signaal te verkrijgen, moet de huid ter
 voorbereiding worden geschuurd. Gebruik 3MTM Red DotTM

 Trace Prep of het in de elektrode ingebouwde schurend
 product als onderdeel van de huidvoorbereiding.
• Bevestig de elektrodekabel aan de elektrode.
• Verwijder de elektrode van de schutlaag. Raak daarbij het 
 zelfklevende oppervak niet aan.
• Plaats het midden van de elektrode op de voorbereide huid.
• Trek de papieren schutlaag van het lipje (indien van toepassing).
• Druk de elektrode aan met een cirkelvormige beweging. Druk niet 
 op het midden van de elektrode.
• Beperk bij het verwijderen van de elektrode de kans op huidbeschadiging 
 tot het minimum door de elektrode aan het lipje of de rand langzaam en 
 voorzichtig omhoog te trekken.

Houdbaarheid:
Raadpleeg voor de houdbaarheid van de elektroden de datum op elke verpakking.
 
Dank u voor uw keuze van 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden. Mocht u niet helemaal 
tevreden zijn of als u vragen of commentaar heeft, bel dan de hulplijn van de 
klantenondersteuning van 3MTM Health Care op 1-800-228-3957 (in de V.S.). Buiten de 
V.S. kunt u contact opnemen met uw 3M-leverancier of -vertegenwoordiger.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrod för övervaknings-EKG (Svenska)

Användningsområde och produktbeskrivning:
Denna information gäller för 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder i 2200- och 
9600-serien med snäppkontakt. Informationen gäller inte för Red DotTM 2268 
övervakningselektrod och gäller inte heller 3M övervakningselektroder 2228 och 
2244. 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder är avsedda för engångsbruk för 
EKG-övervakning och är försedda med sensorelement av silver/silverklorid.
Dessa elektroder är testade för användning i högst tre dagar.

Varning:
Denna utrustning har inte testats för användning vid undersökningar med
magnetresonanstomografi (MR-kamera). Användning av elektriskt ledande 
patientanslutna anordningar och avledningskablar/elektroder vid 
magnetresonanstomografiska undersökningar kan resultera i allvarliga
brännskador på patienten. Om läkare ordinerar användning av denna anordning vid 
MRT-undersökningar måste man se till att patientavledningskablarna inte bildar några 
öglor och att avledningskablarna inte kommer i kontakt med patientens hud.

Försiktighetsåtgärder:
• För att förhindra uttorkning ska elektroderna användas inom 30 dagar efter att   
 påsen har öppnats. Oanvända elektroder ska ligga kvar i den öppnade påsen. 
• Elektroden skall ej användas om gelen är torr eller har lossnat från elektroden.
• För att behandla huden på ett riktigt sätt och minimera hudirritation skall 
 följande beaktas:
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på irriterad hud.
 • Slipa huden högst en gång på ett och samma ställe.
 • Undvik att avlägsna elektroderna ofta och/eller sätta tillbaka dem på samma plats  
  på huden.
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på hud som fortfarande är våt efter avtorkning med  
  alkohol (torka huden omsorgsfullt).
 • Kontrollera elektrodplaceringarna regelbundet.
• Under kirurgiska procedurer skall EKG-elektroderna placeras så långt från platsen  
 för elektrokirurgi som möjligt, för att minimera passage av radiofrekvent ström  
 genom elektroderna, vilket annars kan orsaka brännskada vid EKG-elektroderna.

Bruksanvisning:
• Välj ut och förbered en plats för elektrodplacering i enlighet med gällande   
 sjukhusrutiner för EKG-övervakning eller registrering av diagnostiskt vilo-EKG.
• För optimal vidhäftning av elektroden till huden skall huden vara ren, torr och ej fet  
 innan elektroden appliceras. Klipp riklig behåring som inte kan delas.
• För bästa signalkvalitet bör huden slipas, som ett led i förberedelsen.
 Använd 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder eller elektrodens 
 vidhäftande slipprick.
• Anslut avledningskabeln till elektroden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från elektroden. Undvik att 
 beröra elektrodens häftande yta.
• Placera elektrodens centrala del på den förberedda huden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från fliken, om sådan finnes.
• Släta ut elektroden med cirkulära rörelser. Undvik att trycka mitt på elektroden.
• När elektroden avlägsnas skall man för att minimera hudskada, långsamt och   
 försiktigt dra uppåt i fliken eller i elektrodkanten.

Hållbarhet:
Se utgångsdatum som finns angivet på varje förpackning för uppgift om hållbarhet.
 
Tack för att du väljer 3M TM Red Dot övervakningselektroder. Har Du frågor eller 
kommentarer, kan Du ringa till 3M Svenska AB, avd Hälsovård, tel 08-92 21 00.

3MMC Red DotMC

Electrode de surveillance cardiaque    (Français)  

Indication et description du produit :
Les informations fournies dans cette notice d’utilisation concernent les électrodes de 
surveillance 2200 et 9600 Red DotMC 3MMC à connecteurs pression. Ces informations 
ne s’appliquent pas aux à l’électrode de surveillance 2268 Red DotMC 3MMC ni aux 
électrodes de surveillance 2228 et 2244 Red DotMC 3MMC. Il s’agit d’électrodes jetables 
dotées d’un élément de détection en argent/chlorure d’argent qui sont destinées à la 
surveillance cardiaque. Leur tenue pendant 3 jours a été prouvée.

Avertissement :
L’utilisation de ce dispositif n’est pas recommandée lors de procédures d’imagerie par
résonance magnétique (IRM). L’utilisation de dispositifs conducteurs appliqués sur les
patients risque de provoquer des brûlures graves. Si un médecin prescrit l’utilisation de 
ce dispositif lors de procédures d’IRM, il faudra éviter la formation de boucles au 
niveau des dérivations patient et le contact des dérivations avec la peau du patient.

Précautions :
• Pour éviter que les électrodes sèchent, les utiliser dans les 30 jours suivant   
 l’ouverture de la pochette. Entreposer les électrodes inutilisées dans la
 pochette ouverte. 
• Ne pas utiliser une électrode dont le gel est sec ou si la colonne de gel est    
  désolidarisée de l’électrode.
• Pour bien préparer la peau et minimiser les irritations :
 • Eviter de placer une électrode à un endroit irrité de la peau.
 • Abraser le site d’application d’un geste unique.
 • Eviter de retirer trop souvent les électrodes et/ou de les réappliquer 
  au même endroit.
 • Eviter de placer les électrodes sur une peau mouillée ou après l’avoir 
  frottée à l’aide d’un tampon humide (bien l’essuyer).
 • Examiner périodiquement le site d’application des électrodes.
• Lors d’interventions chirurgicales, placer les électrodes le plus loin possible du site
 d’intervention pour minimiser le passage du courant haute fréquence au travers de
 l’électrode, ce qui risquerait de produire des brûlures au niveau du site d’application
 de l’électrode.

Mode d’emploi :
• Sélectionner et préparer le site d’application de l’électrode conformément au   
 protocole en vigueur.
• Le site de pose de l’électrode doit être propre, sec et dépourvu de sébum avant
 l’application de l’électrode pour permettre une adhésion maximale à la peau. Les  
 sites d’application très poilus doivent être rasés.
• Pour obtenir un meilleur signal, il est recommandé de procéder à
 l’abrasion de la peau. Utiliser pour cela le tampon de préparation 
 Red DotMC 3MMC ou le dispositif d’abrasion intégré à l’électrode.
• Attacher le raccord à l’électrode.
• Retirer l’électrode de son support. Eviter de toucher sa 
 surface adhésive.
• Placer le centre de l’électrode sur le site de peau préparé.
• Retirer le support papier de la languette, le cas échéant.
• Lisser l’électrode en procédant de manière circulaire. Eviter d’appuyer au 
 centre de l’électrode.
• Pour minimiser le trauma de la peau lors du retrait de l’électrode, tirer lentement et
 délicatement à partir de la languette ou du bord de l’électrode.

Péremption :
Pour la durée de conservation, se reporter à la date de péremption imprimée sur
chaque emballage.
 
Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi les électrodes surveillance Red DotMC 3MMC. Sivous 
n’êtes pas entièrement satisfait ou si vous avez des questions ou des commentaires, 
veuillez communiquer avec le centre de renseignements des Soins de santé de
3MMC aux États-Unis en composant le 1 800 228-3957. Au Canada, composez le
1 800 364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektroda monitorująca do EKG (Polski)

Przeznaczenie i opis produktu:
Informacje zawarte w niniejszej ulotce dotyczą elektrod monitorujących ze złączem
zatrzaskowym z serii 3MTM Red DotTM Elektrody monitorujące 2200 i 9600. Informacja ta 
nie dotyczy elektrody monitorującej Red DotTM 2268, jak również nie dotyczy elektrod 
monitorujących 3M 2228 i 2244. Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM to 
przeznaczone do monitorowania EKG jednorazowe elektrody z elementem 
pomiarowym ze srebra/chlorku srebra. Elektrody były testowane do 3 dni używania.

Ostrzeżenie:
Przyrząd nie został przetestowany pod kątem stosowania podczas procedur 
obrazowania metodą rezonansu magnetycznego (MRI). Stosowanie przewodzących 
urządzeń podłączonych do pacjenta oraz przewodów zasilających/elektrod podczas 
procedur MRI może spowodować poważne oparzenia. Jeśli lekarz zleci zastosowanie 
tego przyrządu podczas procedury MRI, użytkownik powinien dopilnować, aby 
przewody zasilające się nie zapętlały i nie wchodziły w kontakt ze skórą pacjenta.

Środki ostrożności:
• Aby zapobiec wyschnięciu, elektrody należy wykorzystać w ciągu 30 dni od   
 otwarcia opakowania. Niewykorzystane elektrody należy pozostawić
 w otwartym opakowaniu. 
• Nie stosować elektrody, jeśli żel jest suchy lub jeśli pasek żelu zsunął się z elektrody.
• W celu prawidłowej pielęgnacji i zapobiegania podrażnienia skóry:
 • Nie umieszczać elektrody na podrażnionej skórze.
 • Nie przecierać miejsca na skórze więcej niż jeden raz.
 • Unikać częstego usuwania i ponownego nakładania elektrod w tym samym   
  miejscu na skórze.
 • Unikać umieszczania elektrod na skórze mokrej po przetarciu alkoholem   
  (dokładnie wysuszyć).
 • Raz na jakiś czas należy obejrzeć miejsce umieszczenia elektrody.
• Podczas zabiegów chirurgicznych umieścić elektrody EKG możliwie jak najdalej od  
 miejsca umieszczenia przyrządów elektrochirurgicznych, aby zminimalizować   
 przepływ prądu o częstotliwości radiowej przez miejsce elektrody. W przeciwnym  
 razie w miejscu umieszczenia elektrody EKG może dojść do poparzeń.

Instrukcje użycia:
• Wybrać i przygotować miejsce na elektrodę zgodnie z procedurami monitorowania  
 EKG lub procedurami diagnostycznymi, obowiązującymi w danej placówce 
 służby zdrowia.
• Przed zastosowaniem miejsce na elektrodę powinno być czyste, suche i wolne od  
 tłuszczu, aby zapewnić optymalną adhezję elektrody do skóry. Jeśli w miejscu   
 zastosowania występują gęste lub kręcone włosy, których nie można rozdzielić,  
 należy je obciąć.
• W celu zapewnienia najlepszej jakości monitorowania abrazja skóry powinna być  
 częścią przygotowania skóry. Używać przyrządu Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM

 Red DotTM lub elementu ściernego wbudowanego w elektrodę jako część 
 przygotowania skóry.
• Podłączyć kabel zasilający do elektrody.
• Odkleić elektrodę z podkładki. Unikać dotykania 
 klejącej powierzchni.
• Umieścić środek elektrody na przygotowanej skórze.
• Usunąć pasek papieru z zakładki, jeśli dotyczy.
• Wygładzić elektrodę okrężnym ruchem. Unikać 
 dociskania środka elektrody.
• Aby uniknąć urazów skóry podczas usuwania elektrody, 
 powoli i delikatnie pociągnąć za zakładkę lub krawędź elektrody.

Dozwolony okres przechowywania:
Okres przydatności do użycia: patrz data przydatności umieszczona na każdym 
opakowaniu. 
 
Dziękujemy za wybranie elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM. Jeśli nie są Państwo
w pełni zadowoleni lub mają pytania lub komentarze, w Stanach Zjednoczonych należy 
zadzwonić na infolinię klienta ds. opieki zdrowotnej 3MTM pod numerem 
1-800-228-3957. W Kanadzie należy dzwonić na numer 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG-elektróda (Magyar)

Rendeltetés és termékleírás:
A jelen dokumentumban szereplő információk a 3MTM Red DotTM 2200-as és 9600-as 
sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródák vonatkoznak. Ezek az információk nem 
vonatkoznak a Red DotTM 2268-as monitorozó elektróda továbbá nem használható a 
3M 2228-as és 2244-es sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródáival. A 3MTM Red DotTM 
EKG-monitorozásra alkalmas elektródái eldobható ezüst-/ezüst-klorid elektródák. Az 
elektródákat 3 napos viselés során tesztelték.

Figyelem:
Az eszköz használatát nem tesztelték mágneses rezonanciás vizsgálat (MRI) során. A 
beteghez csatlakoztatott, vezetőképes eszközök és a pácienskábelek/elektródák 
használata MR vizsgálatok alatt súlyos égési sérüléseket okozhat. Ha az orvosi utasítás 
szerint az MR vizsgálatok alatt használni kell ezeket az eszközöket, ügyeljen rá, hogy a 
pácienskábelek ne hurkolódjanak, és ne érjenek a beteg bőréhez.

Ellenjavallatok:
• A kiszáradás elkerülése érdekében az elektródákat a tasak felbontását követő
 30 napon belül fel kell használni. A fel nem használt elektródákat a felnyitott   
 tasakban kell tárolni. 
• Ne használja az elektródát, ha a gél kiszáradt, vagy levált az elektródáról.
• A megfelelő bőrkezelés és a bőrirritáció csökkentése érdekében:
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát irritált bőrfelületre.
 • Ne dörzsölje le a bőrfelületet egynél több alkalommal.
 • Kerülje az elektródák többszöri eltávolítását egy adott bőrfelületről, és/vagy újra  
  felhelyezését ugyanarra a felületre.
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát olyan bőrfelületre, amely még nem száradt meg   
  teljesen az alkoholos törlést követően (vagyis az legyen teljesen száraz).
 • Rendszeresen ellenőrizze az elektróda helyét.
• Sebészeti beavatkozások során helyezze minél távolabb az EKG-elektródákat az 
 elektrosebészeti beavatkozás helyétől, hogy minél inkább csökkentse a   
 rádiófrekvenciás áram átfolyását az elektróda helyén. Ellenkező esetben égési   
 sérülés keletkezhet az EKG-elektródák helyén.

Használati utasítás:
• Egészségügyi intézete EKG-monitorozásra és diagnosztikai eljárásokra vonatkozó  
 protokollja szerint válassza ki, és készítse elő az elektróda helyét.
• Ahhoz, hogy az elektróda megfelelően tapadhasson a bőrre, az elektróda helyének  
 tisztának, száraznak és bőrzsírtól mentesnek kell lennie az elektróda alkalmazását  
 megelőzően. A dús vagy göndör testszőrzetet el kell tűzni az alkalmazás helyéről.
• A bőr előkészítése során dörzsölje le a bőrt a jelminőség javítása érdekében. A bőr  
 előkészítése során használja a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák   
 beépített dörzsfelületét.
• Csatlakoztassa a vezetéket az elektródához.
• Távolítsa el az elektródát a fóliáról. Ne érintse meg a 
 ragadós felületet.
• Helyezze az elektróda közepét az előkészített bőrfelület fölé.
• Ha papírborítás van a tappancson, távolítsa el azt.
• Körkörös mozdulattal simítsa le az elektródát. Kerülje az 
 elektróda közepének nyomását.
• A bőrsérülés csökkentése érdekében lassan és finoman húzza fel 
 a tappancsot vagy az elektróda szélét az elektróda eltávolítása során.

Élettartam:
Az eltarthatóságot illetően lásd a csomagolásra nyomtatott lejárati időt. 
 
Köszönjük, hogy a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák választotta. Ha elégedetlen 
vagy bármilyen kérdése, megjegyzése lenne a terméket illetően, az Amerikai Egyesült 
Államokból a 3MTM Egészségügyi Ügyfélszolgálatát a +1-800-228-3957-es 
telefonszámon hívhatja. Kanadából hívja a +1-800-364-3577-es telefonszámot.
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EC REP

Explanation of Symbols:

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Caution, see instructions for use

 Do not reuse

 Use by date

 Batch code 

 Manufacturer

Date of Manufacture

Forklaring af symboler:

 Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Forsigtig, se brugsanvisningen

Må ikke genbruges

Sidste anvendelsesdato

Batchkode

 Producent

Produktionsdato 

Symbolforklaring:

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

Forsiktig, se bruksanvisningen

Må ikke gjenbrukes

Utløpsdato

Partikode

 Produsent

Produksjonsdato 

Merkkien selitykset:

 Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Huomio, katso käyttöohjeet

Ei saa käyttää uudelleen

Viimeinen käyttöpäivä

Eränumero

 Valmistaja

Valmistuspäivämäärä 

Explicação dos símbolos:

 Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Atenção: ver instruções de utilização

Não reutilizar

Data de validade

Código do lote

 Fabricante

Data de fabrico 

Επεξήγηση των συμβόλων:

 

Objaśnienie symboli:

 Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. 
Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Προσοχή, συμβουλευθείτε τις
οδηγίες χρήσης

Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

Ημερομηνία λήξης

Κωδικός παρτίδας

Κατασκευαστής

Ημερομηνία
κατασκευής

Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. Kod partii

Producent

Data produkcji 

A szimbólumok magyarázata:

 Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Figyelem, lásd a használati útmutatót!

Ne használja fel újra!

 Lejárati dátum

Gyártási kód

Gyártó

A gyártás dátuma 

Signification des symboles :

 Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Avertissement : Consulter les
directives d’utilisation

Ne pas réutiliser

Date de péremption

Numéro de lot

Fabricant

Date de fabrication 

Erklärung der Symbole:

 Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Vorsicht, bitte die 
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

Nicht wiederverwenden

Haltbarkeitsdatum

Chargenbezeichnung 

Hersteller

Herstellungsdatum 

Spiegazione dei simboli:

 Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Attenzione, leggere le istruzioni per l’uso

Non riutilizzare

Data di scadenza

Codice di lotto

Produttore

Data di produzione 

Explicación de los símbolos:

 No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

Precaución, consulte las instrucciones de uso

No reutilizar

Usar antes de la fecha

Código del lote

 Fabricante

Fecha de fabricación 

Verklaring van symbolen:

 Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Opgelet, zie gebruiksaanwijzing

Niet hergebruiken

 Uiterste gebruiksdatum

Partijcode

 Fabrikant

Productiedatum 

Symbolförklaring:

 Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Iakttag försiktighet, se bruksanvisningen.

Får ej återanvändas.

Används före

Batchkod

 Tillverkare

Tillverkningsdatum 

3MTM Red DotTM

Ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ Monitoring (Ελληνικά)

Προβλεπόμενη Χρήση και Περιγραφή:
Οι πληροφορίες που περιέχονται στο παρόν ένθετο ισχύουν για τις σειρές ηλεκτροδίων ΗΚΓ 
monitoring της 3Μ™ Red Dot™ 2200, 7300 και 9600 με "κούμπωμα" στη σύνδεση. Αυτές οι 
πληροφορίες δεν ισχύουν για το ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ monitoring νεογνών και βρεφών 2258. Τα 
Ηλεκτρόδια Monitoring 3Μ™ Red Dot™ είναι μιας χρήσεως με ένα αισθητήριο στοιχείο από 
άργυρο/χλωριούχο άργυρο και έχουν σχεδιαστεί για ΗΚΓ monitoring. Αυτά τα ηλεκτρόδια 
έχουν δοκιμαστεί για εφαρμογή μέχρι και για 3 ημέρες.

Προειδοποίηση:
Αυτό το βοήθημα δεν έχει ελεγχθεί για να χρησιμοποιείται κατά την Απεικόνιση με 
Μαγνητικό Συντονισμό (MRI). Η χρήση αγώγιμων βοηθημάτων συνδεδεμένα με ασθενείς και 
ηλεκτροδίων ή/και οδηγών καλωδίων στις διαδικασίες MRI μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρά 
εγκαύματα του ασθενούς. Εάν ο ιατρός δώσει εντολή να χρησιμοποιηθεί αυτό το βοήθημα 
κατά τη διαδικασία της MRI, ο χρήστης δεν θα πρέπει να τυλίγει τα καλώδια ή να τα αφήνει 
να έρχονται σε επαφή με το δέρμα του ασθενούς.

Προφυλάξεις:
• Για να αποφύγετε την ξήρανση, μην αποθηκεύετε τα ηλεκτρόδια έξω από τη σακούλα         
 περισσότερο από 30 ημέρες.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ένα ηλεκτρόδιο εάν το ζελέ είναι στεγνό ή έχει φύγει από
 το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Για τη σωστή περιποίηση του δέρματος και για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον ερεθισμό του:
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ενός ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω σε περιοχή ερεθισμένου δέρματος.
• Μην προετοιμάζετε με ξέστρο την ίδια περιοχή δέρματος περισσότερο από μια φορά.
• Αποφύγετε τη συχνή μετακίνηση των ηλεκτροδίων και/ή την επανατοποθέτηση τους στην  
 ίδια περιοχή δέρματος.
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ηλεκτροδίων σε δέρμα που είναι ακόμη υγρό από   
 οινόπνευμα (στεγνώστε το πλήρως).
• Ελέγχετε περιοδικά τις θέσεις τοποθέτησης των ηλεκτροδίων.
• Κατά τη διάρκεια χειρουργικών επεμβάσεων, τοποθετήστε τα ηλεκτρόδια ΗΚΓ όσο το  
 δυνατόν πιο μακριά μπορείτε από την ηλεκτροχειρουργική περιοχή για να   
 ελαχιστοποιήσετε τη δίοδο του ρεύματος της διαθερμίας διαμέσου της περιοχής του  
 ηλεκτροδίου. Διαφορετικά, μπορούν να συμβούν εγκαύματα στην περιοχή του   
 ηλεκτροδίου ΗΚΓ.

Οδηγίες Χρήσης:
• Επιλέξτε και προετοιμάστε την περιοχή τοποθέτησης του ηλεκτροδίου σύμφωνα με το  
 πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου σας σχετικά με ΗΚΓ monitoring ή διαγνωστικές   
 διαδικασίες.
• Η περιοχή εφαρμογής του ηλεκτροδίου πρέπει να είναι καθαρή, στεγνή και χωρίς λιπαρές  
 ουσίες του δέρματος πριν τοποθετηθεί το ηλεκτρόδιο για να επιτρέψει την καλύτερη  
 πρόσφυσή του στο δέρμα. Περιοχές εφαρμογής με πολλές ή σγουρές τρίχες που δεν  
 μπορούν να διαχωριστούν θα πρέπει να ξυριστούν.
• Για την καλύτερη ποιότητα του σήματος, η προετοιμασία με ξέστρο θα
 πρέπει να αποτελεί μέρος της προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
 Χρησιμοποιήστε το ξέστρο της 3Μ™ Red Dot Trace Prep™ ή το
 ενσωματωμένο ξέστρο του ηλεκτρόδιου σαν μέρος της
 προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
• Συνδέστε το συνδετικό καλώδιο με το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Ξεκολλήστε το χάρτινο υπόστρωμα από το ηλεκτρόδιο. Αποφύγετε την επαφή με την  
 αυτοκόλλητη επιφάνεια.
•  Τοποθετήστε το κέντρο του ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω από την προετοιμασμένη
 περιοχή δέρματος.
•  Αφαιρέστε το χαρτί από την προεξοχή εάν υπάρχει.
• Πιέστε το ηλεκτρόδιο προς το δέρμα με κυκλική κίνηση. Αποφύγετε την πίεση στο
 κέντρο του ηλεκτροδίου.
• Για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον τραυματισμό του δέρματος κατά τη διάρκεια της αφαίρεσης  
 του ηλεκτροδίου, τραβήξτε το σιγά σιγά και απαλά από την προεξοχή ή από το άκρο του.

Διάρκεια Ζωής:
Για τη διάρκεια ζωής, αναφερθείτε στην ημερομηνία λήξης που είναι τυπωμένη σε
κάθε συσκευασία.
Σας ευχαριστούμε που διαλέξατε τα Ηλεκτρόδια 3Μ™ Red Dot™. Εάν δεν είστε απόλυτα 
ικανοποιημένοι ή εάν έχετε ερωτήσεις ή σχόλια, παρακαλούμε τηλεφωνήστε στο Τμήμα 
Εξυπηρέτησης Πελατών της 3Μ™ Hellas Limited, στον αριθμό 6885300.
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3MTM Red DotTM

ECG Monitoring Electrode (English)  

Intended Use and Product Description:
The information provided in this insert applies to the 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring 
Electrodes 2200 and 9600 series with snap connectors. This information does not 
apply to the 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 monitoring electrode and also does not apply to the 
3M Monitoring electrodes 2228 and 2244. The 3MTM Red DotTM monitoring electrodes 
are disposable with a silver/silver chloride sensing element and are designed for ECG 
monitoring. These electrodes have been tested for up to 3 days wear.

Warning:
This device has not been tested for use during Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) 
procedures. The use of conductive patient-connected devices and patient lead 
wires/electrodes in MRI procedures may result in serious patient burns. If a physician 
orders this device to be used during MRI procedures, the user should not allow loops in 
patient lead wires or allow the lead wires to come in contact with the patient’s skin.

Caution:
U.S.A. federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of the physician.

Precautions:
• To prevent dryout, electrodes should be used within 30 days of opening the pouch.   
 The unused electrodes should remain stored in the opened pouch.
• Do not use an electrode if the gel is dry or if the gel column is dislodged 
 from the electrode.
• For proper skin management and to minimize skin irritation:
 • Avoid placing an electrode on an irritated skin site.
 • Do not abrade a skin site more than one time.
 • Avoid removing electrodes frequently and/or reapplying to the same skin site.
 • Avoid placing electrodes on skin still wet from an alcohol wipe (dry thoroughly).
 • Assess electrode sites periodically.
• During surgical procedures, place ECG electrodes as far as possible from the   
  electrosurgical site to minimize RF current flow through the electrode site.    
 Otherwise burns could result at the ECG electrode site.

Instructions For Use:
• Select and prepare an electrode site according to your health care facility's protocol  
  for ECG monitoring or diagnostic procedures.
• The electrode site should be clean, dry and free of skin oil before application of the   
 electrode to allow optimal electrode adhesion to skin. Application sites with heavy   
 or curly hair that cannot be parted should be clipped.
• For best trace quality, skin abrasion should be part of the skin preparation.
 Use 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep or the electrode’s built-in abrader as
 part of the skin preparation.
• Attach the lead wire to the electrode.
• Remove electrode from the liner. Avoid touching the 
 adhesive surface.
• Place the center of the electrode over the prepared skin site.
• Remove the paper liner from the tab if applicable.
• Smooth the electrode down using a circular motion. Avoid pressing on the center of   
 the electrode.
• To minimize skin trauma during electrode removal, pull up slowly and gently from   
  the tab or the edge of the electrode.

Shelf Life:
For shelf life, refer to the expiration date that is printed on each package.

Thank you for choosing 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring electrodes. If you are not completely 
satisfied or if you have questions or comments, in the U.S.A., please call the
3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline at 1-800-228-3957. In Canada,
call 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrode til EKG-overvågning (Dansk)  

Anvendelsesområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Denne information gælder for 3MTM Red DotTM Kontrolelektroder 2200 og 9600 for 
overvågnings-EKG, med trykknapforbindelse. Informationen gælder ikke for Red DotTM 
2268 kontrolelektrode passer heller ikke til 3MTM kontrolelektroderne 2228 og 2244. 
Overvågningselektroder er beregnet til engangsbrug ved EKG-overvågning, og er 
forsynet med sensorelement af sølv/sølvklorid. Elektroden er afprøvet ved anvendelse i 
op til tre dage.

Advarsel:
Dette udstyr er ikke blevet testet i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner.
Anvendelse af elektrisk ledende patienttilsluttede anordninger og 
patientafledningskabler/ elektroder i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner 
kan resultere i alvorlige forbrændinger for patienten. Hvis en læge ordinerer brug af 
dette udstyr i forbindelse med MR-scannerprocedurer, må der ikke være løkker på 
patientafledningskablerne, og afledningskablerne må ikke komme i kontakt med 
patientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For at forhindre udtørring bør elektroderne bruges inden for 30 dage efter åbning af  
 posen. De ubrugte elektroder bør opbevares i den åbne pose. 
• Elektroden skal ikke bruges hvis gelen er tør eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Følgende regler skal iagttages, således at huden bliver plejet på den rigtige måde og
 hudirritation holdes på et minimum:
 • Undgå at placere elektroden på hud der er irriteret.
 • Huden må kun afskrabes én gang på det samme sted.
 • Undgå at fjerne elektroderne hyppigt og/eller at sætte dem tilbage på det samme  
  sted på huden.
 • Undgå at placere elektroderne på steder hvor huden endnu er våd fra brug af en
  alkoholsvab (huden skal tørres omhyggeligt).
 • Kontrollér elektrodestedet jævnligt.
• Under kirurgiske procedurer skal EKG-elektroderne placeres så langt fra det   
 elektrokirurgiske sted som muligt, for at minimere passage af RF-strøm igennem  
 elektrodestedet, hvilket kan forårsage forbrændinger ved EKG-elektrodestedet.

Brugsanvisning:
• Vælg ud og forbered et elektrodested i overensstemmelse med gældende regime  
 for registrering af hvile-EKG og overvågnings-EKG på Deres sygehus.
• Stedet hvor elektroden skal placeres skal være rent, tørt og frit for fedt inden   
 applikation, således at elektroden kan klæbe godt til huden. Rigelig eller krøllet  
 behåring skal afklippes.
• For den bedste signalkvalitet, bør huden afskrabes, som del af forberedelserne. Brug  
 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder eller elektrodens vedhængende sliber, ved   
 forberedelse af huden.
• Afledningskablet tilsluttes elektroden.
• Beskyttelsespapiret fjernes fra elektroden. Undgå at berøre
 elektrodens klæbrige overflade.
• Elektrodens centrale del placeres på det forberedte hudsted.
• Fjern beskyttelsespapiret fra fligen, hvis det er passende.
• Elektroden glattes ud ved cirkulære bevægelser. Undgå at trykke 
 midt på elektroden.
• Når elektroden skal fjernes skal man, for at minimere beskadigelse af huden,   
 langsomt og forsigtigt trække opad fra fligen eller elektrodens kant

Holdbarhed:
For information om holdbarhed, se udløbsdatoen der er anført på hver pakning.
 
Tak for at De har valgt at bruge 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder. Hvis De ikke er fuldt 
tilfreds med produktet eller hvis De har spørgsmål eller kommentarer, bedes De 
venligst kontakte 3MTM Health Care på tel: 43 48 01 00.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Overvåkningselektrode (Norsk)  

Bruksområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Opplysningene i dette bilaget gjelder 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkningselektroder 2200
og 9600  med trykknapp. Red DotTM 2268 overvåkningselektrode brukes ikke med 
3MTM-overvåkningselektroder 2228 og 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkingselektroder er 
for engangsbruk, har et sølv/sølvklorid føleelement og er beregnet på EKG overvåking. 
Elektroden kan brukes opp til tre dager.

Advarsel:
Dette utstyret har ikke blitt testet for bruk under Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)-
prosedyrer. Bruk av ledende pasienttilkoblet utstyr og avledningstråder/elektroder 
under MRIprosedyrer kan føre til alvorlige brannskader på pasienten. Skulle en lege 
foreskrive MRIprosedyrer, må brukeren unngå at det danner seg løkker på avledning-
strådene og at avledningstrådene ikke kommer i kontakt med pasientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For å forhindre uttørking, skal elektrodene brukes innen 30 dager etter posen er   
 åpnet. Ubrukte elektroder skal oppbevares i den åpnede posen. 
• Ikke bruk elektroden hvis gelen er tørr eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Riktig hudbehandling for å unngå hudirritasjon:
 • Unngå å plassere elektroden på et sensitive hudfelt
 • Ikke rubb et hudfelt mer enn én gang.
 • Ikke fjerne elektrodene for ofte og/eller gjenta påføring på samme hudfelt.
 • Unngå å plassere elektrodene på huden som enda er fuktig etter å ha blitt renset  
  med alkohol (tørk grundig).
 • Observer elektrodefeltet med jevne mellomrom.
• Under kirurgiske behandlinger, plasser EKG elektrodene så langt vekk som mulig fra  
 det elektrokirurgiske området slik at det blir minst mulig RF strømgang via   
 elektrodefeltene. Ellers kan det evt. føre til brannsår under EKG elektrodene.

Bruksanvisning:
• Velg og forbered et elektrodefelt i samsvar med avdelingens fastlagte rutiner for  
 EKG overvåking eller for diagnostiske prosedyrer.
• Elektrodestedet bør være rent, tørt og blottet for hudolje før påføringen slik at   
 elektroden hefter seg godt til huden. Evt. behåring bør klippes eller fjernes.
• For best signalkvalitet, bør hudpreparering ansees som en del av elektrodefeltets
 forberedelser. Bruk 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder eller elektrodens   
 innebygde skrubbeskive til å klargjøre huden.
• Fest avledningstråden til elektroden.
• Fjern elektroden fra papirbeskyttelsen. Unngå å berøre den
 klebrige overflaten.
• Plasser elektrodens sentrale del over det forberedte hudfeltet.
• Fjern papirbeskyttelsen fra elektrodefliken hvis ønskelig.
• Glatt ut elektroden med en sirkulær nedadgående bevegelse. 
 Unngå å trykke på elektrodens midtpunkt.
• For å unngå hudskade ved fjerning av elektroden, dra den opp langsomt og   
 skånsomt ved bruk av elektrodefliken eller elektrodekanten

Holdbarhet:
For holdbarhet, henvises det til utløpsdatoen trykt på hver pakke.
 
Takk for at du valgte 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder. Hvis du ikke er helt 
tilfreds, eller hvis du har forespørsler eller kommentarer, vennligst ta kontakt med
3MTM Helseavdeling, Kundeservice i Norge på tlf. 63 84 75 00 eller din lokale
3MTM salgsrepresentant.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Valvontaelektrodi (Suomenkielinen)  

Tuotekuvaus ja käyttö:
Tässä tuoteselosteessa kuvataan 3MTM Red DotTM sarjojen 2200 ja 9600 
valvontaelektrodit , joissa on nepparikiinnitys. Nämä tiedot eivät koske
3MTM Red DotTM 2268 -valvontaelektrodeja eivätkä myöskään 3M-valvontaelektrodeja 
2228 tai 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM valvontaelektrodit ovat kertakäyttöisiä hopea/ 
hopeakloridi-elektrodeja ja niitä käytetään EKG-valvontaan. Tämä elektrodi on 
tarkoitettu korkeintaan kolmen päivän yhtäjaksoiseen käyttöön.

Varoitus:
Tämän tuotteen soveltuvuutta ei ole testattu MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden 
yhteydessä. Potilaaseen kiinnitetyt johtavat elektrodit ja niiden johtimet voivat 
aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä. Mikäli 
näitä elektrodeja käytetään MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä, henkilökunnan 
tulee valvoa, ettei johtimissa ole silmukoita ja etteivät johtimet kosketa potilaan ihoon.

Varotoimet:
• Kuivumisen estämiseksi elektrodit on käytettävä 30 päivän kuluessa pussin   
 avaamisesta. Käyttämättömät elektrodit on säilytettävä avatussa pussissa. 
• Älä käytä elektrodia, jos sen geeli on kuivunut tai irronnut elektrodista.
• Hoida ihoa oikein ja minimoi ihoärsytystä seuraavasti:
 • Älä kiinnitä elektrodia ärtyneelle iholle.
 • Älä käsittele ihoa hankausaineella yhtä kertaa enempää.
 • Älä irrota elektrodeja toistuvasti ja/tai kiinnitä elektrodia uudelleen 
  samaan kohtaan.
 • Älä aseta elektrodeja märälle, alkoholilla pyyhitylle iholle (kuivaa perusteellisesti).
 • Tarkasta elektrodialueet säännöllisin väliajoin.
• Sijoita EKG-elektrodit leikkaustoimenpiteiden ajaksi mahdollisimman kauas
 sähkökirurgian suorituskohdasta vähentääksesi elektrodin kiinnityskohtien kautta  
 kulkevaa suurtaajuusvirtaa, joka voi aiheuttaa palovammoja.

Käyttöohjeet:
• Valitse ja valmistele elektrodin kiinnityskohta sairaalan 
 EKG-valvontaohjeiden mukaisesti.
• Elektrodin kiinnityskohdan on oltava puhdas, kuiva ja rasvaton ennen elektrodin
 kiinnittämistä mahdollisimman hyvän kiinnittymisen varmistamiseksi. Runsas- ja
 kiharakarvaisista kiinnityskohdista on karvat poistettava.
• Parhaan tuloksen aikaansaamiseksi on iho valmisteltava hankausaineella.
 Käytä 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep -tuotetta tai valvontaelektrodin
 omaa hankaustoimintoa.
• Kiinnitä johdin elektrodiin.
• Irrota elektrodi taustapaperista. Vältä koskemasta kiinnityspintaan.
• Aseta elektrodi valmisteltuun kohtaan iholle.
• Poista paperisuojus kannasta.
• Tasoita elektrodi paikalleen pyörivin liikkein. Älä paina 
 elektrodin keskikohtaa.
• Iho-oireiden vähentämiseksi irrota elektrodi vetämällä sitä ylös 
 hitaasti ja varovasti läpästä tai reunasta.

Säilyvyys:
Tarkista tuotteen säilyvyys pakkauksen eräpäivästä.
 
Kiitos kun valitsit 3MTM Red DotTM -valvontaelektrodit. Mikäli et ole täysin tyytyväinen tai 
jos sinulla on kysyttävää, ota yhteys Suomen 3MTM Oy:n edustajaan.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elétrodo de monitorização  (Português)

eletrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Indicações de Utilização e Descrição do Produto:
As informações contidas neste aos elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM das 
séries 2200 e 9600 com conectores de encaixar. Esta informação não se aplica ao 
elétrodo de monitorização 2268 3MTM Red DotTM e também não se aplica aos elétrodos 
de monitorização 3M 2228 e 2244. Os elétrodos para monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM 
são descartáveis, contêm um elemento sensor de prata/ cloreto de prata foram 
concebidos para monitorização eletrocardiográfica (ECG). Estes elétrodos foram 
testados para até 3 dias de uso.

Advertência:
Este produto não foi testado quanto à sua utilização durante Ressonância Magnética 
(RM). O uso de dispositivos condutores ligados ao paciente ou cabos/elétrodos no 
paciente durante a realização de Ressonância Magnética pode produzir queimaduras 
severas. Caso o médico solicite o uso deste equipamento durante Ressonância 
Magnética, o técnico não deve permitir qualquer formação de alças nos fios/cabos ou 
que os fios/cabos venham a estabelecer qualquer contacto com a pele do paciente.

Precauções:
• Para evitar que sequem, os elétrodo devem ser utilizados até 30 dias após a abertura  
 da embalagem. Os elétrodos não utilizados devem permanecer armazenados na   
 embalagem aberta. 
• Não use o elétrodo se o gel estiver seco ou se a coluna de gel estiver separada 
 do eléctrodo.
• Para um bom tratamento da pele e minimização da irritação de pele:
 • Evite colocar o eléctrodo sobre a pele irritada.
 • Não use abrasivo no mesmo local da pele mais de uma vez.
 • Evite remover elétrodos frequentemente e/ou reaplicá-los no mesmo 
  local da pele.
 • Evite colocar elétrodos sobre pele que ainda está húmida da limpeza com álcool  
  (deixe secar completamente)
 • Avalie o local dos elétrodos periodicamente.
• Durante procedimentos cirúrgicos, coloque elétrodos do ECG o mais longe   
 possível do local eletrocirúrgico para minimizar o fluxo de corrente RF pelo local  
 do elétrodo. Caso contrário, queimaduras podem ocorrer no local do elétrodo
 de ECG.

Instruções de Utilização:
• Selecione e prepare o local do eléctrodo de acordo com o protocolo para   
 monitorização ECG ou procedimentos de diagnóstico da instituição onde trabalha.
• O local do elétrodo deverá estar limpo, seco e livre de oleosidade antes da   
 aplicação do elétrodo para promover uma pelos muito aderência do eléctrodo à  
 pele. Locais de aplicação com muitos ótima ou pelos muito encaracolados
 que não podem ser separados deverão ser tricotomizados.
• Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, a abrasão da pele deve fazer
     a parte da preparação da pele. Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, 
     abrasão da pele deve fazer parte da preparação da pele.
• Ligue o cabo ao elétrodo.
• Remova eléctrodo do plástico protetor. Evite tocar a 
 superfície adesiva.
• Coloque o centro do elétrodo sobre a pele recém preparada.
• Remova o papel protetor, se aplicável.
• Alise o elétrodo fazendo movimentos circulares. Evite pressionar o centro 
 do elétrodo.
• Para minimizar o trauma de pele durante a remoção do elétrodo, puxe-o para 
 cima suavemente.

Validade:
Observe a data de validade que está impressa em cada pacote.
 
Agradecemos a preferência pelos os Elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM. Se 
não estiver completamente satisfeito ou se tiver alguma questão ou comentários, entre 
em contacto com 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline nos EUA, através do número 
1-800-228-3957. Fora dos EUA, entre em contacto com o seu Distribuidor ou 
Representante de Vendas 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Überwachungselektrode 
(Deutsch)  

Anwendungen und Produktbeschreibung:
Die Informationen in dieser Packungsbeilage beziehen sich auf 3MTM Red DotTM

Überwachungselektroden 2200 und 9600. Diese Informationen beziehen sich nicht 
auf die Red DotTM 2268 Überwachungselektroden und auch nicht auf die 3M 
Überwachungselektroden 2228 und 2244. Diese 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektro-
den sind Einmalelektroden mit einem Silber-/Silberchlorid-Sensor und sind für die 
EKG-Überwachung vorgesehen. Diese Elektroden sind für eine Tragedauer bis zu drei 
Tagen geeignet.

Warnung:
Die Anwendung dieses Produktes während der Kernspintomographie ist nicht getestet
worden. Die Verwendung von - mit Patienten verbundenen - leitfähigen Produkten 
sowie von Anschlußkabeln bzw. Elektroden während der Kernspintomographie kann zu 
schweren Verbrennungen führen. Wenn das Produkt bei einer Kernspintomographie 
eingesetzt wird, sollten Sie Schlaufenbildungen am Elektrodenkabel vermeiden und 
darauf achten, daß das Kabel nicht mit der Haut des Patienten in Berührung kommt.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Um eine Austrocknung zu vermeiden, sollten die Elektroden innerhalb von 30 Tagen  
 nach dem Öffnen der Verpackung benutzt werden. Die unbenutzten Elektroden  
 sollten weiterhin im geöffneten Beutel aufbewahrt werden. 
•  Elektroden nicht verwenden, wenn das Gel ausgetrocknet oder von der Elektrode  
  abgelöst ist.
• Für sachgemäße Behandlung und um Hautreizungen zu minimieren folgendes    
  beachten:
 • Die Elektrode nicht auf eine gereizte Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Eine Hautstelle nur einmal vorbereiten.
 • Elektroden nicht häufig abnehmen und/oder auf dieselbe Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Elektroden nicht applizieren, wenn die Haut noch feucht ist (gründlich trocknen).
 • Applikationsstellen regelmäßig untersuchen.
• Bei Operationen die EKG-Elektroden so weit wie möglich von der elektrochirur  
  gischen Eingriffsstelle entfernt positionieren, um den HF-Stromfluß über die   
 Elektroden zu minimieren. Andernfalls könnten Verbrennungen an der   
 EKG-Elektrodenstelle eintreten.

Gebrauchsanleitungen:
• Die Applikationsstelle der Elektrode entsprechend dem üblichen Verfahren für eine  
 EKG-Überwachung bzw. -Diagnostik auswählen und vorbereiten.
• Die Applikationsstelle für die Elektrode muß sauber, trocken und fettfrei sein, um
 bestmögliche Haftung der Elektrode an der Haut zu gewährleisten.
 Starker Haarwuchs ist von Applikationsstellen zu entfernen.
• Für eine erfolgreiche Überwachung sollte die Haut zur Vorbereitung
 an der Kontaktstelle abgerieben werden. Verwenden Sie dafür die
 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden oder die für
 diesen Zweck in der Elektrode angebrachte Vorrichtung.
• Kabel an der Elektrode befestigen.
• Die Elektrode von der Unterlage abziehen. Berührung der
 Klebefläche vermeiden.
• Die Elektrode über der präparierten Hautstelle zentrieren.
• Fallsangemessen, die Papierunterlage von der Lasche abziehen.
• Die Elektrode mit kreisenden Bewegungen leicht andrücken. Nicht auf 
 die Mitte der Elektrode drücken.
• Um Hautverletzungen beim Abnehmen der Elektrode zu minimieren, Elektrode  
 langsam und vorsichtig mit der Lasche oder vom Elektrodenrand aus nach 
 oben ziehen.

Haltbarkeit:
Das Verfallsdatumist auf der Verpackung aufgedruckt.
 
Wir danken Ihnen, daß Sie die 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden gewählt haben. 
Sollten Sie nicht restlos zufrieden sein oder Fragen bzw. Kommentare haben rufen Sie 
bitte die 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline unter 1-800-228-3957 an (in the U.S.A.). 
Außerhalb der U.S.A. wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 3M Fachhändler oder 3M 
Außendienstmitarbeiter.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elettrodo per monitoraggio ECG (Italiano)  

Descrizione del prodotto ed uso consigliato:
Le informazioni fornite in questo foglietto illustrativo si riferiscono agli elettrodi di
monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM 2200 e 9600  provvisti di connettori a pressione (non si 
applicano all'elettrodo di monitoraggio Red DotTM 2268 e inoltre non si applicano agli 
elettrodi di monitoraggio 3M 2228 e 2244). Gli elettrodi 3MTM Red DotTM sono monouso 
con un elemento sensibile in Ag/AgCl e sono previsti per il monitoraggio elettrocar-
diografico. Questi elettrodi sono stati testati per rimanere sul sito fino a 3 giorni.

Avvertenza:
Questo dispositivo non è stato testato per l’utilizzo durante indagini di Risonanza 
Magnetica Nucleare (RMN). L’impiego di dispositivi conduttivi collegati al paziente e di 
fili conduttori ed elettrodi nelle procedure RMN può causare gravi ustioni al paziente 
stesso. Se questo dispositivo dovesse essere utilizzato in RMN l’operatore dovrà 
impedire che i fili conduttori si dispongano a spirale e che siano direttamente a 
contatto con la cute del paziente.

Precauzioni:
• Per evitare l'essiccamento, gli elettrodi vanno utilizzati entro 30 giorni dall'apertura  
 della busta. Gli elettrodi inutilizzati dovranno restare conservati nella busta aperta. 
• Non utilizzare l’elettrodo se il gel è asciutto o se il dischetto di gel è staccato   
 dall’elettrodo.
• Al fine di mantenere il sito cutaneo in buone condizioni e ridurre al 
 minimo l’irritazione:
 • Non applicare l’elettrodo su un sito cutaneo già irritato.
 • Non sottoporre ad abrasione più di una volta il sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di togliere frequentemente gli elettrodi e/o di riapplicarli sullo 
  stesso sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di applicare gli elettrodi sulla cute ancora bagnata di alcol eventualmente
  utilizzato come sgrassante (asciugarla bene).
 • Esaminare periodicamente i siti di applicazione degli elettrodi.
• Durante gli interventi con strumenti elettrochirurgici, posizionare l’elettrodo 
 il più lontano possibile dalla zona di incisione per ridurre al minimo il rischio che la  
 corrente elettrochirurgica fluisca attraverso l’elettrodo, provocando ustioni al sito di  
 applicazione dell’elettrodo stesso.

Istruzioni per l’uso:
• Individuare e preparare il sito di applicazione dell’elettrodo secondo la prassi usuale  
 del proprio Centro medico per il monitoraggio elettrocardiografico o per le   
 procedure diagnostiche.
• Per permettere una buona adesione, la cute deve essere pulita, asciutta e priva di  
 untuosità prima di applicarvi l’elettrodo. Radere i siti coperti da peli in eccesso che  
 non possano essere divisi o separati.
• La qualità migliore del tracciato si ottiene dopo aver sottoposto la
 cute ad una leggera abrasione mediante Elettrodi di monitoraggio
 3MTM Red DotTM o il tamponcino abrasivo incorporato nell’elettrodo.
• Collegare il cavetto conduttore all’elettrodo.
• Togliere la protezione dell’elettrodo, evitando di toccare la
 superficie adesiva.
• Appoggiare il centro dell’elettrodo sul sito preparato.
• Togliere la protezione di carta dalla linguetta, se presente.
•  Fare aderire bene l’elettrodo con un movimento circolare, evitando di premere 
 sul centro.
• Per ridurre al minimo il trauma cutaneo durante la rimozione dell’elettrodo, tirarlo
 lentamente e delicatamente dalla linguetta o dal bordo.

Durata:
La durata corrisponde alla scadenza stampata su ciascuna confezione.
 
Grazie per aver scelto gli elettrodi di monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM. Per eventuali 
reclami, chiarimenti o commenti, telefonare all’assistenza clienti della 3MTM Health 
Care al numero verde 1-800-228-3957 (solo in U.S.A.). Fuori degli U.S.A., rivolgersi alla 
sede locale 3M o al rappresentante di vendita 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

Electrodo de monitorización  (Español)

electrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Uso específico y descripción del producto:
La información que se proporciona en este folleto es aplicable a los electrodos de
monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM electrodos de monitorización 2200 y 9600 con 
conectores de broche. Esta información no es aplicable al electrodo de monitorización 
Red DotTM 2268, ni tampoco se aplica a los electrodos de monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM 
2228 y 2244. Los electrodos de monitorización electrocardiográfica Red DotTM de 3MTM 
son desechables, contienen un elemento sensor de plata/cloruro de plata y están 
diseñados para la monitorización electrocardiográfica. Estos electrodos se han 
probado para llevarlos puestos por hasta 3 días.

Aviso:
Este producto no ha sido probado para su uso durante las pruebas de imagen por 
Resonancia Magnética. El uso de dispositivos conductores conectados al paciente y 
los cables conductores de los electrodos en pruebas de Resonancia Magnética pueden 
dar como resultado serias quemaduras en el paciente. Si un médico manda que se 
utilice este producto durante pruebas de Resonancia Magnética hay que evitar los 
lazos y enredos en los cables conductores así como que estén en contacto con la piel 
del paciente.

Precauciones:
• Para evitar el resecamiento, los electrodos se deben usar dentro de los 30 días  
 desde que se abrió la bolsa. Conservar en la bolsa aquellos electrodos que no
 haya usado. 
• No utilizar el electrodo si el gel está seco o separado del electrodo.
• Para el buen tratamiento de la piel y para reducir al mínimo la irritación de la piel:
 • Evitar colocar un electrodo en un lugar donde la piel esté irritada.
 • No desescamar la piel más de una vez.
 • Evitar quitar los electrodos con frecuencia y/o volverlos a aplicar en 
  el mismo sitio.
 • Evitar colocar los electrodos en la piel que esté todavía húmeda de alcohol
  (secar completamente).
 • Evaluar periódicamente los lugares de colocación de los electrodos.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Instrucciones de uso:
• Seleccione y prepare el sitio para el electrodo según el protocolo del centro médico  
 para monitorización electrocardiográfica (ECG) o procedimientos de diagnóstico.
• El lugar de colocación debe estar limpio, seco y sin grasa de la piel antes de la   
 aplicación del electrodo, para conseguir una adhesión óptima del mismo a la piel. 
 En los lugares de aplicación con mucho vello, éste se deberá rasurar.
• Para obtener la mejor calidad de señal, es conveniente desescamar
 la piel. Utilizar la cinta electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de
 3MTM o la pestaña abrasiva incorporada en el electrodo como part
 de la preparación de la piel.
• Conectar el cable conductor al electrodo.
• Retirar el electrodo del plástico protector. Evitar tocar la
 superficie adhesiva.
• Colocar el centro del electrodo en el sitio preparado.
• Retirar el papel protector de la lengüeta, si es necesario.
• Alisar el electrodo mediante un movimiento circular. Evitar presionar 
 en el centro del electrodo.
• Para evitar traumatizar la piel cuando se retira el electrodo, tirar de la lengüeta o el  
 borde del electrodo suave y lentamente hacia arriba.

Caducidad:
La fecha de caducidad está impresa en cada bolsa y paquete.
 
Muchas gracias por elegir los electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de 3MTM. Si no 
está completamente satisfecho o si tiene alguna pregunta o comentario, en los E.U.A 
rogamos llame al teléfono de Ayuda al Cliente para Asistencia sanitaria 3MTM al 
1-800-228-3957. Fuera de los E.U.A. póngase en contacto con el distribuidor o el 
representante de ventas de 3M. En Canadá, llame al 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

ECG-bewakingselektrode  (Nederlands)

Gebruiksdoel en productomschrijving:
De informatie in deze bijsluiter heeft betrekking op de 3MTM Red DotTM serie 
Bewakingselektroden 2200 en 9600  met drukknopverbindingen. Deze informatie is 
niet van toepassing op de 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 bewakingselektrode en geldt niet voor 
de 3M bewakingselektroden 2228 en 2244. De 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden 
zijn voorzien van een zilver/zilverchloride geleidingselement en zijn bestemd voor 
éénmalig gebruik bij elektrocardiografische bewaking (ECG). Tests hebben uitgewezen 
dat deze elektroden maximaal 3 dagen goed zijn voor gebruik.

Waarschuwing:
Dit product is niet getest voor gebruik bij Magnetic Resonance Imaging-behandelingen
(MRI). Het gebruik van met de patiënt verbonden geleidende producten en
patiëntelektrodekabels/-elektroden bij MRI-behandelingen kan leiden tot ernstige
brandwonden bij patiënten. Als dit product door een arts is voorgeschreven voor 
gebruik bij MRI-behandelingen, dient de gebruiker erop te letten dat er geen lussen in 
de elektrodekabels komen en te voorkomen dat de kabels in contact komen met de 
huid van de patiënt.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
• Om uitdroging te voorkomen, dienen de elektroden binnen 30 dagen na het openen  
 van het zakje gebruikt te worden.  De ongebruikte elektroden dienen in de   
 geopende zak bewaard te worden. 
• Gebruik de elektroden niet als de gel is uitgedroogd of als de gelkolom is losgeraakt  
 van de elektrode.
• Zorg voor een juiste huidbehandeling en beperk huidirritatie tot het minimum 
 door het volgende in acht te nemen:
 • Breng geen elektroden aan op huid die reeds geïrriteerd is.
 • Schuur de huid waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, nooit meer 
  dan éénmaal.
 • Voorkom het veelvuldig verwijderen en/of steeds op dezelfde plaats aanbrengen  
  van elektroden.
 • Breng de elektroden niet aan op huid die nog nat is na reiniging met alcohol 
  (de huid moet goed droog zijn).
 • Controleer regelmatig de plaatsen waar de elektroden zijn aangebracht.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:
• Kies en bereid de plaats voor waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, in
 overeenstemming met het in uw medische instelling gebruikelijke protocol voor
 ECG-bewaking of diagnostische procedures.
• De plaats waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, moet schoon, droog en vrij  
 van huidsmeer zijn zodat de elektrode optimaal op de huid kan hechten. Zwaar
 en krullend haar dat niet kan worden weggekamd, moet worden geknipt.
• Om een optimaal signaal te verkrijgen, moet de huid ter
 voorbereiding worden geschuurd. Gebruik 3MTM Red DotTM

 Trace Prep of het in de elektrode ingebouwde schurend
 product als onderdeel van de huidvoorbereiding.
• Bevestig de elektrodekabel aan de elektrode.
• Verwijder de elektrode van de schutlaag. Raak daarbij het 
 zelfklevende oppervak niet aan.
• Plaats het midden van de elektrode op de voorbereide huid.
• Trek de papieren schutlaag van het lipje (indien van toepassing).
• Druk de elektrode aan met een cirkelvormige beweging. Druk niet 
 op het midden van de elektrode.
• Beperk bij het verwijderen van de elektrode de kans op huidbeschadiging 
 tot het minimum door de elektrode aan het lipje of de rand langzaam en 
 voorzichtig omhoog te trekken.

Houdbaarheid:
Raadpleeg voor de houdbaarheid van de elektroden de datum op elke verpakking.
 
Dank u voor uw keuze van 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden. Mocht u niet helemaal 
tevreden zijn of als u vragen of commentaar heeft, bel dan de hulplijn van de 
klantenondersteuning van 3MTM Health Care op 1-800-228-3957 (in de V.S.). Buiten de 
V.S. kunt u contact opnemen met uw 3M-leverancier of -vertegenwoordiger.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrod för övervaknings-EKG (Svenska)

Användningsområde och produktbeskrivning:
Denna information gäller för 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder i 2200- och 
9600-serien med snäppkontakt. Informationen gäller inte för Red DotTM 2268 
övervakningselektrod och gäller inte heller 3M övervakningselektroder 2228 och 
2244. 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder är avsedda för engångsbruk för 
EKG-övervakning och är försedda med sensorelement av silver/silverklorid.
Dessa elektroder är testade för användning i högst tre dagar.

Varning:
Denna utrustning har inte testats för användning vid undersökningar med
magnetresonanstomografi (MR-kamera). Användning av elektriskt ledande 
patientanslutna anordningar och avledningskablar/elektroder vid 
magnetresonanstomografiska undersökningar kan resultera i allvarliga
brännskador på patienten. Om läkare ordinerar användning av denna anordning vid 
MRT-undersökningar måste man se till att patientavledningskablarna inte bildar några 
öglor och att avledningskablarna inte kommer i kontakt med patientens hud.

Försiktighetsåtgärder:
• För att förhindra uttorkning ska elektroderna användas inom 30 dagar efter att   
 påsen har öppnats. Oanvända elektroder ska ligga kvar i den öppnade påsen. 
• Elektroden skall ej användas om gelen är torr eller har lossnat från elektroden.
• För att behandla huden på ett riktigt sätt och minimera hudirritation skall 
 följande beaktas:
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på irriterad hud.
 • Slipa huden högst en gång på ett och samma ställe.
 • Undvik att avlägsna elektroderna ofta och/eller sätta tillbaka dem på samma plats  
  på huden.
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på hud som fortfarande är våt efter avtorkning med  
  alkohol (torka huden omsorgsfullt).
 • Kontrollera elektrodplaceringarna regelbundet.
• Under kirurgiska procedurer skall EKG-elektroderna placeras så långt från platsen  
 för elektrokirurgi som möjligt, för att minimera passage av radiofrekvent ström  
 genom elektroderna, vilket annars kan orsaka brännskada vid EKG-elektroderna.

Bruksanvisning:
• Välj ut och förbered en plats för elektrodplacering i enlighet med gällande   
 sjukhusrutiner för EKG-övervakning eller registrering av diagnostiskt vilo-EKG.
• För optimal vidhäftning av elektroden till huden skall huden vara ren, torr och ej fet  
 innan elektroden appliceras. Klipp riklig behåring som inte kan delas.
• För bästa signalkvalitet bör huden slipas, som ett led i förberedelsen.
 Använd 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder eller elektrodens 
 vidhäftande slipprick.
• Anslut avledningskabeln till elektroden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från elektroden. Undvik att 
 beröra elektrodens häftande yta.
• Placera elektrodens centrala del på den förberedda huden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från fliken, om sådan finnes.
• Släta ut elektroden med cirkulära rörelser. Undvik att trycka mitt på elektroden.
• När elektroden avlägsnas skall man för att minimera hudskada, långsamt och   
 försiktigt dra uppåt i fliken eller i elektrodkanten.

Hållbarhet:
Se utgångsdatum som finns angivet på varje förpackning för uppgift om hållbarhet.
 
Tack för att du väljer 3M TM Red Dot övervakningselektroder. Har Du frågor eller 
kommentarer, kan Du ringa till 3M Svenska AB, avd Hälsovård, tel 08-92 21 00.

3MMC Red DotMC

Electrode de surveillance cardiaque    (Français)  

Indication et description du produit :
Les informations fournies dans cette notice d’utilisation concernent les électrodes de 
surveillance 2200 et 9600 Red DotMC 3MMC à connecteurs pression. Ces informations 
ne s’appliquent pas aux à l’électrode de surveillance 2268 Red DotMC 3MMC ni aux 
électrodes de surveillance 2228 et 2244 Red DotMC 3MMC. Il s’agit d’électrodes jetables 
dotées d’un élément de détection en argent/chlorure d’argent qui sont destinées à la 
surveillance cardiaque. Leur tenue pendant 3 jours a été prouvée.

Avertissement :
L’utilisation de ce dispositif n’est pas recommandée lors de procédures d’imagerie par
résonance magnétique (IRM). L’utilisation de dispositifs conducteurs appliqués sur les
patients risque de provoquer des brûlures graves. Si un médecin prescrit l’utilisation de 
ce dispositif lors de procédures d’IRM, il faudra éviter la formation de boucles au 
niveau des dérivations patient et le contact des dérivations avec la peau du patient.

Précautions :
• Pour éviter que les électrodes sèchent, les utiliser dans les 30 jours suivant   
 l’ouverture de la pochette. Entreposer les électrodes inutilisées dans la
 pochette ouverte. 
• Ne pas utiliser une électrode dont le gel est sec ou si la colonne de gel est    
  désolidarisée de l’électrode.
• Pour bien préparer la peau et minimiser les irritations :
 • Eviter de placer une électrode à un endroit irrité de la peau.
 • Abraser le site d’application d’un geste unique.
 • Eviter de retirer trop souvent les électrodes et/ou de les réappliquer 
  au même endroit.
 • Eviter de placer les électrodes sur une peau mouillée ou après l’avoir 
  frottée à l’aide d’un tampon humide (bien l’essuyer).
 • Examiner périodiquement le site d’application des électrodes.
• Lors d’interventions chirurgicales, placer les électrodes le plus loin possible du site
 d’intervention pour minimiser le passage du courant haute fréquence au travers de
 l’électrode, ce qui risquerait de produire des brûlures au niveau du site d’application
 de l’électrode.

Mode d’emploi :
• Sélectionner et préparer le site d’application de l’électrode conformément au   
 protocole en vigueur.
• Le site de pose de l’électrode doit être propre, sec et dépourvu de sébum avant
 l’application de l’électrode pour permettre une adhésion maximale à la peau. Les  
 sites d’application très poilus doivent être rasés.
• Pour obtenir un meilleur signal, il est recommandé de procéder à
 l’abrasion de la peau. Utiliser pour cela le tampon de préparation 
 Red DotMC 3MMC ou le dispositif d’abrasion intégré à l’électrode.
• Attacher le raccord à l’électrode.
• Retirer l’électrode de son support. Eviter de toucher sa 
 surface adhésive.
• Placer le centre de l’électrode sur le site de peau préparé.
• Retirer le support papier de la languette, le cas échéant.
• Lisser l’électrode en procédant de manière circulaire. Eviter d’appuyer au 
 centre de l’électrode.
• Pour minimiser le trauma de la peau lors du retrait de l’électrode, tirer lentement et
 délicatement à partir de la languette ou du bord de l’électrode.

Péremption :
Pour la durée de conservation, se reporter à la date de péremption imprimée sur
chaque emballage.
 
Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi les électrodes surveillance Red DotMC 3MMC. Sivous 
n’êtes pas entièrement satisfait ou si vous avez des questions ou des commentaires, 
veuillez communiquer avec le centre de renseignements des Soins de santé de
3MMC aux États-Unis en composant le 1 800 228-3957. Au Canada, composez le
1 800 364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektroda monitorująca do EKG (Polski)

Przeznaczenie i opis produktu:
Informacje zawarte w niniejszej ulotce dotyczą elektrod monitorujących ze złączem
zatrzaskowym z serii 3MTM Red DotTM Elektrody monitorujące 2200 i 9600. Informacja ta 
nie dotyczy elektrody monitorującej Red DotTM 2268, jak również nie dotyczy elektrod 
monitorujących 3M 2228 i 2244. Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM to 
przeznaczone do monitorowania EKG jednorazowe elektrody z elementem 
pomiarowym ze srebra/chlorku srebra. Elektrody były testowane do 3 dni używania.

Ostrzeżenie:
Przyrząd nie został przetestowany pod kątem stosowania podczas procedur 
obrazowania metodą rezonansu magnetycznego (MRI). Stosowanie przewodzących 
urządzeń podłączonych do pacjenta oraz przewodów zasilających/elektrod podczas 
procedur MRI może spowodować poważne oparzenia. Jeśli lekarz zleci zastosowanie 
tego przyrządu podczas procedury MRI, użytkownik powinien dopilnować, aby 
przewody zasilające się nie zapętlały i nie wchodziły w kontakt ze skórą pacjenta.

Środki ostrożności:
• Aby zapobiec wyschnięciu, elektrody należy wykorzystać w ciągu 30 dni od   
 otwarcia opakowania. Niewykorzystane elektrody należy pozostawić
 w otwartym opakowaniu. 
• Nie stosować elektrody, jeśli żel jest suchy lub jeśli pasek żelu zsunął się z elektrody.
• W celu prawidłowej pielęgnacji i zapobiegania podrażnienia skóry:
 • Nie umieszczać elektrody na podrażnionej skórze.
 • Nie przecierać miejsca na skórze więcej niż jeden raz.
 • Unikać częstego usuwania i ponownego nakładania elektrod w tym samym   
  miejscu na skórze.
 • Unikać umieszczania elektrod na skórze mokrej po przetarciu alkoholem   
  (dokładnie wysuszyć).
 • Raz na jakiś czas należy obejrzeć miejsce umieszczenia elektrody.
• Podczas zabiegów chirurgicznych umieścić elektrody EKG możliwie jak najdalej od  
 miejsca umieszczenia przyrządów elektrochirurgicznych, aby zminimalizować   
 przepływ prądu o częstotliwości radiowej przez miejsce elektrody. W przeciwnym  
 razie w miejscu umieszczenia elektrody EKG może dojść do poparzeń.

Instrukcje użycia:
• Wybrać i przygotować miejsce na elektrodę zgodnie z procedurami monitorowania  
 EKG lub procedurami diagnostycznymi, obowiązującymi w danej placówce 
 służby zdrowia.
• Przed zastosowaniem miejsce na elektrodę powinno być czyste, suche i wolne od  
 tłuszczu, aby zapewnić optymalną adhezję elektrody do skóry. Jeśli w miejscu   
 zastosowania występują gęste lub kręcone włosy, których nie można rozdzielić,  
 należy je obciąć.
• W celu zapewnienia najlepszej jakości monitorowania abrazja skóry powinna być  
 częścią przygotowania skóry. Używać przyrządu Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM

 Red DotTM lub elementu ściernego wbudowanego w elektrodę jako część 
 przygotowania skóry.
• Podłączyć kabel zasilający do elektrody.
• Odkleić elektrodę z podkładki. Unikać dotykania 
 klejącej powierzchni.
• Umieścić środek elektrody na przygotowanej skórze.
• Usunąć pasek papieru z zakładki, jeśli dotyczy.
• Wygładzić elektrodę okrężnym ruchem. Unikać 
 dociskania środka elektrody.
• Aby uniknąć urazów skóry podczas usuwania elektrody, 
 powoli i delikatnie pociągnąć za zakładkę lub krawędź elektrody.

Dozwolony okres przechowywania:
Okres przydatności do użycia: patrz data przydatności umieszczona na każdym 
opakowaniu. 
 
Dziękujemy za wybranie elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM. Jeśli nie są Państwo
w pełni zadowoleni lub mają pytania lub komentarze, w Stanach Zjednoczonych należy 
zadzwonić na infolinię klienta ds. opieki zdrowotnej 3MTM pod numerem 
1-800-228-3957. W Kanadzie należy dzwonić na numer 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG-elektróda (Magyar)

Rendeltetés és termékleírás:
A jelen dokumentumban szereplő információk a 3MTM Red DotTM 2200-as és 9600-as 
sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródák vonatkoznak. Ezek az információk nem 
vonatkoznak a Red DotTM 2268-as monitorozó elektróda továbbá nem használható a 
3M 2228-as és 2244-es sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródáival. A 3MTM Red DotTM 
EKG-monitorozásra alkalmas elektródái eldobható ezüst-/ezüst-klorid elektródák. Az 
elektródákat 3 napos viselés során tesztelték.

Figyelem:
Az eszköz használatát nem tesztelték mágneses rezonanciás vizsgálat (MRI) során. A 
beteghez csatlakoztatott, vezetőképes eszközök és a pácienskábelek/elektródák 
használata MR vizsgálatok alatt súlyos égési sérüléseket okozhat. Ha az orvosi utasítás 
szerint az MR vizsgálatok alatt használni kell ezeket az eszközöket, ügyeljen rá, hogy a 
pácienskábelek ne hurkolódjanak, és ne érjenek a beteg bőréhez.

Ellenjavallatok:
• A kiszáradás elkerülése érdekében az elektródákat a tasak felbontását követő
 30 napon belül fel kell használni. A fel nem használt elektródákat a felnyitott   
 tasakban kell tárolni. 
• Ne használja az elektródát, ha a gél kiszáradt, vagy levált az elektródáról.
• A megfelelő bőrkezelés és a bőrirritáció csökkentése érdekében:
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát irritált bőrfelületre.
 • Ne dörzsölje le a bőrfelületet egynél több alkalommal.
 • Kerülje az elektródák többszöri eltávolítását egy adott bőrfelületről, és/vagy újra  
  felhelyezését ugyanarra a felületre.
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát olyan bőrfelületre, amely még nem száradt meg   
  teljesen az alkoholos törlést követően (vagyis az legyen teljesen száraz).
 • Rendszeresen ellenőrizze az elektróda helyét.
• Sebészeti beavatkozások során helyezze minél távolabb az EKG-elektródákat az 
 elektrosebészeti beavatkozás helyétől, hogy minél inkább csökkentse a   
 rádiófrekvenciás áram átfolyását az elektróda helyén. Ellenkező esetben égési   
 sérülés keletkezhet az EKG-elektródák helyén.

Használati utasítás:
• Egészségügyi intézete EKG-monitorozásra és diagnosztikai eljárásokra vonatkozó  
 protokollja szerint válassza ki, és készítse elő az elektróda helyét.
• Ahhoz, hogy az elektróda megfelelően tapadhasson a bőrre, az elektróda helyének  
 tisztának, száraznak és bőrzsírtól mentesnek kell lennie az elektróda alkalmazását  
 megelőzően. A dús vagy göndör testszőrzetet el kell tűzni az alkalmazás helyéről.
• A bőr előkészítése során dörzsölje le a bőrt a jelminőség javítása érdekében. A bőr  
 előkészítése során használja a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák   
 beépített dörzsfelületét.
• Csatlakoztassa a vezetéket az elektródához.
• Távolítsa el az elektródát a fóliáról. Ne érintse meg a 
 ragadós felületet.
• Helyezze az elektróda közepét az előkészített bőrfelület fölé.
• Ha papírborítás van a tappancson, távolítsa el azt.
• Körkörös mozdulattal simítsa le az elektródát. Kerülje az 
 elektróda közepének nyomását.
• A bőrsérülés csökkentése érdekében lassan és finoman húzza fel 
 a tappancsot vagy az elektróda szélét az elektróda eltávolítása során.

Élettartam:
Az eltarthatóságot illetően lásd a csomagolásra nyomtatott lejárati időt. 
 
Köszönjük, hogy a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák választotta. Ha elégedetlen 
vagy bármilyen kérdése, megjegyzése lenne a terméket illetően, az Amerikai Egyesült 
Államokból a 3MTM Egészségügyi Ügyfélszolgálatát a +1-800-228-3957-es 
telefonszámon hívhatja. Kanadából hívja a +1-800-364-3577-es telefonszámot.
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EC REP

Explanation of Symbols:

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Caution, see instructions for use

 Do not reuse

 Use by date

 Batch code 

 Manufacturer

Date of Manufacture

Forklaring af symboler:

 Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Forsigtig, se brugsanvisningen

Må ikke genbruges

Sidste anvendelsesdato

Batchkode

 Producent

Produktionsdato 

Symbolforklaring:

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

Forsiktig, se bruksanvisningen

Må ikke gjenbrukes

Utløpsdato

Partikode

 Produsent

Produksjonsdato 

Merkkien selitykset:

 Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Huomio, katso käyttöohjeet

Ei saa käyttää uudelleen

Viimeinen käyttöpäivä

Eränumero

 Valmistaja

Valmistuspäivämäärä 

Explicação dos símbolos:

 Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Atenção: ver instruções de utilização

Não reutilizar

Data de validade

Código do lote

 Fabricante

Data de fabrico 

Επεξήγηση των συμβόλων:

 

Objaśnienie symboli:

 Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. 
Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Προσοχή, συμβουλευθείτε τις
οδηγίες χρήσης

Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

Ημερομηνία λήξης

Κωδικός παρτίδας

Κατασκευαστής

Ημερομηνία
κατασκευής

Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. Kod partii

Producent

Data produkcji 

A szimbólumok magyarázata:

 Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Figyelem, lásd a használati útmutatót!

Ne használja fel újra!

 Lejárati dátum

Gyártási kód

Gyártó

A gyártás dátuma 

Signification des symboles :

 Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Avertissement : Consulter les
directives d’utilisation

Ne pas réutiliser

Date de péremption

Numéro de lot

Fabricant

Date de fabrication 

Erklärung der Symbole:

 Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Vorsicht, bitte die 
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

Nicht wiederverwenden

Haltbarkeitsdatum

Chargenbezeichnung 

Hersteller

Herstellungsdatum 

Spiegazione dei simboli:

 Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Attenzione, leggere le istruzioni per l’uso

Non riutilizzare

Data di scadenza

Codice di lotto

Produttore

Data di produzione 

Explicación de los símbolos:

 No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

Precaución, consulte las instrucciones de uso

No reutilizar

Usar antes de la fecha

Código del lote

 Fabricante

Fecha de fabricación 

Verklaring van symbolen:

 Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Opgelet, zie gebruiksaanwijzing

Niet hergebruiken

 Uiterste gebruiksdatum

Partijcode

 Fabrikant

Productiedatum 

Symbolförklaring:

 Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Iakttag försiktighet, se bruksanvisningen.

Får ej återanvändas.

Används före

Batchkod

 Tillverkare

Tillverkningsdatum 

3MTM Red DotTM

Ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ Monitoring (Ελληνικά)

Προβλεπόμενη Χρήση και Περιγραφή:
Οι πληροφορίες που περιέχονται στο παρόν ένθετο ισχύουν για τις σειρές ηλεκτροδίων ΗΚΓ 
monitoring της 3Μ™ Red Dot™ 2200, 7300 και 9600 με "κούμπωμα" στη σύνδεση. Αυτές οι 
πληροφορίες δεν ισχύουν για το ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ monitoring νεογνών και βρεφών 2258. Τα 
Ηλεκτρόδια Monitoring 3Μ™ Red Dot™ είναι μιας χρήσεως με ένα αισθητήριο στοιχείο από 
άργυρο/χλωριούχο άργυρο και έχουν σχεδιαστεί για ΗΚΓ monitoring. Αυτά τα ηλεκτρόδια 
έχουν δοκιμαστεί για εφαρμογή μέχρι και για 3 ημέρες.

Προειδοποίηση:
Αυτό το βοήθημα δεν έχει ελεγχθεί για να χρησιμοποιείται κατά την Απεικόνιση με 
Μαγνητικό Συντονισμό (MRI). Η χρήση αγώγιμων βοηθημάτων συνδεδεμένα με ασθενείς και 
ηλεκτροδίων ή/και οδηγών καλωδίων στις διαδικασίες MRI μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρά 
εγκαύματα του ασθενούς. Εάν ο ιατρός δώσει εντολή να χρησιμοποιηθεί αυτό το βοήθημα 
κατά τη διαδικασία της MRI, ο χρήστης δεν θα πρέπει να τυλίγει τα καλώδια ή να τα αφήνει 
να έρχονται σε επαφή με το δέρμα του ασθενούς.

Προφυλάξεις:
• Για να αποφύγετε την ξήρανση, μην αποθηκεύετε τα ηλεκτρόδια έξω από τη σακούλα         
 περισσότερο από 30 ημέρες.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ένα ηλεκτρόδιο εάν το ζελέ είναι στεγνό ή έχει φύγει από
 το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Για τη σωστή περιποίηση του δέρματος και για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον ερεθισμό του:
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ενός ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω σε περιοχή ερεθισμένου δέρματος.
• Μην προετοιμάζετε με ξέστρο την ίδια περιοχή δέρματος περισσότερο από μια φορά.
• Αποφύγετε τη συχνή μετακίνηση των ηλεκτροδίων και/ή την επανατοποθέτηση τους στην  
 ίδια περιοχή δέρματος.
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ηλεκτροδίων σε δέρμα που είναι ακόμη υγρό από   
 οινόπνευμα (στεγνώστε το πλήρως).
• Ελέγχετε περιοδικά τις θέσεις τοποθέτησης των ηλεκτροδίων.
• Κατά τη διάρκεια χειρουργικών επεμβάσεων, τοποθετήστε τα ηλεκτρόδια ΗΚΓ όσο το  
 δυνατόν πιο μακριά μπορείτε από την ηλεκτροχειρουργική περιοχή για να   
 ελαχιστοποιήσετε τη δίοδο του ρεύματος της διαθερμίας διαμέσου της περιοχής του  
 ηλεκτροδίου. Διαφορετικά, μπορούν να συμβούν εγκαύματα στην περιοχή του   
 ηλεκτροδίου ΗΚΓ.

Οδηγίες Χρήσης:
• Επιλέξτε και προετοιμάστε την περιοχή τοποθέτησης του ηλεκτροδίου σύμφωνα με το  
 πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου σας σχετικά με ΗΚΓ monitoring ή διαγνωστικές   
 διαδικασίες.
• Η περιοχή εφαρμογής του ηλεκτροδίου πρέπει να είναι καθαρή, στεγνή και χωρίς λιπαρές  
 ουσίες του δέρματος πριν τοποθετηθεί το ηλεκτρόδιο για να επιτρέψει την καλύτερη  
 πρόσφυσή του στο δέρμα. Περιοχές εφαρμογής με πολλές ή σγουρές τρίχες που δεν  
 μπορούν να διαχωριστούν θα πρέπει να ξυριστούν.
• Για την καλύτερη ποιότητα του σήματος, η προετοιμασία με ξέστρο θα
 πρέπει να αποτελεί μέρος της προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
 Χρησιμοποιήστε το ξέστρο της 3Μ™ Red Dot Trace Prep™ ή το
 ενσωματωμένο ξέστρο του ηλεκτρόδιου σαν μέρος της
 προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
• Συνδέστε το συνδετικό καλώδιο με το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Ξεκολλήστε το χάρτινο υπόστρωμα από το ηλεκτρόδιο. Αποφύγετε την επαφή με την  
 αυτοκόλλητη επιφάνεια.
•  Τοποθετήστε το κέντρο του ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω από την προετοιμασμένη
 περιοχή δέρματος.
•  Αφαιρέστε το χαρτί από την προεξοχή εάν υπάρχει.
• Πιέστε το ηλεκτρόδιο προς το δέρμα με κυκλική κίνηση. Αποφύγετε την πίεση στο
 κέντρο του ηλεκτροδίου.
• Για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον τραυματισμό του δέρματος κατά τη διάρκεια της αφαίρεσης  
 του ηλεκτροδίου, τραβήξτε το σιγά σιγά και απαλά από την προεξοχή ή από το άκρο του.

Διάρκεια Ζωής:
Για τη διάρκεια ζωής, αναφερθείτε στην ημερομηνία λήξης που είναι τυπωμένη σε
κάθε συσκευασία.
Σας ευχαριστούμε που διαλέξατε τα Ηλεκτρόδια 3Μ™ Red Dot™. Εάν δεν είστε απόλυτα 
ικανοποιημένοι ή εάν έχετε ερωτήσεις ή σχόλια, παρακαλούμε τηλεφωνήστε στο Τμήμα 
Εξυπηρέτησης Πελατών της 3Μ™ Hellas Limited, στον αριθμό 6885300.
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3MTM Red DotTM

ECG Monitoring Electrode (English)  

Intended Use and Product Description:
The information provided in this insert applies to the 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring 
Electrodes 2200 and 9600 series with snap connectors. This information does not 
apply to the 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 monitoring electrode and also does not apply to the 
3M Monitoring electrodes 2228 and 2244. The 3MTM Red DotTM monitoring electrodes 
are disposable with a silver/silver chloride sensing element and are designed for ECG 
monitoring. These electrodes have been tested for up to 3 days wear.

Warning:
This device has not been tested for use during Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) 
procedures. The use of conductive patient-connected devices and patient lead 
wires/electrodes in MRI procedures may result in serious patient burns. If a physician 
orders this device to be used during MRI procedures, the user should not allow loops in 
patient lead wires or allow the lead wires to come in contact with the patient’s skin.

Caution:
U.S.A. federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of the physician.

Precautions:
• To prevent dryout, electrodes should be used within 30 days of opening the pouch.   
 The unused electrodes should remain stored in the opened pouch.
• Do not use an electrode if the gel is dry or if the gel column is dislodged 
 from the electrode.
• For proper skin management and to minimize skin irritation:
 • Avoid placing an electrode on an irritated skin site.
 • Do not abrade a skin site more than one time.
 • Avoid removing electrodes frequently and/or reapplying to the same skin site.
 • Avoid placing electrodes on skin still wet from an alcohol wipe (dry thoroughly).
 • Assess electrode sites periodically.
• During surgical procedures, place ECG electrodes as far as possible from the   
  electrosurgical site to minimize RF current flow through the electrode site.    
 Otherwise burns could result at the ECG electrode site.

Instructions For Use:
• Select and prepare an electrode site according to your health care facility's protocol  
  for ECG monitoring or diagnostic procedures.
• The electrode site should be clean, dry and free of skin oil before application of the   
 electrode to allow optimal electrode adhesion to skin. Application sites with heavy   
 or curly hair that cannot be parted should be clipped.
• For best trace quality, skin abrasion should be part of the skin preparation.
 Use 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep or the electrode’s built-in abrader as
 part of the skin preparation.
• Attach the lead wire to the electrode.
• Remove electrode from the liner. Avoid touching the 
 adhesive surface.
• Place the center of the electrode over the prepared skin site.
• Remove the paper liner from the tab if applicable.
• Smooth the electrode down using a circular motion. Avoid pressing on the center of   
 the electrode.
• To minimize skin trauma during electrode removal, pull up slowly and gently from   
  the tab or the edge of the electrode.

Shelf Life:
For shelf life, refer to the expiration date that is printed on each package.

Thank you for choosing 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring electrodes. If you are not completely 
satisfied or if you have questions or comments, in the U.S.A., please call the
3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline at 1-800-228-3957. In Canada,
call 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrode til EKG-overvågning (Dansk)  

Anvendelsesområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Denne information gælder for 3MTM Red DotTM Kontrolelektroder 2200 og 9600 for 
overvågnings-EKG, med trykknapforbindelse. Informationen gælder ikke for Red DotTM 
2268 kontrolelektrode passer heller ikke til 3MTM kontrolelektroderne 2228 og 2244. 
Overvågningselektroder er beregnet til engangsbrug ved EKG-overvågning, og er 
forsynet med sensorelement af sølv/sølvklorid. Elektroden er afprøvet ved anvendelse i 
op til tre dage.

Advarsel:
Dette udstyr er ikke blevet testet i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner.
Anvendelse af elektrisk ledende patienttilsluttede anordninger og 
patientafledningskabler/ elektroder i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner 
kan resultere i alvorlige forbrændinger for patienten. Hvis en læge ordinerer brug af 
dette udstyr i forbindelse med MR-scannerprocedurer, må der ikke være løkker på 
patientafledningskablerne, og afledningskablerne må ikke komme i kontakt med 
patientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For at forhindre udtørring bør elektroderne bruges inden for 30 dage efter åbning af  
 posen. De ubrugte elektroder bør opbevares i den åbne pose. 
• Elektroden skal ikke bruges hvis gelen er tør eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Følgende regler skal iagttages, således at huden bliver plejet på den rigtige måde og
 hudirritation holdes på et minimum:
 • Undgå at placere elektroden på hud der er irriteret.
 • Huden må kun afskrabes én gang på det samme sted.
 • Undgå at fjerne elektroderne hyppigt og/eller at sætte dem tilbage på det samme  
  sted på huden.
 • Undgå at placere elektroderne på steder hvor huden endnu er våd fra brug af en
  alkoholsvab (huden skal tørres omhyggeligt).
 • Kontrollér elektrodestedet jævnligt.
• Under kirurgiske procedurer skal EKG-elektroderne placeres så langt fra det   
 elektrokirurgiske sted som muligt, for at minimere passage af RF-strøm igennem  
 elektrodestedet, hvilket kan forårsage forbrændinger ved EKG-elektrodestedet.

Brugsanvisning:
• Vælg ud og forbered et elektrodested i overensstemmelse med gældende regime  
 for registrering af hvile-EKG og overvågnings-EKG på Deres sygehus.
• Stedet hvor elektroden skal placeres skal være rent, tørt og frit for fedt inden   
 applikation, således at elektroden kan klæbe godt til huden. Rigelig eller krøllet  
 behåring skal afklippes.
• For den bedste signalkvalitet, bør huden afskrabes, som del af forberedelserne. Brug  
 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder eller elektrodens vedhængende sliber, ved   
 forberedelse af huden.
• Afledningskablet tilsluttes elektroden.
• Beskyttelsespapiret fjernes fra elektroden. Undgå at berøre
 elektrodens klæbrige overflade.
• Elektrodens centrale del placeres på det forberedte hudsted.
• Fjern beskyttelsespapiret fra fligen, hvis det er passende.
• Elektroden glattes ud ved cirkulære bevægelser. Undgå at trykke 
 midt på elektroden.
• Når elektroden skal fjernes skal man, for at minimere beskadigelse af huden,   
 langsomt og forsigtigt trække opad fra fligen eller elektrodens kant

Holdbarhed:
For information om holdbarhed, se udløbsdatoen der er anført på hver pakning.
 
Tak for at De har valgt at bruge 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder. Hvis De ikke er fuldt 
tilfreds med produktet eller hvis De har spørgsmål eller kommentarer, bedes De 
venligst kontakte 3MTM Health Care på tel: 43 48 01 00.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Overvåkningselektrode (Norsk)  

Bruksområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Opplysningene i dette bilaget gjelder 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkningselektroder 2200
og 9600  med trykknapp. Red DotTM 2268 overvåkningselektrode brukes ikke med 
3MTM-overvåkningselektroder 2228 og 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkingselektroder er 
for engangsbruk, har et sølv/sølvklorid føleelement og er beregnet på EKG overvåking. 
Elektroden kan brukes opp til tre dager.

Advarsel:
Dette utstyret har ikke blitt testet for bruk under Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)-
prosedyrer. Bruk av ledende pasienttilkoblet utstyr og avledningstråder/elektroder 
under MRIprosedyrer kan føre til alvorlige brannskader på pasienten. Skulle en lege 
foreskrive MRIprosedyrer, må brukeren unngå at det danner seg løkker på avledning-
strådene og at avledningstrådene ikke kommer i kontakt med pasientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For å forhindre uttørking, skal elektrodene brukes innen 30 dager etter posen er   
 åpnet. Ubrukte elektroder skal oppbevares i den åpnede posen. 
• Ikke bruk elektroden hvis gelen er tørr eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Riktig hudbehandling for å unngå hudirritasjon:
 • Unngå å plassere elektroden på et sensitive hudfelt
 • Ikke rubb et hudfelt mer enn én gang.
 • Ikke fjerne elektrodene for ofte og/eller gjenta påføring på samme hudfelt.
 • Unngå å plassere elektrodene på huden som enda er fuktig etter å ha blitt renset  
  med alkohol (tørk grundig).
 • Observer elektrodefeltet med jevne mellomrom.
• Under kirurgiske behandlinger, plasser EKG elektrodene så langt vekk som mulig fra  
 det elektrokirurgiske området slik at det blir minst mulig RF strømgang via   
 elektrodefeltene. Ellers kan det evt. føre til brannsår under EKG elektrodene.

Bruksanvisning:
• Velg og forbered et elektrodefelt i samsvar med avdelingens fastlagte rutiner for  
 EKG overvåking eller for diagnostiske prosedyrer.
• Elektrodestedet bør være rent, tørt og blottet for hudolje før påføringen slik at   
 elektroden hefter seg godt til huden. Evt. behåring bør klippes eller fjernes.
• For best signalkvalitet, bør hudpreparering ansees som en del av elektrodefeltets
 forberedelser. Bruk 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder eller elektrodens   
 innebygde skrubbeskive til å klargjøre huden.
• Fest avledningstråden til elektroden.
• Fjern elektroden fra papirbeskyttelsen. Unngå å berøre den
 klebrige overflaten.
• Plasser elektrodens sentrale del over det forberedte hudfeltet.
• Fjern papirbeskyttelsen fra elektrodefliken hvis ønskelig.
• Glatt ut elektroden med en sirkulær nedadgående bevegelse. 
 Unngå å trykke på elektrodens midtpunkt.
• For å unngå hudskade ved fjerning av elektroden, dra den opp langsomt og   
 skånsomt ved bruk av elektrodefliken eller elektrodekanten

Holdbarhet:
For holdbarhet, henvises det til utløpsdatoen trykt på hver pakke.
 
Takk for at du valgte 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder. Hvis du ikke er helt 
tilfreds, eller hvis du har forespørsler eller kommentarer, vennligst ta kontakt med
3MTM Helseavdeling, Kundeservice i Norge på tlf. 63 84 75 00 eller din lokale
3MTM salgsrepresentant.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Valvontaelektrodi (Suomenkielinen)  

Tuotekuvaus ja käyttö:
Tässä tuoteselosteessa kuvataan 3MTM Red DotTM sarjojen 2200 ja 9600 
valvontaelektrodit , joissa on nepparikiinnitys. Nämä tiedot eivät koske
3MTM Red DotTM 2268 -valvontaelektrodeja eivätkä myöskään 3M-valvontaelektrodeja 
2228 tai 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM valvontaelektrodit ovat kertakäyttöisiä hopea/ 
hopeakloridi-elektrodeja ja niitä käytetään EKG-valvontaan. Tämä elektrodi on 
tarkoitettu korkeintaan kolmen päivän yhtäjaksoiseen käyttöön.

Varoitus:
Tämän tuotteen soveltuvuutta ei ole testattu MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden 
yhteydessä. Potilaaseen kiinnitetyt johtavat elektrodit ja niiden johtimet voivat 
aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä. Mikäli 
näitä elektrodeja käytetään MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä, henkilökunnan 
tulee valvoa, ettei johtimissa ole silmukoita ja etteivät johtimet kosketa potilaan ihoon.

Varotoimet:
• Kuivumisen estämiseksi elektrodit on käytettävä 30 päivän kuluessa pussin   
 avaamisesta. Käyttämättömät elektrodit on säilytettävä avatussa pussissa. 
• Älä käytä elektrodia, jos sen geeli on kuivunut tai irronnut elektrodista.
• Hoida ihoa oikein ja minimoi ihoärsytystä seuraavasti:
 • Älä kiinnitä elektrodia ärtyneelle iholle.
 • Älä käsittele ihoa hankausaineella yhtä kertaa enempää.
 • Älä irrota elektrodeja toistuvasti ja/tai kiinnitä elektrodia uudelleen 
  samaan kohtaan.
 • Älä aseta elektrodeja märälle, alkoholilla pyyhitylle iholle (kuivaa perusteellisesti).
 • Tarkasta elektrodialueet säännöllisin väliajoin.
• Sijoita EKG-elektrodit leikkaustoimenpiteiden ajaksi mahdollisimman kauas
 sähkökirurgian suorituskohdasta vähentääksesi elektrodin kiinnityskohtien kautta  
 kulkevaa suurtaajuusvirtaa, joka voi aiheuttaa palovammoja.

Käyttöohjeet:
• Valitse ja valmistele elektrodin kiinnityskohta sairaalan 
 EKG-valvontaohjeiden mukaisesti.
• Elektrodin kiinnityskohdan on oltava puhdas, kuiva ja rasvaton ennen elektrodin
 kiinnittämistä mahdollisimman hyvän kiinnittymisen varmistamiseksi. Runsas- ja
 kiharakarvaisista kiinnityskohdista on karvat poistettava.
• Parhaan tuloksen aikaansaamiseksi on iho valmisteltava hankausaineella.
 Käytä 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep -tuotetta tai valvontaelektrodin
 omaa hankaustoimintoa.
• Kiinnitä johdin elektrodiin.
• Irrota elektrodi taustapaperista. Vältä koskemasta kiinnityspintaan.
• Aseta elektrodi valmisteltuun kohtaan iholle.
• Poista paperisuojus kannasta.
• Tasoita elektrodi paikalleen pyörivin liikkein. Älä paina 
 elektrodin keskikohtaa.
• Iho-oireiden vähentämiseksi irrota elektrodi vetämällä sitä ylös 
 hitaasti ja varovasti läpästä tai reunasta.

Säilyvyys:
Tarkista tuotteen säilyvyys pakkauksen eräpäivästä.
 
Kiitos kun valitsit 3MTM Red DotTM -valvontaelektrodit. Mikäli et ole täysin tyytyväinen tai 
jos sinulla on kysyttävää, ota yhteys Suomen 3MTM Oy:n edustajaan.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elétrodo de monitorização  (Português)

eletrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Indicações de Utilização e Descrição do Produto:
As informações contidas neste aos elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM das 
séries 2200 e 9600 com conectores de encaixar. Esta informação não se aplica ao 
elétrodo de monitorização 2268 3MTM Red DotTM e também não se aplica aos elétrodos 
de monitorização 3M 2228 e 2244. Os elétrodos para monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM 
são descartáveis, contêm um elemento sensor de prata/ cloreto de prata foram 
concebidos para monitorização eletrocardiográfica (ECG). Estes elétrodos foram 
testados para até 3 dias de uso.

Advertência:
Este produto não foi testado quanto à sua utilização durante Ressonância Magnética 
(RM). O uso de dispositivos condutores ligados ao paciente ou cabos/elétrodos no 
paciente durante a realização de Ressonância Magnética pode produzir queimaduras 
severas. Caso o médico solicite o uso deste equipamento durante Ressonância 
Magnética, o técnico não deve permitir qualquer formação de alças nos fios/cabos ou 
que os fios/cabos venham a estabelecer qualquer contacto com a pele do paciente.

Precauções:
• Para evitar que sequem, os elétrodo devem ser utilizados até 30 dias após a abertura  
 da embalagem. Os elétrodos não utilizados devem permanecer armazenados na   
 embalagem aberta. 
• Não use o elétrodo se o gel estiver seco ou se a coluna de gel estiver separada 
 do eléctrodo.
• Para um bom tratamento da pele e minimização da irritação de pele:
 • Evite colocar o eléctrodo sobre a pele irritada.
 • Não use abrasivo no mesmo local da pele mais de uma vez.
 • Evite remover elétrodos frequentemente e/ou reaplicá-los no mesmo 
  local da pele.
 • Evite colocar elétrodos sobre pele que ainda está húmida da limpeza com álcool  
  (deixe secar completamente)
 • Avalie o local dos elétrodos periodicamente.
• Durante procedimentos cirúrgicos, coloque elétrodos do ECG o mais longe   
 possível do local eletrocirúrgico para minimizar o fluxo de corrente RF pelo local  
 do elétrodo. Caso contrário, queimaduras podem ocorrer no local do elétrodo
 de ECG.

Instruções de Utilização:
• Selecione e prepare o local do eléctrodo de acordo com o protocolo para   
 monitorização ECG ou procedimentos de diagnóstico da instituição onde trabalha.
• O local do elétrodo deverá estar limpo, seco e livre de oleosidade antes da   
 aplicação do elétrodo para promover uma pelos muito aderência do eléctrodo à  
 pele. Locais de aplicação com muitos ótima ou pelos muito encaracolados
 que não podem ser separados deverão ser tricotomizados.
• Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, a abrasão da pele deve fazer
     a parte da preparação da pele. Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, 
     abrasão da pele deve fazer parte da preparação da pele.
• Ligue o cabo ao elétrodo.
• Remova eléctrodo do plástico protetor. Evite tocar a 
 superfície adesiva.
• Coloque o centro do elétrodo sobre a pele recém preparada.
• Remova o papel protetor, se aplicável.
• Alise o elétrodo fazendo movimentos circulares. Evite pressionar o centro 
 do elétrodo.
• Para minimizar o trauma de pele durante a remoção do elétrodo, puxe-o para 
 cima suavemente.

Validade:
Observe a data de validade que está impressa em cada pacote.
 
Agradecemos a preferência pelos os Elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM. Se 
não estiver completamente satisfeito ou se tiver alguma questão ou comentários, entre 
em contacto com 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline nos EUA, através do número 
1-800-228-3957. Fora dos EUA, entre em contacto com o seu Distribuidor ou 
Representante de Vendas 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Überwachungselektrode 
(Deutsch)  

Anwendungen und Produktbeschreibung:
Die Informationen in dieser Packungsbeilage beziehen sich auf 3MTM Red DotTM

Überwachungselektroden 2200 und 9600. Diese Informationen beziehen sich nicht 
auf die Red DotTM 2268 Überwachungselektroden und auch nicht auf die 3M 
Überwachungselektroden 2228 und 2244. Diese 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektro-
den sind Einmalelektroden mit einem Silber-/Silberchlorid-Sensor und sind für die 
EKG-Überwachung vorgesehen. Diese Elektroden sind für eine Tragedauer bis zu drei 
Tagen geeignet.

Warnung:
Die Anwendung dieses Produktes während der Kernspintomographie ist nicht getestet
worden. Die Verwendung von - mit Patienten verbundenen - leitfähigen Produkten 
sowie von Anschlußkabeln bzw. Elektroden während der Kernspintomographie kann zu 
schweren Verbrennungen führen. Wenn das Produkt bei einer Kernspintomographie 
eingesetzt wird, sollten Sie Schlaufenbildungen am Elektrodenkabel vermeiden und 
darauf achten, daß das Kabel nicht mit der Haut des Patienten in Berührung kommt.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Um eine Austrocknung zu vermeiden, sollten die Elektroden innerhalb von 30 Tagen  
 nach dem Öffnen der Verpackung benutzt werden. Die unbenutzten Elektroden  
 sollten weiterhin im geöffneten Beutel aufbewahrt werden. 
•  Elektroden nicht verwenden, wenn das Gel ausgetrocknet oder von der Elektrode  
  abgelöst ist.
• Für sachgemäße Behandlung und um Hautreizungen zu minimieren folgendes    
  beachten:
 • Die Elektrode nicht auf eine gereizte Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Eine Hautstelle nur einmal vorbereiten.
 • Elektroden nicht häufig abnehmen und/oder auf dieselbe Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Elektroden nicht applizieren, wenn die Haut noch feucht ist (gründlich trocknen).
 • Applikationsstellen regelmäßig untersuchen.
• Bei Operationen die EKG-Elektroden so weit wie möglich von der elektrochirur  
  gischen Eingriffsstelle entfernt positionieren, um den HF-Stromfluß über die   
 Elektroden zu minimieren. Andernfalls könnten Verbrennungen an der   
 EKG-Elektrodenstelle eintreten.

Gebrauchsanleitungen:
• Die Applikationsstelle der Elektrode entsprechend dem üblichen Verfahren für eine  
 EKG-Überwachung bzw. -Diagnostik auswählen und vorbereiten.
• Die Applikationsstelle für die Elektrode muß sauber, trocken und fettfrei sein, um
 bestmögliche Haftung der Elektrode an der Haut zu gewährleisten.
 Starker Haarwuchs ist von Applikationsstellen zu entfernen.
• Für eine erfolgreiche Überwachung sollte die Haut zur Vorbereitung
 an der Kontaktstelle abgerieben werden. Verwenden Sie dafür die
 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden oder die für
 diesen Zweck in der Elektrode angebrachte Vorrichtung.
• Kabel an der Elektrode befestigen.
• Die Elektrode von der Unterlage abziehen. Berührung der
 Klebefläche vermeiden.
• Die Elektrode über der präparierten Hautstelle zentrieren.
• Fallsangemessen, die Papierunterlage von der Lasche abziehen.
• Die Elektrode mit kreisenden Bewegungen leicht andrücken. Nicht auf 
 die Mitte der Elektrode drücken.
• Um Hautverletzungen beim Abnehmen der Elektrode zu minimieren, Elektrode  
 langsam und vorsichtig mit der Lasche oder vom Elektrodenrand aus nach 
 oben ziehen.

Haltbarkeit:
Das Verfallsdatumist auf der Verpackung aufgedruckt.
 
Wir danken Ihnen, daß Sie die 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden gewählt haben. 
Sollten Sie nicht restlos zufrieden sein oder Fragen bzw. Kommentare haben rufen Sie 
bitte die 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline unter 1-800-228-3957 an (in the U.S.A.). 
Außerhalb der U.S.A. wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 3M Fachhändler oder 3M 
Außendienstmitarbeiter.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elettrodo per monitoraggio ECG (Italiano)  

Descrizione del prodotto ed uso consigliato:
Le informazioni fornite in questo foglietto illustrativo si riferiscono agli elettrodi di
monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM 2200 e 9600  provvisti di connettori a pressione (non si 
applicano all'elettrodo di monitoraggio Red DotTM 2268 e inoltre non si applicano agli 
elettrodi di monitoraggio 3M 2228 e 2244). Gli elettrodi 3MTM Red DotTM sono monouso 
con un elemento sensibile in Ag/AgCl e sono previsti per il monitoraggio elettrocar-
diografico. Questi elettrodi sono stati testati per rimanere sul sito fino a 3 giorni.

Avvertenza:
Questo dispositivo non è stato testato per l’utilizzo durante indagini di Risonanza 
Magnetica Nucleare (RMN). L’impiego di dispositivi conduttivi collegati al paziente e di 
fili conduttori ed elettrodi nelle procedure RMN può causare gravi ustioni al paziente 
stesso. Se questo dispositivo dovesse essere utilizzato in RMN l’operatore dovrà 
impedire che i fili conduttori si dispongano a spirale e che siano direttamente a 
contatto con la cute del paziente.

Precauzioni:
• Per evitare l'essiccamento, gli elettrodi vanno utilizzati entro 30 giorni dall'apertura  
 della busta. Gli elettrodi inutilizzati dovranno restare conservati nella busta aperta. 
• Non utilizzare l’elettrodo se il gel è asciutto o se il dischetto di gel è staccato   
 dall’elettrodo.
• Al fine di mantenere il sito cutaneo in buone condizioni e ridurre al 
 minimo l’irritazione:
 • Non applicare l’elettrodo su un sito cutaneo già irritato.
 • Non sottoporre ad abrasione più di una volta il sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di togliere frequentemente gli elettrodi e/o di riapplicarli sullo 
  stesso sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di applicare gli elettrodi sulla cute ancora bagnata di alcol eventualmente
  utilizzato come sgrassante (asciugarla bene).
 • Esaminare periodicamente i siti di applicazione degli elettrodi.
• Durante gli interventi con strumenti elettrochirurgici, posizionare l’elettrodo 
 il più lontano possibile dalla zona di incisione per ridurre al minimo il rischio che la  
 corrente elettrochirurgica fluisca attraverso l’elettrodo, provocando ustioni al sito di  
 applicazione dell’elettrodo stesso.

Istruzioni per l’uso:
• Individuare e preparare il sito di applicazione dell’elettrodo secondo la prassi usuale  
 del proprio Centro medico per il monitoraggio elettrocardiografico o per le   
 procedure diagnostiche.
• Per permettere una buona adesione, la cute deve essere pulita, asciutta e priva di  
 untuosità prima di applicarvi l’elettrodo. Radere i siti coperti da peli in eccesso che  
 non possano essere divisi o separati.
• La qualità migliore del tracciato si ottiene dopo aver sottoposto la
 cute ad una leggera abrasione mediante Elettrodi di monitoraggio
 3MTM Red DotTM o il tamponcino abrasivo incorporato nell’elettrodo.
• Collegare il cavetto conduttore all’elettrodo.
• Togliere la protezione dell’elettrodo, evitando di toccare la
 superficie adesiva.
• Appoggiare il centro dell’elettrodo sul sito preparato.
• Togliere la protezione di carta dalla linguetta, se presente.
•  Fare aderire bene l’elettrodo con un movimento circolare, evitando di premere 
 sul centro.
• Per ridurre al minimo il trauma cutaneo durante la rimozione dell’elettrodo, tirarlo
 lentamente e delicatamente dalla linguetta o dal bordo.

Durata:
La durata corrisponde alla scadenza stampata su ciascuna confezione.
 
Grazie per aver scelto gli elettrodi di monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM. Per eventuali 
reclami, chiarimenti o commenti, telefonare all’assistenza clienti della 3MTM Health 
Care al numero verde 1-800-228-3957 (solo in U.S.A.). Fuori degli U.S.A., rivolgersi alla 
sede locale 3M o al rappresentante di vendita 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

Electrodo de monitorización  (Español)

electrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Uso específico y descripción del producto:
La información que se proporciona en este folleto es aplicable a los electrodos de
monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM electrodos de monitorización 2200 y 9600 con 
conectores de broche. Esta información no es aplicable al electrodo de monitorización 
Red DotTM 2268, ni tampoco se aplica a los electrodos de monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM 
2228 y 2244. Los electrodos de monitorización electrocardiográfica Red DotTM de 3MTM 
son desechables, contienen un elemento sensor de plata/cloruro de plata y están 
diseñados para la monitorización electrocardiográfica. Estos electrodos se han 
probado para llevarlos puestos por hasta 3 días.

Aviso:
Este producto no ha sido probado para su uso durante las pruebas de imagen por 
Resonancia Magnética. El uso de dispositivos conductores conectados al paciente y 
los cables conductores de los electrodos en pruebas de Resonancia Magnética pueden 
dar como resultado serias quemaduras en el paciente. Si un médico manda que se 
utilice este producto durante pruebas de Resonancia Magnética hay que evitar los 
lazos y enredos en los cables conductores así como que estén en contacto con la piel 
del paciente.

Precauciones:
• Para evitar el resecamiento, los electrodos se deben usar dentro de los 30 días  
 desde que se abrió la bolsa. Conservar en la bolsa aquellos electrodos que no
 haya usado. 
• No utilizar el electrodo si el gel está seco o separado del electrodo.
• Para el buen tratamiento de la piel y para reducir al mínimo la irritación de la piel:
 • Evitar colocar un electrodo en un lugar donde la piel esté irritada.
 • No desescamar la piel más de una vez.
 • Evitar quitar los electrodos con frecuencia y/o volverlos a aplicar en 
  el mismo sitio.
 • Evitar colocar los electrodos en la piel que esté todavía húmeda de alcohol
  (secar completamente).
 • Evaluar periódicamente los lugares de colocación de los electrodos.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Instrucciones de uso:
• Seleccione y prepare el sitio para el electrodo según el protocolo del centro médico  
 para monitorización electrocardiográfica (ECG) o procedimientos de diagnóstico.
• El lugar de colocación debe estar limpio, seco y sin grasa de la piel antes de la   
 aplicación del electrodo, para conseguir una adhesión óptima del mismo a la piel. 
 En los lugares de aplicación con mucho vello, éste se deberá rasurar.
• Para obtener la mejor calidad de señal, es conveniente desescamar
 la piel. Utilizar la cinta electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de
 3MTM o la pestaña abrasiva incorporada en el electrodo como part
 de la preparación de la piel.
• Conectar el cable conductor al electrodo.
• Retirar el electrodo del plástico protector. Evitar tocar la
 superficie adhesiva.
• Colocar el centro del electrodo en el sitio preparado.
• Retirar el papel protector de la lengüeta, si es necesario.
• Alisar el electrodo mediante un movimiento circular. Evitar presionar 
 en el centro del electrodo.
• Para evitar traumatizar la piel cuando se retira el electrodo, tirar de la lengüeta o el  
 borde del electrodo suave y lentamente hacia arriba.

Caducidad:
La fecha de caducidad está impresa en cada bolsa y paquete.
 
Muchas gracias por elegir los electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de 3MTM. Si no 
está completamente satisfecho o si tiene alguna pregunta o comentario, en los E.U.A 
rogamos llame al teléfono de Ayuda al Cliente para Asistencia sanitaria 3MTM al 
1-800-228-3957. Fuera de los E.U.A. póngase en contacto con el distribuidor o el 
representante de ventas de 3M. En Canadá, llame al 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

ECG-bewakingselektrode  (Nederlands)

Gebruiksdoel en productomschrijving:
De informatie in deze bijsluiter heeft betrekking op de 3MTM Red DotTM serie 
Bewakingselektroden 2200 en 9600  met drukknopverbindingen. Deze informatie is 
niet van toepassing op de 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 bewakingselektrode en geldt niet voor 
de 3M bewakingselektroden 2228 en 2244. De 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden 
zijn voorzien van een zilver/zilverchloride geleidingselement en zijn bestemd voor 
éénmalig gebruik bij elektrocardiografische bewaking (ECG). Tests hebben uitgewezen 
dat deze elektroden maximaal 3 dagen goed zijn voor gebruik.

Waarschuwing:
Dit product is niet getest voor gebruik bij Magnetic Resonance Imaging-behandelingen
(MRI). Het gebruik van met de patiënt verbonden geleidende producten en
patiëntelektrodekabels/-elektroden bij MRI-behandelingen kan leiden tot ernstige
brandwonden bij patiënten. Als dit product door een arts is voorgeschreven voor 
gebruik bij MRI-behandelingen, dient de gebruiker erop te letten dat er geen lussen in 
de elektrodekabels komen en te voorkomen dat de kabels in contact komen met de 
huid van de patiënt.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
• Om uitdroging te voorkomen, dienen de elektroden binnen 30 dagen na het openen  
 van het zakje gebruikt te worden.  De ongebruikte elektroden dienen in de   
 geopende zak bewaard te worden. 
• Gebruik de elektroden niet als de gel is uitgedroogd of als de gelkolom is losgeraakt  
 van de elektrode.
• Zorg voor een juiste huidbehandeling en beperk huidirritatie tot het minimum 
 door het volgende in acht te nemen:
 • Breng geen elektroden aan op huid die reeds geïrriteerd is.
 • Schuur de huid waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, nooit meer 
  dan éénmaal.
 • Voorkom het veelvuldig verwijderen en/of steeds op dezelfde plaats aanbrengen  
  van elektroden.
 • Breng de elektroden niet aan op huid die nog nat is na reiniging met alcohol 
  (de huid moet goed droog zijn).
 • Controleer regelmatig de plaatsen waar de elektroden zijn aangebracht.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:
• Kies en bereid de plaats voor waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, in
 overeenstemming met het in uw medische instelling gebruikelijke protocol voor
 ECG-bewaking of diagnostische procedures.
• De plaats waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, moet schoon, droog en vrij  
 van huidsmeer zijn zodat de elektrode optimaal op de huid kan hechten. Zwaar
 en krullend haar dat niet kan worden weggekamd, moet worden geknipt.
• Om een optimaal signaal te verkrijgen, moet de huid ter
 voorbereiding worden geschuurd. Gebruik 3MTM Red DotTM

 Trace Prep of het in de elektrode ingebouwde schurend
 product als onderdeel van de huidvoorbereiding.
• Bevestig de elektrodekabel aan de elektrode.
• Verwijder de elektrode van de schutlaag. Raak daarbij het 
 zelfklevende oppervak niet aan.
• Plaats het midden van de elektrode op de voorbereide huid.
• Trek de papieren schutlaag van het lipje (indien van toepassing).
• Druk de elektrode aan met een cirkelvormige beweging. Druk niet 
 op het midden van de elektrode.
• Beperk bij het verwijderen van de elektrode de kans op huidbeschadiging 
 tot het minimum door de elektrode aan het lipje of de rand langzaam en 
 voorzichtig omhoog te trekken.

Houdbaarheid:
Raadpleeg voor de houdbaarheid van de elektroden de datum op elke verpakking.
 
Dank u voor uw keuze van 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden. Mocht u niet helemaal 
tevreden zijn of als u vragen of commentaar heeft, bel dan de hulplijn van de 
klantenondersteuning van 3MTM Health Care op 1-800-228-3957 (in de V.S.). Buiten de 
V.S. kunt u contact opnemen met uw 3M-leverancier of -vertegenwoordiger.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrod för övervaknings-EKG (Svenska)

Användningsområde och produktbeskrivning:
Denna information gäller för 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder i 2200- och 
9600-serien med snäppkontakt. Informationen gäller inte för Red DotTM 2268 
övervakningselektrod och gäller inte heller 3M övervakningselektroder 2228 och 
2244. 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder är avsedda för engångsbruk för 
EKG-övervakning och är försedda med sensorelement av silver/silverklorid.
Dessa elektroder är testade för användning i högst tre dagar.

Varning:
Denna utrustning har inte testats för användning vid undersökningar med
magnetresonanstomografi (MR-kamera). Användning av elektriskt ledande 
patientanslutna anordningar och avledningskablar/elektroder vid 
magnetresonanstomografiska undersökningar kan resultera i allvarliga
brännskador på patienten. Om läkare ordinerar användning av denna anordning vid 
MRT-undersökningar måste man se till att patientavledningskablarna inte bildar några 
öglor och att avledningskablarna inte kommer i kontakt med patientens hud.

Försiktighetsåtgärder:
• För att förhindra uttorkning ska elektroderna användas inom 30 dagar efter att   
 påsen har öppnats. Oanvända elektroder ska ligga kvar i den öppnade påsen. 
• Elektroden skall ej användas om gelen är torr eller har lossnat från elektroden.
• För att behandla huden på ett riktigt sätt och minimera hudirritation skall 
 följande beaktas:
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på irriterad hud.
 • Slipa huden högst en gång på ett och samma ställe.
 • Undvik att avlägsna elektroderna ofta och/eller sätta tillbaka dem på samma plats  
  på huden.
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på hud som fortfarande är våt efter avtorkning med  
  alkohol (torka huden omsorgsfullt).
 • Kontrollera elektrodplaceringarna regelbundet.
• Under kirurgiska procedurer skall EKG-elektroderna placeras så långt från platsen  
 för elektrokirurgi som möjligt, för att minimera passage av radiofrekvent ström  
 genom elektroderna, vilket annars kan orsaka brännskada vid EKG-elektroderna.

Bruksanvisning:
• Välj ut och förbered en plats för elektrodplacering i enlighet med gällande   
 sjukhusrutiner för EKG-övervakning eller registrering av diagnostiskt vilo-EKG.
• För optimal vidhäftning av elektroden till huden skall huden vara ren, torr och ej fet  
 innan elektroden appliceras. Klipp riklig behåring som inte kan delas.
• För bästa signalkvalitet bör huden slipas, som ett led i förberedelsen.
 Använd 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder eller elektrodens 
 vidhäftande slipprick.
• Anslut avledningskabeln till elektroden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från elektroden. Undvik att 
 beröra elektrodens häftande yta.
• Placera elektrodens centrala del på den förberedda huden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från fliken, om sådan finnes.
• Släta ut elektroden med cirkulära rörelser. Undvik att trycka mitt på elektroden.
• När elektroden avlägsnas skall man för att minimera hudskada, långsamt och   
 försiktigt dra uppåt i fliken eller i elektrodkanten.

Hållbarhet:
Se utgångsdatum som finns angivet på varje förpackning för uppgift om hållbarhet.
 
Tack för att du väljer 3M TM Red Dot övervakningselektroder. Har Du frågor eller 
kommentarer, kan Du ringa till 3M Svenska AB, avd Hälsovård, tel 08-92 21 00.

3MMC Red DotMC

Electrode de surveillance cardiaque    (Français)  

Indication et description du produit :
Les informations fournies dans cette notice d’utilisation concernent les électrodes de 
surveillance 2200 et 9600 Red DotMC 3MMC à connecteurs pression. Ces informations 
ne s’appliquent pas aux à l’électrode de surveillance 2268 Red DotMC 3MMC ni aux 
électrodes de surveillance 2228 et 2244 Red DotMC 3MMC. Il s’agit d’électrodes jetables 
dotées d’un élément de détection en argent/chlorure d’argent qui sont destinées à la 
surveillance cardiaque. Leur tenue pendant 3 jours a été prouvée.

Avertissement :
L’utilisation de ce dispositif n’est pas recommandée lors de procédures d’imagerie par
résonance magnétique (IRM). L’utilisation de dispositifs conducteurs appliqués sur les
patients risque de provoquer des brûlures graves. Si un médecin prescrit l’utilisation de 
ce dispositif lors de procédures d’IRM, il faudra éviter la formation de boucles au 
niveau des dérivations patient et le contact des dérivations avec la peau du patient.

Précautions :
• Pour éviter que les électrodes sèchent, les utiliser dans les 30 jours suivant   
 l’ouverture de la pochette. Entreposer les électrodes inutilisées dans la
 pochette ouverte. 
• Ne pas utiliser une électrode dont le gel est sec ou si la colonne de gel est    
  désolidarisée de l’électrode.
• Pour bien préparer la peau et minimiser les irritations :
 • Eviter de placer une électrode à un endroit irrité de la peau.
 • Abraser le site d’application d’un geste unique.
 • Eviter de retirer trop souvent les électrodes et/ou de les réappliquer 
  au même endroit.
 • Eviter de placer les électrodes sur une peau mouillée ou après l’avoir 
  frottée à l’aide d’un tampon humide (bien l’essuyer).
 • Examiner périodiquement le site d’application des électrodes.
• Lors d’interventions chirurgicales, placer les électrodes le plus loin possible du site
 d’intervention pour minimiser le passage du courant haute fréquence au travers de
 l’électrode, ce qui risquerait de produire des brûlures au niveau du site d’application
 de l’électrode.

Mode d’emploi :
• Sélectionner et préparer le site d’application de l’électrode conformément au   
 protocole en vigueur.
• Le site de pose de l’électrode doit être propre, sec et dépourvu de sébum avant
 l’application de l’électrode pour permettre une adhésion maximale à la peau. Les  
 sites d’application très poilus doivent être rasés.
• Pour obtenir un meilleur signal, il est recommandé de procéder à
 l’abrasion de la peau. Utiliser pour cela le tampon de préparation 
 Red DotMC 3MMC ou le dispositif d’abrasion intégré à l’électrode.
• Attacher le raccord à l’électrode.
• Retirer l’électrode de son support. Eviter de toucher sa 
 surface adhésive.
• Placer le centre de l’électrode sur le site de peau préparé.
• Retirer le support papier de la languette, le cas échéant.
• Lisser l’électrode en procédant de manière circulaire. Eviter d’appuyer au 
 centre de l’électrode.
• Pour minimiser le trauma de la peau lors du retrait de l’électrode, tirer lentement et
 délicatement à partir de la languette ou du bord de l’électrode.

Péremption :
Pour la durée de conservation, se reporter à la date de péremption imprimée sur
chaque emballage.
 
Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi les électrodes surveillance Red DotMC 3MMC. Sivous 
n’êtes pas entièrement satisfait ou si vous avez des questions ou des commentaires, 
veuillez communiquer avec le centre de renseignements des Soins de santé de
3MMC aux États-Unis en composant le 1 800 228-3957. Au Canada, composez le
1 800 364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektroda monitorująca do EKG (Polski)

Przeznaczenie i opis produktu:
Informacje zawarte w niniejszej ulotce dotyczą elektrod monitorujących ze złączem
zatrzaskowym z serii 3MTM Red DotTM Elektrody monitorujące 2200 i 9600. Informacja ta 
nie dotyczy elektrody monitorującej Red DotTM 2268, jak również nie dotyczy elektrod 
monitorujących 3M 2228 i 2244. Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM to 
przeznaczone do monitorowania EKG jednorazowe elektrody z elementem 
pomiarowym ze srebra/chlorku srebra. Elektrody były testowane do 3 dni używania.

Ostrzeżenie:
Przyrząd nie został przetestowany pod kątem stosowania podczas procedur 
obrazowania metodą rezonansu magnetycznego (MRI). Stosowanie przewodzących 
urządzeń podłączonych do pacjenta oraz przewodów zasilających/elektrod podczas 
procedur MRI może spowodować poważne oparzenia. Jeśli lekarz zleci zastosowanie 
tego przyrządu podczas procedury MRI, użytkownik powinien dopilnować, aby 
przewody zasilające się nie zapętlały i nie wchodziły w kontakt ze skórą pacjenta.

Środki ostrożności:
• Aby zapobiec wyschnięciu, elektrody należy wykorzystać w ciągu 30 dni od   
 otwarcia opakowania. Niewykorzystane elektrody należy pozostawić
 w otwartym opakowaniu. 
• Nie stosować elektrody, jeśli żel jest suchy lub jeśli pasek żelu zsunął się z elektrody.
• W celu prawidłowej pielęgnacji i zapobiegania podrażnienia skóry:
 • Nie umieszczać elektrody na podrażnionej skórze.
 • Nie przecierać miejsca na skórze więcej niż jeden raz.
 • Unikać częstego usuwania i ponownego nakładania elektrod w tym samym   
  miejscu na skórze.
 • Unikać umieszczania elektrod na skórze mokrej po przetarciu alkoholem   
  (dokładnie wysuszyć).
 • Raz na jakiś czas należy obejrzeć miejsce umieszczenia elektrody.
• Podczas zabiegów chirurgicznych umieścić elektrody EKG możliwie jak najdalej od  
 miejsca umieszczenia przyrządów elektrochirurgicznych, aby zminimalizować   
 przepływ prądu o częstotliwości radiowej przez miejsce elektrody. W przeciwnym  
 razie w miejscu umieszczenia elektrody EKG może dojść do poparzeń.

Instrukcje użycia:
• Wybrać i przygotować miejsce na elektrodę zgodnie z procedurami monitorowania  
 EKG lub procedurami diagnostycznymi, obowiązującymi w danej placówce 
 służby zdrowia.
• Przed zastosowaniem miejsce na elektrodę powinno być czyste, suche i wolne od  
 tłuszczu, aby zapewnić optymalną adhezję elektrody do skóry. Jeśli w miejscu   
 zastosowania występują gęste lub kręcone włosy, których nie można rozdzielić,  
 należy je obciąć.
• W celu zapewnienia najlepszej jakości monitorowania abrazja skóry powinna być  
 częścią przygotowania skóry. Używać przyrządu Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM

 Red DotTM lub elementu ściernego wbudowanego w elektrodę jako część 
 przygotowania skóry.
• Podłączyć kabel zasilający do elektrody.
• Odkleić elektrodę z podkładki. Unikać dotykania 
 klejącej powierzchni.
• Umieścić środek elektrody na przygotowanej skórze.
• Usunąć pasek papieru z zakładki, jeśli dotyczy.
• Wygładzić elektrodę okrężnym ruchem. Unikać 
 dociskania środka elektrody.
• Aby uniknąć urazów skóry podczas usuwania elektrody, 
 powoli i delikatnie pociągnąć za zakładkę lub krawędź elektrody.

Dozwolony okres przechowywania:
Okres przydatności do użycia: patrz data przydatności umieszczona na każdym 
opakowaniu. 
 
Dziękujemy za wybranie elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM. Jeśli nie są Państwo
w pełni zadowoleni lub mają pytania lub komentarze, w Stanach Zjednoczonych należy 
zadzwonić na infolinię klienta ds. opieki zdrowotnej 3MTM pod numerem 
1-800-228-3957. W Kanadzie należy dzwonić na numer 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG-elektróda (Magyar)

Rendeltetés és termékleírás:
A jelen dokumentumban szereplő információk a 3MTM Red DotTM 2200-as és 9600-as 
sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródák vonatkoznak. Ezek az információk nem 
vonatkoznak a Red DotTM 2268-as monitorozó elektróda továbbá nem használható a 
3M 2228-as és 2244-es sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródáival. A 3MTM Red DotTM 
EKG-monitorozásra alkalmas elektródái eldobható ezüst-/ezüst-klorid elektródák. Az 
elektródákat 3 napos viselés során tesztelték.

Figyelem:
Az eszköz használatát nem tesztelték mágneses rezonanciás vizsgálat (MRI) során. A 
beteghez csatlakoztatott, vezetőképes eszközök és a pácienskábelek/elektródák 
használata MR vizsgálatok alatt súlyos égési sérüléseket okozhat. Ha az orvosi utasítás 
szerint az MR vizsgálatok alatt használni kell ezeket az eszközöket, ügyeljen rá, hogy a 
pácienskábelek ne hurkolódjanak, és ne érjenek a beteg bőréhez.

Ellenjavallatok:
• A kiszáradás elkerülése érdekében az elektródákat a tasak felbontását követő
 30 napon belül fel kell használni. A fel nem használt elektródákat a felnyitott   
 tasakban kell tárolni. 
• Ne használja az elektródát, ha a gél kiszáradt, vagy levált az elektródáról.
• A megfelelő bőrkezelés és a bőrirritáció csökkentése érdekében:
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát irritált bőrfelületre.
 • Ne dörzsölje le a bőrfelületet egynél több alkalommal.
 • Kerülje az elektródák többszöri eltávolítását egy adott bőrfelületről, és/vagy újra  
  felhelyezését ugyanarra a felületre.
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát olyan bőrfelületre, amely még nem száradt meg   
  teljesen az alkoholos törlést követően (vagyis az legyen teljesen száraz).
 • Rendszeresen ellenőrizze az elektróda helyét.
• Sebészeti beavatkozások során helyezze minél távolabb az EKG-elektródákat az 
 elektrosebészeti beavatkozás helyétől, hogy minél inkább csökkentse a   
 rádiófrekvenciás áram átfolyását az elektróda helyén. Ellenkező esetben égési   
 sérülés keletkezhet az EKG-elektródák helyén.

Használati utasítás:
• Egészségügyi intézete EKG-monitorozásra és diagnosztikai eljárásokra vonatkozó  
 protokollja szerint válassza ki, és készítse elő az elektróda helyét.
• Ahhoz, hogy az elektróda megfelelően tapadhasson a bőrre, az elektróda helyének  
 tisztának, száraznak és bőrzsírtól mentesnek kell lennie az elektróda alkalmazását  
 megelőzően. A dús vagy göndör testszőrzetet el kell tűzni az alkalmazás helyéről.
• A bőr előkészítése során dörzsölje le a bőrt a jelminőség javítása érdekében. A bőr  
 előkészítése során használja a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák   
 beépített dörzsfelületét.
• Csatlakoztassa a vezetéket az elektródához.
• Távolítsa el az elektródát a fóliáról. Ne érintse meg a 
 ragadós felületet.
• Helyezze az elektróda közepét az előkészített bőrfelület fölé.
• Ha papírborítás van a tappancson, távolítsa el azt.
• Körkörös mozdulattal simítsa le az elektródát. Kerülje az 
 elektróda közepének nyomását.
• A bőrsérülés csökkentése érdekében lassan és finoman húzza fel 
 a tappancsot vagy az elektróda szélét az elektróda eltávolítása során.

Élettartam:
Az eltarthatóságot illetően lásd a csomagolásra nyomtatott lejárati időt. 
 
Köszönjük, hogy a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák választotta. Ha elégedetlen 
vagy bármilyen kérdése, megjegyzése lenne a terméket illetően, az Amerikai Egyesült 
Államokból a 3MTM Egészségügyi Ügyfélszolgálatát a +1-800-228-3957-es 
telefonszámon hívhatja. Kanadából hívja a +1-800-364-3577-es telefonszámot.
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EC REP

Explanation of Symbols:

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Caution, see instructions for use

 Do not reuse

 Use by date

 Batch code 

 Manufacturer

Date of Manufacture

Forklaring af symboler:

 Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Forsigtig, se brugsanvisningen

Må ikke genbruges

Sidste anvendelsesdato

Batchkode

 Producent

Produktionsdato 

Symbolforklaring:

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

Forsiktig, se bruksanvisningen

Må ikke gjenbrukes

Utløpsdato

Partikode

 Produsent

Produksjonsdato 

Merkkien selitykset:

 Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Huomio, katso käyttöohjeet

Ei saa käyttää uudelleen

Viimeinen käyttöpäivä

Eränumero

 Valmistaja

Valmistuspäivämäärä 

Explicação dos símbolos:

 Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Atenção: ver instruções de utilização

Não reutilizar

Data de validade

Código do lote

 Fabricante

Data de fabrico 

Επεξήγηση των συμβόλων:

 

Objaśnienie symboli:

 Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. 
Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Προσοχή, συμβουλευθείτε τις
οδηγίες χρήσης

Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

Ημερομηνία λήξης

Κωδικός παρτίδας

Κατασκευαστής

Ημερομηνία
κατασκευής

Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. Kod partii

Producent

Data produkcji 

A szimbólumok magyarázata:

 Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Figyelem, lásd a használati útmutatót!

Ne használja fel újra!

 Lejárati dátum

Gyártási kód

Gyártó

A gyártás dátuma 

Signification des symboles :

 Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Avertissement : Consulter les
directives d’utilisation

Ne pas réutiliser

Date de péremption

Numéro de lot

Fabricant

Date de fabrication 

Erklärung der Symbole:

 Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Vorsicht, bitte die 
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

Nicht wiederverwenden

Haltbarkeitsdatum

Chargenbezeichnung 

Hersteller

Herstellungsdatum 

Spiegazione dei simboli:

 Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Attenzione, leggere le istruzioni per l’uso

Non riutilizzare

Data di scadenza

Codice di lotto

Produttore

Data di produzione 

Explicación de los símbolos:

 No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

Precaución, consulte las instrucciones de uso

No reutilizar

Usar antes de la fecha

Código del lote

 Fabricante

Fecha de fabricación 

Verklaring van symbolen:

 Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Opgelet, zie gebruiksaanwijzing

Niet hergebruiken

 Uiterste gebruiksdatum

Partijcode

 Fabrikant

Productiedatum 

Symbolförklaring:

 Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Iakttag försiktighet, se bruksanvisningen.

Får ej återanvändas.

Används före

Batchkod

 Tillverkare

Tillverkningsdatum 

3MTM Red DotTM

Ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ Monitoring (Ελληνικά)

Προβλεπόμενη Χρήση και Περιγραφή:
Οι πληροφορίες που περιέχονται στο παρόν ένθετο ισχύουν για τις σειρές ηλεκτροδίων ΗΚΓ 
monitoring της 3Μ™ Red Dot™ 2200, 7300 και 9600 με "κούμπωμα" στη σύνδεση. Αυτές οι 
πληροφορίες δεν ισχύουν για το ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ monitoring νεογνών και βρεφών 2258. Τα 
Ηλεκτρόδια Monitoring 3Μ™ Red Dot™ είναι μιας χρήσεως με ένα αισθητήριο στοιχείο από 
άργυρο/χλωριούχο άργυρο και έχουν σχεδιαστεί για ΗΚΓ monitoring. Αυτά τα ηλεκτρόδια 
έχουν δοκιμαστεί για εφαρμογή μέχρι και για 3 ημέρες.

Προειδοποίηση:
Αυτό το βοήθημα δεν έχει ελεγχθεί για να χρησιμοποιείται κατά την Απεικόνιση με 
Μαγνητικό Συντονισμό (MRI). Η χρήση αγώγιμων βοηθημάτων συνδεδεμένα με ασθενείς και 
ηλεκτροδίων ή/και οδηγών καλωδίων στις διαδικασίες MRI μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρά 
εγκαύματα του ασθενούς. Εάν ο ιατρός δώσει εντολή να χρησιμοποιηθεί αυτό το βοήθημα 
κατά τη διαδικασία της MRI, ο χρήστης δεν θα πρέπει να τυλίγει τα καλώδια ή να τα αφήνει 
να έρχονται σε επαφή με το δέρμα του ασθενούς.

Προφυλάξεις:
• Για να αποφύγετε την ξήρανση, μην αποθηκεύετε τα ηλεκτρόδια έξω από τη σακούλα         
 περισσότερο από 30 ημέρες.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ένα ηλεκτρόδιο εάν το ζελέ είναι στεγνό ή έχει φύγει από
 το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Για τη σωστή περιποίηση του δέρματος και για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον ερεθισμό του:
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ενός ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω σε περιοχή ερεθισμένου δέρματος.
• Μην προετοιμάζετε με ξέστρο την ίδια περιοχή δέρματος περισσότερο από μια φορά.
• Αποφύγετε τη συχνή μετακίνηση των ηλεκτροδίων και/ή την επανατοποθέτηση τους στην  
 ίδια περιοχή δέρματος.
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ηλεκτροδίων σε δέρμα που είναι ακόμη υγρό από   
 οινόπνευμα (στεγνώστε το πλήρως).
• Ελέγχετε περιοδικά τις θέσεις τοποθέτησης των ηλεκτροδίων.
• Κατά τη διάρκεια χειρουργικών επεμβάσεων, τοποθετήστε τα ηλεκτρόδια ΗΚΓ όσο το  
 δυνατόν πιο μακριά μπορείτε από την ηλεκτροχειρουργική περιοχή για να   
 ελαχιστοποιήσετε τη δίοδο του ρεύματος της διαθερμίας διαμέσου της περιοχής του  
 ηλεκτροδίου. Διαφορετικά, μπορούν να συμβούν εγκαύματα στην περιοχή του   
 ηλεκτροδίου ΗΚΓ.

Οδηγίες Χρήσης:
• Επιλέξτε και προετοιμάστε την περιοχή τοποθέτησης του ηλεκτροδίου σύμφωνα με το  
 πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου σας σχετικά με ΗΚΓ monitoring ή διαγνωστικές   
 διαδικασίες.
• Η περιοχή εφαρμογής του ηλεκτροδίου πρέπει να είναι καθαρή, στεγνή και χωρίς λιπαρές  
 ουσίες του δέρματος πριν τοποθετηθεί το ηλεκτρόδιο για να επιτρέψει την καλύτερη  
 πρόσφυσή του στο δέρμα. Περιοχές εφαρμογής με πολλές ή σγουρές τρίχες που δεν  
 μπορούν να διαχωριστούν θα πρέπει να ξυριστούν.
• Για την καλύτερη ποιότητα του σήματος, η προετοιμασία με ξέστρο θα
 πρέπει να αποτελεί μέρος της προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
 Χρησιμοποιήστε το ξέστρο της 3Μ™ Red Dot Trace Prep™ ή το
 ενσωματωμένο ξέστρο του ηλεκτρόδιου σαν μέρος της
 προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
• Συνδέστε το συνδετικό καλώδιο με το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Ξεκολλήστε το χάρτινο υπόστρωμα από το ηλεκτρόδιο. Αποφύγετε την επαφή με την  
 αυτοκόλλητη επιφάνεια.
•  Τοποθετήστε το κέντρο του ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω από την προετοιμασμένη
 περιοχή δέρματος.
•  Αφαιρέστε το χαρτί από την προεξοχή εάν υπάρχει.
• Πιέστε το ηλεκτρόδιο προς το δέρμα με κυκλική κίνηση. Αποφύγετε την πίεση στο
 κέντρο του ηλεκτροδίου.
• Για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον τραυματισμό του δέρματος κατά τη διάρκεια της αφαίρεσης  
 του ηλεκτροδίου, τραβήξτε το σιγά σιγά και απαλά από την προεξοχή ή από το άκρο του.

Διάρκεια Ζωής:
Για τη διάρκεια ζωής, αναφερθείτε στην ημερομηνία λήξης που είναι τυπωμένη σε
κάθε συσκευασία.
Σας ευχαριστούμε που διαλέξατε τα Ηλεκτρόδια 3Μ™ Red Dot™. Εάν δεν είστε απόλυτα 
ικανοποιημένοι ή εάν έχετε ερωτήσεις ή σχόλια, παρακαλούμε τηλεφωνήστε στο Τμήμα 
Εξυπηρέτησης Πελατών της 3Μ™ Hellas Limited, στον αριθμό 6885300.

4.25”

29.75”

13.5”

27”

3MTM Red DotTM

ECG Monitoring Electrode (English)  

Intended Use and Product Description:
The information provided in this insert applies to the 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring 
Electrodes 2200 and 9600 series with snap connectors. This information does not 
apply to the 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 monitoring electrode and also does not apply to the 
3M Monitoring electrodes 2228 and 2244. The 3MTM Red DotTM monitoring electrodes 
are disposable with a silver/silver chloride sensing element and are designed for ECG 
monitoring. These electrodes have been tested for up to 3 days wear.

Warning:
This device has not been tested for use during Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) 
procedures. The use of conductive patient-connected devices and patient lead 
wires/electrodes in MRI procedures may result in serious patient burns. If a physician 
orders this device to be used during MRI procedures, the user should not allow loops in 
patient lead wires or allow the lead wires to come in contact with the patient’s skin.

Caution:
U.S.A. federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of the physician.

Precautions:
• To prevent dryout, electrodes should be used within 30 days of opening the pouch.   
 The unused electrodes should remain stored in the opened pouch.
• Do not use an electrode if the gel is dry or if the gel column is dislodged 
 from the electrode.
• For proper skin management and to minimize skin irritation:
 • Avoid placing an electrode on an irritated skin site.
 • Do not abrade a skin site more than one time.
 • Avoid removing electrodes frequently and/or reapplying to the same skin site.
 • Avoid placing electrodes on skin still wet from an alcohol wipe (dry thoroughly).
 • Assess electrode sites periodically.
• During surgical procedures, place ECG electrodes as far as possible from the   
  electrosurgical site to minimize RF current flow through the electrode site.    
 Otherwise burns could result at the ECG electrode site.

Instructions For Use:
• Select and prepare an electrode site according to your health care facility's protocol  
  for ECG monitoring or diagnostic procedures.
• The electrode site should be clean, dry and free of skin oil before application of the   
 electrode to allow optimal electrode adhesion to skin. Application sites with heavy   
 or curly hair that cannot be parted should be clipped.
• For best trace quality, skin abrasion should be part of the skin preparation.
 Use 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep or the electrode’s built-in abrader as
 part of the skin preparation.
• Attach the lead wire to the electrode.
• Remove electrode from the liner. Avoid touching the 
 adhesive surface.
• Place the center of the electrode over the prepared skin site.
• Remove the paper liner from the tab if applicable.
• Smooth the electrode down using a circular motion. Avoid pressing on the center of   
 the electrode.
• To minimize skin trauma during electrode removal, pull up slowly and gently from   
  the tab or the edge of the electrode.

Shelf Life:
For shelf life, refer to the expiration date that is printed on each package.

Thank you for choosing 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring electrodes. If you are not completely 
satisfied or if you have questions or comments, in the U.S.A., please call the
3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline at 1-800-228-3957. In Canada,
call 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrode til EKG-overvågning (Dansk)  

Anvendelsesområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Denne information gælder for 3MTM Red DotTM Kontrolelektroder 2200 og 9600 for 
overvågnings-EKG, med trykknapforbindelse. Informationen gælder ikke for Red DotTM 
2268 kontrolelektrode passer heller ikke til 3MTM kontrolelektroderne 2228 og 2244. 
Overvågningselektroder er beregnet til engangsbrug ved EKG-overvågning, og er 
forsynet med sensorelement af sølv/sølvklorid. Elektroden er afprøvet ved anvendelse i 
op til tre dage.

Advarsel:
Dette udstyr er ikke blevet testet i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner.
Anvendelse af elektrisk ledende patienttilsluttede anordninger og 
patientafledningskabler/ elektroder i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner 
kan resultere i alvorlige forbrændinger for patienten. Hvis en læge ordinerer brug af 
dette udstyr i forbindelse med MR-scannerprocedurer, må der ikke være løkker på 
patientafledningskablerne, og afledningskablerne må ikke komme i kontakt med 
patientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For at forhindre udtørring bør elektroderne bruges inden for 30 dage efter åbning af  
 posen. De ubrugte elektroder bør opbevares i den åbne pose. 
• Elektroden skal ikke bruges hvis gelen er tør eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Følgende regler skal iagttages, således at huden bliver plejet på den rigtige måde og
 hudirritation holdes på et minimum:
 • Undgå at placere elektroden på hud der er irriteret.
 • Huden må kun afskrabes én gang på det samme sted.
 • Undgå at fjerne elektroderne hyppigt og/eller at sætte dem tilbage på det samme  
  sted på huden.
 • Undgå at placere elektroderne på steder hvor huden endnu er våd fra brug af en
  alkoholsvab (huden skal tørres omhyggeligt).
 • Kontrollér elektrodestedet jævnligt.
• Under kirurgiske procedurer skal EKG-elektroderne placeres så langt fra det   
 elektrokirurgiske sted som muligt, for at minimere passage af RF-strøm igennem  
 elektrodestedet, hvilket kan forårsage forbrændinger ved EKG-elektrodestedet.

Brugsanvisning:
• Vælg ud og forbered et elektrodested i overensstemmelse med gældende regime  
 for registrering af hvile-EKG og overvågnings-EKG på Deres sygehus.
• Stedet hvor elektroden skal placeres skal være rent, tørt og frit for fedt inden   
 applikation, således at elektroden kan klæbe godt til huden. Rigelig eller krøllet  
 behåring skal afklippes.
• For den bedste signalkvalitet, bør huden afskrabes, som del af forberedelserne. Brug  
 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder eller elektrodens vedhængende sliber, ved   
 forberedelse af huden.
• Afledningskablet tilsluttes elektroden.
• Beskyttelsespapiret fjernes fra elektroden. Undgå at berøre
 elektrodens klæbrige overflade.
• Elektrodens centrale del placeres på det forberedte hudsted.
• Fjern beskyttelsespapiret fra fligen, hvis det er passende.
• Elektroden glattes ud ved cirkulære bevægelser. Undgå at trykke 
 midt på elektroden.
• Når elektroden skal fjernes skal man, for at minimere beskadigelse af huden,   
 langsomt og forsigtigt trække opad fra fligen eller elektrodens kant

Holdbarhed:
For information om holdbarhed, se udløbsdatoen der er anført på hver pakning.
 
Tak for at De har valgt at bruge 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder. Hvis De ikke er fuldt 
tilfreds med produktet eller hvis De har spørgsmål eller kommentarer, bedes De 
venligst kontakte 3MTM Health Care på tel: 43 48 01 00.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Overvåkningselektrode (Norsk)  

Bruksområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Opplysningene i dette bilaget gjelder 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkningselektroder 2200
og 9600  med trykknapp. Red DotTM 2268 overvåkningselektrode brukes ikke med 
3MTM-overvåkningselektroder 2228 og 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkingselektroder er 
for engangsbruk, har et sølv/sølvklorid føleelement og er beregnet på EKG overvåking. 
Elektroden kan brukes opp til tre dager.

Advarsel:
Dette utstyret har ikke blitt testet for bruk under Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)-
prosedyrer. Bruk av ledende pasienttilkoblet utstyr og avledningstråder/elektroder 
under MRIprosedyrer kan føre til alvorlige brannskader på pasienten. Skulle en lege 
foreskrive MRIprosedyrer, må brukeren unngå at det danner seg løkker på avledning-
strådene og at avledningstrådene ikke kommer i kontakt med pasientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For å forhindre uttørking, skal elektrodene brukes innen 30 dager etter posen er   
 åpnet. Ubrukte elektroder skal oppbevares i den åpnede posen. 
• Ikke bruk elektroden hvis gelen er tørr eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Riktig hudbehandling for å unngå hudirritasjon:
 • Unngå å plassere elektroden på et sensitive hudfelt
 • Ikke rubb et hudfelt mer enn én gang.
 • Ikke fjerne elektrodene for ofte og/eller gjenta påføring på samme hudfelt.
 • Unngå å plassere elektrodene på huden som enda er fuktig etter å ha blitt renset  
  med alkohol (tørk grundig).
 • Observer elektrodefeltet med jevne mellomrom.
• Under kirurgiske behandlinger, plasser EKG elektrodene så langt vekk som mulig fra  
 det elektrokirurgiske området slik at det blir minst mulig RF strømgang via   
 elektrodefeltene. Ellers kan det evt. føre til brannsår under EKG elektrodene.

Bruksanvisning:
• Velg og forbered et elektrodefelt i samsvar med avdelingens fastlagte rutiner for  
 EKG overvåking eller for diagnostiske prosedyrer.
• Elektrodestedet bør være rent, tørt og blottet for hudolje før påføringen slik at   
 elektroden hefter seg godt til huden. Evt. behåring bør klippes eller fjernes.
• For best signalkvalitet, bør hudpreparering ansees som en del av elektrodefeltets
 forberedelser. Bruk 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder eller elektrodens   
 innebygde skrubbeskive til å klargjøre huden.
• Fest avledningstråden til elektroden.
• Fjern elektroden fra papirbeskyttelsen. Unngå å berøre den
 klebrige overflaten.
• Plasser elektrodens sentrale del over det forberedte hudfeltet.
• Fjern papirbeskyttelsen fra elektrodefliken hvis ønskelig.
• Glatt ut elektroden med en sirkulær nedadgående bevegelse. 
 Unngå å trykke på elektrodens midtpunkt.
• For å unngå hudskade ved fjerning av elektroden, dra den opp langsomt og   
 skånsomt ved bruk av elektrodefliken eller elektrodekanten

Holdbarhet:
For holdbarhet, henvises det til utløpsdatoen trykt på hver pakke.
 
Takk for at du valgte 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder. Hvis du ikke er helt 
tilfreds, eller hvis du har forespørsler eller kommentarer, vennligst ta kontakt med
3MTM Helseavdeling, Kundeservice i Norge på tlf. 63 84 75 00 eller din lokale
3MTM salgsrepresentant.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Valvontaelektrodi (Suomenkielinen)  

Tuotekuvaus ja käyttö:
Tässä tuoteselosteessa kuvataan 3MTM Red DotTM sarjojen 2200 ja 9600 
valvontaelektrodit , joissa on nepparikiinnitys. Nämä tiedot eivät koske
3MTM Red DotTM 2268 -valvontaelektrodeja eivätkä myöskään 3M-valvontaelektrodeja 
2228 tai 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM valvontaelektrodit ovat kertakäyttöisiä hopea/ 
hopeakloridi-elektrodeja ja niitä käytetään EKG-valvontaan. Tämä elektrodi on 
tarkoitettu korkeintaan kolmen päivän yhtäjaksoiseen käyttöön.

Varoitus:
Tämän tuotteen soveltuvuutta ei ole testattu MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden 
yhteydessä. Potilaaseen kiinnitetyt johtavat elektrodit ja niiden johtimet voivat 
aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä. Mikäli 
näitä elektrodeja käytetään MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä, henkilökunnan 
tulee valvoa, ettei johtimissa ole silmukoita ja etteivät johtimet kosketa potilaan ihoon.

Varotoimet:
• Kuivumisen estämiseksi elektrodit on käytettävä 30 päivän kuluessa pussin   
 avaamisesta. Käyttämättömät elektrodit on säilytettävä avatussa pussissa. 
• Älä käytä elektrodia, jos sen geeli on kuivunut tai irronnut elektrodista.
• Hoida ihoa oikein ja minimoi ihoärsytystä seuraavasti:
 • Älä kiinnitä elektrodia ärtyneelle iholle.
 • Älä käsittele ihoa hankausaineella yhtä kertaa enempää.
 • Älä irrota elektrodeja toistuvasti ja/tai kiinnitä elektrodia uudelleen 
  samaan kohtaan.
 • Älä aseta elektrodeja märälle, alkoholilla pyyhitylle iholle (kuivaa perusteellisesti).
 • Tarkasta elektrodialueet säännöllisin väliajoin.
• Sijoita EKG-elektrodit leikkaustoimenpiteiden ajaksi mahdollisimman kauas
 sähkökirurgian suorituskohdasta vähentääksesi elektrodin kiinnityskohtien kautta  
 kulkevaa suurtaajuusvirtaa, joka voi aiheuttaa palovammoja.

Käyttöohjeet:
• Valitse ja valmistele elektrodin kiinnityskohta sairaalan 
 EKG-valvontaohjeiden mukaisesti.
• Elektrodin kiinnityskohdan on oltava puhdas, kuiva ja rasvaton ennen elektrodin
 kiinnittämistä mahdollisimman hyvän kiinnittymisen varmistamiseksi. Runsas- ja
 kiharakarvaisista kiinnityskohdista on karvat poistettava.
• Parhaan tuloksen aikaansaamiseksi on iho valmisteltava hankausaineella.
 Käytä 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep -tuotetta tai valvontaelektrodin
 omaa hankaustoimintoa.
• Kiinnitä johdin elektrodiin.
• Irrota elektrodi taustapaperista. Vältä koskemasta kiinnityspintaan.
• Aseta elektrodi valmisteltuun kohtaan iholle.
• Poista paperisuojus kannasta.
• Tasoita elektrodi paikalleen pyörivin liikkein. Älä paina 
 elektrodin keskikohtaa.
• Iho-oireiden vähentämiseksi irrota elektrodi vetämällä sitä ylös 
 hitaasti ja varovasti läpästä tai reunasta.

Säilyvyys:
Tarkista tuotteen säilyvyys pakkauksen eräpäivästä.
 
Kiitos kun valitsit 3MTM Red DotTM -valvontaelektrodit. Mikäli et ole täysin tyytyväinen tai 
jos sinulla on kysyttävää, ota yhteys Suomen 3MTM Oy:n edustajaan.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elétrodo de monitorização  (Português)

eletrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Indicações de Utilização e Descrição do Produto:
As informações contidas neste aos elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM das 
séries 2200 e 9600 com conectores de encaixar. Esta informação não se aplica ao 
elétrodo de monitorização 2268 3MTM Red DotTM e também não se aplica aos elétrodos 
de monitorização 3M 2228 e 2244. Os elétrodos para monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM 
são descartáveis, contêm um elemento sensor de prata/ cloreto de prata foram 
concebidos para monitorização eletrocardiográfica (ECG). Estes elétrodos foram 
testados para até 3 dias de uso.

Advertência:
Este produto não foi testado quanto à sua utilização durante Ressonância Magnética 
(RM). O uso de dispositivos condutores ligados ao paciente ou cabos/elétrodos no 
paciente durante a realização de Ressonância Magnética pode produzir queimaduras 
severas. Caso o médico solicite o uso deste equipamento durante Ressonância 
Magnética, o técnico não deve permitir qualquer formação de alças nos fios/cabos ou 
que os fios/cabos venham a estabelecer qualquer contacto com a pele do paciente.

Precauções:
• Para evitar que sequem, os elétrodo devem ser utilizados até 30 dias após a abertura  
 da embalagem. Os elétrodos não utilizados devem permanecer armazenados na   
 embalagem aberta. 
• Não use o elétrodo se o gel estiver seco ou se a coluna de gel estiver separada 
 do eléctrodo.
• Para um bom tratamento da pele e minimização da irritação de pele:
 • Evite colocar o eléctrodo sobre a pele irritada.
 • Não use abrasivo no mesmo local da pele mais de uma vez.
 • Evite remover elétrodos frequentemente e/ou reaplicá-los no mesmo 
  local da pele.
 • Evite colocar elétrodos sobre pele que ainda está húmida da limpeza com álcool  
  (deixe secar completamente)
 • Avalie o local dos elétrodos periodicamente.
• Durante procedimentos cirúrgicos, coloque elétrodos do ECG o mais longe   
 possível do local eletrocirúrgico para minimizar o fluxo de corrente RF pelo local  
 do elétrodo. Caso contrário, queimaduras podem ocorrer no local do elétrodo
 de ECG.

Instruções de Utilização:
• Selecione e prepare o local do eléctrodo de acordo com o protocolo para   
 monitorização ECG ou procedimentos de diagnóstico da instituição onde trabalha.
• O local do elétrodo deverá estar limpo, seco e livre de oleosidade antes da   
 aplicação do elétrodo para promover uma pelos muito aderência do eléctrodo à  
 pele. Locais de aplicação com muitos ótima ou pelos muito encaracolados
 que não podem ser separados deverão ser tricotomizados.
• Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, a abrasão da pele deve fazer
     a parte da preparação da pele. Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, 
     abrasão da pele deve fazer parte da preparação da pele.
• Ligue o cabo ao elétrodo.
• Remova eléctrodo do plástico protetor. Evite tocar a 
 superfície adesiva.
• Coloque o centro do elétrodo sobre a pele recém preparada.
• Remova o papel protetor, se aplicável.
• Alise o elétrodo fazendo movimentos circulares. Evite pressionar o centro 
 do elétrodo.
• Para minimizar o trauma de pele durante a remoção do elétrodo, puxe-o para 
 cima suavemente.

Validade:
Observe a data de validade que está impressa em cada pacote.
 
Agradecemos a preferência pelos os Elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM. Se 
não estiver completamente satisfeito ou se tiver alguma questão ou comentários, entre 
em contacto com 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline nos EUA, através do número 
1-800-228-3957. Fora dos EUA, entre em contacto com o seu Distribuidor ou 
Representante de Vendas 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Überwachungselektrode 
(Deutsch)  

Anwendungen und Produktbeschreibung:
Die Informationen in dieser Packungsbeilage beziehen sich auf 3MTM Red DotTM

Überwachungselektroden 2200 und 9600. Diese Informationen beziehen sich nicht 
auf die Red DotTM 2268 Überwachungselektroden und auch nicht auf die 3M 
Überwachungselektroden 2228 und 2244. Diese 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektro-
den sind Einmalelektroden mit einem Silber-/Silberchlorid-Sensor und sind für die 
EKG-Überwachung vorgesehen. Diese Elektroden sind für eine Tragedauer bis zu drei 
Tagen geeignet.

Warnung:
Die Anwendung dieses Produktes während der Kernspintomographie ist nicht getestet
worden. Die Verwendung von - mit Patienten verbundenen - leitfähigen Produkten 
sowie von Anschlußkabeln bzw. Elektroden während der Kernspintomographie kann zu 
schweren Verbrennungen führen. Wenn das Produkt bei einer Kernspintomographie 
eingesetzt wird, sollten Sie Schlaufenbildungen am Elektrodenkabel vermeiden und 
darauf achten, daß das Kabel nicht mit der Haut des Patienten in Berührung kommt.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Um eine Austrocknung zu vermeiden, sollten die Elektroden innerhalb von 30 Tagen  
 nach dem Öffnen der Verpackung benutzt werden. Die unbenutzten Elektroden  
 sollten weiterhin im geöffneten Beutel aufbewahrt werden. 
•  Elektroden nicht verwenden, wenn das Gel ausgetrocknet oder von der Elektrode  
  abgelöst ist.
• Für sachgemäße Behandlung und um Hautreizungen zu minimieren folgendes    
  beachten:
 • Die Elektrode nicht auf eine gereizte Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Eine Hautstelle nur einmal vorbereiten.
 • Elektroden nicht häufig abnehmen und/oder auf dieselbe Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Elektroden nicht applizieren, wenn die Haut noch feucht ist (gründlich trocknen).
 • Applikationsstellen regelmäßig untersuchen.
• Bei Operationen die EKG-Elektroden so weit wie möglich von der elektrochirur  
  gischen Eingriffsstelle entfernt positionieren, um den HF-Stromfluß über die   
 Elektroden zu minimieren. Andernfalls könnten Verbrennungen an der   
 EKG-Elektrodenstelle eintreten.

Gebrauchsanleitungen:
• Die Applikationsstelle der Elektrode entsprechend dem üblichen Verfahren für eine  
 EKG-Überwachung bzw. -Diagnostik auswählen und vorbereiten.
• Die Applikationsstelle für die Elektrode muß sauber, trocken und fettfrei sein, um
 bestmögliche Haftung der Elektrode an der Haut zu gewährleisten.
 Starker Haarwuchs ist von Applikationsstellen zu entfernen.
• Für eine erfolgreiche Überwachung sollte die Haut zur Vorbereitung
 an der Kontaktstelle abgerieben werden. Verwenden Sie dafür die
 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden oder die für
 diesen Zweck in der Elektrode angebrachte Vorrichtung.
• Kabel an der Elektrode befestigen.
• Die Elektrode von der Unterlage abziehen. Berührung der
 Klebefläche vermeiden.
• Die Elektrode über der präparierten Hautstelle zentrieren.
• Fallsangemessen, die Papierunterlage von der Lasche abziehen.
• Die Elektrode mit kreisenden Bewegungen leicht andrücken. Nicht auf 
 die Mitte der Elektrode drücken.
• Um Hautverletzungen beim Abnehmen der Elektrode zu minimieren, Elektrode  
 langsam und vorsichtig mit der Lasche oder vom Elektrodenrand aus nach 
 oben ziehen.

Haltbarkeit:
Das Verfallsdatumist auf der Verpackung aufgedruckt.
 
Wir danken Ihnen, daß Sie die 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden gewählt haben. 
Sollten Sie nicht restlos zufrieden sein oder Fragen bzw. Kommentare haben rufen Sie 
bitte die 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline unter 1-800-228-3957 an (in the U.S.A.). 
Außerhalb der U.S.A. wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 3M Fachhändler oder 3M 
Außendienstmitarbeiter.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elettrodo per monitoraggio ECG (Italiano)  

Descrizione del prodotto ed uso consigliato:
Le informazioni fornite in questo foglietto illustrativo si riferiscono agli elettrodi di
monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM 2200 e 9600  provvisti di connettori a pressione (non si 
applicano all'elettrodo di monitoraggio Red DotTM 2268 e inoltre non si applicano agli 
elettrodi di monitoraggio 3M 2228 e 2244). Gli elettrodi 3MTM Red DotTM sono monouso 
con un elemento sensibile in Ag/AgCl e sono previsti per il monitoraggio elettrocar-
diografico. Questi elettrodi sono stati testati per rimanere sul sito fino a 3 giorni.

Avvertenza:
Questo dispositivo non è stato testato per l’utilizzo durante indagini di Risonanza 
Magnetica Nucleare (RMN). L’impiego di dispositivi conduttivi collegati al paziente e di 
fili conduttori ed elettrodi nelle procedure RMN può causare gravi ustioni al paziente 
stesso. Se questo dispositivo dovesse essere utilizzato in RMN l’operatore dovrà 
impedire che i fili conduttori si dispongano a spirale e che siano direttamente a 
contatto con la cute del paziente.

Precauzioni:
• Per evitare l'essiccamento, gli elettrodi vanno utilizzati entro 30 giorni dall'apertura  
 della busta. Gli elettrodi inutilizzati dovranno restare conservati nella busta aperta. 
• Non utilizzare l’elettrodo se il gel è asciutto o se il dischetto di gel è staccato   
 dall’elettrodo.
• Al fine di mantenere il sito cutaneo in buone condizioni e ridurre al 
 minimo l’irritazione:
 • Non applicare l’elettrodo su un sito cutaneo già irritato.
 • Non sottoporre ad abrasione più di una volta il sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di togliere frequentemente gli elettrodi e/o di riapplicarli sullo 
  stesso sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di applicare gli elettrodi sulla cute ancora bagnata di alcol eventualmente
  utilizzato come sgrassante (asciugarla bene).
 • Esaminare periodicamente i siti di applicazione degli elettrodi.
• Durante gli interventi con strumenti elettrochirurgici, posizionare l’elettrodo 
 il più lontano possibile dalla zona di incisione per ridurre al minimo il rischio che la  
 corrente elettrochirurgica fluisca attraverso l’elettrodo, provocando ustioni al sito di  
 applicazione dell’elettrodo stesso.

Istruzioni per l’uso:
• Individuare e preparare il sito di applicazione dell’elettrodo secondo la prassi usuale  
 del proprio Centro medico per il monitoraggio elettrocardiografico o per le   
 procedure diagnostiche.
• Per permettere una buona adesione, la cute deve essere pulita, asciutta e priva di  
 untuosità prima di applicarvi l’elettrodo. Radere i siti coperti da peli in eccesso che  
 non possano essere divisi o separati.
• La qualità migliore del tracciato si ottiene dopo aver sottoposto la
 cute ad una leggera abrasione mediante Elettrodi di monitoraggio
 3MTM Red DotTM o il tamponcino abrasivo incorporato nell’elettrodo.
• Collegare il cavetto conduttore all’elettrodo.
• Togliere la protezione dell’elettrodo, evitando di toccare la
 superficie adesiva.
• Appoggiare il centro dell’elettrodo sul sito preparato.
• Togliere la protezione di carta dalla linguetta, se presente.
•  Fare aderire bene l’elettrodo con un movimento circolare, evitando di premere 
 sul centro.
• Per ridurre al minimo il trauma cutaneo durante la rimozione dell’elettrodo, tirarlo
 lentamente e delicatamente dalla linguetta o dal bordo.

Durata:
La durata corrisponde alla scadenza stampata su ciascuna confezione.
 
Grazie per aver scelto gli elettrodi di monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM. Per eventuali 
reclami, chiarimenti o commenti, telefonare all’assistenza clienti della 3MTM Health 
Care al numero verde 1-800-228-3957 (solo in U.S.A.). Fuori degli U.S.A., rivolgersi alla 
sede locale 3M o al rappresentante di vendita 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

Electrodo de monitorización  (Español)

electrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Uso específico y descripción del producto:
La información que se proporciona en este folleto es aplicable a los electrodos de
monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM electrodos de monitorización 2200 y 9600 con 
conectores de broche. Esta información no es aplicable al electrodo de monitorización 
Red DotTM 2268, ni tampoco se aplica a los electrodos de monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM 
2228 y 2244. Los electrodos de monitorización electrocardiográfica Red DotTM de 3MTM 
son desechables, contienen un elemento sensor de plata/cloruro de plata y están 
diseñados para la monitorización electrocardiográfica. Estos electrodos se han 
probado para llevarlos puestos por hasta 3 días.

Aviso:
Este producto no ha sido probado para su uso durante las pruebas de imagen por 
Resonancia Magnética. El uso de dispositivos conductores conectados al paciente y 
los cables conductores de los electrodos en pruebas de Resonancia Magnética pueden 
dar como resultado serias quemaduras en el paciente. Si un médico manda que se 
utilice este producto durante pruebas de Resonancia Magnética hay que evitar los 
lazos y enredos en los cables conductores así como que estén en contacto con la piel 
del paciente.

Precauciones:
• Para evitar el resecamiento, los electrodos se deben usar dentro de los 30 días  
 desde que se abrió la bolsa. Conservar en la bolsa aquellos electrodos que no
 haya usado. 
• No utilizar el electrodo si el gel está seco o separado del electrodo.
• Para el buen tratamiento de la piel y para reducir al mínimo la irritación de la piel:
 • Evitar colocar un electrodo en un lugar donde la piel esté irritada.
 • No desescamar la piel más de una vez.
 • Evitar quitar los electrodos con frecuencia y/o volverlos a aplicar en 
  el mismo sitio.
 • Evitar colocar los electrodos en la piel que esté todavía húmeda de alcohol
  (secar completamente).
 • Evaluar periódicamente los lugares de colocación de los electrodos.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Instrucciones de uso:
• Seleccione y prepare el sitio para el electrodo según el protocolo del centro médico  
 para monitorización electrocardiográfica (ECG) o procedimientos de diagnóstico.
• El lugar de colocación debe estar limpio, seco y sin grasa de la piel antes de la   
 aplicación del electrodo, para conseguir una adhesión óptima del mismo a la piel. 
 En los lugares de aplicación con mucho vello, éste se deberá rasurar.
• Para obtener la mejor calidad de señal, es conveniente desescamar
 la piel. Utilizar la cinta electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de
 3MTM o la pestaña abrasiva incorporada en el electrodo como part
 de la preparación de la piel.
• Conectar el cable conductor al electrodo.
• Retirar el electrodo del plástico protector. Evitar tocar la
 superficie adhesiva.
• Colocar el centro del electrodo en el sitio preparado.
• Retirar el papel protector de la lengüeta, si es necesario.
• Alisar el electrodo mediante un movimiento circular. Evitar presionar 
 en el centro del electrodo.
• Para evitar traumatizar la piel cuando se retira el electrodo, tirar de la lengüeta o el  
 borde del electrodo suave y lentamente hacia arriba.

Caducidad:
La fecha de caducidad está impresa en cada bolsa y paquete.
 
Muchas gracias por elegir los electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de 3MTM. Si no 
está completamente satisfecho o si tiene alguna pregunta o comentario, en los E.U.A 
rogamos llame al teléfono de Ayuda al Cliente para Asistencia sanitaria 3MTM al 
1-800-228-3957. Fuera de los E.U.A. póngase en contacto con el distribuidor o el 
representante de ventas de 3M. En Canadá, llame al 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

ECG-bewakingselektrode  (Nederlands)

Gebruiksdoel en productomschrijving:
De informatie in deze bijsluiter heeft betrekking op de 3MTM Red DotTM serie 
Bewakingselektroden 2200 en 9600  met drukknopverbindingen. Deze informatie is 
niet van toepassing op de 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 bewakingselektrode en geldt niet voor 
de 3M bewakingselektroden 2228 en 2244. De 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden 
zijn voorzien van een zilver/zilverchloride geleidingselement en zijn bestemd voor 
éénmalig gebruik bij elektrocardiografische bewaking (ECG). Tests hebben uitgewezen 
dat deze elektroden maximaal 3 dagen goed zijn voor gebruik.

Waarschuwing:
Dit product is niet getest voor gebruik bij Magnetic Resonance Imaging-behandelingen
(MRI). Het gebruik van met de patiënt verbonden geleidende producten en
patiëntelektrodekabels/-elektroden bij MRI-behandelingen kan leiden tot ernstige
brandwonden bij patiënten. Als dit product door een arts is voorgeschreven voor 
gebruik bij MRI-behandelingen, dient de gebruiker erop te letten dat er geen lussen in 
de elektrodekabels komen en te voorkomen dat de kabels in contact komen met de 
huid van de patiënt.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
• Om uitdroging te voorkomen, dienen de elektroden binnen 30 dagen na het openen  
 van het zakje gebruikt te worden.  De ongebruikte elektroden dienen in de   
 geopende zak bewaard te worden. 
• Gebruik de elektroden niet als de gel is uitgedroogd of als de gelkolom is losgeraakt  
 van de elektrode.
• Zorg voor een juiste huidbehandeling en beperk huidirritatie tot het minimum 
 door het volgende in acht te nemen:
 • Breng geen elektroden aan op huid die reeds geïrriteerd is.
 • Schuur de huid waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, nooit meer 
  dan éénmaal.
 • Voorkom het veelvuldig verwijderen en/of steeds op dezelfde plaats aanbrengen  
  van elektroden.
 • Breng de elektroden niet aan op huid die nog nat is na reiniging met alcohol 
  (de huid moet goed droog zijn).
 • Controleer regelmatig de plaatsen waar de elektroden zijn aangebracht.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:
• Kies en bereid de plaats voor waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, in
 overeenstemming met het in uw medische instelling gebruikelijke protocol voor
 ECG-bewaking of diagnostische procedures.
• De plaats waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, moet schoon, droog en vrij  
 van huidsmeer zijn zodat de elektrode optimaal op de huid kan hechten. Zwaar
 en krullend haar dat niet kan worden weggekamd, moet worden geknipt.
• Om een optimaal signaal te verkrijgen, moet de huid ter
 voorbereiding worden geschuurd. Gebruik 3MTM Red DotTM

 Trace Prep of het in de elektrode ingebouwde schurend
 product als onderdeel van de huidvoorbereiding.
• Bevestig de elektrodekabel aan de elektrode.
• Verwijder de elektrode van de schutlaag. Raak daarbij het 
 zelfklevende oppervak niet aan.
• Plaats het midden van de elektrode op de voorbereide huid.
• Trek de papieren schutlaag van het lipje (indien van toepassing).
• Druk de elektrode aan met een cirkelvormige beweging. Druk niet 
 op het midden van de elektrode.
• Beperk bij het verwijderen van de elektrode de kans op huidbeschadiging 
 tot het minimum door de elektrode aan het lipje of de rand langzaam en 
 voorzichtig omhoog te trekken.

Houdbaarheid:
Raadpleeg voor de houdbaarheid van de elektroden de datum op elke verpakking.
 
Dank u voor uw keuze van 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden. Mocht u niet helemaal 
tevreden zijn of als u vragen of commentaar heeft, bel dan de hulplijn van de 
klantenondersteuning van 3MTM Health Care op 1-800-228-3957 (in de V.S.). Buiten de 
V.S. kunt u contact opnemen met uw 3M-leverancier of -vertegenwoordiger.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrod för övervaknings-EKG (Svenska)

Användningsområde och produktbeskrivning:
Denna information gäller för 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder i 2200- och 
9600-serien med snäppkontakt. Informationen gäller inte för Red DotTM 2268 
övervakningselektrod och gäller inte heller 3M övervakningselektroder 2228 och 
2244. 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder är avsedda för engångsbruk för 
EKG-övervakning och är försedda med sensorelement av silver/silverklorid.
Dessa elektroder är testade för användning i högst tre dagar.

Varning:
Denna utrustning har inte testats för användning vid undersökningar med
magnetresonanstomografi (MR-kamera). Användning av elektriskt ledande 
patientanslutna anordningar och avledningskablar/elektroder vid 
magnetresonanstomografiska undersökningar kan resultera i allvarliga
brännskador på patienten. Om läkare ordinerar användning av denna anordning vid 
MRT-undersökningar måste man se till att patientavledningskablarna inte bildar några 
öglor och att avledningskablarna inte kommer i kontakt med patientens hud.

Försiktighetsåtgärder:
• För att förhindra uttorkning ska elektroderna användas inom 30 dagar efter att   
 påsen har öppnats. Oanvända elektroder ska ligga kvar i den öppnade påsen. 
• Elektroden skall ej användas om gelen är torr eller har lossnat från elektroden.
• För att behandla huden på ett riktigt sätt och minimera hudirritation skall 
 följande beaktas:
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på irriterad hud.
 • Slipa huden högst en gång på ett och samma ställe.
 • Undvik att avlägsna elektroderna ofta och/eller sätta tillbaka dem på samma plats  
  på huden.
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på hud som fortfarande är våt efter avtorkning med  
  alkohol (torka huden omsorgsfullt).
 • Kontrollera elektrodplaceringarna regelbundet.
• Under kirurgiska procedurer skall EKG-elektroderna placeras så långt från platsen  
 för elektrokirurgi som möjligt, för att minimera passage av radiofrekvent ström  
 genom elektroderna, vilket annars kan orsaka brännskada vid EKG-elektroderna.

Bruksanvisning:
• Välj ut och förbered en plats för elektrodplacering i enlighet med gällande   
 sjukhusrutiner för EKG-övervakning eller registrering av diagnostiskt vilo-EKG.
• För optimal vidhäftning av elektroden till huden skall huden vara ren, torr och ej fet  
 innan elektroden appliceras. Klipp riklig behåring som inte kan delas.
• För bästa signalkvalitet bör huden slipas, som ett led i förberedelsen.
 Använd 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder eller elektrodens 
 vidhäftande slipprick.
• Anslut avledningskabeln till elektroden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från elektroden. Undvik att 
 beröra elektrodens häftande yta.
• Placera elektrodens centrala del på den förberedda huden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från fliken, om sådan finnes.
• Släta ut elektroden med cirkulära rörelser. Undvik att trycka mitt på elektroden.
• När elektroden avlägsnas skall man för att minimera hudskada, långsamt och   
 försiktigt dra uppåt i fliken eller i elektrodkanten.

Hållbarhet:
Se utgångsdatum som finns angivet på varje förpackning för uppgift om hållbarhet.
 
Tack för att du väljer 3M TM Red Dot övervakningselektroder. Har Du frågor eller 
kommentarer, kan Du ringa till 3M Svenska AB, avd Hälsovård, tel 08-92 21 00.

3MMC Red DotMC

Electrode de surveillance cardiaque    (Français)  

Indication et description du produit :
Les informations fournies dans cette notice d’utilisation concernent les électrodes de 
surveillance 2200 et 9600 Red DotMC 3MMC à connecteurs pression. Ces informations 
ne s’appliquent pas aux à l’électrode de surveillance 2268 Red DotMC 3MMC ni aux 
électrodes de surveillance 2228 et 2244 Red DotMC 3MMC. Il s’agit d’électrodes jetables 
dotées d’un élément de détection en argent/chlorure d’argent qui sont destinées à la 
surveillance cardiaque. Leur tenue pendant 3 jours a été prouvée.

Avertissement :
L’utilisation de ce dispositif n’est pas recommandée lors de procédures d’imagerie par
résonance magnétique (IRM). L’utilisation de dispositifs conducteurs appliqués sur les
patients risque de provoquer des brûlures graves. Si un médecin prescrit l’utilisation de 
ce dispositif lors de procédures d’IRM, il faudra éviter la formation de boucles au 
niveau des dérivations patient et le contact des dérivations avec la peau du patient.

Précautions :
• Pour éviter que les électrodes sèchent, les utiliser dans les 30 jours suivant   
 l’ouverture de la pochette. Entreposer les électrodes inutilisées dans la
 pochette ouverte. 
• Ne pas utiliser une électrode dont le gel est sec ou si la colonne de gel est    
  désolidarisée de l’électrode.
• Pour bien préparer la peau et minimiser les irritations :
 • Eviter de placer une électrode à un endroit irrité de la peau.
 • Abraser le site d’application d’un geste unique.
 • Eviter de retirer trop souvent les électrodes et/ou de les réappliquer 
  au même endroit.
 • Eviter de placer les électrodes sur une peau mouillée ou après l’avoir 
  frottée à l’aide d’un tampon humide (bien l’essuyer).
 • Examiner périodiquement le site d’application des électrodes.
• Lors d’interventions chirurgicales, placer les électrodes le plus loin possible du site
 d’intervention pour minimiser le passage du courant haute fréquence au travers de
 l’électrode, ce qui risquerait de produire des brûlures au niveau du site d’application
 de l’électrode.

Mode d’emploi :
• Sélectionner et préparer le site d’application de l’électrode conformément au   
 protocole en vigueur.
• Le site de pose de l’électrode doit être propre, sec et dépourvu de sébum avant
 l’application de l’électrode pour permettre une adhésion maximale à la peau. Les  
 sites d’application très poilus doivent être rasés.
• Pour obtenir un meilleur signal, il est recommandé de procéder à
 l’abrasion de la peau. Utiliser pour cela le tampon de préparation 
 Red DotMC 3MMC ou le dispositif d’abrasion intégré à l’électrode.
• Attacher le raccord à l’électrode.
• Retirer l’électrode de son support. Eviter de toucher sa 
 surface adhésive.
• Placer le centre de l’électrode sur le site de peau préparé.
• Retirer le support papier de la languette, le cas échéant.
• Lisser l’électrode en procédant de manière circulaire. Eviter d’appuyer au 
 centre de l’électrode.
• Pour minimiser le trauma de la peau lors du retrait de l’électrode, tirer lentement et
 délicatement à partir de la languette ou du bord de l’électrode.

Péremption :
Pour la durée de conservation, se reporter à la date de péremption imprimée sur
chaque emballage.
 
Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi les électrodes surveillance Red DotMC 3MMC. Sivous 
n’êtes pas entièrement satisfait ou si vous avez des questions ou des commentaires, 
veuillez communiquer avec le centre de renseignements des Soins de santé de
3MMC aux États-Unis en composant le 1 800 228-3957. Au Canada, composez le
1 800 364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektroda monitorująca do EKG (Polski)

Przeznaczenie i opis produktu:
Informacje zawarte w niniejszej ulotce dotyczą elektrod monitorujących ze złączem
zatrzaskowym z serii 3MTM Red DotTM Elektrody monitorujące 2200 i 9600. Informacja ta 
nie dotyczy elektrody monitorującej Red DotTM 2268, jak również nie dotyczy elektrod 
monitorujących 3M 2228 i 2244. Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM to 
przeznaczone do monitorowania EKG jednorazowe elektrody z elementem 
pomiarowym ze srebra/chlorku srebra. Elektrody były testowane do 3 dni używania.

Ostrzeżenie:
Przyrząd nie został przetestowany pod kątem stosowania podczas procedur 
obrazowania metodą rezonansu magnetycznego (MRI). Stosowanie przewodzących 
urządzeń podłączonych do pacjenta oraz przewodów zasilających/elektrod podczas 
procedur MRI może spowodować poważne oparzenia. Jeśli lekarz zleci zastosowanie 
tego przyrządu podczas procedury MRI, użytkownik powinien dopilnować, aby 
przewody zasilające się nie zapętlały i nie wchodziły w kontakt ze skórą pacjenta.

Środki ostrożności:
• Aby zapobiec wyschnięciu, elektrody należy wykorzystać w ciągu 30 dni od   
 otwarcia opakowania. Niewykorzystane elektrody należy pozostawić
 w otwartym opakowaniu. 
• Nie stosować elektrody, jeśli żel jest suchy lub jeśli pasek żelu zsunął się z elektrody.
• W celu prawidłowej pielęgnacji i zapobiegania podrażnienia skóry:
 • Nie umieszczać elektrody na podrażnionej skórze.
 • Nie przecierać miejsca na skórze więcej niż jeden raz.
 • Unikać częstego usuwania i ponownego nakładania elektrod w tym samym   
  miejscu na skórze.
 • Unikać umieszczania elektrod na skórze mokrej po przetarciu alkoholem   
  (dokładnie wysuszyć).
 • Raz na jakiś czas należy obejrzeć miejsce umieszczenia elektrody.
• Podczas zabiegów chirurgicznych umieścić elektrody EKG możliwie jak najdalej od  
 miejsca umieszczenia przyrządów elektrochirurgicznych, aby zminimalizować   
 przepływ prądu o częstotliwości radiowej przez miejsce elektrody. W przeciwnym  
 razie w miejscu umieszczenia elektrody EKG może dojść do poparzeń.

Instrukcje użycia:
• Wybrać i przygotować miejsce na elektrodę zgodnie z procedurami monitorowania  
 EKG lub procedurami diagnostycznymi, obowiązującymi w danej placówce 
 służby zdrowia.
• Przed zastosowaniem miejsce na elektrodę powinno być czyste, suche i wolne od  
 tłuszczu, aby zapewnić optymalną adhezję elektrody do skóry. Jeśli w miejscu   
 zastosowania występują gęste lub kręcone włosy, których nie można rozdzielić,  
 należy je obciąć.
• W celu zapewnienia najlepszej jakości monitorowania abrazja skóry powinna być  
 częścią przygotowania skóry. Używać przyrządu Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM

 Red DotTM lub elementu ściernego wbudowanego w elektrodę jako część 
 przygotowania skóry.
• Podłączyć kabel zasilający do elektrody.
• Odkleić elektrodę z podkładki. Unikać dotykania 
 klejącej powierzchni.
• Umieścić środek elektrody na przygotowanej skórze.
• Usunąć pasek papieru z zakładki, jeśli dotyczy.
• Wygładzić elektrodę okrężnym ruchem. Unikać 
 dociskania środka elektrody.
• Aby uniknąć urazów skóry podczas usuwania elektrody, 
 powoli i delikatnie pociągnąć za zakładkę lub krawędź elektrody.

Dozwolony okres przechowywania:
Okres przydatności do użycia: patrz data przydatności umieszczona na każdym 
opakowaniu. 
 
Dziękujemy za wybranie elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM. Jeśli nie są Państwo
w pełni zadowoleni lub mają pytania lub komentarze, w Stanach Zjednoczonych należy 
zadzwonić na infolinię klienta ds. opieki zdrowotnej 3MTM pod numerem 
1-800-228-3957. W Kanadzie należy dzwonić na numer 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG-elektróda (Magyar)

Rendeltetés és termékleírás:
A jelen dokumentumban szereplő információk a 3MTM Red DotTM 2200-as és 9600-as 
sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródák vonatkoznak. Ezek az információk nem 
vonatkoznak a Red DotTM 2268-as monitorozó elektróda továbbá nem használható a 
3M 2228-as és 2244-es sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródáival. A 3MTM Red DotTM 
EKG-monitorozásra alkalmas elektródái eldobható ezüst-/ezüst-klorid elektródák. Az 
elektródákat 3 napos viselés során tesztelték.

Figyelem:
Az eszköz használatát nem tesztelték mágneses rezonanciás vizsgálat (MRI) során. A 
beteghez csatlakoztatott, vezetőképes eszközök és a pácienskábelek/elektródák 
használata MR vizsgálatok alatt súlyos égési sérüléseket okozhat. Ha az orvosi utasítás 
szerint az MR vizsgálatok alatt használni kell ezeket az eszközöket, ügyeljen rá, hogy a 
pácienskábelek ne hurkolódjanak, és ne érjenek a beteg bőréhez.

Ellenjavallatok:
• A kiszáradás elkerülése érdekében az elektródákat a tasak felbontását követő
 30 napon belül fel kell használni. A fel nem használt elektródákat a felnyitott   
 tasakban kell tárolni. 
• Ne használja az elektródát, ha a gél kiszáradt, vagy levált az elektródáról.
• A megfelelő bőrkezelés és a bőrirritáció csökkentése érdekében:
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát irritált bőrfelületre.
 • Ne dörzsölje le a bőrfelületet egynél több alkalommal.
 • Kerülje az elektródák többszöri eltávolítását egy adott bőrfelületről, és/vagy újra  
  felhelyezését ugyanarra a felületre.
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát olyan bőrfelületre, amely még nem száradt meg   
  teljesen az alkoholos törlést követően (vagyis az legyen teljesen száraz).
 • Rendszeresen ellenőrizze az elektróda helyét.
• Sebészeti beavatkozások során helyezze minél távolabb az EKG-elektródákat az 
 elektrosebészeti beavatkozás helyétől, hogy minél inkább csökkentse a   
 rádiófrekvenciás áram átfolyását az elektróda helyén. Ellenkező esetben égési   
 sérülés keletkezhet az EKG-elektródák helyén.

Használati utasítás:
• Egészségügyi intézete EKG-monitorozásra és diagnosztikai eljárásokra vonatkozó  
 protokollja szerint válassza ki, és készítse elő az elektróda helyét.
• Ahhoz, hogy az elektróda megfelelően tapadhasson a bőrre, az elektróda helyének  
 tisztának, száraznak és bőrzsírtól mentesnek kell lennie az elektróda alkalmazását  
 megelőzően. A dús vagy göndör testszőrzetet el kell tűzni az alkalmazás helyéről.
• A bőr előkészítése során dörzsölje le a bőrt a jelminőség javítása érdekében. A bőr  
 előkészítése során használja a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák   
 beépített dörzsfelületét.
• Csatlakoztassa a vezetéket az elektródához.
• Távolítsa el az elektródát a fóliáról. Ne érintse meg a 
 ragadós felületet.
• Helyezze az elektróda közepét az előkészített bőrfelület fölé.
• Ha papírborítás van a tappancson, távolítsa el azt.
• Körkörös mozdulattal simítsa le az elektródát. Kerülje az 
 elektróda közepének nyomását.
• A bőrsérülés csökkentése érdekében lassan és finoman húzza fel 
 a tappancsot vagy az elektróda szélét az elektróda eltávolítása során.

Élettartam:
Az eltarthatóságot illetően lásd a csomagolásra nyomtatott lejárati időt. 
 
Köszönjük, hogy a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák választotta. Ha elégedetlen 
vagy bármilyen kérdése, megjegyzése lenne a terméket illetően, az Amerikai Egyesült 
Államokból a 3MTM Egészségügyi Ügyfélszolgálatát a +1-800-228-3957-es 
telefonszámon hívhatja. Kanadából hívja a +1-800-364-3577-es telefonszámot.
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EC REP

Explanation of Symbols:

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Caution, see instructions for use

 Do not reuse

 Use by date

 Batch code 

 Manufacturer

Date of Manufacture

Forklaring af symboler:

 Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Forsigtig, se brugsanvisningen

Må ikke genbruges

Sidste anvendelsesdato

Batchkode

 Producent

Produktionsdato 

Symbolforklaring:

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

Forsiktig, se bruksanvisningen

Må ikke gjenbrukes

Utløpsdato

Partikode

 Produsent

Produksjonsdato 

Merkkien selitykset:

 Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Huomio, katso käyttöohjeet

Ei saa käyttää uudelleen

Viimeinen käyttöpäivä

Eränumero

 Valmistaja

Valmistuspäivämäärä 

Explicação dos símbolos:

 Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Atenção: ver instruções de utilização

Não reutilizar

Data de validade

Código do lote

 Fabricante

Data de fabrico 

Επεξήγηση των συμβόλων:

 

Objaśnienie symboli:

 Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. 
Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Προσοχή, συμβουλευθείτε τις
οδηγίες χρήσης

Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

Ημερομηνία λήξης

Κωδικός παρτίδας

Κατασκευαστής

Ημερομηνία
κατασκευής

Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. Kod partii

Producent

Data produkcji 

A szimbólumok magyarázata:

 Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Figyelem, lásd a használati útmutatót!

Ne használja fel újra!

 Lejárati dátum

Gyártási kód

Gyártó

A gyártás dátuma 

Signification des symboles :

 Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Avertissement : Consulter les
directives d’utilisation

Ne pas réutiliser

Date de péremption

Numéro de lot

Fabricant

Date de fabrication 

Erklärung der Symbole:

 Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Vorsicht, bitte die 
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

Nicht wiederverwenden

Haltbarkeitsdatum

Chargenbezeichnung 

Hersteller

Herstellungsdatum 

Spiegazione dei simboli:

 Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Attenzione, leggere le istruzioni per l’uso

Non riutilizzare

Data di scadenza

Codice di lotto

Produttore

Data di produzione 

Explicación de los símbolos:

 No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

Precaución, consulte las instrucciones de uso

No reutilizar

Usar antes de la fecha

Código del lote

 Fabricante

Fecha de fabricación 

Verklaring van symbolen:

 Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Opgelet, zie gebruiksaanwijzing

Niet hergebruiken

 Uiterste gebruiksdatum

Partijcode

 Fabrikant

Productiedatum 

Symbolförklaring:

 Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Iakttag försiktighet, se bruksanvisningen.

Får ej återanvändas.

Används före

Batchkod

 Tillverkare

Tillverkningsdatum 

3MTM Red DotTM

Ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ Monitoring (Ελληνικά)

Προβλεπόμενη Χρήση και Περιγραφή:
Οι πληροφορίες που περιέχονται στο παρόν ένθετο ισχύουν για τις σειρές ηλεκτροδίων ΗΚΓ 
monitoring της 3Μ™ Red Dot™ 2200, 7300 και 9600 με "κούμπωμα" στη σύνδεση. Αυτές οι 
πληροφορίες δεν ισχύουν για το ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ monitoring νεογνών και βρεφών 2258. Τα 
Ηλεκτρόδια Monitoring 3Μ™ Red Dot™ είναι μιας χρήσεως με ένα αισθητήριο στοιχείο από 
άργυρο/χλωριούχο άργυρο και έχουν σχεδιαστεί για ΗΚΓ monitoring. Αυτά τα ηλεκτρόδια 
έχουν δοκιμαστεί για εφαρμογή μέχρι και για 3 ημέρες.

Προειδοποίηση:
Αυτό το βοήθημα δεν έχει ελεγχθεί για να χρησιμοποιείται κατά την Απεικόνιση με 
Μαγνητικό Συντονισμό (MRI). Η χρήση αγώγιμων βοηθημάτων συνδεδεμένα με ασθενείς και 
ηλεκτροδίων ή/και οδηγών καλωδίων στις διαδικασίες MRI μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρά 
εγκαύματα του ασθενούς. Εάν ο ιατρός δώσει εντολή να χρησιμοποιηθεί αυτό το βοήθημα 
κατά τη διαδικασία της MRI, ο χρήστης δεν θα πρέπει να τυλίγει τα καλώδια ή να τα αφήνει 
να έρχονται σε επαφή με το δέρμα του ασθενούς.

Προφυλάξεις:
• Για να αποφύγετε την ξήρανση, μην αποθηκεύετε τα ηλεκτρόδια έξω από τη σακούλα         
 περισσότερο από 30 ημέρες.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ένα ηλεκτρόδιο εάν το ζελέ είναι στεγνό ή έχει φύγει από
 το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Για τη σωστή περιποίηση του δέρματος και για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον ερεθισμό του:
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ενός ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω σε περιοχή ερεθισμένου δέρματος.
• Μην προετοιμάζετε με ξέστρο την ίδια περιοχή δέρματος περισσότερο από μια φορά.
• Αποφύγετε τη συχνή μετακίνηση των ηλεκτροδίων και/ή την επανατοποθέτηση τους στην  
 ίδια περιοχή δέρματος.
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ηλεκτροδίων σε δέρμα που είναι ακόμη υγρό από   
 οινόπνευμα (στεγνώστε το πλήρως).
• Ελέγχετε περιοδικά τις θέσεις τοποθέτησης των ηλεκτροδίων.
• Κατά τη διάρκεια χειρουργικών επεμβάσεων, τοποθετήστε τα ηλεκτρόδια ΗΚΓ όσο το  
 δυνατόν πιο μακριά μπορείτε από την ηλεκτροχειρουργική περιοχή για να   
 ελαχιστοποιήσετε τη δίοδο του ρεύματος της διαθερμίας διαμέσου της περιοχής του  
 ηλεκτροδίου. Διαφορετικά, μπορούν να συμβούν εγκαύματα στην περιοχή του   
 ηλεκτροδίου ΗΚΓ.

Οδηγίες Χρήσης:
• Επιλέξτε και προετοιμάστε την περιοχή τοποθέτησης του ηλεκτροδίου σύμφωνα με το  
 πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου σας σχετικά με ΗΚΓ monitoring ή διαγνωστικές   
 διαδικασίες.
• Η περιοχή εφαρμογής του ηλεκτροδίου πρέπει να είναι καθαρή, στεγνή και χωρίς λιπαρές  
 ουσίες του δέρματος πριν τοποθετηθεί το ηλεκτρόδιο για να επιτρέψει την καλύτερη  
 πρόσφυσή του στο δέρμα. Περιοχές εφαρμογής με πολλές ή σγουρές τρίχες που δεν  
 μπορούν να διαχωριστούν θα πρέπει να ξυριστούν.
• Για την καλύτερη ποιότητα του σήματος, η προετοιμασία με ξέστρο θα
 πρέπει να αποτελεί μέρος της προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
 Χρησιμοποιήστε το ξέστρο της 3Μ™ Red Dot Trace Prep™ ή το
 ενσωματωμένο ξέστρο του ηλεκτρόδιου σαν μέρος της
 προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
• Συνδέστε το συνδετικό καλώδιο με το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Ξεκολλήστε το χάρτινο υπόστρωμα από το ηλεκτρόδιο. Αποφύγετε την επαφή με την  
 αυτοκόλλητη επιφάνεια.
•  Τοποθετήστε το κέντρο του ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω από την προετοιμασμένη
 περιοχή δέρματος.
•  Αφαιρέστε το χαρτί από την προεξοχή εάν υπάρχει.
• Πιέστε το ηλεκτρόδιο προς το δέρμα με κυκλική κίνηση. Αποφύγετε την πίεση στο
 κέντρο του ηλεκτροδίου.
• Για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον τραυματισμό του δέρματος κατά τη διάρκεια της αφαίρεσης  
 του ηλεκτροδίου, τραβήξτε το σιγά σιγά και απαλά από την προεξοχή ή από το άκρο του.

Διάρκεια Ζωής:
Για τη διάρκεια ζωής, αναφερθείτε στην ημερομηνία λήξης που είναι τυπωμένη σε
κάθε συσκευασία.
Σας ευχαριστούμε που διαλέξατε τα Ηλεκτρόδια 3Μ™ Red Dot™. Εάν δεν είστε απόλυτα 
ικανοποιημένοι ή εάν έχετε ερωτήσεις ή σχόλια, παρακαλούμε τηλεφωνήστε στο Τμήμα 
Εξυπηρέτησης Πελατών της 3Μ™ Hellas Limited, στον αριθμό 6885300.
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3MTM Red DotTM

ECG Monitoring Electrode (English)  

Intended Use and Product Description:
The information provided in this insert applies to the 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring 
Electrodes 2200 and 9600 series with snap connectors. This information does not 
apply to the 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 monitoring electrode and also does not apply to the 
3M Monitoring electrodes 2228 and 2244. The 3MTM Red DotTM monitoring electrodes 
are disposable with a silver/silver chloride sensing element and are designed for ECG 
monitoring. These electrodes have been tested for up to 3 days wear.

Warning:
This device has not been tested for use during Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) 
procedures. The use of conductive patient-connected devices and patient lead 
wires/electrodes in MRI procedures may result in serious patient burns. If a physician 
orders this device to be used during MRI procedures, the user should not allow loops in 
patient lead wires or allow the lead wires to come in contact with the patient’s skin.

Caution:
U.S.A. federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of the physician.

Precautions:
• To prevent dryout, electrodes should be used within 30 days of opening the pouch.   
 The unused electrodes should remain stored in the opened pouch.
• Do not use an electrode if the gel is dry or if the gel column is dislodged 
 from the electrode.
• For proper skin management and to minimize skin irritation:
 • Avoid placing an electrode on an irritated skin site.
 • Do not abrade a skin site more than one time.
 • Avoid removing electrodes frequently and/or reapplying to the same skin site.
 • Avoid placing electrodes on skin still wet from an alcohol wipe (dry thoroughly).
 • Assess electrode sites periodically.
• During surgical procedures, place ECG electrodes as far as possible from the   
  electrosurgical site to minimize RF current flow through the electrode site.    
 Otherwise burns could result at the ECG electrode site.

Instructions For Use:
• Select and prepare an electrode site according to your health care facility's protocol  
  for ECG monitoring or diagnostic procedures.
• The electrode site should be clean, dry and free of skin oil before application of the   
 electrode to allow optimal electrode adhesion to skin. Application sites with heavy   
 or curly hair that cannot be parted should be clipped.
• For best trace quality, skin abrasion should be part of the skin preparation.
 Use 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep or the electrode’s built-in abrader as
 part of the skin preparation.
• Attach the lead wire to the electrode.
• Remove electrode from the liner. Avoid touching the 
 adhesive surface.
• Place the center of the electrode over the prepared skin site.
• Remove the paper liner from the tab if applicable.
• Smooth the electrode down using a circular motion. Avoid pressing on the center of   
 the electrode.
• To minimize skin trauma during electrode removal, pull up slowly and gently from   
  the tab or the edge of the electrode.

Shelf Life:
For shelf life, refer to the expiration date that is printed on each package.

Thank you for choosing 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring electrodes. If you are not completely 
satisfied or if you have questions or comments, in the U.S.A., please call the
3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline at 1-800-228-3957. In Canada,
call 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrode til EKG-overvågning (Dansk)  

Anvendelsesområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Denne information gælder for 3MTM Red DotTM Kontrolelektroder 2200 og 9600 for 
overvågnings-EKG, med trykknapforbindelse. Informationen gælder ikke for Red DotTM 
2268 kontrolelektrode passer heller ikke til 3MTM kontrolelektroderne 2228 og 2244. 
Overvågningselektroder er beregnet til engangsbrug ved EKG-overvågning, og er 
forsynet med sensorelement af sølv/sølvklorid. Elektroden er afprøvet ved anvendelse i 
op til tre dage.

Advarsel:
Dette udstyr er ikke blevet testet i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner.
Anvendelse af elektrisk ledende patienttilsluttede anordninger og 
patientafledningskabler/ elektroder i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner 
kan resultere i alvorlige forbrændinger for patienten. Hvis en læge ordinerer brug af 
dette udstyr i forbindelse med MR-scannerprocedurer, må der ikke være løkker på 
patientafledningskablerne, og afledningskablerne må ikke komme i kontakt med 
patientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For at forhindre udtørring bør elektroderne bruges inden for 30 dage efter åbning af  
 posen. De ubrugte elektroder bør opbevares i den åbne pose. 
• Elektroden skal ikke bruges hvis gelen er tør eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Følgende regler skal iagttages, således at huden bliver plejet på den rigtige måde og
 hudirritation holdes på et minimum:
 • Undgå at placere elektroden på hud der er irriteret.
 • Huden må kun afskrabes én gang på det samme sted.
 • Undgå at fjerne elektroderne hyppigt og/eller at sætte dem tilbage på det samme  
  sted på huden.
 • Undgå at placere elektroderne på steder hvor huden endnu er våd fra brug af en
  alkoholsvab (huden skal tørres omhyggeligt).
 • Kontrollér elektrodestedet jævnligt.
• Under kirurgiske procedurer skal EKG-elektroderne placeres så langt fra det   
 elektrokirurgiske sted som muligt, for at minimere passage af RF-strøm igennem  
 elektrodestedet, hvilket kan forårsage forbrændinger ved EKG-elektrodestedet.

Brugsanvisning:
• Vælg ud og forbered et elektrodested i overensstemmelse med gældende regime  
 for registrering af hvile-EKG og overvågnings-EKG på Deres sygehus.
• Stedet hvor elektroden skal placeres skal være rent, tørt og frit for fedt inden   
 applikation, således at elektroden kan klæbe godt til huden. Rigelig eller krøllet  
 behåring skal afklippes.
• For den bedste signalkvalitet, bør huden afskrabes, som del af forberedelserne. Brug  
 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder eller elektrodens vedhængende sliber, ved   
 forberedelse af huden.
• Afledningskablet tilsluttes elektroden.
• Beskyttelsespapiret fjernes fra elektroden. Undgå at berøre
 elektrodens klæbrige overflade.
• Elektrodens centrale del placeres på det forberedte hudsted.
• Fjern beskyttelsespapiret fra fligen, hvis det er passende.
• Elektroden glattes ud ved cirkulære bevægelser. Undgå at trykke 
 midt på elektroden.
• Når elektroden skal fjernes skal man, for at minimere beskadigelse af huden,   
 langsomt og forsigtigt trække opad fra fligen eller elektrodens kant

Holdbarhed:
For information om holdbarhed, se udløbsdatoen der er anført på hver pakning.
 
Tak for at De har valgt at bruge 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder. Hvis De ikke er fuldt 
tilfreds med produktet eller hvis De har spørgsmål eller kommentarer, bedes De 
venligst kontakte 3MTM Health Care på tel: 43 48 01 00.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Overvåkningselektrode (Norsk)  

Bruksområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Opplysningene i dette bilaget gjelder 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkningselektroder 2200
og 9600  med trykknapp. Red DotTM 2268 overvåkningselektrode brukes ikke med 
3MTM-overvåkningselektroder 2228 og 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkingselektroder er 
for engangsbruk, har et sølv/sølvklorid føleelement og er beregnet på EKG overvåking. 
Elektroden kan brukes opp til tre dager.

Advarsel:
Dette utstyret har ikke blitt testet for bruk under Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)-
prosedyrer. Bruk av ledende pasienttilkoblet utstyr og avledningstråder/elektroder 
under MRIprosedyrer kan føre til alvorlige brannskader på pasienten. Skulle en lege 
foreskrive MRIprosedyrer, må brukeren unngå at det danner seg løkker på avledning-
strådene og at avledningstrådene ikke kommer i kontakt med pasientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For å forhindre uttørking, skal elektrodene brukes innen 30 dager etter posen er   
 åpnet. Ubrukte elektroder skal oppbevares i den åpnede posen. 
• Ikke bruk elektroden hvis gelen er tørr eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Riktig hudbehandling for å unngå hudirritasjon:
 • Unngå å plassere elektroden på et sensitive hudfelt
 • Ikke rubb et hudfelt mer enn én gang.
 • Ikke fjerne elektrodene for ofte og/eller gjenta påføring på samme hudfelt.
 • Unngå å plassere elektrodene på huden som enda er fuktig etter å ha blitt renset  
  med alkohol (tørk grundig).
 • Observer elektrodefeltet med jevne mellomrom.
• Under kirurgiske behandlinger, plasser EKG elektrodene så langt vekk som mulig fra  
 det elektrokirurgiske området slik at det blir minst mulig RF strømgang via   
 elektrodefeltene. Ellers kan det evt. føre til brannsår under EKG elektrodene.

Bruksanvisning:
• Velg og forbered et elektrodefelt i samsvar med avdelingens fastlagte rutiner for  
 EKG overvåking eller for diagnostiske prosedyrer.
• Elektrodestedet bør være rent, tørt og blottet for hudolje før påføringen slik at   
 elektroden hefter seg godt til huden. Evt. behåring bør klippes eller fjernes.
• For best signalkvalitet, bør hudpreparering ansees som en del av elektrodefeltets
 forberedelser. Bruk 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder eller elektrodens   
 innebygde skrubbeskive til å klargjøre huden.
• Fest avledningstråden til elektroden.
• Fjern elektroden fra papirbeskyttelsen. Unngå å berøre den
 klebrige overflaten.
• Plasser elektrodens sentrale del over det forberedte hudfeltet.
• Fjern papirbeskyttelsen fra elektrodefliken hvis ønskelig.
• Glatt ut elektroden med en sirkulær nedadgående bevegelse. 
 Unngå å trykke på elektrodens midtpunkt.
• For å unngå hudskade ved fjerning av elektroden, dra den opp langsomt og   
 skånsomt ved bruk av elektrodefliken eller elektrodekanten

Holdbarhet:
For holdbarhet, henvises det til utløpsdatoen trykt på hver pakke.
 
Takk for at du valgte 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder. Hvis du ikke er helt 
tilfreds, eller hvis du har forespørsler eller kommentarer, vennligst ta kontakt med
3MTM Helseavdeling, Kundeservice i Norge på tlf. 63 84 75 00 eller din lokale
3MTM salgsrepresentant.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Valvontaelektrodi (Suomenkielinen)  

Tuotekuvaus ja käyttö:
Tässä tuoteselosteessa kuvataan 3MTM Red DotTM sarjojen 2200 ja 9600 
valvontaelektrodit , joissa on nepparikiinnitys. Nämä tiedot eivät koske
3MTM Red DotTM 2268 -valvontaelektrodeja eivätkä myöskään 3M-valvontaelektrodeja 
2228 tai 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM valvontaelektrodit ovat kertakäyttöisiä hopea/ 
hopeakloridi-elektrodeja ja niitä käytetään EKG-valvontaan. Tämä elektrodi on 
tarkoitettu korkeintaan kolmen päivän yhtäjaksoiseen käyttöön.

Varoitus:
Tämän tuotteen soveltuvuutta ei ole testattu MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden 
yhteydessä. Potilaaseen kiinnitetyt johtavat elektrodit ja niiden johtimet voivat 
aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä. Mikäli 
näitä elektrodeja käytetään MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä, henkilökunnan 
tulee valvoa, ettei johtimissa ole silmukoita ja etteivät johtimet kosketa potilaan ihoon.

Varotoimet:
• Kuivumisen estämiseksi elektrodit on käytettävä 30 päivän kuluessa pussin   
 avaamisesta. Käyttämättömät elektrodit on säilytettävä avatussa pussissa. 
• Älä käytä elektrodia, jos sen geeli on kuivunut tai irronnut elektrodista.
• Hoida ihoa oikein ja minimoi ihoärsytystä seuraavasti:
 • Älä kiinnitä elektrodia ärtyneelle iholle.
 • Älä käsittele ihoa hankausaineella yhtä kertaa enempää.
 • Älä irrota elektrodeja toistuvasti ja/tai kiinnitä elektrodia uudelleen 
  samaan kohtaan.
 • Älä aseta elektrodeja märälle, alkoholilla pyyhitylle iholle (kuivaa perusteellisesti).
 • Tarkasta elektrodialueet säännöllisin väliajoin.
• Sijoita EKG-elektrodit leikkaustoimenpiteiden ajaksi mahdollisimman kauas
 sähkökirurgian suorituskohdasta vähentääksesi elektrodin kiinnityskohtien kautta  
 kulkevaa suurtaajuusvirtaa, joka voi aiheuttaa palovammoja.

Käyttöohjeet:
• Valitse ja valmistele elektrodin kiinnityskohta sairaalan 
 EKG-valvontaohjeiden mukaisesti.
• Elektrodin kiinnityskohdan on oltava puhdas, kuiva ja rasvaton ennen elektrodin
 kiinnittämistä mahdollisimman hyvän kiinnittymisen varmistamiseksi. Runsas- ja
 kiharakarvaisista kiinnityskohdista on karvat poistettava.
• Parhaan tuloksen aikaansaamiseksi on iho valmisteltava hankausaineella.
 Käytä 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep -tuotetta tai valvontaelektrodin
 omaa hankaustoimintoa.
• Kiinnitä johdin elektrodiin.
• Irrota elektrodi taustapaperista. Vältä koskemasta kiinnityspintaan.
• Aseta elektrodi valmisteltuun kohtaan iholle.
• Poista paperisuojus kannasta.
• Tasoita elektrodi paikalleen pyörivin liikkein. Älä paina 
 elektrodin keskikohtaa.
• Iho-oireiden vähentämiseksi irrota elektrodi vetämällä sitä ylös 
 hitaasti ja varovasti läpästä tai reunasta.

Säilyvyys:
Tarkista tuotteen säilyvyys pakkauksen eräpäivästä.
 
Kiitos kun valitsit 3MTM Red DotTM -valvontaelektrodit. Mikäli et ole täysin tyytyväinen tai 
jos sinulla on kysyttävää, ota yhteys Suomen 3MTM Oy:n edustajaan.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elétrodo de monitorização  (Português)

eletrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Indicações de Utilização e Descrição do Produto:
As informações contidas neste aos elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM das 
séries 2200 e 9600 com conectores de encaixar. Esta informação não se aplica ao 
elétrodo de monitorização 2268 3MTM Red DotTM e também não se aplica aos elétrodos 
de monitorização 3M 2228 e 2244. Os elétrodos para monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM 
são descartáveis, contêm um elemento sensor de prata/ cloreto de prata foram 
concebidos para monitorização eletrocardiográfica (ECG). Estes elétrodos foram 
testados para até 3 dias de uso.

Advertência:
Este produto não foi testado quanto à sua utilização durante Ressonância Magnética 
(RM). O uso de dispositivos condutores ligados ao paciente ou cabos/elétrodos no 
paciente durante a realização de Ressonância Magnética pode produzir queimaduras 
severas. Caso o médico solicite o uso deste equipamento durante Ressonância 
Magnética, o técnico não deve permitir qualquer formação de alças nos fios/cabos ou 
que os fios/cabos venham a estabelecer qualquer contacto com a pele do paciente.

Precauções:
• Para evitar que sequem, os elétrodo devem ser utilizados até 30 dias após a abertura  
 da embalagem. Os elétrodos não utilizados devem permanecer armazenados na   
 embalagem aberta. 
• Não use o elétrodo se o gel estiver seco ou se a coluna de gel estiver separada 
 do eléctrodo.
• Para um bom tratamento da pele e minimização da irritação de pele:
 • Evite colocar o eléctrodo sobre a pele irritada.
 • Não use abrasivo no mesmo local da pele mais de uma vez.
 • Evite remover elétrodos frequentemente e/ou reaplicá-los no mesmo 
  local da pele.
 • Evite colocar elétrodos sobre pele que ainda está húmida da limpeza com álcool  
  (deixe secar completamente)
 • Avalie o local dos elétrodos periodicamente.
• Durante procedimentos cirúrgicos, coloque elétrodos do ECG o mais longe   
 possível do local eletrocirúrgico para minimizar o fluxo de corrente RF pelo local  
 do elétrodo. Caso contrário, queimaduras podem ocorrer no local do elétrodo
 de ECG.

Instruções de Utilização:
• Selecione e prepare o local do eléctrodo de acordo com o protocolo para   
 monitorização ECG ou procedimentos de diagnóstico da instituição onde trabalha.
• O local do elétrodo deverá estar limpo, seco e livre de oleosidade antes da   
 aplicação do elétrodo para promover uma pelos muito aderência do eléctrodo à  
 pele. Locais de aplicação com muitos ótima ou pelos muito encaracolados
 que não podem ser separados deverão ser tricotomizados.
• Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, a abrasão da pele deve fazer
     a parte da preparação da pele. Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, 
     abrasão da pele deve fazer parte da preparação da pele.
• Ligue o cabo ao elétrodo.
• Remova eléctrodo do plástico protetor. Evite tocar a 
 superfície adesiva.
• Coloque o centro do elétrodo sobre a pele recém preparada.
• Remova o papel protetor, se aplicável.
• Alise o elétrodo fazendo movimentos circulares. Evite pressionar o centro 
 do elétrodo.
• Para minimizar o trauma de pele durante a remoção do elétrodo, puxe-o para 
 cima suavemente.

Validade:
Observe a data de validade que está impressa em cada pacote.
 
Agradecemos a preferência pelos os Elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM. Se 
não estiver completamente satisfeito ou se tiver alguma questão ou comentários, entre 
em contacto com 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline nos EUA, através do número 
1-800-228-3957. Fora dos EUA, entre em contacto com o seu Distribuidor ou 
Representante de Vendas 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Überwachungselektrode 
(Deutsch)  

Anwendungen und Produktbeschreibung:
Die Informationen in dieser Packungsbeilage beziehen sich auf 3MTM Red DotTM

Überwachungselektroden 2200 und 9600. Diese Informationen beziehen sich nicht 
auf die Red DotTM 2268 Überwachungselektroden und auch nicht auf die 3M 
Überwachungselektroden 2228 und 2244. Diese 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektro-
den sind Einmalelektroden mit einem Silber-/Silberchlorid-Sensor und sind für die 
EKG-Überwachung vorgesehen. Diese Elektroden sind für eine Tragedauer bis zu drei 
Tagen geeignet.

Warnung:
Die Anwendung dieses Produktes während der Kernspintomographie ist nicht getestet
worden. Die Verwendung von - mit Patienten verbundenen - leitfähigen Produkten 
sowie von Anschlußkabeln bzw. Elektroden während der Kernspintomographie kann zu 
schweren Verbrennungen führen. Wenn das Produkt bei einer Kernspintomographie 
eingesetzt wird, sollten Sie Schlaufenbildungen am Elektrodenkabel vermeiden und 
darauf achten, daß das Kabel nicht mit der Haut des Patienten in Berührung kommt.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Um eine Austrocknung zu vermeiden, sollten die Elektroden innerhalb von 30 Tagen  
 nach dem Öffnen der Verpackung benutzt werden. Die unbenutzten Elektroden  
 sollten weiterhin im geöffneten Beutel aufbewahrt werden. 
•  Elektroden nicht verwenden, wenn das Gel ausgetrocknet oder von der Elektrode  
  abgelöst ist.
• Für sachgemäße Behandlung und um Hautreizungen zu minimieren folgendes    
  beachten:
 • Die Elektrode nicht auf eine gereizte Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Eine Hautstelle nur einmal vorbereiten.
 • Elektroden nicht häufig abnehmen und/oder auf dieselbe Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Elektroden nicht applizieren, wenn die Haut noch feucht ist (gründlich trocknen).
 • Applikationsstellen regelmäßig untersuchen.
• Bei Operationen die EKG-Elektroden so weit wie möglich von der elektrochirur  
  gischen Eingriffsstelle entfernt positionieren, um den HF-Stromfluß über die   
 Elektroden zu minimieren. Andernfalls könnten Verbrennungen an der   
 EKG-Elektrodenstelle eintreten.

Gebrauchsanleitungen:
• Die Applikationsstelle der Elektrode entsprechend dem üblichen Verfahren für eine  
 EKG-Überwachung bzw. -Diagnostik auswählen und vorbereiten.
• Die Applikationsstelle für die Elektrode muß sauber, trocken und fettfrei sein, um
 bestmögliche Haftung der Elektrode an der Haut zu gewährleisten.
 Starker Haarwuchs ist von Applikationsstellen zu entfernen.
• Für eine erfolgreiche Überwachung sollte die Haut zur Vorbereitung
 an der Kontaktstelle abgerieben werden. Verwenden Sie dafür die
 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden oder die für
 diesen Zweck in der Elektrode angebrachte Vorrichtung.
• Kabel an der Elektrode befestigen.
• Die Elektrode von der Unterlage abziehen. Berührung der
 Klebefläche vermeiden.
• Die Elektrode über der präparierten Hautstelle zentrieren.
• Fallsangemessen, die Papierunterlage von der Lasche abziehen.
• Die Elektrode mit kreisenden Bewegungen leicht andrücken. Nicht auf 
 die Mitte der Elektrode drücken.
• Um Hautverletzungen beim Abnehmen der Elektrode zu minimieren, Elektrode  
 langsam und vorsichtig mit der Lasche oder vom Elektrodenrand aus nach 
 oben ziehen.

Haltbarkeit:
Das Verfallsdatumist auf der Verpackung aufgedruckt.
 
Wir danken Ihnen, daß Sie die 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden gewählt haben. 
Sollten Sie nicht restlos zufrieden sein oder Fragen bzw. Kommentare haben rufen Sie 
bitte die 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline unter 1-800-228-3957 an (in the U.S.A.). 
Außerhalb der U.S.A. wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 3M Fachhändler oder 3M 
Außendienstmitarbeiter.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elettrodo per monitoraggio ECG (Italiano)  

Descrizione del prodotto ed uso consigliato:
Le informazioni fornite in questo foglietto illustrativo si riferiscono agli elettrodi di
monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM 2200 e 9600  provvisti di connettori a pressione (non si 
applicano all'elettrodo di monitoraggio Red DotTM 2268 e inoltre non si applicano agli 
elettrodi di monitoraggio 3M 2228 e 2244). Gli elettrodi 3MTM Red DotTM sono monouso 
con un elemento sensibile in Ag/AgCl e sono previsti per il monitoraggio elettrocar-
diografico. Questi elettrodi sono stati testati per rimanere sul sito fino a 3 giorni.

Avvertenza:
Questo dispositivo non è stato testato per l’utilizzo durante indagini di Risonanza 
Magnetica Nucleare (RMN). L’impiego di dispositivi conduttivi collegati al paziente e di 
fili conduttori ed elettrodi nelle procedure RMN può causare gravi ustioni al paziente 
stesso. Se questo dispositivo dovesse essere utilizzato in RMN l’operatore dovrà 
impedire che i fili conduttori si dispongano a spirale e che siano direttamente a 
contatto con la cute del paziente.

Precauzioni:
• Per evitare l'essiccamento, gli elettrodi vanno utilizzati entro 30 giorni dall'apertura  
 della busta. Gli elettrodi inutilizzati dovranno restare conservati nella busta aperta. 
• Non utilizzare l’elettrodo se il gel è asciutto o se il dischetto di gel è staccato   
 dall’elettrodo.
• Al fine di mantenere il sito cutaneo in buone condizioni e ridurre al 
 minimo l’irritazione:
 • Non applicare l’elettrodo su un sito cutaneo già irritato.
 • Non sottoporre ad abrasione più di una volta il sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di togliere frequentemente gli elettrodi e/o di riapplicarli sullo 
  stesso sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di applicare gli elettrodi sulla cute ancora bagnata di alcol eventualmente
  utilizzato come sgrassante (asciugarla bene).
 • Esaminare periodicamente i siti di applicazione degli elettrodi.
• Durante gli interventi con strumenti elettrochirurgici, posizionare l’elettrodo 
 il più lontano possibile dalla zona di incisione per ridurre al minimo il rischio che la  
 corrente elettrochirurgica fluisca attraverso l’elettrodo, provocando ustioni al sito di  
 applicazione dell’elettrodo stesso.

Istruzioni per l’uso:
• Individuare e preparare il sito di applicazione dell’elettrodo secondo la prassi usuale  
 del proprio Centro medico per il monitoraggio elettrocardiografico o per le   
 procedure diagnostiche.
• Per permettere una buona adesione, la cute deve essere pulita, asciutta e priva di  
 untuosità prima di applicarvi l’elettrodo. Radere i siti coperti da peli in eccesso che  
 non possano essere divisi o separati.
• La qualità migliore del tracciato si ottiene dopo aver sottoposto la
 cute ad una leggera abrasione mediante Elettrodi di monitoraggio
 3MTM Red DotTM o il tamponcino abrasivo incorporato nell’elettrodo.
• Collegare il cavetto conduttore all’elettrodo.
• Togliere la protezione dell’elettrodo, evitando di toccare la
 superficie adesiva.
• Appoggiare il centro dell’elettrodo sul sito preparato.
• Togliere la protezione di carta dalla linguetta, se presente.
•  Fare aderire bene l’elettrodo con un movimento circolare, evitando di premere 
 sul centro.
• Per ridurre al minimo il trauma cutaneo durante la rimozione dell’elettrodo, tirarlo
 lentamente e delicatamente dalla linguetta o dal bordo.

Durata:
La durata corrisponde alla scadenza stampata su ciascuna confezione.
 
Grazie per aver scelto gli elettrodi di monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM. Per eventuali 
reclami, chiarimenti o commenti, telefonare all’assistenza clienti della 3MTM Health 
Care al numero verde 1-800-228-3957 (solo in U.S.A.). Fuori degli U.S.A., rivolgersi alla 
sede locale 3M o al rappresentante di vendita 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

Electrodo de monitorización  (Español)

electrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Uso específico y descripción del producto:
La información que se proporciona en este folleto es aplicable a los electrodos de
monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM electrodos de monitorización 2200 y 9600 con 
conectores de broche. Esta información no es aplicable al electrodo de monitorización 
Red DotTM 2268, ni tampoco se aplica a los electrodos de monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM 
2228 y 2244. Los electrodos de monitorización electrocardiográfica Red DotTM de 3MTM 
son desechables, contienen un elemento sensor de plata/cloruro de plata y están 
diseñados para la monitorización electrocardiográfica. Estos electrodos se han 
probado para llevarlos puestos por hasta 3 días.

Aviso:
Este producto no ha sido probado para su uso durante las pruebas de imagen por 
Resonancia Magnética. El uso de dispositivos conductores conectados al paciente y 
los cables conductores de los electrodos en pruebas de Resonancia Magnética pueden 
dar como resultado serias quemaduras en el paciente. Si un médico manda que se 
utilice este producto durante pruebas de Resonancia Magnética hay que evitar los 
lazos y enredos en los cables conductores así como que estén en contacto con la piel 
del paciente.

Precauciones:
• Para evitar el resecamiento, los electrodos se deben usar dentro de los 30 días  
 desde que se abrió la bolsa. Conservar en la bolsa aquellos electrodos que no
 haya usado. 
• No utilizar el electrodo si el gel está seco o separado del electrodo.
• Para el buen tratamiento de la piel y para reducir al mínimo la irritación de la piel:
 • Evitar colocar un electrodo en un lugar donde la piel esté irritada.
 • No desescamar la piel más de una vez.
 • Evitar quitar los electrodos con frecuencia y/o volverlos a aplicar en 
  el mismo sitio.
 • Evitar colocar los electrodos en la piel que esté todavía húmeda de alcohol
  (secar completamente).
 • Evaluar periódicamente los lugares de colocación de los electrodos.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Instrucciones de uso:
• Seleccione y prepare el sitio para el electrodo según el protocolo del centro médico  
 para monitorización electrocardiográfica (ECG) o procedimientos de diagnóstico.
• El lugar de colocación debe estar limpio, seco y sin grasa de la piel antes de la   
 aplicación del electrodo, para conseguir una adhesión óptima del mismo a la piel. 
 En los lugares de aplicación con mucho vello, éste se deberá rasurar.
• Para obtener la mejor calidad de señal, es conveniente desescamar
 la piel. Utilizar la cinta electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de
 3MTM o la pestaña abrasiva incorporada en el electrodo como part
 de la preparación de la piel.
• Conectar el cable conductor al electrodo.
• Retirar el electrodo del plástico protector. Evitar tocar la
 superficie adhesiva.
• Colocar el centro del electrodo en el sitio preparado.
• Retirar el papel protector de la lengüeta, si es necesario.
• Alisar el electrodo mediante un movimiento circular. Evitar presionar 
 en el centro del electrodo.
• Para evitar traumatizar la piel cuando se retira el electrodo, tirar de la lengüeta o el  
 borde del electrodo suave y lentamente hacia arriba.

Caducidad:
La fecha de caducidad está impresa en cada bolsa y paquete.
 
Muchas gracias por elegir los electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de 3MTM. Si no 
está completamente satisfecho o si tiene alguna pregunta o comentario, en los E.U.A 
rogamos llame al teléfono de Ayuda al Cliente para Asistencia sanitaria 3MTM al 
1-800-228-3957. Fuera de los E.U.A. póngase en contacto con el distribuidor o el 
representante de ventas de 3M. En Canadá, llame al 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

ECG-bewakingselektrode  (Nederlands)

Gebruiksdoel en productomschrijving:
De informatie in deze bijsluiter heeft betrekking op de 3MTM Red DotTM serie 
Bewakingselektroden 2200 en 9600  met drukknopverbindingen. Deze informatie is 
niet van toepassing op de 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 bewakingselektrode en geldt niet voor 
de 3M bewakingselektroden 2228 en 2244. De 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden 
zijn voorzien van een zilver/zilverchloride geleidingselement en zijn bestemd voor 
éénmalig gebruik bij elektrocardiografische bewaking (ECG). Tests hebben uitgewezen 
dat deze elektroden maximaal 3 dagen goed zijn voor gebruik.

Waarschuwing:
Dit product is niet getest voor gebruik bij Magnetic Resonance Imaging-behandelingen
(MRI). Het gebruik van met de patiënt verbonden geleidende producten en
patiëntelektrodekabels/-elektroden bij MRI-behandelingen kan leiden tot ernstige
brandwonden bij patiënten. Als dit product door een arts is voorgeschreven voor 
gebruik bij MRI-behandelingen, dient de gebruiker erop te letten dat er geen lussen in 
de elektrodekabels komen en te voorkomen dat de kabels in contact komen met de 
huid van de patiënt.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
• Om uitdroging te voorkomen, dienen de elektroden binnen 30 dagen na het openen  
 van het zakje gebruikt te worden.  De ongebruikte elektroden dienen in de   
 geopende zak bewaard te worden. 
• Gebruik de elektroden niet als de gel is uitgedroogd of als de gelkolom is losgeraakt  
 van de elektrode.
• Zorg voor een juiste huidbehandeling en beperk huidirritatie tot het minimum 
 door het volgende in acht te nemen:
 • Breng geen elektroden aan op huid die reeds geïrriteerd is.
 • Schuur de huid waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, nooit meer 
  dan éénmaal.
 • Voorkom het veelvuldig verwijderen en/of steeds op dezelfde plaats aanbrengen  
  van elektroden.
 • Breng de elektroden niet aan op huid die nog nat is na reiniging met alcohol 
  (de huid moet goed droog zijn).
 • Controleer regelmatig de plaatsen waar de elektroden zijn aangebracht.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:
• Kies en bereid de plaats voor waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, in
 overeenstemming met het in uw medische instelling gebruikelijke protocol voor
 ECG-bewaking of diagnostische procedures.
• De plaats waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, moet schoon, droog en vrij  
 van huidsmeer zijn zodat de elektrode optimaal op de huid kan hechten. Zwaar
 en krullend haar dat niet kan worden weggekamd, moet worden geknipt.
• Om een optimaal signaal te verkrijgen, moet de huid ter
 voorbereiding worden geschuurd. Gebruik 3MTM Red DotTM

 Trace Prep of het in de elektrode ingebouwde schurend
 product als onderdeel van de huidvoorbereiding.
• Bevestig de elektrodekabel aan de elektrode.
• Verwijder de elektrode van de schutlaag. Raak daarbij het 
 zelfklevende oppervak niet aan.
• Plaats het midden van de elektrode op de voorbereide huid.
• Trek de papieren schutlaag van het lipje (indien van toepassing).
• Druk de elektrode aan met een cirkelvormige beweging. Druk niet 
 op het midden van de elektrode.
• Beperk bij het verwijderen van de elektrode de kans op huidbeschadiging 
 tot het minimum door de elektrode aan het lipje of de rand langzaam en 
 voorzichtig omhoog te trekken.

Houdbaarheid:
Raadpleeg voor de houdbaarheid van de elektroden de datum op elke verpakking.
 
Dank u voor uw keuze van 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden. Mocht u niet helemaal 
tevreden zijn of als u vragen of commentaar heeft, bel dan de hulplijn van de 
klantenondersteuning van 3MTM Health Care op 1-800-228-3957 (in de V.S.). Buiten de 
V.S. kunt u contact opnemen met uw 3M-leverancier of -vertegenwoordiger.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrod för övervaknings-EKG (Svenska)

Användningsområde och produktbeskrivning:
Denna information gäller för 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder i 2200- och 
9600-serien med snäppkontakt. Informationen gäller inte för Red DotTM 2268 
övervakningselektrod och gäller inte heller 3M övervakningselektroder 2228 och 
2244. 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder är avsedda för engångsbruk för 
EKG-övervakning och är försedda med sensorelement av silver/silverklorid.
Dessa elektroder är testade för användning i högst tre dagar.

Varning:
Denna utrustning har inte testats för användning vid undersökningar med
magnetresonanstomografi (MR-kamera). Användning av elektriskt ledande 
patientanslutna anordningar och avledningskablar/elektroder vid 
magnetresonanstomografiska undersökningar kan resultera i allvarliga
brännskador på patienten. Om läkare ordinerar användning av denna anordning vid 
MRT-undersökningar måste man se till att patientavledningskablarna inte bildar några 
öglor och att avledningskablarna inte kommer i kontakt med patientens hud.

Försiktighetsåtgärder:
• För att förhindra uttorkning ska elektroderna användas inom 30 dagar efter att   
 påsen har öppnats. Oanvända elektroder ska ligga kvar i den öppnade påsen. 
• Elektroden skall ej användas om gelen är torr eller har lossnat från elektroden.
• För att behandla huden på ett riktigt sätt och minimera hudirritation skall 
 följande beaktas:
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på irriterad hud.
 • Slipa huden högst en gång på ett och samma ställe.
 • Undvik att avlägsna elektroderna ofta och/eller sätta tillbaka dem på samma plats  
  på huden.
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på hud som fortfarande är våt efter avtorkning med  
  alkohol (torka huden omsorgsfullt).
 • Kontrollera elektrodplaceringarna regelbundet.
• Under kirurgiska procedurer skall EKG-elektroderna placeras så långt från platsen  
 för elektrokirurgi som möjligt, för att minimera passage av radiofrekvent ström  
 genom elektroderna, vilket annars kan orsaka brännskada vid EKG-elektroderna.

Bruksanvisning:
• Välj ut och förbered en plats för elektrodplacering i enlighet med gällande   
 sjukhusrutiner för EKG-övervakning eller registrering av diagnostiskt vilo-EKG.
• För optimal vidhäftning av elektroden till huden skall huden vara ren, torr och ej fet  
 innan elektroden appliceras. Klipp riklig behåring som inte kan delas.
• För bästa signalkvalitet bör huden slipas, som ett led i förberedelsen.
 Använd 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder eller elektrodens 
 vidhäftande slipprick.
• Anslut avledningskabeln till elektroden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från elektroden. Undvik att 
 beröra elektrodens häftande yta.
• Placera elektrodens centrala del på den förberedda huden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från fliken, om sådan finnes.
• Släta ut elektroden med cirkulära rörelser. Undvik att trycka mitt på elektroden.
• När elektroden avlägsnas skall man för att minimera hudskada, långsamt och   
 försiktigt dra uppåt i fliken eller i elektrodkanten.

Hållbarhet:
Se utgångsdatum som finns angivet på varje förpackning för uppgift om hållbarhet.
 
Tack för att du väljer 3M TM Red Dot övervakningselektroder. Har Du frågor eller 
kommentarer, kan Du ringa till 3M Svenska AB, avd Hälsovård, tel 08-92 21 00.

3MMC Red DotMC

Electrode de surveillance cardiaque    (Français)  

Indication et description du produit :
Les informations fournies dans cette notice d’utilisation concernent les électrodes de 
surveillance 2200 et 9600 Red DotMC 3MMC à connecteurs pression. Ces informations 
ne s’appliquent pas aux à l’électrode de surveillance 2268 Red DotMC 3MMC ni aux 
électrodes de surveillance 2228 et 2244 Red DotMC 3MMC. Il s’agit d’électrodes jetables 
dotées d’un élément de détection en argent/chlorure d’argent qui sont destinées à la 
surveillance cardiaque. Leur tenue pendant 3 jours a été prouvée.

Avertissement :
L’utilisation de ce dispositif n’est pas recommandée lors de procédures d’imagerie par
résonance magnétique (IRM). L’utilisation de dispositifs conducteurs appliqués sur les
patients risque de provoquer des brûlures graves. Si un médecin prescrit l’utilisation de 
ce dispositif lors de procédures d’IRM, il faudra éviter la formation de boucles au 
niveau des dérivations patient et le contact des dérivations avec la peau du patient.

Précautions :
• Pour éviter que les électrodes sèchent, les utiliser dans les 30 jours suivant   
 l’ouverture de la pochette. Entreposer les électrodes inutilisées dans la
 pochette ouverte. 
• Ne pas utiliser une électrode dont le gel est sec ou si la colonne de gel est    
  désolidarisée de l’électrode.
• Pour bien préparer la peau et minimiser les irritations :
 • Eviter de placer une électrode à un endroit irrité de la peau.
 • Abraser le site d’application d’un geste unique.
 • Eviter de retirer trop souvent les électrodes et/ou de les réappliquer 
  au même endroit.
 • Eviter de placer les électrodes sur une peau mouillée ou après l’avoir 
  frottée à l’aide d’un tampon humide (bien l’essuyer).
 • Examiner périodiquement le site d’application des électrodes.
• Lors d’interventions chirurgicales, placer les électrodes le plus loin possible du site
 d’intervention pour minimiser le passage du courant haute fréquence au travers de
 l’électrode, ce qui risquerait de produire des brûlures au niveau du site d’application
 de l’électrode.

Mode d’emploi :
• Sélectionner et préparer le site d’application de l’électrode conformément au   
 protocole en vigueur.
• Le site de pose de l’électrode doit être propre, sec et dépourvu de sébum avant
 l’application de l’électrode pour permettre une adhésion maximale à la peau. Les  
 sites d’application très poilus doivent être rasés.
• Pour obtenir un meilleur signal, il est recommandé de procéder à
 l’abrasion de la peau. Utiliser pour cela le tampon de préparation 
 Red DotMC 3MMC ou le dispositif d’abrasion intégré à l’électrode.
• Attacher le raccord à l’électrode.
• Retirer l’électrode de son support. Eviter de toucher sa 
 surface adhésive.
• Placer le centre de l’électrode sur le site de peau préparé.
• Retirer le support papier de la languette, le cas échéant.
• Lisser l’électrode en procédant de manière circulaire. Eviter d’appuyer au 
 centre de l’électrode.
• Pour minimiser le trauma de la peau lors du retrait de l’électrode, tirer lentement et
 délicatement à partir de la languette ou du bord de l’électrode.

Péremption :
Pour la durée de conservation, se reporter à la date de péremption imprimée sur
chaque emballage.
 
Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi les électrodes surveillance Red DotMC 3MMC. Sivous 
n’êtes pas entièrement satisfait ou si vous avez des questions ou des commentaires, 
veuillez communiquer avec le centre de renseignements des Soins de santé de
3MMC aux États-Unis en composant le 1 800 228-3957. Au Canada, composez le
1 800 364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektroda monitorująca do EKG (Polski)

Przeznaczenie i opis produktu:
Informacje zawarte w niniejszej ulotce dotyczą elektrod monitorujących ze złączem
zatrzaskowym z serii 3MTM Red DotTM Elektrody monitorujące 2200 i 9600. Informacja ta 
nie dotyczy elektrody monitorującej Red DotTM 2268, jak również nie dotyczy elektrod 
monitorujących 3M 2228 i 2244. Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM to 
przeznaczone do monitorowania EKG jednorazowe elektrody z elementem 
pomiarowym ze srebra/chlorku srebra. Elektrody były testowane do 3 dni używania.

Ostrzeżenie:
Przyrząd nie został przetestowany pod kątem stosowania podczas procedur 
obrazowania metodą rezonansu magnetycznego (MRI). Stosowanie przewodzących 
urządzeń podłączonych do pacjenta oraz przewodów zasilających/elektrod podczas 
procedur MRI może spowodować poważne oparzenia. Jeśli lekarz zleci zastosowanie 
tego przyrządu podczas procedury MRI, użytkownik powinien dopilnować, aby 
przewody zasilające się nie zapętlały i nie wchodziły w kontakt ze skórą pacjenta.

Środki ostrożności:
• Aby zapobiec wyschnięciu, elektrody należy wykorzystać w ciągu 30 dni od   
 otwarcia opakowania. Niewykorzystane elektrody należy pozostawić
 w otwartym opakowaniu. 
• Nie stosować elektrody, jeśli żel jest suchy lub jeśli pasek żelu zsunął się z elektrody.
• W celu prawidłowej pielęgnacji i zapobiegania podrażnienia skóry:
 • Nie umieszczać elektrody na podrażnionej skórze.
 • Nie przecierać miejsca na skórze więcej niż jeden raz.
 • Unikać częstego usuwania i ponownego nakładania elektrod w tym samym   
  miejscu na skórze.
 • Unikać umieszczania elektrod na skórze mokrej po przetarciu alkoholem   
  (dokładnie wysuszyć).
 • Raz na jakiś czas należy obejrzeć miejsce umieszczenia elektrody.
• Podczas zabiegów chirurgicznych umieścić elektrody EKG możliwie jak najdalej od  
 miejsca umieszczenia przyrządów elektrochirurgicznych, aby zminimalizować   
 przepływ prądu o częstotliwości radiowej przez miejsce elektrody. W przeciwnym  
 razie w miejscu umieszczenia elektrody EKG może dojść do poparzeń.

Instrukcje użycia:
• Wybrać i przygotować miejsce na elektrodę zgodnie z procedurami monitorowania  
 EKG lub procedurami diagnostycznymi, obowiązującymi w danej placówce 
 służby zdrowia.
• Przed zastosowaniem miejsce na elektrodę powinno być czyste, suche i wolne od  
 tłuszczu, aby zapewnić optymalną adhezję elektrody do skóry. Jeśli w miejscu   
 zastosowania występują gęste lub kręcone włosy, których nie można rozdzielić,  
 należy je obciąć.
• W celu zapewnienia najlepszej jakości monitorowania abrazja skóry powinna być  
 częścią przygotowania skóry. Używać przyrządu Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM

 Red DotTM lub elementu ściernego wbudowanego w elektrodę jako część 
 przygotowania skóry.
• Podłączyć kabel zasilający do elektrody.
• Odkleić elektrodę z podkładki. Unikać dotykania 
 klejącej powierzchni.
• Umieścić środek elektrody na przygotowanej skórze.
• Usunąć pasek papieru z zakładki, jeśli dotyczy.
• Wygładzić elektrodę okrężnym ruchem. Unikać 
 dociskania środka elektrody.
• Aby uniknąć urazów skóry podczas usuwania elektrody, 
 powoli i delikatnie pociągnąć za zakładkę lub krawędź elektrody.

Dozwolony okres przechowywania:
Okres przydatności do użycia: patrz data przydatności umieszczona na każdym 
opakowaniu. 
 
Dziękujemy za wybranie elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM. Jeśli nie są Państwo
w pełni zadowoleni lub mają pytania lub komentarze, w Stanach Zjednoczonych należy 
zadzwonić na infolinię klienta ds. opieki zdrowotnej 3MTM pod numerem 
1-800-228-3957. W Kanadzie należy dzwonić na numer 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG-elektróda (Magyar)

Rendeltetés és termékleírás:
A jelen dokumentumban szereplő információk a 3MTM Red DotTM 2200-as és 9600-as 
sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródák vonatkoznak. Ezek az információk nem 
vonatkoznak a Red DotTM 2268-as monitorozó elektróda továbbá nem használható a 
3M 2228-as és 2244-es sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródáival. A 3MTM Red DotTM 
EKG-monitorozásra alkalmas elektródái eldobható ezüst-/ezüst-klorid elektródák. Az 
elektródákat 3 napos viselés során tesztelték.

Figyelem:
Az eszköz használatát nem tesztelték mágneses rezonanciás vizsgálat (MRI) során. A 
beteghez csatlakoztatott, vezetőképes eszközök és a pácienskábelek/elektródák 
használata MR vizsgálatok alatt súlyos égési sérüléseket okozhat. Ha az orvosi utasítás 
szerint az MR vizsgálatok alatt használni kell ezeket az eszközöket, ügyeljen rá, hogy a 
pácienskábelek ne hurkolódjanak, és ne érjenek a beteg bőréhez.

Ellenjavallatok:
• A kiszáradás elkerülése érdekében az elektródákat a tasak felbontását követő
 30 napon belül fel kell használni. A fel nem használt elektródákat a felnyitott   
 tasakban kell tárolni. 
• Ne használja az elektródát, ha a gél kiszáradt, vagy levált az elektródáról.
• A megfelelő bőrkezelés és a bőrirritáció csökkentése érdekében:
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát irritált bőrfelületre.
 • Ne dörzsölje le a bőrfelületet egynél több alkalommal.
 • Kerülje az elektródák többszöri eltávolítását egy adott bőrfelületről, és/vagy újra  
  felhelyezését ugyanarra a felületre.
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát olyan bőrfelületre, amely még nem száradt meg   
  teljesen az alkoholos törlést követően (vagyis az legyen teljesen száraz).
 • Rendszeresen ellenőrizze az elektróda helyét.
• Sebészeti beavatkozások során helyezze minél távolabb az EKG-elektródákat az 
 elektrosebészeti beavatkozás helyétől, hogy minél inkább csökkentse a   
 rádiófrekvenciás áram átfolyását az elektróda helyén. Ellenkező esetben égési   
 sérülés keletkezhet az EKG-elektródák helyén.

Használati utasítás:
• Egészségügyi intézete EKG-monitorozásra és diagnosztikai eljárásokra vonatkozó  
 protokollja szerint válassza ki, és készítse elő az elektróda helyét.
• Ahhoz, hogy az elektróda megfelelően tapadhasson a bőrre, az elektróda helyének  
 tisztának, száraznak és bőrzsírtól mentesnek kell lennie az elektróda alkalmazását  
 megelőzően. A dús vagy göndör testszőrzetet el kell tűzni az alkalmazás helyéről.
• A bőr előkészítése során dörzsölje le a bőrt a jelminőség javítása érdekében. A bőr  
 előkészítése során használja a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák   
 beépített dörzsfelületét.
• Csatlakoztassa a vezetéket az elektródához.
• Távolítsa el az elektródát a fóliáról. Ne érintse meg a 
 ragadós felületet.
• Helyezze az elektróda közepét az előkészített bőrfelület fölé.
• Ha papírborítás van a tappancson, távolítsa el azt.
• Körkörös mozdulattal simítsa le az elektródát. Kerülje az 
 elektróda közepének nyomását.
• A bőrsérülés csökkentése érdekében lassan és finoman húzza fel 
 a tappancsot vagy az elektróda szélét az elektróda eltávolítása során.

Élettartam:
Az eltarthatóságot illetően lásd a csomagolásra nyomtatott lejárati időt. 
 
Köszönjük, hogy a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák választotta. Ha elégedetlen 
vagy bármilyen kérdése, megjegyzése lenne a terméket illetően, az Amerikai Egyesült 
Államokból a 3MTM Egészségügyi Ügyfélszolgálatát a +1-800-228-3957-es 
telefonszámon hívhatja. Kanadából hívja a +1-800-364-3577-es telefonszámot.

Issue Date: 2016-04

3M and Red Dot are trademarks of 3M. Used under 
license in Canada.

3M et Red Dot sont des marques de commerce de 
3M, utilisées sous licence au Canada.

© 2016, 3M. All rights reserved.
Tous droits réservés.
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EC REP

Explanation of Symbols:

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Caution, see instructions for use

 Do not reuse

 Use by date

 Batch code 

 Manufacturer

Date of Manufacture

Forklaring af symboler:

 Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Forsigtig, se brugsanvisningen

Må ikke genbruges

Sidste anvendelsesdato

Batchkode

 Producent

Produktionsdato 

Symbolforklaring:

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

Forsiktig, se bruksanvisningen

Må ikke gjenbrukes

Utløpsdato

Partikode

 Produsent

Produksjonsdato 

Merkkien selitykset:

 Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Huomio, katso käyttöohjeet

Ei saa käyttää uudelleen

Viimeinen käyttöpäivä

Eränumero

 Valmistaja

Valmistuspäivämäärä 

Explicação dos símbolos:

 Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Atenção: ver instruções de utilização

Não reutilizar

Data de validade

Código do lote

 Fabricante

Data de fabrico 

Επεξήγηση των συμβόλων:

 

Objaśnienie symboli:

 Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. 
Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Προσοχή, συμβουλευθείτε τις
οδηγίες χρήσης

Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

Ημερομηνία λήξης

Κωδικός παρτίδας

Κατασκευαστής

Ημερομηνία
κατασκευής

Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. Kod partii

Producent

Data produkcji 

A szimbólumok magyarázata:

 Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Figyelem, lásd a használati útmutatót!

Ne használja fel újra!

 Lejárati dátum

Gyártási kód

Gyártó

A gyártás dátuma 

Signification des symboles :

 Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Avertissement : Consulter les
directives d’utilisation

Ne pas réutiliser

Date de péremption

Numéro de lot

Fabricant

Date de fabrication 

Erklärung der Symbole:

 Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Vorsicht, bitte die 
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

Nicht wiederverwenden

Haltbarkeitsdatum

Chargenbezeichnung 

Hersteller

Herstellungsdatum 

Spiegazione dei simboli:

 Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Attenzione, leggere le istruzioni per l’uso

Non riutilizzare

Data di scadenza

Codice di lotto

Produttore

Data di produzione 

Explicación de los símbolos:

 No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

Precaución, consulte las instrucciones de uso

No reutilizar

Usar antes de la fecha

Código del lote

 Fabricante

Fecha de fabricación 

Verklaring van symbolen:

 Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Opgelet, zie gebruiksaanwijzing

Niet hergebruiken

 Uiterste gebruiksdatum

Partijcode

 Fabrikant

Productiedatum 

Symbolförklaring:

 Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Iakttag försiktighet, se bruksanvisningen.

Får ej återanvändas.

Används före

Batchkod

 Tillverkare

Tillverkningsdatum 

3MTM Red DotTM

Ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ Monitoring (Ελληνικά)

Προβλεπόμενη Χρήση και Περιγραφή:
Οι πληροφορίες που περιέχονται στο παρόν ένθετο ισχύουν για τις σειρές ηλεκτροδίων ΗΚΓ 
monitoring της 3Μ™ Red Dot™ 2200, 7300 και 9600 με "κούμπωμα" στη σύνδεση. Αυτές οι 
πληροφορίες δεν ισχύουν για το ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ monitoring νεογνών και βρεφών 2258. Τα 
Ηλεκτρόδια Monitoring 3Μ™ Red Dot™ είναι μιας χρήσεως με ένα αισθητήριο στοιχείο από 
άργυρο/χλωριούχο άργυρο και έχουν σχεδιαστεί για ΗΚΓ monitoring. Αυτά τα ηλεκτρόδια 
έχουν δοκιμαστεί για εφαρμογή μέχρι και για 3 ημέρες.

Προειδοποίηση:
Αυτό το βοήθημα δεν έχει ελεγχθεί για να χρησιμοποιείται κατά την Απεικόνιση με 
Μαγνητικό Συντονισμό (MRI). Η χρήση αγώγιμων βοηθημάτων συνδεδεμένα με ασθενείς και 
ηλεκτροδίων ή/και οδηγών καλωδίων στις διαδικασίες MRI μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρά 
εγκαύματα του ασθενούς. Εάν ο ιατρός δώσει εντολή να χρησιμοποιηθεί αυτό το βοήθημα 
κατά τη διαδικασία της MRI, ο χρήστης δεν θα πρέπει να τυλίγει τα καλώδια ή να τα αφήνει 
να έρχονται σε επαφή με το δέρμα του ασθενούς.

Προφυλάξεις:
• Για να αποφύγετε την ξήρανση, μην αποθηκεύετε τα ηλεκτρόδια έξω από τη σακούλα         
 περισσότερο από 30 ημέρες.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ένα ηλεκτρόδιο εάν το ζελέ είναι στεγνό ή έχει φύγει από
 το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Για τη σωστή περιποίηση του δέρματος και για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον ερεθισμό του:
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ενός ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω σε περιοχή ερεθισμένου δέρματος.
• Μην προετοιμάζετε με ξέστρο την ίδια περιοχή δέρματος περισσότερο από μια φορά.
• Αποφύγετε τη συχνή μετακίνηση των ηλεκτροδίων και/ή την επανατοποθέτηση τους στην  
 ίδια περιοχή δέρματος.
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ηλεκτροδίων σε δέρμα που είναι ακόμη υγρό από   
 οινόπνευμα (στεγνώστε το πλήρως).
• Ελέγχετε περιοδικά τις θέσεις τοποθέτησης των ηλεκτροδίων.
• Κατά τη διάρκεια χειρουργικών επεμβάσεων, τοποθετήστε τα ηλεκτρόδια ΗΚΓ όσο το  
 δυνατόν πιο μακριά μπορείτε από την ηλεκτροχειρουργική περιοχή για να   
 ελαχιστοποιήσετε τη δίοδο του ρεύματος της διαθερμίας διαμέσου της περιοχής του  
 ηλεκτροδίου. Διαφορετικά, μπορούν να συμβούν εγκαύματα στην περιοχή του   
 ηλεκτροδίου ΗΚΓ.

Οδηγίες Χρήσης:
• Επιλέξτε και προετοιμάστε την περιοχή τοποθέτησης του ηλεκτροδίου σύμφωνα με το  
 πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου σας σχετικά με ΗΚΓ monitoring ή διαγνωστικές   
 διαδικασίες.
• Η περιοχή εφαρμογής του ηλεκτροδίου πρέπει να είναι καθαρή, στεγνή και χωρίς λιπαρές  
 ουσίες του δέρματος πριν τοποθετηθεί το ηλεκτρόδιο για να επιτρέψει την καλύτερη  
 πρόσφυσή του στο δέρμα. Περιοχές εφαρμογής με πολλές ή σγουρές τρίχες που δεν  
 μπορούν να διαχωριστούν θα πρέπει να ξυριστούν.
• Για την καλύτερη ποιότητα του σήματος, η προετοιμασία με ξέστρο θα
 πρέπει να αποτελεί μέρος της προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
 Χρησιμοποιήστε το ξέστρο της 3Μ™ Red Dot Trace Prep™ ή το
 ενσωματωμένο ξέστρο του ηλεκτρόδιου σαν μέρος της
 προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
• Συνδέστε το συνδετικό καλώδιο με το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Ξεκολλήστε το χάρτινο υπόστρωμα από το ηλεκτρόδιο. Αποφύγετε την επαφή με την  
 αυτοκόλλητη επιφάνεια.
•  Τοποθετήστε το κέντρο του ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω από την προετοιμασμένη
 περιοχή δέρματος.
•  Αφαιρέστε το χαρτί από την προεξοχή εάν υπάρχει.
• Πιέστε το ηλεκτρόδιο προς το δέρμα με κυκλική κίνηση. Αποφύγετε την πίεση στο
 κέντρο του ηλεκτροδίου.
• Για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον τραυματισμό του δέρματος κατά τη διάρκεια της αφαίρεσης  
 του ηλεκτροδίου, τραβήξτε το σιγά σιγά και απαλά από την προεξοχή ή από το άκρο του.

Διάρκεια Ζωής:
Για τη διάρκεια ζωής, αναφερθείτε στην ημερομηνία λήξης που είναι τυπωμένη σε
κάθε συσκευασία.
Σας ευχαριστούμε που διαλέξατε τα Ηλεκτρόδια 3Μ™ Red Dot™. Εάν δεν είστε απόλυτα 
ικανοποιημένοι ή εάν έχετε ερωτήσεις ή σχόλια, παρακαλούμε τηλεφωνήστε στο Τμήμα 
Εξυπηρέτησης Πελατών της 3Μ™ Hellas Limited, στον αριθμό 6885300.

4.25”

29.75”

13.5”

27”

3MTM Red DotTM

ECG Monitoring Electrode (English)  

Intended Use and Product Description:
The information provided in this insert applies to the 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring 
Electrodes 2200 and 9600 series with snap connectors. This information does not 
apply to the 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 monitoring electrode and also does not apply to the 
3M Monitoring electrodes 2228 and 2244. The 3MTM Red DotTM monitoring electrodes 
are disposable with a silver/silver chloride sensing element and are designed for ECG 
monitoring. These electrodes have been tested for up to 3 days wear.

Warning:
This device has not been tested for use during Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) 
procedures. The use of conductive patient-connected devices and patient lead 
wires/electrodes in MRI procedures may result in serious patient burns. If a physician 
orders this device to be used during MRI procedures, the user should not allow loops in 
patient lead wires or allow the lead wires to come in contact with the patient’s skin.

Caution:
U.S.A. federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of the physician.

Precautions:
• To prevent dryout, electrodes should be used within 30 days of opening the pouch.   
 The unused electrodes should remain stored in the opened pouch.
• Do not use an electrode if the gel is dry or if the gel column is dislodged 
 from the electrode.
• For proper skin management and to minimize skin irritation:
 • Avoid placing an electrode on an irritated skin site.
 • Do not abrade a skin site more than one time.
 • Avoid removing electrodes frequently and/or reapplying to the same skin site.
 • Avoid placing electrodes on skin still wet from an alcohol wipe (dry thoroughly).
 • Assess electrode sites periodically.
• During surgical procedures, place ECG electrodes as far as possible from the   
  electrosurgical site to minimize RF current flow through the electrode site.    
 Otherwise burns could result at the ECG electrode site.

Instructions For Use:
• Select and prepare an electrode site according to your health care facility's protocol  
  for ECG monitoring or diagnostic procedures.
• The electrode site should be clean, dry and free of skin oil before application of the   
 electrode to allow optimal electrode adhesion to skin. Application sites with heavy   
 or curly hair that cannot be parted should be clipped.
• For best trace quality, skin abrasion should be part of the skin preparation.
 Use 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep or the electrode’s built-in abrader as
 part of the skin preparation.
• Attach the lead wire to the electrode.
• Remove electrode from the liner. Avoid touching the 
 adhesive surface.
• Place the center of the electrode over the prepared skin site.
• Remove the paper liner from the tab if applicable.
• Smooth the electrode down using a circular motion. Avoid pressing on the center of   
 the electrode.
• To minimize skin trauma during electrode removal, pull up slowly and gently from   
  the tab or the edge of the electrode.

Shelf Life:
For shelf life, refer to the expiration date that is printed on each package.

Thank you for choosing 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring electrodes. If you are not completely 
satisfied or if you have questions or comments, in the U.S.A., please call the
3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline at 1-800-228-3957. In Canada,
call 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrode til EKG-overvågning (Dansk)  

Anvendelsesområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Denne information gælder for 3MTM Red DotTM Kontrolelektroder 2200 og 9600 for 
overvågnings-EKG, med trykknapforbindelse. Informationen gælder ikke for Red DotTM 
2268 kontrolelektrode passer heller ikke til 3MTM kontrolelektroderne 2228 og 2244. 
Overvågningselektroder er beregnet til engangsbrug ved EKG-overvågning, og er 
forsynet med sensorelement af sølv/sølvklorid. Elektroden er afprøvet ved anvendelse i 
op til tre dage.

Advarsel:
Dette udstyr er ikke blevet testet i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner.
Anvendelse af elektrisk ledende patienttilsluttede anordninger og 
patientafledningskabler/ elektroder i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner 
kan resultere i alvorlige forbrændinger for patienten. Hvis en læge ordinerer brug af 
dette udstyr i forbindelse med MR-scannerprocedurer, må der ikke være løkker på 
patientafledningskablerne, og afledningskablerne må ikke komme i kontakt med 
patientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For at forhindre udtørring bør elektroderne bruges inden for 30 dage efter åbning af  
 posen. De ubrugte elektroder bør opbevares i den åbne pose. 
• Elektroden skal ikke bruges hvis gelen er tør eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Følgende regler skal iagttages, således at huden bliver plejet på den rigtige måde og
 hudirritation holdes på et minimum:
 • Undgå at placere elektroden på hud der er irriteret.
 • Huden må kun afskrabes én gang på det samme sted.
 • Undgå at fjerne elektroderne hyppigt og/eller at sætte dem tilbage på det samme  
  sted på huden.
 • Undgå at placere elektroderne på steder hvor huden endnu er våd fra brug af en
  alkoholsvab (huden skal tørres omhyggeligt).
 • Kontrollér elektrodestedet jævnligt.
• Under kirurgiske procedurer skal EKG-elektroderne placeres så langt fra det   
 elektrokirurgiske sted som muligt, for at minimere passage af RF-strøm igennem  
 elektrodestedet, hvilket kan forårsage forbrændinger ved EKG-elektrodestedet.

Brugsanvisning:
• Vælg ud og forbered et elektrodested i overensstemmelse med gældende regime  
 for registrering af hvile-EKG og overvågnings-EKG på Deres sygehus.
• Stedet hvor elektroden skal placeres skal være rent, tørt og frit for fedt inden   
 applikation, således at elektroden kan klæbe godt til huden. Rigelig eller krøllet  
 behåring skal afklippes.
• For den bedste signalkvalitet, bør huden afskrabes, som del af forberedelserne. Brug  
 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder eller elektrodens vedhængende sliber, ved   
 forberedelse af huden.
• Afledningskablet tilsluttes elektroden.
• Beskyttelsespapiret fjernes fra elektroden. Undgå at berøre
 elektrodens klæbrige overflade.
• Elektrodens centrale del placeres på det forberedte hudsted.
• Fjern beskyttelsespapiret fra fligen, hvis det er passende.
• Elektroden glattes ud ved cirkulære bevægelser. Undgå at trykke 
 midt på elektroden.
• Når elektroden skal fjernes skal man, for at minimere beskadigelse af huden,   
 langsomt og forsigtigt trække opad fra fligen eller elektrodens kant

Holdbarhed:
For information om holdbarhed, se udløbsdatoen der er anført på hver pakning.
 
Tak for at De har valgt at bruge 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder. Hvis De ikke er fuldt 
tilfreds med produktet eller hvis De har spørgsmål eller kommentarer, bedes De 
venligst kontakte 3MTM Health Care på tel: 43 48 01 00.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Overvåkningselektrode (Norsk)  

Bruksområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Opplysningene i dette bilaget gjelder 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkningselektroder 2200
og 9600  med trykknapp. Red DotTM 2268 overvåkningselektrode brukes ikke med 
3MTM-overvåkningselektroder 2228 og 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkingselektroder er 
for engangsbruk, har et sølv/sølvklorid føleelement og er beregnet på EKG overvåking. 
Elektroden kan brukes opp til tre dager.

Advarsel:
Dette utstyret har ikke blitt testet for bruk under Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)-
prosedyrer. Bruk av ledende pasienttilkoblet utstyr og avledningstråder/elektroder 
under MRIprosedyrer kan føre til alvorlige brannskader på pasienten. Skulle en lege 
foreskrive MRIprosedyrer, må brukeren unngå at det danner seg løkker på avledning-
strådene og at avledningstrådene ikke kommer i kontakt med pasientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For å forhindre uttørking, skal elektrodene brukes innen 30 dager etter posen er   
 åpnet. Ubrukte elektroder skal oppbevares i den åpnede posen. 
• Ikke bruk elektroden hvis gelen er tørr eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Riktig hudbehandling for å unngå hudirritasjon:
 • Unngå å plassere elektroden på et sensitive hudfelt
 • Ikke rubb et hudfelt mer enn én gang.
 • Ikke fjerne elektrodene for ofte og/eller gjenta påføring på samme hudfelt.
 • Unngå å plassere elektrodene på huden som enda er fuktig etter å ha blitt renset  
  med alkohol (tørk grundig).
 • Observer elektrodefeltet med jevne mellomrom.
• Under kirurgiske behandlinger, plasser EKG elektrodene så langt vekk som mulig fra  
 det elektrokirurgiske området slik at det blir minst mulig RF strømgang via   
 elektrodefeltene. Ellers kan det evt. føre til brannsår under EKG elektrodene.

Bruksanvisning:
• Velg og forbered et elektrodefelt i samsvar med avdelingens fastlagte rutiner for  
 EKG overvåking eller for diagnostiske prosedyrer.
• Elektrodestedet bør være rent, tørt og blottet for hudolje før påføringen slik at   
 elektroden hefter seg godt til huden. Evt. behåring bør klippes eller fjernes.
• For best signalkvalitet, bør hudpreparering ansees som en del av elektrodefeltets
 forberedelser. Bruk 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder eller elektrodens   
 innebygde skrubbeskive til å klargjøre huden.
• Fest avledningstråden til elektroden.
• Fjern elektroden fra papirbeskyttelsen. Unngå å berøre den
 klebrige overflaten.
• Plasser elektrodens sentrale del over det forberedte hudfeltet.
• Fjern papirbeskyttelsen fra elektrodefliken hvis ønskelig.
• Glatt ut elektroden med en sirkulær nedadgående bevegelse. 
 Unngå å trykke på elektrodens midtpunkt.
• For å unngå hudskade ved fjerning av elektroden, dra den opp langsomt og   
 skånsomt ved bruk av elektrodefliken eller elektrodekanten

Holdbarhet:
For holdbarhet, henvises det til utløpsdatoen trykt på hver pakke.
 
Takk for at du valgte 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder. Hvis du ikke er helt 
tilfreds, eller hvis du har forespørsler eller kommentarer, vennligst ta kontakt med
3MTM Helseavdeling, Kundeservice i Norge på tlf. 63 84 75 00 eller din lokale
3MTM salgsrepresentant.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Valvontaelektrodi (Suomenkielinen)  

Tuotekuvaus ja käyttö:
Tässä tuoteselosteessa kuvataan 3MTM Red DotTM sarjojen 2200 ja 9600 
valvontaelektrodit , joissa on nepparikiinnitys. Nämä tiedot eivät koske
3MTM Red DotTM 2268 -valvontaelektrodeja eivätkä myöskään 3M-valvontaelektrodeja 
2228 tai 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM valvontaelektrodit ovat kertakäyttöisiä hopea/ 
hopeakloridi-elektrodeja ja niitä käytetään EKG-valvontaan. Tämä elektrodi on 
tarkoitettu korkeintaan kolmen päivän yhtäjaksoiseen käyttöön.

Varoitus:
Tämän tuotteen soveltuvuutta ei ole testattu MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden 
yhteydessä. Potilaaseen kiinnitetyt johtavat elektrodit ja niiden johtimet voivat 
aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä. Mikäli 
näitä elektrodeja käytetään MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä, henkilökunnan 
tulee valvoa, ettei johtimissa ole silmukoita ja etteivät johtimet kosketa potilaan ihoon.

Varotoimet:
• Kuivumisen estämiseksi elektrodit on käytettävä 30 päivän kuluessa pussin   
 avaamisesta. Käyttämättömät elektrodit on säilytettävä avatussa pussissa. 
• Älä käytä elektrodia, jos sen geeli on kuivunut tai irronnut elektrodista.
• Hoida ihoa oikein ja minimoi ihoärsytystä seuraavasti:
 • Älä kiinnitä elektrodia ärtyneelle iholle.
 • Älä käsittele ihoa hankausaineella yhtä kertaa enempää.
 • Älä irrota elektrodeja toistuvasti ja/tai kiinnitä elektrodia uudelleen 
  samaan kohtaan.
 • Älä aseta elektrodeja märälle, alkoholilla pyyhitylle iholle (kuivaa perusteellisesti).
 • Tarkasta elektrodialueet säännöllisin väliajoin.
• Sijoita EKG-elektrodit leikkaustoimenpiteiden ajaksi mahdollisimman kauas
 sähkökirurgian suorituskohdasta vähentääksesi elektrodin kiinnityskohtien kautta  
 kulkevaa suurtaajuusvirtaa, joka voi aiheuttaa palovammoja.

Käyttöohjeet:
• Valitse ja valmistele elektrodin kiinnityskohta sairaalan 
 EKG-valvontaohjeiden mukaisesti.
• Elektrodin kiinnityskohdan on oltava puhdas, kuiva ja rasvaton ennen elektrodin
 kiinnittämistä mahdollisimman hyvän kiinnittymisen varmistamiseksi. Runsas- ja
 kiharakarvaisista kiinnityskohdista on karvat poistettava.
• Parhaan tuloksen aikaansaamiseksi on iho valmisteltava hankausaineella.
 Käytä 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep -tuotetta tai valvontaelektrodin
 omaa hankaustoimintoa.
• Kiinnitä johdin elektrodiin.
• Irrota elektrodi taustapaperista. Vältä koskemasta kiinnityspintaan.
• Aseta elektrodi valmisteltuun kohtaan iholle.
• Poista paperisuojus kannasta.
• Tasoita elektrodi paikalleen pyörivin liikkein. Älä paina 
 elektrodin keskikohtaa.
• Iho-oireiden vähentämiseksi irrota elektrodi vetämällä sitä ylös 
 hitaasti ja varovasti läpästä tai reunasta.

Säilyvyys:
Tarkista tuotteen säilyvyys pakkauksen eräpäivästä.
 
Kiitos kun valitsit 3MTM Red DotTM -valvontaelektrodit. Mikäli et ole täysin tyytyväinen tai 
jos sinulla on kysyttävää, ota yhteys Suomen 3MTM Oy:n edustajaan.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elétrodo de monitorização  (Português)

eletrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Indicações de Utilização e Descrição do Produto:
As informações contidas neste aos elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM das 
séries 2200 e 9600 com conectores de encaixar. Esta informação não se aplica ao 
elétrodo de monitorização 2268 3MTM Red DotTM e também não se aplica aos elétrodos 
de monitorização 3M 2228 e 2244. Os elétrodos para monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM 
são descartáveis, contêm um elemento sensor de prata/ cloreto de prata foram 
concebidos para monitorização eletrocardiográfica (ECG). Estes elétrodos foram 
testados para até 3 dias de uso.

Advertência:
Este produto não foi testado quanto à sua utilização durante Ressonância Magnética 
(RM). O uso de dispositivos condutores ligados ao paciente ou cabos/elétrodos no 
paciente durante a realização de Ressonância Magnética pode produzir queimaduras 
severas. Caso o médico solicite o uso deste equipamento durante Ressonância 
Magnética, o técnico não deve permitir qualquer formação de alças nos fios/cabos ou 
que os fios/cabos venham a estabelecer qualquer contacto com a pele do paciente.

Precauções:
• Para evitar que sequem, os elétrodo devem ser utilizados até 30 dias após a abertura  
 da embalagem. Os elétrodos não utilizados devem permanecer armazenados na   
 embalagem aberta. 
• Não use o elétrodo se o gel estiver seco ou se a coluna de gel estiver separada 
 do eléctrodo.
• Para um bom tratamento da pele e minimização da irritação de pele:
 • Evite colocar o eléctrodo sobre a pele irritada.
 • Não use abrasivo no mesmo local da pele mais de uma vez.
 • Evite remover elétrodos frequentemente e/ou reaplicá-los no mesmo 
  local da pele.
 • Evite colocar elétrodos sobre pele que ainda está húmida da limpeza com álcool  
  (deixe secar completamente)
 • Avalie o local dos elétrodos periodicamente.
• Durante procedimentos cirúrgicos, coloque elétrodos do ECG o mais longe   
 possível do local eletrocirúrgico para minimizar o fluxo de corrente RF pelo local  
 do elétrodo. Caso contrário, queimaduras podem ocorrer no local do elétrodo
 de ECG.

Instruções de Utilização:
• Selecione e prepare o local do eléctrodo de acordo com o protocolo para   
 monitorização ECG ou procedimentos de diagnóstico da instituição onde trabalha.
• O local do elétrodo deverá estar limpo, seco e livre de oleosidade antes da   
 aplicação do elétrodo para promover uma pelos muito aderência do eléctrodo à  
 pele. Locais de aplicação com muitos ótima ou pelos muito encaracolados
 que não podem ser separados deverão ser tricotomizados.
• Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, a abrasão da pele deve fazer
     a parte da preparação da pele. Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, 
     abrasão da pele deve fazer parte da preparação da pele.
• Ligue o cabo ao elétrodo.
• Remova eléctrodo do plástico protetor. Evite tocar a 
 superfície adesiva.
• Coloque o centro do elétrodo sobre a pele recém preparada.
• Remova o papel protetor, se aplicável.
• Alise o elétrodo fazendo movimentos circulares. Evite pressionar o centro 
 do elétrodo.
• Para minimizar o trauma de pele durante a remoção do elétrodo, puxe-o para 
 cima suavemente.

Validade:
Observe a data de validade que está impressa em cada pacote.
 
Agradecemos a preferência pelos os Elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM. Se 
não estiver completamente satisfeito ou se tiver alguma questão ou comentários, entre 
em contacto com 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline nos EUA, através do número 
1-800-228-3957. Fora dos EUA, entre em contacto com o seu Distribuidor ou 
Representante de Vendas 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Überwachungselektrode 
(Deutsch)  

Anwendungen und Produktbeschreibung:
Die Informationen in dieser Packungsbeilage beziehen sich auf 3MTM Red DotTM

Überwachungselektroden 2200 und 9600. Diese Informationen beziehen sich nicht 
auf die Red DotTM 2268 Überwachungselektroden und auch nicht auf die 3M 
Überwachungselektroden 2228 und 2244. Diese 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektro-
den sind Einmalelektroden mit einem Silber-/Silberchlorid-Sensor und sind für die 
EKG-Überwachung vorgesehen. Diese Elektroden sind für eine Tragedauer bis zu drei 
Tagen geeignet.

Warnung:
Die Anwendung dieses Produktes während der Kernspintomographie ist nicht getestet
worden. Die Verwendung von - mit Patienten verbundenen - leitfähigen Produkten 
sowie von Anschlußkabeln bzw. Elektroden während der Kernspintomographie kann zu 
schweren Verbrennungen führen. Wenn das Produkt bei einer Kernspintomographie 
eingesetzt wird, sollten Sie Schlaufenbildungen am Elektrodenkabel vermeiden und 
darauf achten, daß das Kabel nicht mit der Haut des Patienten in Berührung kommt.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Um eine Austrocknung zu vermeiden, sollten die Elektroden innerhalb von 30 Tagen  
 nach dem Öffnen der Verpackung benutzt werden. Die unbenutzten Elektroden  
 sollten weiterhin im geöffneten Beutel aufbewahrt werden. 
•  Elektroden nicht verwenden, wenn das Gel ausgetrocknet oder von der Elektrode  
  abgelöst ist.
• Für sachgemäße Behandlung und um Hautreizungen zu minimieren folgendes    
  beachten:
 • Die Elektrode nicht auf eine gereizte Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Eine Hautstelle nur einmal vorbereiten.
 • Elektroden nicht häufig abnehmen und/oder auf dieselbe Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Elektroden nicht applizieren, wenn die Haut noch feucht ist (gründlich trocknen).
 • Applikationsstellen regelmäßig untersuchen.
• Bei Operationen die EKG-Elektroden so weit wie möglich von der elektrochirur  
  gischen Eingriffsstelle entfernt positionieren, um den HF-Stromfluß über die   
 Elektroden zu minimieren. Andernfalls könnten Verbrennungen an der   
 EKG-Elektrodenstelle eintreten.

Gebrauchsanleitungen:
• Die Applikationsstelle der Elektrode entsprechend dem üblichen Verfahren für eine  
 EKG-Überwachung bzw. -Diagnostik auswählen und vorbereiten.
• Die Applikationsstelle für die Elektrode muß sauber, trocken und fettfrei sein, um
 bestmögliche Haftung der Elektrode an der Haut zu gewährleisten.
 Starker Haarwuchs ist von Applikationsstellen zu entfernen.
• Für eine erfolgreiche Überwachung sollte die Haut zur Vorbereitung
 an der Kontaktstelle abgerieben werden. Verwenden Sie dafür die
 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden oder die für
 diesen Zweck in der Elektrode angebrachte Vorrichtung.
• Kabel an der Elektrode befestigen.
• Die Elektrode von der Unterlage abziehen. Berührung der
 Klebefläche vermeiden.
• Die Elektrode über der präparierten Hautstelle zentrieren.
• Fallsangemessen, die Papierunterlage von der Lasche abziehen.
• Die Elektrode mit kreisenden Bewegungen leicht andrücken. Nicht auf 
 die Mitte der Elektrode drücken.
• Um Hautverletzungen beim Abnehmen der Elektrode zu minimieren, Elektrode  
 langsam und vorsichtig mit der Lasche oder vom Elektrodenrand aus nach 
 oben ziehen.

Haltbarkeit:
Das Verfallsdatumist auf der Verpackung aufgedruckt.
 
Wir danken Ihnen, daß Sie die 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden gewählt haben. 
Sollten Sie nicht restlos zufrieden sein oder Fragen bzw. Kommentare haben rufen Sie 
bitte die 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline unter 1-800-228-3957 an (in the U.S.A.). 
Außerhalb der U.S.A. wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 3M Fachhändler oder 3M 
Außendienstmitarbeiter.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elettrodo per monitoraggio ECG (Italiano)  

Descrizione del prodotto ed uso consigliato:
Le informazioni fornite in questo foglietto illustrativo si riferiscono agli elettrodi di
monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM 2200 e 9600  provvisti di connettori a pressione (non si 
applicano all'elettrodo di monitoraggio Red DotTM 2268 e inoltre non si applicano agli 
elettrodi di monitoraggio 3M 2228 e 2244). Gli elettrodi 3MTM Red DotTM sono monouso 
con un elemento sensibile in Ag/AgCl e sono previsti per il monitoraggio elettrocar-
diografico. Questi elettrodi sono stati testati per rimanere sul sito fino a 3 giorni.

Avvertenza:
Questo dispositivo non è stato testato per l’utilizzo durante indagini di Risonanza 
Magnetica Nucleare (RMN). L’impiego di dispositivi conduttivi collegati al paziente e di 
fili conduttori ed elettrodi nelle procedure RMN può causare gravi ustioni al paziente 
stesso. Se questo dispositivo dovesse essere utilizzato in RMN l’operatore dovrà 
impedire che i fili conduttori si dispongano a spirale e che siano direttamente a 
contatto con la cute del paziente.

Precauzioni:
• Per evitare l'essiccamento, gli elettrodi vanno utilizzati entro 30 giorni dall'apertura  
 della busta. Gli elettrodi inutilizzati dovranno restare conservati nella busta aperta. 
• Non utilizzare l’elettrodo se il gel è asciutto o se il dischetto di gel è staccato   
 dall’elettrodo.
• Al fine di mantenere il sito cutaneo in buone condizioni e ridurre al 
 minimo l’irritazione:
 • Non applicare l’elettrodo su un sito cutaneo già irritato.
 • Non sottoporre ad abrasione più di una volta il sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di togliere frequentemente gli elettrodi e/o di riapplicarli sullo 
  stesso sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di applicare gli elettrodi sulla cute ancora bagnata di alcol eventualmente
  utilizzato come sgrassante (asciugarla bene).
 • Esaminare periodicamente i siti di applicazione degli elettrodi.
• Durante gli interventi con strumenti elettrochirurgici, posizionare l’elettrodo 
 il più lontano possibile dalla zona di incisione per ridurre al minimo il rischio che la  
 corrente elettrochirurgica fluisca attraverso l’elettrodo, provocando ustioni al sito di  
 applicazione dell’elettrodo stesso.

Istruzioni per l’uso:
• Individuare e preparare il sito di applicazione dell’elettrodo secondo la prassi usuale  
 del proprio Centro medico per il monitoraggio elettrocardiografico o per le   
 procedure diagnostiche.
• Per permettere una buona adesione, la cute deve essere pulita, asciutta e priva di  
 untuosità prima di applicarvi l’elettrodo. Radere i siti coperti da peli in eccesso che  
 non possano essere divisi o separati.
• La qualità migliore del tracciato si ottiene dopo aver sottoposto la
 cute ad una leggera abrasione mediante Elettrodi di monitoraggio
 3MTM Red DotTM o il tamponcino abrasivo incorporato nell’elettrodo.
• Collegare il cavetto conduttore all’elettrodo.
• Togliere la protezione dell’elettrodo, evitando di toccare la
 superficie adesiva.
• Appoggiare il centro dell’elettrodo sul sito preparato.
• Togliere la protezione di carta dalla linguetta, se presente.
•  Fare aderire bene l’elettrodo con un movimento circolare, evitando di premere 
 sul centro.
• Per ridurre al minimo il trauma cutaneo durante la rimozione dell’elettrodo, tirarlo
 lentamente e delicatamente dalla linguetta o dal bordo.

Durata:
La durata corrisponde alla scadenza stampata su ciascuna confezione.
 
Grazie per aver scelto gli elettrodi di monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM. Per eventuali 
reclami, chiarimenti o commenti, telefonare all’assistenza clienti della 3MTM Health 
Care al numero verde 1-800-228-3957 (solo in U.S.A.). Fuori degli U.S.A., rivolgersi alla 
sede locale 3M o al rappresentante di vendita 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

Electrodo de monitorización  (Español)

electrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Uso específico y descripción del producto:
La información que se proporciona en este folleto es aplicable a los electrodos de
monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM electrodos de monitorización 2200 y 9600 con 
conectores de broche. Esta información no es aplicable al electrodo de monitorización 
Red DotTM 2268, ni tampoco se aplica a los electrodos de monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM 
2228 y 2244. Los electrodos de monitorización electrocardiográfica Red DotTM de 3MTM 
son desechables, contienen un elemento sensor de plata/cloruro de plata y están 
diseñados para la monitorización electrocardiográfica. Estos electrodos se han 
probado para llevarlos puestos por hasta 3 días.

Aviso:
Este producto no ha sido probado para su uso durante las pruebas de imagen por 
Resonancia Magnética. El uso de dispositivos conductores conectados al paciente y 
los cables conductores de los electrodos en pruebas de Resonancia Magnética pueden 
dar como resultado serias quemaduras en el paciente. Si un médico manda que se 
utilice este producto durante pruebas de Resonancia Magnética hay que evitar los 
lazos y enredos en los cables conductores así como que estén en contacto con la piel 
del paciente.

Precauciones:
• Para evitar el resecamiento, los electrodos se deben usar dentro de los 30 días  
 desde que se abrió la bolsa. Conservar en la bolsa aquellos electrodos que no
 haya usado. 
• No utilizar el electrodo si el gel está seco o separado del electrodo.
• Para el buen tratamiento de la piel y para reducir al mínimo la irritación de la piel:
 • Evitar colocar un electrodo en un lugar donde la piel esté irritada.
 • No desescamar la piel más de una vez.
 • Evitar quitar los electrodos con frecuencia y/o volverlos a aplicar en 
  el mismo sitio.
 • Evitar colocar los electrodos en la piel que esté todavía húmeda de alcohol
  (secar completamente).
 • Evaluar periódicamente los lugares de colocación de los electrodos.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Instrucciones de uso:
• Seleccione y prepare el sitio para el electrodo según el protocolo del centro médico  
 para monitorización electrocardiográfica (ECG) o procedimientos de diagnóstico.
• El lugar de colocación debe estar limpio, seco y sin grasa de la piel antes de la   
 aplicación del electrodo, para conseguir una adhesión óptima del mismo a la piel. 
 En los lugares de aplicación con mucho vello, éste se deberá rasurar.
• Para obtener la mejor calidad de señal, es conveniente desescamar
 la piel. Utilizar la cinta electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de
 3MTM o la pestaña abrasiva incorporada en el electrodo como part
 de la preparación de la piel.
• Conectar el cable conductor al electrodo.
• Retirar el electrodo del plástico protector. Evitar tocar la
 superficie adhesiva.
• Colocar el centro del electrodo en el sitio preparado.
• Retirar el papel protector de la lengüeta, si es necesario.
• Alisar el electrodo mediante un movimiento circular. Evitar presionar 
 en el centro del electrodo.
• Para evitar traumatizar la piel cuando se retira el electrodo, tirar de la lengüeta o el  
 borde del electrodo suave y lentamente hacia arriba.

Caducidad:
La fecha de caducidad está impresa en cada bolsa y paquete.
 
Muchas gracias por elegir los electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de 3MTM. Si no 
está completamente satisfecho o si tiene alguna pregunta o comentario, en los E.U.A 
rogamos llame al teléfono de Ayuda al Cliente para Asistencia sanitaria 3MTM al 
1-800-228-3957. Fuera de los E.U.A. póngase en contacto con el distribuidor o el 
representante de ventas de 3M. En Canadá, llame al 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

ECG-bewakingselektrode  (Nederlands)

Gebruiksdoel en productomschrijving:
De informatie in deze bijsluiter heeft betrekking op de 3MTM Red DotTM serie 
Bewakingselektroden 2200 en 9600  met drukknopverbindingen. Deze informatie is 
niet van toepassing op de 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 bewakingselektrode en geldt niet voor 
de 3M bewakingselektroden 2228 en 2244. De 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden 
zijn voorzien van een zilver/zilverchloride geleidingselement en zijn bestemd voor 
éénmalig gebruik bij elektrocardiografische bewaking (ECG). Tests hebben uitgewezen 
dat deze elektroden maximaal 3 dagen goed zijn voor gebruik.

Waarschuwing:
Dit product is niet getest voor gebruik bij Magnetic Resonance Imaging-behandelingen
(MRI). Het gebruik van met de patiënt verbonden geleidende producten en
patiëntelektrodekabels/-elektroden bij MRI-behandelingen kan leiden tot ernstige
brandwonden bij patiënten. Als dit product door een arts is voorgeschreven voor 
gebruik bij MRI-behandelingen, dient de gebruiker erop te letten dat er geen lussen in 
de elektrodekabels komen en te voorkomen dat de kabels in contact komen met de 
huid van de patiënt.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
• Om uitdroging te voorkomen, dienen de elektroden binnen 30 dagen na het openen  
 van het zakje gebruikt te worden.  De ongebruikte elektroden dienen in de   
 geopende zak bewaard te worden. 
• Gebruik de elektroden niet als de gel is uitgedroogd of als de gelkolom is losgeraakt  
 van de elektrode.
• Zorg voor een juiste huidbehandeling en beperk huidirritatie tot het minimum 
 door het volgende in acht te nemen:
 • Breng geen elektroden aan op huid die reeds geïrriteerd is.
 • Schuur de huid waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, nooit meer 
  dan éénmaal.
 • Voorkom het veelvuldig verwijderen en/of steeds op dezelfde plaats aanbrengen  
  van elektroden.
 • Breng de elektroden niet aan op huid die nog nat is na reiniging met alcohol 
  (de huid moet goed droog zijn).
 • Controleer regelmatig de plaatsen waar de elektroden zijn aangebracht.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:
• Kies en bereid de plaats voor waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, in
 overeenstemming met het in uw medische instelling gebruikelijke protocol voor
 ECG-bewaking of diagnostische procedures.
• De plaats waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, moet schoon, droog en vrij  
 van huidsmeer zijn zodat de elektrode optimaal op de huid kan hechten. Zwaar
 en krullend haar dat niet kan worden weggekamd, moet worden geknipt.
• Om een optimaal signaal te verkrijgen, moet de huid ter
 voorbereiding worden geschuurd. Gebruik 3MTM Red DotTM

 Trace Prep of het in de elektrode ingebouwde schurend
 product als onderdeel van de huidvoorbereiding.
• Bevestig de elektrodekabel aan de elektrode.
• Verwijder de elektrode van de schutlaag. Raak daarbij het 
 zelfklevende oppervak niet aan.
• Plaats het midden van de elektrode op de voorbereide huid.
• Trek de papieren schutlaag van het lipje (indien van toepassing).
• Druk de elektrode aan met een cirkelvormige beweging. Druk niet 
 op het midden van de elektrode.
• Beperk bij het verwijderen van de elektrode de kans op huidbeschadiging 
 tot het minimum door de elektrode aan het lipje of de rand langzaam en 
 voorzichtig omhoog te trekken.

Houdbaarheid:
Raadpleeg voor de houdbaarheid van de elektroden de datum op elke verpakking.
 
Dank u voor uw keuze van 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden. Mocht u niet helemaal 
tevreden zijn of als u vragen of commentaar heeft, bel dan de hulplijn van de 
klantenondersteuning van 3MTM Health Care op 1-800-228-3957 (in de V.S.). Buiten de 
V.S. kunt u contact opnemen met uw 3M-leverancier of -vertegenwoordiger.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrod för övervaknings-EKG (Svenska)

Användningsområde och produktbeskrivning:
Denna information gäller för 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder i 2200- och 
9600-serien med snäppkontakt. Informationen gäller inte för Red DotTM 2268 
övervakningselektrod och gäller inte heller 3M övervakningselektroder 2228 och 
2244. 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder är avsedda för engångsbruk för 
EKG-övervakning och är försedda med sensorelement av silver/silverklorid.
Dessa elektroder är testade för användning i högst tre dagar.

Varning:
Denna utrustning har inte testats för användning vid undersökningar med
magnetresonanstomografi (MR-kamera). Användning av elektriskt ledande 
patientanslutna anordningar och avledningskablar/elektroder vid 
magnetresonanstomografiska undersökningar kan resultera i allvarliga
brännskador på patienten. Om läkare ordinerar användning av denna anordning vid 
MRT-undersökningar måste man se till att patientavledningskablarna inte bildar några 
öglor och att avledningskablarna inte kommer i kontakt med patientens hud.

Försiktighetsåtgärder:
• För att förhindra uttorkning ska elektroderna användas inom 30 dagar efter att   
 påsen har öppnats. Oanvända elektroder ska ligga kvar i den öppnade påsen. 
• Elektroden skall ej användas om gelen är torr eller har lossnat från elektroden.
• För att behandla huden på ett riktigt sätt och minimera hudirritation skall 
 följande beaktas:
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på irriterad hud.
 • Slipa huden högst en gång på ett och samma ställe.
 • Undvik att avlägsna elektroderna ofta och/eller sätta tillbaka dem på samma plats  
  på huden.
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på hud som fortfarande är våt efter avtorkning med  
  alkohol (torka huden omsorgsfullt).
 • Kontrollera elektrodplaceringarna regelbundet.
• Under kirurgiska procedurer skall EKG-elektroderna placeras så långt från platsen  
 för elektrokirurgi som möjligt, för att minimera passage av radiofrekvent ström  
 genom elektroderna, vilket annars kan orsaka brännskada vid EKG-elektroderna.

Bruksanvisning:
• Välj ut och förbered en plats för elektrodplacering i enlighet med gällande   
 sjukhusrutiner för EKG-övervakning eller registrering av diagnostiskt vilo-EKG.
• För optimal vidhäftning av elektroden till huden skall huden vara ren, torr och ej fet  
 innan elektroden appliceras. Klipp riklig behåring som inte kan delas.
• För bästa signalkvalitet bör huden slipas, som ett led i förberedelsen.
 Använd 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder eller elektrodens 
 vidhäftande slipprick.
• Anslut avledningskabeln till elektroden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från elektroden. Undvik att 
 beröra elektrodens häftande yta.
• Placera elektrodens centrala del på den förberedda huden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från fliken, om sådan finnes.
• Släta ut elektroden med cirkulära rörelser. Undvik att trycka mitt på elektroden.
• När elektroden avlägsnas skall man för att minimera hudskada, långsamt och   
 försiktigt dra uppåt i fliken eller i elektrodkanten.

Hållbarhet:
Se utgångsdatum som finns angivet på varje förpackning för uppgift om hållbarhet.
 
Tack för att du väljer 3M TM Red Dot övervakningselektroder. Har Du frågor eller 
kommentarer, kan Du ringa till 3M Svenska AB, avd Hälsovård, tel 08-92 21 00.

3MMC Red DotMC

Electrode de surveillance cardiaque    (Français)  

Indication et description du produit :
Les informations fournies dans cette notice d’utilisation concernent les électrodes de 
surveillance 2200 et 9600 Red DotMC 3MMC à connecteurs pression. Ces informations 
ne s’appliquent pas aux à l’électrode de surveillance 2268 Red DotMC 3MMC ni aux 
électrodes de surveillance 2228 et 2244 Red DotMC 3MMC. Il s’agit d’électrodes jetables 
dotées d’un élément de détection en argent/chlorure d’argent qui sont destinées à la 
surveillance cardiaque. Leur tenue pendant 3 jours a été prouvée.

Avertissement :
L’utilisation de ce dispositif n’est pas recommandée lors de procédures d’imagerie par
résonance magnétique (IRM). L’utilisation de dispositifs conducteurs appliqués sur les
patients risque de provoquer des brûlures graves. Si un médecin prescrit l’utilisation de 
ce dispositif lors de procédures d’IRM, il faudra éviter la formation de boucles au 
niveau des dérivations patient et le contact des dérivations avec la peau du patient.

Précautions :
• Pour éviter que les électrodes sèchent, les utiliser dans les 30 jours suivant   
 l’ouverture de la pochette. Entreposer les électrodes inutilisées dans la
 pochette ouverte. 
• Ne pas utiliser une électrode dont le gel est sec ou si la colonne de gel est    
  désolidarisée de l’électrode.
• Pour bien préparer la peau et minimiser les irritations :
 • Eviter de placer une électrode à un endroit irrité de la peau.
 • Abraser le site d’application d’un geste unique.
 • Eviter de retirer trop souvent les électrodes et/ou de les réappliquer 
  au même endroit.
 • Eviter de placer les électrodes sur une peau mouillée ou après l’avoir 
  frottée à l’aide d’un tampon humide (bien l’essuyer).
 • Examiner périodiquement le site d’application des électrodes.
• Lors d’interventions chirurgicales, placer les électrodes le plus loin possible du site
 d’intervention pour minimiser le passage du courant haute fréquence au travers de
 l’électrode, ce qui risquerait de produire des brûlures au niveau du site d’application
 de l’électrode.

Mode d’emploi :
• Sélectionner et préparer le site d’application de l’électrode conformément au   
 protocole en vigueur.
• Le site de pose de l’électrode doit être propre, sec et dépourvu de sébum avant
 l’application de l’électrode pour permettre une adhésion maximale à la peau. Les  
 sites d’application très poilus doivent être rasés.
• Pour obtenir un meilleur signal, il est recommandé de procéder à
 l’abrasion de la peau. Utiliser pour cela le tampon de préparation 
 Red DotMC 3MMC ou le dispositif d’abrasion intégré à l’électrode.
• Attacher le raccord à l’électrode.
• Retirer l’électrode de son support. Eviter de toucher sa 
 surface adhésive.
• Placer le centre de l’électrode sur le site de peau préparé.
• Retirer le support papier de la languette, le cas échéant.
• Lisser l’électrode en procédant de manière circulaire. Eviter d’appuyer au 
 centre de l’électrode.
• Pour minimiser le trauma de la peau lors du retrait de l’électrode, tirer lentement et
 délicatement à partir de la languette ou du bord de l’électrode.

Péremption :
Pour la durée de conservation, se reporter à la date de péremption imprimée sur
chaque emballage.
 
Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi les électrodes surveillance Red DotMC 3MMC. Sivous 
n’êtes pas entièrement satisfait ou si vous avez des questions ou des commentaires, 
veuillez communiquer avec le centre de renseignements des Soins de santé de
3MMC aux États-Unis en composant le 1 800 228-3957. Au Canada, composez le
1 800 364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektroda monitorująca do EKG (Polski)

Przeznaczenie i opis produktu:
Informacje zawarte w niniejszej ulotce dotyczą elektrod monitorujących ze złączem
zatrzaskowym z serii 3MTM Red DotTM Elektrody monitorujące 2200 i 9600. Informacja ta 
nie dotyczy elektrody monitorującej Red DotTM 2268, jak również nie dotyczy elektrod 
monitorujących 3M 2228 i 2244. Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM to 
przeznaczone do monitorowania EKG jednorazowe elektrody z elementem 
pomiarowym ze srebra/chlorku srebra. Elektrody były testowane do 3 dni używania.

Ostrzeżenie:
Przyrząd nie został przetestowany pod kątem stosowania podczas procedur 
obrazowania metodą rezonansu magnetycznego (MRI). Stosowanie przewodzących 
urządzeń podłączonych do pacjenta oraz przewodów zasilających/elektrod podczas 
procedur MRI może spowodować poważne oparzenia. Jeśli lekarz zleci zastosowanie 
tego przyrządu podczas procedury MRI, użytkownik powinien dopilnować, aby 
przewody zasilające się nie zapętlały i nie wchodziły w kontakt ze skórą pacjenta.

Środki ostrożności:
• Aby zapobiec wyschnięciu, elektrody należy wykorzystać w ciągu 30 dni od   
 otwarcia opakowania. Niewykorzystane elektrody należy pozostawić
 w otwartym opakowaniu. 
• Nie stosować elektrody, jeśli żel jest suchy lub jeśli pasek żelu zsunął się z elektrody.
• W celu prawidłowej pielęgnacji i zapobiegania podrażnienia skóry:
 • Nie umieszczać elektrody na podrażnionej skórze.
 • Nie przecierać miejsca na skórze więcej niż jeden raz.
 • Unikać częstego usuwania i ponownego nakładania elektrod w tym samym   
  miejscu na skórze.
 • Unikać umieszczania elektrod na skórze mokrej po przetarciu alkoholem   
  (dokładnie wysuszyć).
 • Raz na jakiś czas należy obejrzeć miejsce umieszczenia elektrody.
• Podczas zabiegów chirurgicznych umieścić elektrody EKG możliwie jak najdalej od  
 miejsca umieszczenia przyrządów elektrochirurgicznych, aby zminimalizować   
 przepływ prądu o częstotliwości radiowej przez miejsce elektrody. W przeciwnym  
 razie w miejscu umieszczenia elektrody EKG może dojść do poparzeń.

Instrukcje użycia:
• Wybrać i przygotować miejsce na elektrodę zgodnie z procedurami monitorowania  
 EKG lub procedurami diagnostycznymi, obowiązującymi w danej placówce 
 służby zdrowia.
• Przed zastosowaniem miejsce na elektrodę powinno być czyste, suche i wolne od  
 tłuszczu, aby zapewnić optymalną adhezję elektrody do skóry. Jeśli w miejscu   
 zastosowania występują gęste lub kręcone włosy, których nie można rozdzielić,  
 należy je obciąć.
• W celu zapewnienia najlepszej jakości monitorowania abrazja skóry powinna być  
 częścią przygotowania skóry. Używać przyrządu Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM

 Red DotTM lub elementu ściernego wbudowanego w elektrodę jako część 
 przygotowania skóry.
• Podłączyć kabel zasilający do elektrody.
• Odkleić elektrodę z podkładki. Unikać dotykania 
 klejącej powierzchni.
• Umieścić środek elektrody na przygotowanej skórze.
• Usunąć pasek papieru z zakładki, jeśli dotyczy.
• Wygładzić elektrodę okrężnym ruchem. Unikać 
 dociskania środka elektrody.
• Aby uniknąć urazów skóry podczas usuwania elektrody, 
 powoli i delikatnie pociągnąć za zakładkę lub krawędź elektrody.

Dozwolony okres przechowywania:
Okres przydatności do użycia: patrz data przydatności umieszczona na każdym 
opakowaniu. 
 
Dziękujemy za wybranie elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM. Jeśli nie są Państwo
w pełni zadowoleni lub mają pytania lub komentarze, w Stanach Zjednoczonych należy 
zadzwonić na infolinię klienta ds. opieki zdrowotnej 3MTM pod numerem 
1-800-228-3957. W Kanadzie należy dzwonić na numer 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG-elektróda (Magyar)

Rendeltetés és termékleírás:
A jelen dokumentumban szereplő információk a 3MTM Red DotTM 2200-as és 9600-as 
sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródák vonatkoznak. Ezek az információk nem 
vonatkoznak a Red DotTM 2268-as monitorozó elektróda továbbá nem használható a 
3M 2228-as és 2244-es sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródáival. A 3MTM Red DotTM 
EKG-monitorozásra alkalmas elektródái eldobható ezüst-/ezüst-klorid elektródák. Az 
elektródákat 3 napos viselés során tesztelték.

Figyelem:
Az eszköz használatát nem tesztelték mágneses rezonanciás vizsgálat (MRI) során. A 
beteghez csatlakoztatott, vezetőképes eszközök és a pácienskábelek/elektródák 
használata MR vizsgálatok alatt súlyos égési sérüléseket okozhat. Ha az orvosi utasítás 
szerint az MR vizsgálatok alatt használni kell ezeket az eszközöket, ügyeljen rá, hogy a 
pácienskábelek ne hurkolódjanak, és ne érjenek a beteg bőréhez.

Ellenjavallatok:
• A kiszáradás elkerülése érdekében az elektródákat a tasak felbontását követő
 30 napon belül fel kell használni. A fel nem használt elektródákat a felnyitott   
 tasakban kell tárolni. 
• Ne használja az elektródát, ha a gél kiszáradt, vagy levált az elektródáról.
• A megfelelő bőrkezelés és a bőrirritáció csökkentése érdekében:
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát irritált bőrfelületre.
 • Ne dörzsölje le a bőrfelületet egynél több alkalommal.
 • Kerülje az elektródák többszöri eltávolítását egy adott bőrfelületről, és/vagy újra  
  felhelyezését ugyanarra a felületre.
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát olyan bőrfelületre, amely még nem száradt meg   
  teljesen az alkoholos törlést követően (vagyis az legyen teljesen száraz).
 • Rendszeresen ellenőrizze az elektróda helyét.
• Sebészeti beavatkozások során helyezze minél távolabb az EKG-elektródákat az 
 elektrosebészeti beavatkozás helyétől, hogy minél inkább csökkentse a   
 rádiófrekvenciás áram átfolyását az elektróda helyén. Ellenkező esetben égési   
 sérülés keletkezhet az EKG-elektródák helyén.

Használati utasítás:
• Egészségügyi intézete EKG-monitorozásra és diagnosztikai eljárásokra vonatkozó  
 protokollja szerint válassza ki, és készítse elő az elektróda helyét.
• Ahhoz, hogy az elektróda megfelelően tapadhasson a bőrre, az elektróda helyének  
 tisztának, száraznak és bőrzsírtól mentesnek kell lennie az elektróda alkalmazását  
 megelőzően. A dús vagy göndör testszőrzetet el kell tűzni az alkalmazás helyéről.
• A bőr előkészítése során dörzsölje le a bőrt a jelminőség javítása érdekében. A bőr  
 előkészítése során használja a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák   
 beépített dörzsfelületét.
• Csatlakoztassa a vezetéket az elektródához.
• Távolítsa el az elektródát a fóliáról. Ne érintse meg a 
 ragadós felületet.
• Helyezze az elektróda közepét az előkészített bőrfelület fölé.
• Ha papírborítás van a tappancson, távolítsa el azt.
• Körkörös mozdulattal simítsa le az elektródát. Kerülje az 
 elektróda közepének nyomását.
• A bőrsérülés csökkentése érdekében lassan és finoman húzza fel 
 a tappancsot vagy az elektróda szélét az elektróda eltávolítása során.

Élettartam:
Az eltarthatóságot illetően lásd a csomagolásra nyomtatott lejárati időt. 
 
Köszönjük, hogy a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák választotta. Ha elégedetlen 
vagy bármilyen kérdése, megjegyzése lenne a terméket illetően, az Amerikai Egyesült 
Államokból a 3MTM Egészségügyi Ügyfélszolgálatát a +1-800-228-3957-es 
telefonszámon hívhatja. Kanadából hívja a +1-800-364-3577-es telefonszámot.
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EC REP

Explanation of Symbols:

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Caution, see instructions for use

 Do not reuse

 Use by date

 Batch code 

 Manufacturer

Date of Manufacture

Forklaring af symboler:

 Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Forsigtig, se brugsanvisningen

Må ikke genbruges

Sidste anvendelsesdato

Batchkode

 Producent

Produktionsdato 

Symbolforklaring:

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

Forsiktig, se bruksanvisningen

Må ikke gjenbrukes

Utløpsdato

Partikode

 Produsent

Produksjonsdato 

Merkkien selitykset:

 Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Huomio, katso käyttöohjeet

Ei saa käyttää uudelleen

Viimeinen käyttöpäivä

Eränumero

 Valmistaja

Valmistuspäivämäärä 

Explicação dos símbolos:

 Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Atenção: ver instruções de utilização

Não reutilizar

Data de validade

Código do lote

 Fabricante

Data de fabrico 

Επεξήγηση των συμβόλων:

 

Objaśnienie symboli:

 Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. 
Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Προσοχή, συμβουλευθείτε τις
οδηγίες χρήσης

Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

Ημερομηνία λήξης

Κωδικός παρτίδας

Κατασκευαστής

Ημερομηνία
κατασκευής

Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. Kod partii

Producent

Data produkcji 

A szimbólumok magyarázata:

 Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Figyelem, lásd a használati útmutatót!

Ne használja fel újra!

 Lejárati dátum

Gyártási kód

Gyártó

A gyártás dátuma 

Signification des symboles :

 Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Avertissement : Consulter les
directives d’utilisation

Ne pas réutiliser

Date de péremption

Numéro de lot

Fabricant

Date de fabrication 

Erklärung der Symbole:

 Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Vorsicht, bitte die 
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

Nicht wiederverwenden

Haltbarkeitsdatum

Chargenbezeichnung 

Hersteller

Herstellungsdatum 

Spiegazione dei simboli:

 Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Attenzione, leggere le istruzioni per l’uso

Non riutilizzare

Data di scadenza

Codice di lotto

Produttore

Data di produzione 

Explicación de los símbolos:

 No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

Precaución, consulte las instrucciones de uso

No reutilizar

Usar antes de la fecha

Código del lote

 Fabricante

Fecha de fabricación 

Verklaring van symbolen:

 Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Opgelet, zie gebruiksaanwijzing

Niet hergebruiken

 Uiterste gebruiksdatum

Partijcode

 Fabrikant

Productiedatum 

Symbolförklaring:

 Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Iakttag försiktighet, se bruksanvisningen.

Får ej återanvändas.

Används före

Batchkod

 Tillverkare

Tillverkningsdatum 

3MTM Red DotTM

Ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ Monitoring (Ελληνικά)

Προβλεπόμενη Χρήση και Περιγραφή:
Οι πληροφορίες που περιέχονται στο παρόν ένθετο ισχύουν για τις σειρές ηλεκτροδίων ΗΚΓ 
monitoring της 3Μ™ Red Dot™ 2200, 7300 και 9600 με "κούμπωμα" στη σύνδεση. Αυτές οι 
πληροφορίες δεν ισχύουν για το ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ monitoring νεογνών και βρεφών 2258. Τα 
Ηλεκτρόδια Monitoring 3Μ™ Red Dot™ είναι μιας χρήσεως με ένα αισθητήριο στοιχείο από 
άργυρο/χλωριούχο άργυρο και έχουν σχεδιαστεί για ΗΚΓ monitoring. Αυτά τα ηλεκτρόδια 
έχουν δοκιμαστεί για εφαρμογή μέχρι και για 3 ημέρες.

Προειδοποίηση:
Αυτό το βοήθημα δεν έχει ελεγχθεί για να χρησιμοποιείται κατά την Απεικόνιση με 
Μαγνητικό Συντονισμό (MRI). Η χρήση αγώγιμων βοηθημάτων συνδεδεμένα με ασθενείς και 
ηλεκτροδίων ή/και οδηγών καλωδίων στις διαδικασίες MRI μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρά 
εγκαύματα του ασθενούς. Εάν ο ιατρός δώσει εντολή να χρησιμοποιηθεί αυτό το βοήθημα 
κατά τη διαδικασία της MRI, ο χρήστης δεν θα πρέπει να τυλίγει τα καλώδια ή να τα αφήνει 
να έρχονται σε επαφή με το δέρμα του ασθενούς.

Προφυλάξεις:
• Για να αποφύγετε την ξήρανση, μην αποθηκεύετε τα ηλεκτρόδια έξω από τη σακούλα         
 περισσότερο από 30 ημέρες.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ένα ηλεκτρόδιο εάν το ζελέ είναι στεγνό ή έχει φύγει από
 το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Για τη σωστή περιποίηση του δέρματος και για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον ερεθισμό του:
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ενός ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω σε περιοχή ερεθισμένου δέρματος.
• Μην προετοιμάζετε με ξέστρο την ίδια περιοχή δέρματος περισσότερο από μια φορά.
• Αποφύγετε τη συχνή μετακίνηση των ηλεκτροδίων και/ή την επανατοποθέτηση τους στην  
 ίδια περιοχή δέρματος.
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ηλεκτροδίων σε δέρμα που είναι ακόμη υγρό από   
 οινόπνευμα (στεγνώστε το πλήρως).
• Ελέγχετε περιοδικά τις θέσεις τοποθέτησης των ηλεκτροδίων.
• Κατά τη διάρκεια χειρουργικών επεμβάσεων, τοποθετήστε τα ηλεκτρόδια ΗΚΓ όσο το  
 δυνατόν πιο μακριά μπορείτε από την ηλεκτροχειρουργική περιοχή για να   
 ελαχιστοποιήσετε τη δίοδο του ρεύματος της διαθερμίας διαμέσου της περιοχής του  
 ηλεκτροδίου. Διαφορετικά, μπορούν να συμβούν εγκαύματα στην περιοχή του   
 ηλεκτροδίου ΗΚΓ.

Οδηγίες Χρήσης:
• Επιλέξτε και προετοιμάστε την περιοχή τοποθέτησης του ηλεκτροδίου σύμφωνα με το  
 πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου σας σχετικά με ΗΚΓ monitoring ή διαγνωστικές   
 διαδικασίες.
• Η περιοχή εφαρμογής του ηλεκτροδίου πρέπει να είναι καθαρή, στεγνή και χωρίς λιπαρές  
 ουσίες του δέρματος πριν τοποθετηθεί το ηλεκτρόδιο για να επιτρέψει την καλύτερη  
 πρόσφυσή του στο δέρμα. Περιοχές εφαρμογής με πολλές ή σγουρές τρίχες που δεν  
 μπορούν να διαχωριστούν θα πρέπει να ξυριστούν.
• Για την καλύτερη ποιότητα του σήματος, η προετοιμασία με ξέστρο θα
 πρέπει να αποτελεί μέρος της προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
 Χρησιμοποιήστε το ξέστρο της 3Μ™ Red Dot Trace Prep™ ή το
 ενσωματωμένο ξέστρο του ηλεκτρόδιου σαν μέρος της
 προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
• Συνδέστε το συνδετικό καλώδιο με το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Ξεκολλήστε το χάρτινο υπόστρωμα από το ηλεκτρόδιο. Αποφύγετε την επαφή με την  
 αυτοκόλλητη επιφάνεια.
•  Τοποθετήστε το κέντρο του ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω από την προετοιμασμένη
 περιοχή δέρματος.
•  Αφαιρέστε το χαρτί από την προεξοχή εάν υπάρχει.
• Πιέστε το ηλεκτρόδιο προς το δέρμα με κυκλική κίνηση. Αποφύγετε την πίεση στο
 κέντρο του ηλεκτροδίου.
• Για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον τραυματισμό του δέρματος κατά τη διάρκεια της αφαίρεσης  
 του ηλεκτροδίου, τραβήξτε το σιγά σιγά και απαλά από την προεξοχή ή από το άκρο του.

Διάρκεια Ζωής:
Για τη διάρκεια ζωής, αναφερθείτε στην ημερομηνία λήξης που είναι τυπωμένη σε
κάθε συσκευασία.
Σας ευχαριστούμε που διαλέξατε τα Ηλεκτρόδια 3Μ™ Red Dot™. Εάν δεν είστε απόλυτα 
ικανοποιημένοι ή εάν έχετε ερωτήσεις ή σχόλια, παρακαλούμε τηλεφωνήστε στο Τμήμα 
Εξυπηρέτησης Πελατών της 3Μ™ Hellas Limited, στον αριθμό 6885300.
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3MTM Red DotTM

ECG Monitoring Electrode (English)  

Intended Use and Product Description:
The information provided in this insert applies to the 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring 
Electrodes 2200 and 9600 series with snap connectors. This information does not 
apply to the 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 monitoring electrode and also does not apply to the 
3M Monitoring electrodes 2228 and 2244. The 3MTM Red DotTM monitoring electrodes 
are disposable with a silver/silver chloride sensing element and are designed for ECG 
monitoring. These electrodes have been tested for up to 3 days wear.

Warning:
This device has not been tested for use during Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) 
procedures. The use of conductive patient-connected devices and patient lead 
wires/electrodes in MRI procedures may result in serious patient burns. If a physician 
orders this device to be used during MRI procedures, the user should not allow loops in 
patient lead wires or allow the lead wires to come in contact with the patient’s skin.

Caution:
U.S.A. federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of the physician.

Precautions:
• To prevent dryout, electrodes should be used within 30 days of opening the pouch.   
 The unused electrodes should remain stored in the opened pouch.
• Do not use an electrode if the gel is dry or if the gel column is dislodged 
 from the electrode.
• For proper skin management and to minimize skin irritation:
 • Avoid placing an electrode on an irritated skin site.
 • Do not abrade a skin site more than one time.
 • Avoid removing electrodes frequently and/or reapplying to the same skin site.
 • Avoid placing electrodes on skin still wet from an alcohol wipe (dry thoroughly).
 • Assess electrode sites periodically.
• During surgical procedures, place ECG electrodes as far as possible from the   
  electrosurgical site to minimize RF current flow through the electrode site.    
 Otherwise burns could result at the ECG electrode site.

Instructions For Use:
• Select and prepare an electrode site according to your health care facility's protocol  
  for ECG monitoring or diagnostic procedures.
• The electrode site should be clean, dry and free of skin oil before application of the   
 electrode to allow optimal electrode adhesion to skin. Application sites with heavy   
 or curly hair that cannot be parted should be clipped.
• For best trace quality, skin abrasion should be part of the skin preparation.
 Use 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep or the electrode’s built-in abrader as
 part of the skin preparation.
• Attach the lead wire to the electrode.
• Remove electrode from the liner. Avoid touching the 
 adhesive surface.
• Place the center of the electrode over the prepared skin site.
• Remove the paper liner from the tab if applicable.
• Smooth the electrode down using a circular motion. Avoid pressing on the center of   
 the electrode.
• To minimize skin trauma during electrode removal, pull up slowly and gently from   
  the tab or the edge of the electrode.

Shelf Life:
For shelf life, refer to the expiration date that is printed on each package.

Thank you for choosing 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring electrodes. If you are not completely 
satisfied or if you have questions or comments, in the U.S.A., please call the
3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline at 1-800-228-3957. In Canada,
call 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrode til EKG-overvågning (Dansk)  

Anvendelsesområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Denne information gælder for 3MTM Red DotTM Kontrolelektroder 2200 og 9600 for 
overvågnings-EKG, med trykknapforbindelse. Informationen gælder ikke for Red DotTM 
2268 kontrolelektrode passer heller ikke til 3MTM kontrolelektroderne 2228 og 2244. 
Overvågningselektroder er beregnet til engangsbrug ved EKG-overvågning, og er 
forsynet med sensorelement af sølv/sølvklorid. Elektroden er afprøvet ved anvendelse i 
op til tre dage.

Advarsel:
Dette udstyr er ikke blevet testet i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner.
Anvendelse af elektrisk ledende patienttilsluttede anordninger og 
patientafledningskabler/ elektroder i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner 
kan resultere i alvorlige forbrændinger for patienten. Hvis en læge ordinerer brug af 
dette udstyr i forbindelse med MR-scannerprocedurer, må der ikke være løkker på 
patientafledningskablerne, og afledningskablerne må ikke komme i kontakt med 
patientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For at forhindre udtørring bør elektroderne bruges inden for 30 dage efter åbning af  
 posen. De ubrugte elektroder bør opbevares i den åbne pose. 
• Elektroden skal ikke bruges hvis gelen er tør eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Følgende regler skal iagttages, således at huden bliver plejet på den rigtige måde og
 hudirritation holdes på et minimum:
 • Undgå at placere elektroden på hud der er irriteret.
 • Huden må kun afskrabes én gang på det samme sted.
 • Undgå at fjerne elektroderne hyppigt og/eller at sætte dem tilbage på det samme  
  sted på huden.
 • Undgå at placere elektroderne på steder hvor huden endnu er våd fra brug af en
  alkoholsvab (huden skal tørres omhyggeligt).
 • Kontrollér elektrodestedet jævnligt.
• Under kirurgiske procedurer skal EKG-elektroderne placeres så langt fra det   
 elektrokirurgiske sted som muligt, for at minimere passage af RF-strøm igennem  
 elektrodestedet, hvilket kan forårsage forbrændinger ved EKG-elektrodestedet.

Brugsanvisning:
• Vælg ud og forbered et elektrodested i overensstemmelse med gældende regime  
 for registrering af hvile-EKG og overvågnings-EKG på Deres sygehus.
• Stedet hvor elektroden skal placeres skal være rent, tørt og frit for fedt inden   
 applikation, således at elektroden kan klæbe godt til huden. Rigelig eller krøllet  
 behåring skal afklippes.
• For den bedste signalkvalitet, bør huden afskrabes, som del af forberedelserne. Brug  
 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder eller elektrodens vedhængende sliber, ved   
 forberedelse af huden.
• Afledningskablet tilsluttes elektroden.
• Beskyttelsespapiret fjernes fra elektroden. Undgå at berøre
 elektrodens klæbrige overflade.
• Elektrodens centrale del placeres på det forberedte hudsted.
• Fjern beskyttelsespapiret fra fligen, hvis det er passende.
• Elektroden glattes ud ved cirkulære bevægelser. Undgå at trykke 
 midt på elektroden.
• Når elektroden skal fjernes skal man, for at minimere beskadigelse af huden,   
 langsomt og forsigtigt trække opad fra fligen eller elektrodens kant

Holdbarhed:
For information om holdbarhed, se udløbsdatoen der er anført på hver pakning.
 
Tak for at De har valgt at bruge 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder. Hvis De ikke er fuldt 
tilfreds med produktet eller hvis De har spørgsmål eller kommentarer, bedes De 
venligst kontakte 3MTM Health Care på tel: 43 48 01 00.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Overvåkningselektrode (Norsk)  

Bruksområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Opplysningene i dette bilaget gjelder 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkningselektroder 2200
og 9600  med trykknapp. Red DotTM 2268 overvåkningselektrode brukes ikke med 
3MTM-overvåkningselektroder 2228 og 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkingselektroder er 
for engangsbruk, har et sølv/sølvklorid føleelement og er beregnet på EKG overvåking. 
Elektroden kan brukes opp til tre dager.

Advarsel:
Dette utstyret har ikke blitt testet for bruk under Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)-
prosedyrer. Bruk av ledende pasienttilkoblet utstyr og avledningstråder/elektroder 
under MRIprosedyrer kan føre til alvorlige brannskader på pasienten. Skulle en lege 
foreskrive MRIprosedyrer, må brukeren unngå at det danner seg løkker på avledning-
strådene og at avledningstrådene ikke kommer i kontakt med pasientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For å forhindre uttørking, skal elektrodene brukes innen 30 dager etter posen er   
 åpnet. Ubrukte elektroder skal oppbevares i den åpnede posen. 
• Ikke bruk elektroden hvis gelen er tørr eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Riktig hudbehandling for å unngå hudirritasjon:
 • Unngå å plassere elektroden på et sensitive hudfelt
 • Ikke rubb et hudfelt mer enn én gang.
 • Ikke fjerne elektrodene for ofte og/eller gjenta påføring på samme hudfelt.
 • Unngå å plassere elektrodene på huden som enda er fuktig etter å ha blitt renset  
  med alkohol (tørk grundig).
 • Observer elektrodefeltet med jevne mellomrom.
• Under kirurgiske behandlinger, plasser EKG elektrodene så langt vekk som mulig fra  
 det elektrokirurgiske området slik at det blir minst mulig RF strømgang via   
 elektrodefeltene. Ellers kan det evt. føre til brannsår under EKG elektrodene.

Bruksanvisning:
• Velg og forbered et elektrodefelt i samsvar med avdelingens fastlagte rutiner for  
 EKG overvåking eller for diagnostiske prosedyrer.
• Elektrodestedet bør være rent, tørt og blottet for hudolje før påføringen slik at   
 elektroden hefter seg godt til huden. Evt. behåring bør klippes eller fjernes.
• For best signalkvalitet, bør hudpreparering ansees som en del av elektrodefeltets
 forberedelser. Bruk 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder eller elektrodens   
 innebygde skrubbeskive til å klargjøre huden.
• Fest avledningstråden til elektroden.
• Fjern elektroden fra papirbeskyttelsen. Unngå å berøre den
 klebrige overflaten.
• Plasser elektrodens sentrale del over det forberedte hudfeltet.
• Fjern papirbeskyttelsen fra elektrodefliken hvis ønskelig.
• Glatt ut elektroden med en sirkulær nedadgående bevegelse. 
 Unngå å trykke på elektrodens midtpunkt.
• For å unngå hudskade ved fjerning av elektroden, dra den opp langsomt og   
 skånsomt ved bruk av elektrodefliken eller elektrodekanten

Holdbarhet:
For holdbarhet, henvises det til utløpsdatoen trykt på hver pakke.
 
Takk for at du valgte 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder. Hvis du ikke er helt 
tilfreds, eller hvis du har forespørsler eller kommentarer, vennligst ta kontakt med
3MTM Helseavdeling, Kundeservice i Norge på tlf. 63 84 75 00 eller din lokale
3MTM salgsrepresentant.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Valvontaelektrodi (Suomenkielinen)  

Tuotekuvaus ja käyttö:
Tässä tuoteselosteessa kuvataan 3MTM Red DotTM sarjojen 2200 ja 9600 
valvontaelektrodit , joissa on nepparikiinnitys. Nämä tiedot eivät koske
3MTM Red DotTM 2268 -valvontaelektrodeja eivätkä myöskään 3M-valvontaelektrodeja 
2228 tai 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM valvontaelektrodit ovat kertakäyttöisiä hopea/ 
hopeakloridi-elektrodeja ja niitä käytetään EKG-valvontaan. Tämä elektrodi on 
tarkoitettu korkeintaan kolmen päivän yhtäjaksoiseen käyttöön.

Varoitus:
Tämän tuotteen soveltuvuutta ei ole testattu MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden 
yhteydessä. Potilaaseen kiinnitetyt johtavat elektrodit ja niiden johtimet voivat 
aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä. Mikäli 
näitä elektrodeja käytetään MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä, henkilökunnan 
tulee valvoa, ettei johtimissa ole silmukoita ja etteivät johtimet kosketa potilaan ihoon.

Varotoimet:
• Kuivumisen estämiseksi elektrodit on käytettävä 30 päivän kuluessa pussin   
 avaamisesta. Käyttämättömät elektrodit on säilytettävä avatussa pussissa. 
• Älä käytä elektrodia, jos sen geeli on kuivunut tai irronnut elektrodista.
• Hoida ihoa oikein ja minimoi ihoärsytystä seuraavasti:
 • Älä kiinnitä elektrodia ärtyneelle iholle.
 • Älä käsittele ihoa hankausaineella yhtä kertaa enempää.
 • Älä irrota elektrodeja toistuvasti ja/tai kiinnitä elektrodia uudelleen 
  samaan kohtaan.
 • Älä aseta elektrodeja märälle, alkoholilla pyyhitylle iholle (kuivaa perusteellisesti).
 • Tarkasta elektrodialueet säännöllisin väliajoin.
• Sijoita EKG-elektrodit leikkaustoimenpiteiden ajaksi mahdollisimman kauas
 sähkökirurgian suorituskohdasta vähentääksesi elektrodin kiinnityskohtien kautta  
 kulkevaa suurtaajuusvirtaa, joka voi aiheuttaa palovammoja.

Käyttöohjeet:
• Valitse ja valmistele elektrodin kiinnityskohta sairaalan 
 EKG-valvontaohjeiden mukaisesti.
• Elektrodin kiinnityskohdan on oltava puhdas, kuiva ja rasvaton ennen elektrodin
 kiinnittämistä mahdollisimman hyvän kiinnittymisen varmistamiseksi. Runsas- ja
 kiharakarvaisista kiinnityskohdista on karvat poistettava.
• Parhaan tuloksen aikaansaamiseksi on iho valmisteltava hankausaineella.
 Käytä 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep -tuotetta tai valvontaelektrodin
 omaa hankaustoimintoa.
• Kiinnitä johdin elektrodiin.
• Irrota elektrodi taustapaperista. Vältä koskemasta kiinnityspintaan.
• Aseta elektrodi valmisteltuun kohtaan iholle.
• Poista paperisuojus kannasta.
• Tasoita elektrodi paikalleen pyörivin liikkein. Älä paina 
 elektrodin keskikohtaa.
• Iho-oireiden vähentämiseksi irrota elektrodi vetämällä sitä ylös 
 hitaasti ja varovasti läpästä tai reunasta.

Säilyvyys:
Tarkista tuotteen säilyvyys pakkauksen eräpäivästä.
 
Kiitos kun valitsit 3MTM Red DotTM -valvontaelektrodit. Mikäli et ole täysin tyytyväinen tai 
jos sinulla on kysyttävää, ota yhteys Suomen 3MTM Oy:n edustajaan.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elétrodo de monitorização  (Português)

eletrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Indicações de Utilização e Descrição do Produto:
As informações contidas neste aos elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM das 
séries 2200 e 9600 com conectores de encaixar. Esta informação não se aplica ao 
elétrodo de monitorização 2268 3MTM Red DotTM e também não se aplica aos elétrodos 
de monitorização 3M 2228 e 2244. Os elétrodos para monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM 
são descartáveis, contêm um elemento sensor de prata/ cloreto de prata foram 
concebidos para monitorização eletrocardiográfica (ECG). Estes elétrodos foram 
testados para até 3 dias de uso.

Advertência:
Este produto não foi testado quanto à sua utilização durante Ressonância Magnética 
(RM). O uso de dispositivos condutores ligados ao paciente ou cabos/elétrodos no 
paciente durante a realização de Ressonância Magnética pode produzir queimaduras 
severas. Caso o médico solicite o uso deste equipamento durante Ressonância 
Magnética, o técnico não deve permitir qualquer formação de alças nos fios/cabos ou 
que os fios/cabos venham a estabelecer qualquer contacto com a pele do paciente.

Precauções:
• Para evitar que sequem, os elétrodo devem ser utilizados até 30 dias após a abertura  
 da embalagem. Os elétrodos não utilizados devem permanecer armazenados na   
 embalagem aberta. 
• Não use o elétrodo se o gel estiver seco ou se a coluna de gel estiver separada 
 do eléctrodo.
• Para um bom tratamento da pele e minimização da irritação de pele:
 • Evite colocar o eléctrodo sobre a pele irritada.
 • Não use abrasivo no mesmo local da pele mais de uma vez.
 • Evite remover elétrodos frequentemente e/ou reaplicá-los no mesmo 
  local da pele.
 • Evite colocar elétrodos sobre pele que ainda está húmida da limpeza com álcool  
  (deixe secar completamente)
 • Avalie o local dos elétrodos periodicamente.
• Durante procedimentos cirúrgicos, coloque elétrodos do ECG o mais longe   
 possível do local eletrocirúrgico para minimizar o fluxo de corrente RF pelo local  
 do elétrodo. Caso contrário, queimaduras podem ocorrer no local do elétrodo
 de ECG.

Instruções de Utilização:
• Selecione e prepare o local do eléctrodo de acordo com o protocolo para   
 monitorização ECG ou procedimentos de diagnóstico da instituição onde trabalha.
• O local do elétrodo deverá estar limpo, seco e livre de oleosidade antes da   
 aplicação do elétrodo para promover uma pelos muito aderência do eléctrodo à  
 pele. Locais de aplicação com muitos ótima ou pelos muito encaracolados
 que não podem ser separados deverão ser tricotomizados.
• Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, a abrasão da pele deve fazer
     a parte da preparação da pele. Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, 
     abrasão da pele deve fazer parte da preparação da pele.
• Ligue o cabo ao elétrodo.
• Remova eléctrodo do plástico protetor. Evite tocar a 
 superfície adesiva.
• Coloque o centro do elétrodo sobre a pele recém preparada.
• Remova o papel protetor, se aplicável.
• Alise o elétrodo fazendo movimentos circulares. Evite pressionar o centro 
 do elétrodo.
• Para minimizar o trauma de pele durante a remoção do elétrodo, puxe-o para 
 cima suavemente.

Validade:
Observe a data de validade que está impressa em cada pacote.
 
Agradecemos a preferência pelos os Elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM. Se 
não estiver completamente satisfeito ou se tiver alguma questão ou comentários, entre 
em contacto com 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline nos EUA, através do número 
1-800-228-3957. Fora dos EUA, entre em contacto com o seu Distribuidor ou 
Representante de Vendas 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Überwachungselektrode 
(Deutsch)  

Anwendungen und Produktbeschreibung:
Die Informationen in dieser Packungsbeilage beziehen sich auf 3MTM Red DotTM

Überwachungselektroden 2200 und 9600. Diese Informationen beziehen sich nicht 
auf die Red DotTM 2268 Überwachungselektroden und auch nicht auf die 3M 
Überwachungselektroden 2228 und 2244. Diese 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektro-
den sind Einmalelektroden mit einem Silber-/Silberchlorid-Sensor und sind für die 
EKG-Überwachung vorgesehen. Diese Elektroden sind für eine Tragedauer bis zu drei 
Tagen geeignet.

Warnung:
Die Anwendung dieses Produktes während der Kernspintomographie ist nicht getestet
worden. Die Verwendung von - mit Patienten verbundenen - leitfähigen Produkten 
sowie von Anschlußkabeln bzw. Elektroden während der Kernspintomographie kann zu 
schweren Verbrennungen führen. Wenn das Produkt bei einer Kernspintomographie 
eingesetzt wird, sollten Sie Schlaufenbildungen am Elektrodenkabel vermeiden und 
darauf achten, daß das Kabel nicht mit der Haut des Patienten in Berührung kommt.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Um eine Austrocknung zu vermeiden, sollten die Elektroden innerhalb von 30 Tagen  
 nach dem Öffnen der Verpackung benutzt werden. Die unbenutzten Elektroden  
 sollten weiterhin im geöffneten Beutel aufbewahrt werden. 
•  Elektroden nicht verwenden, wenn das Gel ausgetrocknet oder von der Elektrode  
  abgelöst ist.
• Für sachgemäße Behandlung und um Hautreizungen zu minimieren folgendes    
  beachten:
 • Die Elektrode nicht auf eine gereizte Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Eine Hautstelle nur einmal vorbereiten.
 • Elektroden nicht häufig abnehmen und/oder auf dieselbe Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Elektroden nicht applizieren, wenn die Haut noch feucht ist (gründlich trocknen).
 • Applikationsstellen regelmäßig untersuchen.
• Bei Operationen die EKG-Elektroden so weit wie möglich von der elektrochirur  
  gischen Eingriffsstelle entfernt positionieren, um den HF-Stromfluß über die   
 Elektroden zu minimieren. Andernfalls könnten Verbrennungen an der   
 EKG-Elektrodenstelle eintreten.

Gebrauchsanleitungen:
• Die Applikationsstelle der Elektrode entsprechend dem üblichen Verfahren für eine  
 EKG-Überwachung bzw. -Diagnostik auswählen und vorbereiten.
• Die Applikationsstelle für die Elektrode muß sauber, trocken und fettfrei sein, um
 bestmögliche Haftung der Elektrode an der Haut zu gewährleisten.
 Starker Haarwuchs ist von Applikationsstellen zu entfernen.
• Für eine erfolgreiche Überwachung sollte die Haut zur Vorbereitung
 an der Kontaktstelle abgerieben werden. Verwenden Sie dafür die
 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden oder die für
 diesen Zweck in der Elektrode angebrachte Vorrichtung.
• Kabel an der Elektrode befestigen.
• Die Elektrode von der Unterlage abziehen. Berührung der
 Klebefläche vermeiden.
• Die Elektrode über der präparierten Hautstelle zentrieren.
• Fallsangemessen, die Papierunterlage von der Lasche abziehen.
• Die Elektrode mit kreisenden Bewegungen leicht andrücken. Nicht auf 
 die Mitte der Elektrode drücken.
• Um Hautverletzungen beim Abnehmen der Elektrode zu minimieren, Elektrode  
 langsam und vorsichtig mit der Lasche oder vom Elektrodenrand aus nach 
 oben ziehen.

Haltbarkeit:
Das Verfallsdatumist auf der Verpackung aufgedruckt.
 
Wir danken Ihnen, daß Sie die 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden gewählt haben. 
Sollten Sie nicht restlos zufrieden sein oder Fragen bzw. Kommentare haben rufen Sie 
bitte die 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline unter 1-800-228-3957 an (in the U.S.A.). 
Außerhalb der U.S.A. wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 3M Fachhändler oder 3M 
Außendienstmitarbeiter.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elettrodo per monitoraggio ECG (Italiano)  

Descrizione del prodotto ed uso consigliato:
Le informazioni fornite in questo foglietto illustrativo si riferiscono agli elettrodi di
monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM 2200 e 9600  provvisti di connettori a pressione (non si 
applicano all'elettrodo di monitoraggio Red DotTM 2268 e inoltre non si applicano agli 
elettrodi di monitoraggio 3M 2228 e 2244). Gli elettrodi 3MTM Red DotTM sono monouso 
con un elemento sensibile in Ag/AgCl e sono previsti per il monitoraggio elettrocar-
diografico. Questi elettrodi sono stati testati per rimanere sul sito fino a 3 giorni.

Avvertenza:
Questo dispositivo non è stato testato per l’utilizzo durante indagini di Risonanza 
Magnetica Nucleare (RMN). L’impiego di dispositivi conduttivi collegati al paziente e di 
fili conduttori ed elettrodi nelle procedure RMN può causare gravi ustioni al paziente 
stesso. Se questo dispositivo dovesse essere utilizzato in RMN l’operatore dovrà 
impedire che i fili conduttori si dispongano a spirale e che siano direttamente a 
contatto con la cute del paziente.

Precauzioni:
• Per evitare l'essiccamento, gli elettrodi vanno utilizzati entro 30 giorni dall'apertura  
 della busta. Gli elettrodi inutilizzati dovranno restare conservati nella busta aperta. 
• Non utilizzare l’elettrodo se il gel è asciutto o se il dischetto di gel è staccato   
 dall’elettrodo.
• Al fine di mantenere il sito cutaneo in buone condizioni e ridurre al 
 minimo l’irritazione:
 • Non applicare l’elettrodo su un sito cutaneo già irritato.
 • Non sottoporre ad abrasione più di una volta il sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di togliere frequentemente gli elettrodi e/o di riapplicarli sullo 
  stesso sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di applicare gli elettrodi sulla cute ancora bagnata di alcol eventualmente
  utilizzato come sgrassante (asciugarla bene).
 • Esaminare periodicamente i siti di applicazione degli elettrodi.
• Durante gli interventi con strumenti elettrochirurgici, posizionare l’elettrodo 
 il più lontano possibile dalla zona di incisione per ridurre al minimo il rischio che la  
 corrente elettrochirurgica fluisca attraverso l’elettrodo, provocando ustioni al sito di  
 applicazione dell’elettrodo stesso.

Istruzioni per l’uso:
• Individuare e preparare il sito di applicazione dell’elettrodo secondo la prassi usuale  
 del proprio Centro medico per il monitoraggio elettrocardiografico o per le   
 procedure diagnostiche.
• Per permettere una buona adesione, la cute deve essere pulita, asciutta e priva di  
 untuosità prima di applicarvi l’elettrodo. Radere i siti coperti da peli in eccesso che  
 non possano essere divisi o separati.
• La qualità migliore del tracciato si ottiene dopo aver sottoposto la
 cute ad una leggera abrasione mediante Elettrodi di monitoraggio
 3MTM Red DotTM o il tamponcino abrasivo incorporato nell’elettrodo.
• Collegare il cavetto conduttore all’elettrodo.
• Togliere la protezione dell’elettrodo, evitando di toccare la
 superficie adesiva.
• Appoggiare il centro dell’elettrodo sul sito preparato.
• Togliere la protezione di carta dalla linguetta, se presente.
•  Fare aderire bene l’elettrodo con un movimento circolare, evitando di premere 
 sul centro.
• Per ridurre al minimo il trauma cutaneo durante la rimozione dell’elettrodo, tirarlo
 lentamente e delicatamente dalla linguetta o dal bordo.

Durata:
La durata corrisponde alla scadenza stampata su ciascuna confezione.
 
Grazie per aver scelto gli elettrodi di monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM. Per eventuali 
reclami, chiarimenti o commenti, telefonare all’assistenza clienti della 3MTM Health 
Care al numero verde 1-800-228-3957 (solo in U.S.A.). Fuori degli U.S.A., rivolgersi alla 
sede locale 3M o al rappresentante di vendita 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

Electrodo de monitorización  (Español)

electrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Uso específico y descripción del producto:
La información que se proporciona en este folleto es aplicable a los electrodos de
monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM electrodos de monitorización 2200 y 9600 con 
conectores de broche. Esta información no es aplicable al electrodo de monitorización 
Red DotTM 2268, ni tampoco se aplica a los electrodos de monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM 
2228 y 2244. Los electrodos de monitorización electrocardiográfica Red DotTM de 3MTM 
son desechables, contienen un elemento sensor de plata/cloruro de plata y están 
diseñados para la monitorización electrocardiográfica. Estos electrodos se han 
probado para llevarlos puestos por hasta 3 días.

Aviso:
Este producto no ha sido probado para su uso durante las pruebas de imagen por 
Resonancia Magnética. El uso de dispositivos conductores conectados al paciente y 
los cables conductores de los electrodos en pruebas de Resonancia Magnética pueden 
dar como resultado serias quemaduras en el paciente. Si un médico manda que se 
utilice este producto durante pruebas de Resonancia Magnética hay que evitar los 
lazos y enredos en los cables conductores así como que estén en contacto con la piel 
del paciente.

Precauciones:
• Para evitar el resecamiento, los electrodos se deben usar dentro de los 30 días  
 desde que se abrió la bolsa. Conservar en la bolsa aquellos electrodos que no
 haya usado. 
• No utilizar el electrodo si el gel está seco o separado del electrodo.
• Para el buen tratamiento de la piel y para reducir al mínimo la irritación de la piel:
 • Evitar colocar un electrodo en un lugar donde la piel esté irritada.
 • No desescamar la piel más de una vez.
 • Evitar quitar los electrodos con frecuencia y/o volverlos a aplicar en 
  el mismo sitio.
 • Evitar colocar los electrodos en la piel que esté todavía húmeda de alcohol
  (secar completamente).
 • Evaluar periódicamente los lugares de colocación de los electrodos.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Instrucciones de uso:
• Seleccione y prepare el sitio para el electrodo según el protocolo del centro médico  
 para monitorización electrocardiográfica (ECG) o procedimientos de diagnóstico.
• El lugar de colocación debe estar limpio, seco y sin grasa de la piel antes de la   
 aplicación del electrodo, para conseguir una adhesión óptima del mismo a la piel. 
 En los lugares de aplicación con mucho vello, éste se deberá rasurar.
• Para obtener la mejor calidad de señal, es conveniente desescamar
 la piel. Utilizar la cinta electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de
 3MTM o la pestaña abrasiva incorporada en el electrodo como part
 de la preparación de la piel.
• Conectar el cable conductor al electrodo.
• Retirar el electrodo del plástico protector. Evitar tocar la
 superficie adhesiva.
• Colocar el centro del electrodo en el sitio preparado.
• Retirar el papel protector de la lengüeta, si es necesario.
• Alisar el electrodo mediante un movimiento circular. Evitar presionar 
 en el centro del electrodo.
• Para evitar traumatizar la piel cuando se retira el electrodo, tirar de la lengüeta o el  
 borde del electrodo suave y lentamente hacia arriba.

Caducidad:
La fecha de caducidad está impresa en cada bolsa y paquete.
 
Muchas gracias por elegir los electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de 3MTM. Si no 
está completamente satisfecho o si tiene alguna pregunta o comentario, en los E.U.A 
rogamos llame al teléfono de Ayuda al Cliente para Asistencia sanitaria 3MTM al 
1-800-228-3957. Fuera de los E.U.A. póngase en contacto con el distribuidor o el 
representante de ventas de 3M. En Canadá, llame al 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

ECG-bewakingselektrode  (Nederlands)

Gebruiksdoel en productomschrijving:
De informatie in deze bijsluiter heeft betrekking op de 3MTM Red DotTM serie 
Bewakingselektroden 2200 en 9600  met drukknopverbindingen. Deze informatie is 
niet van toepassing op de 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 bewakingselektrode en geldt niet voor 
de 3M bewakingselektroden 2228 en 2244. De 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden 
zijn voorzien van een zilver/zilverchloride geleidingselement en zijn bestemd voor 
éénmalig gebruik bij elektrocardiografische bewaking (ECG). Tests hebben uitgewezen 
dat deze elektroden maximaal 3 dagen goed zijn voor gebruik.

Waarschuwing:
Dit product is niet getest voor gebruik bij Magnetic Resonance Imaging-behandelingen
(MRI). Het gebruik van met de patiënt verbonden geleidende producten en
patiëntelektrodekabels/-elektroden bij MRI-behandelingen kan leiden tot ernstige
brandwonden bij patiënten. Als dit product door een arts is voorgeschreven voor 
gebruik bij MRI-behandelingen, dient de gebruiker erop te letten dat er geen lussen in 
de elektrodekabels komen en te voorkomen dat de kabels in contact komen met de 
huid van de patiënt.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
• Om uitdroging te voorkomen, dienen de elektroden binnen 30 dagen na het openen  
 van het zakje gebruikt te worden.  De ongebruikte elektroden dienen in de   
 geopende zak bewaard te worden. 
• Gebruik de elektroden niet als de gel is uitgedroogd of als de gelkolom is losgeraakt  
 van de elektrode.
• Zorg voor een juiste huidbehandeling en beperk huidirritatie tot het minimum 
 door het volgende in acht te nemen:
 • Breng geen elektroden aan op huid die reeds geïrriteerd is.
 • Schuur de huid waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, nooit meer 
  dan éénmaal.
 • Voorkom het veelvuldig verwijderen en/of steeds op dezelfde plaats aanbrengen  
  van elektroden.
 • Breng de elektroden niet aan op huid die nog nat is na reiniging met alcohol 
  (de huid moet goed droog zijn).
 • Controleer regelmatig de plaatsen waar de elektroden zijn aangebracht.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:
• Kies en bereid de plaats voor waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, in
 overeenstemming met het in uw medische instelling gebruikelijke protocol voor
 ECG-bewaking of diagnostische procedures.
• De plaats waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, moet schoon, droog en vrij  
 van huidsmeer zijn zodat de elektrode optimaal op de huid kan hechten. Zwaar
 en krullend haar dat niet kan worden weggekamd, moet worden geknipt.
• Om een optimaal signaal te verkrijgen, moet de huid ter
 voorbereiding worden geschuurd. Gebruik 3MTM Red DotTM

 Trace Prep of het in de elektrode ingebouwde schurend
 product als onderdeel van de huidvoorbereiding.
• Bevestig de elektrodekabel aan de elektrode.
• Verwijder de elektrode van de schutlaag. Raak daarbij het 
 zelfklevende oppervak niet aan.
• Plaats het midden van de elektrode op de voorbereide huid.
• Trek de papieren schutlaag van het lipje (indien van toepassing).
• Druk de elektrode aan met een cirkelvormige beweging. Druk niet 
 op het midden van de elektrode.
• Beperk bij het verwijderen van de elektrode de kans op huidbeschadiging 
 tot het minimum door de elektrode aan het lipje of de rand langzaam en 
 voorzichtig omhoog te trekken.

Houdbaarheid:
Raadpleeg voor de houdbaarheid van de elektroden de datum op elke verpakking.
 
Dank u voor uw keuze van 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden. Mocht u niet helemaal 
tevreden zijn of als u vragen of commentaar heeft, bel dan de hulplijn van de 
klantenondersteuning van 3MTM Health Care op 1-800-228-3957 (in de V.S.). Buiten de 
V.S. kunt u contact opnemen met uw 3M-leverancier of -vertegenwoordiger.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrod för övervaknings-EKG (Svenska)

Användningsområde och produktbeskrivning:
Denna information gäller för 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder i 2200- och 
9600-serien med snäppkontakt. Informationen gäller inte för Red DotTM 2268 
övervakningselektrod och gäller inte heller 3M övervakningselektroder 2228 och 
2244. 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder är avsedda för engångsbruk för 
EKG-övervakning och är försedda med sensorelement av silver/silverklorid.
Dessa elektroder är testade för användning i högst tre dagar.

Varning:
Denna utrustning har inte testats för användning vid undersökningar med
magnetresonanstomografi (MR-kamera). Användning av elektriskt ledande 
patientanslutna anordningar och avledningskablar/elektroder vid 
magnetresonanstomografiska undersökningar kan resultera i allvarliga
brännskador på patienten. Om läkare ordinerar användning av denna anordning vid 
MRT-undersökningar måste man se till att patientavledningskablarna inte bildar några 
öglor och att avledningskablarna inte kommer i kontakt med patientens hud.

Försiktighetsåtgärder:
• För att förhindra uttorkning ska elektroderna användas inom 30 dagar efter att   
 påsen har öppnats. Oanvända elektroder ska ligga kvar i den öppnade påsen. 
• Elektroden skall ej användas om gelen är torr eller har lossnat från elektroden.
• För att behandla huden på ett riktigt sätt och minimera hudirritation skall 
 följande beaktas:
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på irriterad hud.
 • Slipa huden högst en gång på ett och samma ställe.
 • Undvik att avlägsna elektroderna ofta och/eller sätta tillbaka dem på samma plats  
  på huden.
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på hud som fortfarande är våt efter avtorkning med  
  alkohol (torka huden omsorgsfullt).
 • Kontrollera elektrodplaceringarna regelbundet.
• Under kirurgiska procedurer skall EKG-elektroderna placeras så långt från platsen  
 för elektrokirurgi som möjligt, för att minimera passage av radiofrekvent ström  
 genom elektroderna, vilket annars kan orsaka brännskada vid EKG-elektroderna.

Bruksanvisning:
• Välj ut och förbered en plats för elektrodplacering i enlighet med gällande   
 sjukhusrutiner för EKG-övervakning eller registrering av diagnostiskt vilo-EKG.
• För optimal vidhäftning av elektroden till huden skall huden vara ren, torr och ej fet  
 innan elektroden appliceras. Klipp riklig behåring som inte kan delas.
• För bästa signalkvalitet bör huden slipas, som ett led i förberedelsen.
 Använd 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder eller elektrodens 
 vidhäftande slipprick.
• Anslut avledningskabeln till elektroden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från elektroden. Undvik att 
 beröra elektrodens häftande yta.
• Placera elektrodens centrala del på den förberedda huden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från fliken, om sådan finnes.
• Släta ut elektroden med cirkulära rörelser. Undvik att trycka mitt på elektroden.
• När elektroden avlägsnas skall man för att minimera hudskada, långsamt och   
 försiktigt dra uppåt i fliken eller i elektrodkanten.

Hållbarhet:
Se utgångsdatum som finns angivet på varje förpackning för uppgift om hållbarhet.
 
Tack för att du väljer 3M TM Red Dot övervakningselektroder. Har Du frågor eller 
kommentarer, kan Du ringa till 3M Svenska AB, avd Hälsovård, tel 08-92 21 00.

3MMC Red DotMC

Electrode de surveillance cardiaque    (Français)  

Indication et description du produit :
Les informations fournies dans cette notice d’utilisation concernent les électrodes de 
surveillance 2200 et 9600 Red DotMC 3MMC à connecteurs pression. Ces informations 
ne s’appliquent pas aux à l’électrode de surveillance 2268 Red DotMC 3MMC ni aux 
électrodes de surveillance 2228 et 2244 Red DotMC 3MMC. Il s’agit d’électrodes jetables 
dotées d’un élément de détection en argent/chlorure d’argent qui sont destinées à la 
surveillance cardiaque. Leur tenue pendant 3 jours a été prouvée.

Avertissement :
L’utilisation de ce dispositif n’est pas recommandée lors de procédures d’imagerie par
résonance magnétique (IRM). L’utilisation de dispositifs conducteurs appliqués sur les
patients risque de provoquer des brûlures graves. Si un médecin prescrit l’utilisation de 
ce dispositif lors de procédures d’IRM, il faudra éviter la formation de boucles au 
niveau des dérivations patient et le contact des dérivations avec la peau du patient.

Précautions :
• Pour éviter que les électrodes sèchent, les utiliser dans les 30 jours suivant   
 l’ouverture de la pochette. Entreposer les électrodes inutilisées dans la
 pochette ouverte. 
• Ne pas utiliser une électrode dont le gel est sec ou si la colonne de gel est    
  désolidarisée de l’électrode.
• Pour bien préparer la peau et minimiser les irritations :
 • Eviter de placer une électrode à un endroit irrité de la peau.
 • Abraser le site d’application d’un geste unique.
 • Eviter de retirer trop souvent les électrodes et/ou de les réappliquer 
  au même endroit.
 • Eviter de placer les électrodes sur une peau mouillée ou après l’avoir 
  frottée à l’aide d’un tampon humide (bien l’essuyer).
 • Examiner périodiquement le site d’application des électrodes.
• Lors d’interventions chirurgicales, placer les électrodes le plus loin possible du site
 d’intervention pour minimiser le passage du courant haute fréquence au travers de
 l’électrode, ce qui risquerait de produire des brûlures au niveau du site d’application
 de l’électrode.

Mode d’emploi :
• Sélectionner et préparer le site d’application de l’électrode conformément au   
 protocole en vigueur.
• Le site de pose de l’électrode doit être propre, sec et dépourvu de sébum avant
 l’application de l’électrode pour permettre une adhésion maximale à la peau. Les  
 sites d’application très poilus doivent être rasés.
• Pour obtenir un meilleur signal, il est recommandé de procéder à
 l’abrasion de la peau. Utiliser pour cela le tampon de préparation 
 Red DotMC 3MMC ou le dispositif d’abrasion intégré à l’électrode.
• Attacher le raccord à l’électrode.
• Retirer l’électrode de son support. Eviter de toucher sa 
 surface adhésive.
• Placer le centre de l’électrode sur le site de peau préparé.
• Retirer le support papier de la languette, le cas échéant.
• Lisser l’électrode en procédant de manière circulaire. Eviter d’appuyer au 
 centre de l’électrode.
• Pour minimiser le trauma de la peau lors du retrait de l’électrode, tirer lentement et
 délicatement à partir de la languette ou du bord de l’électrode.

Péremption :
Pour la durée de conservation, se reporter à la date de péremption imprimée sur
chaque emballage.
 
Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi les électrodes surveillance Red DotMC 3MMC. Sivous 
n’êtes pas entièrement satisfait ou si vous avez des questions ou des commentaires, 
veuillez communiquer avec le centre de renseignements des Soins de santé de
3MMC aux États-Unis en composant le 1 800 228-3957. Au Canada, composez le
1 800 364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektroda monitorująca do EKG (Polski)

Przeznaczenie i opis produktu:
Informacje zawarte w niniejszej ulotce dotyczą elektrod monitorujących ze złączem
zatrzaskowym z serii 3MTM Red DotTM Elektrody monitorujące 2200 i 9600. Informacja ta 
nie dotyczy elektrody monitorującej Red DotTM 2268, jak również nie dotyczy elektrod 
monitorujących 3M 2228 i 2244. Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM to 
przeznaczone do monitorowania EKG jednorazowe elektrody z elementem 
pomiarowym ze srebra/chlorku srebra. Elektrody były testowane do 3 dni używania.

Ostrzeżenie:
Przyrząd nie został przetestowany pod kątem stosowania podczas procedur 
obrazowania metodą rezonansu magnetycznego (MRI). Stosowanie przewodzących 
urządzeń podłączonych do pacjenta oraz przewodów zasilających/elektrod podczas 
procedur MRI może spowodować poważne oparzenia. Jeśli lekarz zleci zastosowanie 
tego przyrządu podczas procedury MRI, użytkownik powinien dopilnować, aby 
przewody zasilające się nie zapętlały i nie wchodziły w kontakt ze skórą pacjenta.

Środki ostrożności:
• Aby zapobiec wyschnięciu, elektrody należy wykorzystać w ciągu 30 dni od   
 otwarcia opakowania. Niewykorzystane elektrody należy pozostawić
 w otwartym opakowaniu. 
• Nie stosować elektrody, jeśli żel jest suchy lub jeśli pasek żelu zsunął się z elektrody.
• W celu prawidłowej pielęgnacji i zapobiegania podrażnienia skóry:
 • Nie umieszczać elektrody na podrażnionej skórze.
 • Nie przecierać miejsca na skórze więcej niż jeden raz.
 • Unikać częstego usuwania i ponownego nakładania elektrod w tym samym   
  miejscu na skórze.
 • Unikać umieszczania elektrod na skórze mokrej po przetarciu alkoholem   
  (dokładnie wysuszyć).
 • Raz na jakiś czas należy obejrzeć miejsce umieszczenia elektrody.
• Podczas zabiegów chirurgicznych umieścić elektrody EKG możliwie jak najdalej od  
 miejsca umieszczenia przyrządów elektrochirurgicznych, aby zminimalizować   
 przepływ prądu o częstotliwości radiowej przez miejsce elektrody. W przeciwnym  
 razie w miejscu umieszczenia elektrody EKG może dojść do poparzeń.

Instrukcje użycia:
• Wybrać i przygotować miejsce na elektrodę zgodnie z procedurami monitorowania  
 EKG lub procedurami diagnostycznymi, obowiązującymi w danej placówce 
 służby zdrowia.
• Przed zastosowaniem miejsce na elektrodę powinno być czyste, suche i wolne od  
 tłuszczu, aby zapewnić optymalną adhezję elektrody do skóry. Jeśli w miejscu   
 zastosowania występują gęste lub kręcone włosy, których nie można rozdzielić,  
 należy je obciąć.
• W celu zapewnienia najlepszej jakości monitorowania abrazja skóry powinna być  
 częścią przygotowania skóry. Używać przyrządu Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM

 Red DotTM lub elementu ściernego wbudowanego w elektrodę jako część 
 przygotowania skóry.
• Podłączyć kabel zasilający do elektrody.
• Odkleić elektrodę z podkładki. Unikać dotykania 
 klejącej powierzchni.
• Umieścić środek elektrody na przygotowanej skórze.
• Usunąć pasek papieru z zakładki, jeśli dotyczy.
• Wygładzić elektrodę okrężnym ruchem. Unikać 
 dociskania środka elektrody.
• Aby uniknąć urazów skóry podczas usuwania elektrody, 
 powoli i delikatnie pociągnąć za zakładkę lub krawędź elektrody.

Dozwolony okres przechowywania:
Okres przydatności do użycia: patrz data przydatności umieszczona na każdym 
opakowaniu. 
 
Dziękujemy za wybranie elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM. Jeśli nie są Państwo
w pełni zadowoleni lub mają pytania lub komentarze, w Stanach Zjednoczonych należy 
zadzwonić na infolinię klienta ds. opieki zdrowotnej 3MTM pod numerem 
1-800-228-3957. W Kanadzie należy dzwonić na numer 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG-elektróda (Magyar)

Rendeltetés és termékleírás:
A jelen dokumentumban szereplő információk a 3MTM Red DotTM 2200-as és 9600-as 
sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródák vonatkoznak. Ezek az információk nem 
vonatkoznak a Red DotTM 2268-as monitorozó elektróda továbbá nem használható a 
3M 2228-as és 2244-es sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródáival. A 3MTM Red DotTM 
EKG-monitorozásra alkalmas elektródái eldobható ezüst-/ezüst-klorid elektródák. Az 
elektródákat 3 napos viselés során tesztelték.

Figyelem:
Az eszköz használatát nem tesztelték mágneses rezonanciás vizsgálat (MRI) során. A 
beteghez csatlakoztatott, vezetőképes eszközök és a pácienskábelek/elektródák 
használata MR vizsgálatok alatt súlyos égési sérüléseket okozhat. Ha az orvosi utasítás 
szerint az MR vizsgálatok alatt használni kell ezeket az eszközöket, ügyeljen rá, hogy a 
pácienskábelek ne hurkolódjanak, és ne érjenek a beteg bőréhez.

Ellenjavallatok:
• A kiszáradás elkerülése érdekében az elektródákat a tasak felbontását követő
 30 napon belül fel kell használni. A fel nem használt elektródákat a felnyitott   
 tasakban kell tárolni. 
• Ne használja az elektródát, ha a gél kiszáradt, vagy levált az elektródáról.
• A megfelelő bőrkezelés és a bőrirritáció csökkentése érdekében:
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát irritált bőrfelületre.
 • Ne dörzsölje le a bőrfelületet egynél több alkalommal.
 • Kerülje az elektródák többszöri eltávolítását egy adott bőrfelületről, és/vagy újra  
  felhelyezését ugyanarra a felületre.
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát olyan bőrfelületre, amely még nem száradt meg   
  teljesen az alkoholos törlést követően (vagyis az legyen teljesen száraz).
 • Rendszeresen ellenőrizze az elektróda helyét.
• Sebészeti beavatkozások során helyezze minél távolabb az EKG-elektródákat az 
 elektrosebészeti beavatkozás helyétől, hogy minél inkább csökkentse a   
 rádiófrekvenciás áram átfolyását az elektróda helyén. Ellenkező esetben égési   
 sérülés keletkezhet az EKG-elektródák helyén.

Használati utasítás:
• Egészségügyi intézete EKG-monitorozásra és diagnosztikai eljárásokra vonatkozó  
 protokollja szerint válassza ki, és készítse elő az elektróda helyét.
• Ahhoz, hogy az elektróda megfelelően tapadhasson a bőrre, az elektróda helyének  
 tisztának, száraznak és bőrzsírtól mentesnek kell lennie az elektróda alkalmazását  
 megelőzően. A dús vagy göndör testszőrzetet el kell tűzni az alkalmazás helyéről.
• A bőr előkészítése során dörzsölje le a bőrt a jelminőség javítása érdekében. A bőr  
 előkészítése során használja a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák   
 beépített dörzsfelületét.
• Csatlakoztassa a vezetéket az elektródához.
• Távolítsa el az elektródát a fóliáról. Ne érintse meg a 
 ragadós felületet.
• Helyezze az elektróda közepét az előkészített bőrfelület fölé.
• Ha papírborítás van a tappancson, távolítsa el azt.
• Körkörös mozdulattal simítsa le az elektródát. Kerülje az 
 elektróda közepének nyomását.
• A bőrsérülés csökkentése érdekében lassan és finoman húzza fel 
 a tappancsot vagy az elektróda szélét az elektróda eltávolítása során.

Élettartam:
Az eltarthatóságot illetően lásd a csomagolásra nyomtatott lejárati időt. 
 
Köszönjük, hogy a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák választotta. Ha elégedetlen 
vagy bármilyen kérdése, megjegyzése lenne a terméket illetően, az Amerikai Egyesült 
Államokból a 3MTM Egészségügyi Ügyfélszolgálatát a +1-800-228-3957-es 
telefonszámon hívhatja. Kanadából hívja a +1-800-364-3577-es telefonszámot.
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EC REP

Explanation of Symbols:

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Caution, see instructions for use

 Do not reuse

 Use by date

 Batch code 

 Manufacturer

Date of Manufacture

Forklaring af symboler:

 Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Forsigtig, se brugsanvisningen

Må ikke genbruges

Sidste anvendelsesdato

Batchkode

 Producent

Produktionsdato 

Symbolforklaring:

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

Forsiktig, se bruksanvisningen

Må ikke gjenbrukes

Utløpsdato

Partikode

 Produsent

Produksjonsdato 

Merkkien selitykset:

 Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Huomio, katso käyttöohjeet

Ei saa käyttää uudelleen

Viimeinen käyttöpäivä

Eränumero

 Valmistaja

Valmistuspäivämäärä 

Explicação dos símbolos:

 Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Atenção: ver instruções de utilização

Não reutilizar

Data de validade

Código do lote

 Fabricante

Data de fabrico 

Επεξήγηση των συμβόλων:

 

Objaśnienie symboli:

 Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. 
Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Προσοχή, συμβουλευθείτε τις
οδηγίες χρήσης

Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

Ημερομηνία λήξης

Κωδικός παρτίδας

Κατασκευαστής

Ημερομηνία
κατασκευής

Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. Kod partii

Producent

Data produkcji 

A szimbólumok magyarázata:

 Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Figyelem, lásd a használati útmutatót!

Ne használja fel újra!

 Lejárati dátum

Gyártási kód

Gyártó

A gyártás dátuma 

Signification des symboles :

 Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Avertissement : Consulter les
directives d’utilisation

Ne pas réutiliser

Date de péremption

Numéro de lot

Fabricant

Date de fabrication 

Erklärung der Symbole:

 Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Vorsicht, bitte die 
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

Nicht wiederverwenden

Haltbarkeitsdatum

Chargenbezeichnung 

Hersteller

Herstellungsdatum 

Spiegazione dei simboli:

 Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Attenzione, leggere le istruzioni per l’uso

Non riutilizzare

Data di scadenza

Codice di lotto

Produttore

Data di produzione 

Explicación de los símbolos:

 No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

Precaución, consulte las instrucciones de uso

No reutilizar

Usar antes de la fecha

Código del lote

 Fabricante

Fecha de fabricación 

Verklaring van symbolen:

 Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Opgelet, zie gebruiksaanwijzing

Niet hergebruiken

 Uiterste gebruiksdatum

Partijcode

 Fabrikant

Productiedatum 

Symbolförklaring:

 Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Iakttag försiktighet, se bruksanvisningen.

Får ej återanvändas.

Används före

Batchkod

 Tillverkare

Tillverkningsdatum 

3MTM Red DotTM

Ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ Monitoring (Ελληνικά)

Προβλεπόμενη Χρήση και Περιγραφή:
Οι πληροφορίες που περιέχονται στο παρόν ένθετο ισχύουν για τις σειρές ηλεκτροδίων ΗΚΓ 
monitoring της 3Μ™ Red Dot™ 2200, 7300 και 9600 με "κούμπωμα" στη σύνδεση. Αυτές οι 
πληροφορίες δεν ισχύουν για το ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ monitoring νεογνών και βρεφών 2258. Τα 
Ηλεκτρόδια Monitoring 3Μ™ Red Dot™ είναι μιας χρήσεως με ένα αισθητήριο στοιχείο από 
άργυρο/χλωριούχο άργυρο και έχουν σχεδιαστεί για ΗΚΓ monitoring. Αυτά τα ηλεκτρόδια 
έχουν δοκιμαστεί για εφαρμογή μέχρι και για 3 ημέρες.

Προειδοποίηση:
Αυτό το βοήθημα δεν έχει ελεγχθεί για να χρησιμοποιείται κατά την Απεικόνιση με 
Μαγνητικό Συντονισμό (MRI). Η χρήση αγώγιμων βοηθημάτων συνδεδεμένα με ασθενείς και 
ηλεκτροδίων ή/και οδηγών καλωδίων στις διαδικασίες MRI μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρά 
εγκαύματα του ασθενούς. Εάν ο ιατρός δώσει εντολή να χρησιμοποιηθεί αυτό το βοήθημα 
κατά τη διαδικασία της MRI, ο χρήστης δεν θα πρέπει να τυλίγει τα καλώδια ή να τα αφήνει 
να έρχονται σε επαφή με το δέρμα του ασθενούς.

Προφυλάξεις:
• Για να αποφύγετε την ξήρανση, μην αποθηκεύετε τα ηλεκτρόδια έξω από τη σακούλα         
 περισσότερο από 30 ημέρες.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ένα ηλεκτρόδιο εάν το ζελέ είναι στεγνό ή έχει φύγει από
 το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Για τη σωστή περιποίηση του δέρματος και για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον ερεθισμό του:
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ενός ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω σε περιοχή ερεθισμένου δέρματος.
• Μην προετοιμάζετε με ξέστρο την ίδια περιοχή δέρματος περισσότερο από μια φορά.
• Αποφύγετε τη συχνή μετακίνηση των ηλεκτροδίων και/ή την επανατοποθέτηση τους στην  
 ίδια περιοχή δέρματος.
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ηλεκτροδίων σε δέρμα που είναι ακόμη υγρό από   
 οινόπνευμα (στεγνώστε το πλήρως).
• Ελέγχετε περιοδικά τις θέσεις τοποθέτησης των ηλεκτροδίων.
• Κατά τη διάρκεια χειρουργικών επεμβάσεων, τοποθετήστε τα ηλεκτρόδια ΗΚΓ όσο το  
 δυνατόν πιο μακριά μπορείτε από την ηλεκτροχειρουργική περιοχή για να   
 ελαχιστοποιήσετε τη δίοδο του ρεύματος της διαθερμίας διαμέσου της περιοχής του  
 ηλεκτροδίου. Διαφορετικά, μπορούν να συμβούν εγκαύματα στην περιοχή του   
 ηλεκτροδίου ΗΚΓ.

Οδηγίες Χρήσης:
• Επιλέξτε και προετοιμάστε την περιοχή τοποθέτησης του ηλεκτροδίου σύμφωνα με το  
 πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου σας σχετικά με ΗΚΓ monitoring ή διαγνωστικές   
 διαδικασίες.
• Η περιοχή εφαρμογής του ηλεκτροδίου πρέπει να είναι καθαρή, στεγνή και χωρίς λιπαρές  
 ουσίες του δέρματος πριν τοποθετηθεί το ηλεκτρόδιο για να επιτρέψει την καλύτερη  
 πρόσφυσή του στο δέρμα. Περιοχές εφαρμογής με πολλές ή σγουρές τρίχες που δεν  
 μπορούν να διαχωριστούν θα πρέπει να ξυριστούν.
• Για την καλύτερη ποιότητα του σήματος, η προετοιμασία με ξέστρο θα
 πρέπει να αποτελεί μέρος της προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
 Χρησιμοποιήστε το ξέστρο της 3Μ™ Red Dot Trace Prep™ ή το
 ενσωματωμένο ξέστρο του ηλεκτρόδιου σαν μέρος της
 προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
• Συνδέστε το συνδετικό καλώδιο με το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Ξεκολλήστε το χάρτινο υπόστρωμα από το ηλεκτρόδιο. Αποφύγετε την επαφή με την  
 αυτοκόλλητη επιφάνεια.
•  Τοποθετήστε το κέντρο του ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω από την προετοιμασμένη
 περιοχή δέρματος.
•  Αφαιρέστε το χαρτί από την προεξοχή εάν υπάρχει.
• Πιέστε το ηλεκτρόδιο προς το δέρμα με κυκλική κίνηση. Αποφύγετε την πίεση στο
 κέντρο του ηλεκτροδίου.
• Για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον τραυματισμό του δέρματος κατά τη διάρκεια της αφαίρεσης  
 του ηλεκτροδίου, τραβήξτε το σιγά σιγά και απαλά από την προεξοχή ή από το άκρο του.

Διάρκεια Ζωής:
Για τη διάρκεια ζωής, αναφερθείτε στην ημερομηνία λήξης που είναι τυπωμένη σε
κάθε συσκευασία.
Σας ευχαριστούμε που διαλέξατε τα Ηλεκτρόδια 3Μ™ Red Dot™. Εάν δεν είστε απόλυτα 
ικανοποιημένοι ή εάν έχετε ερωτήσεις ή σχόλια, παρακαλούμε τηλεφωνήστε στο Τμήμα 
Εξυπηρέτησης Πελατών της 3Μ™ Hellas Limited, στον αριθμό 6885300.
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3MTM Red DotTM

ECG Monitoring Electrode (English)  

Intended Use and Product Description:
The information provided in this insert applies to the 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring 
Electrodes 2200 and 9600 series with snap connectors. This information does not 
apply to the 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 monitoring electrode and also does not apply to the 
3M Monitoring electrodes 2228 and 2244. The 3MTM Red DotTM monitoring electrodes 
are disposable with a silver/silver chloride sensing element and are designed for ECG 
monitoring. These electrodes have been tested for up to 3 days wear.

Warning:
This device has not been tested for use during Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) 
procedures. The use of conductive patient-connected devices and patient lead 
wires/electrodes in MRI procedures may result in serious patient burns. If a physician 
orders this device to be used during MRI procedures, the user should not allow loops in 
patient lead wires or allow the lead wires to come in contact with the patient’s skin.

Caution:
U.S.A. federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of the physician.

Precautions:
• To prevent dryout, electrodes should be used within 30 days of opening the pouch.   
 The unused electrodes should remain stored in the opened pouch.
• Do not use an electrode if the gel is dry or if the gel column is dislodged 
 from the electrode.
• For proper skin management and to minimize skin irritation:
 • Avoid placing an electrode on an irritated skin site.
 • Do not abrade a skin site more than one time.
 • Avoid removing electrodes frequently and/or reapplying to the same skin site.
 • Avoid placing electrodes on skin still wet from an alcohol wipe (dry thoroughly).
 • Assess electrode sites periodically.
• During surgical procedures, place ECG electrodes as far as possible from the   
  electrosurgical site to minimize RF current flow through the electrode site.    
 Otherwise burns could result at the ECG electrode site.

Instructions For Use:
• Select and prepare an electrode site according to your health care facility's protocol  
  for ECG monitoring or diagnostic procedures.
• The electrode site should be clean, dry and free of skin oil before application of the   
 electrode to allow optimal electrode adhesion to skin. Application sites with heavy   
 or curly hair that cannot be parted should be clipped.
• For best trace quality, skin abrasion should be part of the skin preparation.
 Use 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep or the electrode’s built-in abrader as
 part of the skin preparation.
• Attach the lead wire to the electrode.
• Remove electrode from the liner. Avoid touching the 
 adhesive surface.
• Place the center of the electrode over the prepared skin site.
• Remove the paper liner from the tab if applicable.
• Smooth the electrode down using a circular motion. Avoid pressing on the center of   
 the electrode.
• To minimize skin trauma during electrode removal, pull up slowly and gently from   
  the tab or the edge of the electrode.

Shelf Life:
For shelf life, refer to the expiration date that is printed on each package.

Thank you for choosing 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring electrodes. If you are not completely 
satisfied or if you have questions or comments, in the U.S.A., please call the
3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline at 1-800-228-3957. In Canada,
call 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrode til EKG-overvågning (Dansk)  

Anvendelsesområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Denne information gælder for 3MTM Red DotTM Kontrolelektroder 2200 og 9600 for 
overvågnings-EKG, med trykknapforbindelse. Informationen gælder ikke for Red DotTM 
2268 kontrolelektrode passer heller ikke til 3MTM kontrolelektroderne 2228 og 2244. 
Overvågningselektroder er beregnet til engangsbrug ved EKG-overvågning, og er 
forsynet med sensorelement af sølv/sølvklorid. Elektroden er afprøvet ved anvendelse i 
op til tre dage.

Advarsel:
Dette udstyr er ikke blevet testet i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner.
Anvendelse af elektrisk ledende patienttilsluttede anordninger og 
patientafledningskabler/ elektroder i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner 
kan resultere i alvorlige forbrændinger for patienten. Hvis en læge ordinerer brug af 
dette udstyr i forbindelse med MR-scannerprocedurer, må der ikke være løkker på 
patientafledningskablerne, og afledningskablerne må ikke komme i kontakt med 
patientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For at forhindre udtørring bør elektroderne bruges inden for 30 dage efter åbning af  
 posen. De ubrugte elektroder bør opbevares i den åbne pose. 
• Elektroden skal ikke bruges hvis gelen er tør eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Følgende regler skal iagttages, således at huden bliver plejet på den rigtige måde og
 hudirritation holdes på et minimum:
 • Undgå at placere elektroden på hud der er irriteret.
 • Huden må kun afskrabes én gang på det samme sted.
 • Undgå at fjerne elektroderne hyppigt og/eller at sætte dem tilbage på det samme  
  sted på huden.
 • Undgå at placere elektroderne på steder hvor huden endnu er våd fra brug af en
  alkoholsvab (huden skal tørres omhyggeligt).
 • Kontrollér elektrodestedet jævnligt.
• Under kirurgiske procedurer skal EKG-elektroderne placeres så langt fra det   
 elektrokirurgiske sted som muligt, for at minimere passage af RF-strøm igennem  
 elektrodestedet, hvilket kan forårsage forbrændinger ved EKG-elektrodestedet.

Brugsanvisning:
• Vælg ud og forbered et elektrodested i overensstemmelse med gældende regime  
 for registrering af hvile-EKG og overvågnings-EKG på Deres sygehus.
• Stedet hvor elektroden skal placeres skal være rent, tørt og frit for fedt inden   
 applikation, således at elektroden kan klæbe godt til huden. Rigelig eller krøllet  
 behåring skal afklippes.
• For den bedste signalkvalitet, bør huden afskrabes, som del af forberedelserne. Brug  
 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder eller elektrodens vedhængende sliber, ved   
 forberedelse af huden.
• Afledningskablet tilsluttes elektroden.
• Beskyttelsespapiret fjernes fra elektroden. Undgå at berøre
 elektrodens klæbrige overflade.
• Elektrodens centrale del placeres på det forberedte hudsted.
• Fjern beskyttelsespapiret fra fligen, hvis det er passende.
• Elektroden glattes ud ved cirkulære bevægelser. Undgå at trykke 
 midt på elektroden.
• Når elektroden skal fjernes skal man, for at minimere beskadigelse af huden,   
 langsomt og forsigtigt trække opad fra fligen eller elektrodens kant

Holdbarhed:
For information om holdbarhed, se udløbsdatoen der er anført på hver pakning.
 
Tak for at De har valgt at bruge 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder. Hvis De ikke er fuldt 
tilfreds med produktet eller hvis De har spørgsmål eller kommentarer, bedes De 
venligst kontakte 3MTM Health Care på tel: 43 48 01 00.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Overvåkningselektrode (Norsk)  

Bruksområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Opplysningene i dette bilaget gjelder 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkningselektroder 2200
og 9600  med trykknapp. Red DotTM 2268 overvåkningselektrode brukes ikke med 
3MTM-overvåkningselektroder 2228 og 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkingselektroder er 
for engangsbruk, har et sølv/sølvklorid føleelement og er beregnet på EKG overvåking. 
Elektroden kan brukes opp til tre dager.

Advarsel:
Dette utstyret har ikke blitt testet for bruk under Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)-
prosedyrer. Bruk av ledende pasienttilkoblet utstyr og avledningstråder/elektroder 
under MRIprosedyrer kan føre til alvorlige brannskader på pasienten. Skulle en lege 
foreskrive MRIprosedyrer, må brukeren unngå at det danner seg løkker på avledning-
strådene og at avledningstrådene ikke kommer i kontakt med pasientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For å forhindre uttørking, skal elektrodene brukes innen 30 dager etter posen er   
 åpnet. Ubrukte elektroder skal oppbevares i den åpnede posen. 
• Ikke bruk elektroden hvis gelen er tørr eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Riktig hudbehandling for å unngå hudirritasjon:
 • Unngå å plassere elektroden på et sensitive hudfelt
 • Ikke rubb et hudfelt mer enn én gang.
 • Ikke fjerne elektrodene for ofte og/eller gjenta påføring på samme hudfelt.
 • Unngå å plassere elektrodene på huden som enda er fuktig etter å ha blitt renset  
  med alkohol (tørk grundig).
 • Observer elektrodefeltet med jevne mellomrom.
• Under kirurgiske behandlinger, plasser EKG elektrodene så langt vekk som mulig fra  
 det elektrokirurgiske området slik at det blir minst mulig RF strømgang via   
 elektrodefeltene. Ellers kan det evt. føre til brannsår under EKG elektrodene.

Bruksanvisning:
• Velg og forbered et elektrodefelt i samsvar med avdelingens fastlagte rutiner for  
 EKG overvåking eller for diagnostiske prosedyrer.
• Elektrodestedet bør være rent, tørt og blottet for hudolje før påføringen slik at   
 elektroden hefter seg godt til huden. Evt. behåring bør klippes eller fjernes.
• For best signalkvalitet, bør hudpreparering ansees som en del av elektrodefeltets
 forberedelser. Bruk 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder eller elektrodens   
 innebygde skrubbeskive til å klargjøre huden.
• Fest avledningstråden til elektroden.
• Fjern elektroden fra papirbeskyttelsen. Unngå å berøre den
 klebrige overflaten.
• Plasser elektrodens sentrale del over det forberedte hudfeltet.
• Fjern papirbeskyttelsen fra elektrodefliken hvis ønskelig.
• Glatt ut elektroden med en sirkulær nedadgående bevegelse. 
 Unngå å trykke på elektrodens midtpunkt.
• For å unngå hudskade ved fjerning av elektroden, dra den opp langsomt og   
 skånsomt ved bruk av elektrodefliken eller elektrodekanten

Holdbarhet:
For holdbarhet, henvises det til utløpsdatoen trykt på hver pakke.
 
Takk for at du valgte 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder. Hvis du ikke er helt 
tilfreds, eller hvis du har forespørsler eller kommentarer, vennligst ta kontakt med
3MTM Helseavdeling, Kundeservice i Norge på tlf. 63 84 75 00 eller din lokale
3MTM salgsrepresentant.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Valvontaelektrodi (Suomenkielinen)  

Tuotekuvaus ja käyttö:
Tässä tuoteselosteessa kuvataan 3MTM Red DotTM sarjojen 2200 ja 9600 
valvontaelektrodit , joissa on nepparikiinnitys. Nämä tiedot eivät koske
3MTM Red DotTM 2268 -valvontaelektrodeja eivätkä myöskään 3M-valvontaelektrodeja 
2228 tai 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM valvontaelektrodit ovat kertakäyttöisiä hopea/ 
hopeakloridi-elektrodeja ja niitä käytetään EKG-valvontaan. Tämä elektrodi on 
tarkoitettu korkeintaan kolmen päivän yhtäjaksoiseen käyttöön.

Varoitus:
Tämän tuotteen soveltuvuutta ei ole testattu MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden 
yhteydessä. Potilaaseen kiinnitetyt johtavat elektrodit ja niiden johtimet voivat 
aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä. Mikäli 
näitä elektrodeja käytetään MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä, henkilökunnan 
tulee valvoa, ettei johtimissa ole silmukoita ja etteivät johtimet kosketa potilaan ihoon.

Varotoimet:
• Kuivumisen estämiseksi elektrodit on käytettävä 30 päivän kuluessa pussin   
 avaamisesta. Käyttämättömät elektrodit on säilytettävä avatussa pussissa. 
• Älä käytä elektrodia, jos sen geeli on kuivunut tai irronnut elektrodista.
• Hoida ihoa oikein ja minimoi ihoärsytystä seuraavasti:
 • Älä kiinnitä elektrodia ärtyneelle iholle.
 • Älä käsittele ihoa hankausaineella yhtä kertaa enempää.
 • Älä irrota elektrodeja toistuvasti ja/tai kiinnitä elektrodia uudelleen 
  samaan kohtaan.
 • Älä aseta elektrodeja märälle, alkoholilla pyyhitylle iholle (kuivaa perusteellisesti).
 • Tarkasta elektrodialueet säännöllisin väliajoin.
• Sijoita EKG-elektrodit leikkaustoimenpiteiden ajaksi mahdollisimman kauas
 sähkökirurgian suorituskohdasta vähentääksesi elektrodin kiinnityskohtien kautta  
 kulkevaa suurtaajuusvirtaa, joka voi aiheuttaa palovammoja.

Käyttöohjeet:
• Valitse ja valmistele elektrodin kiinnityskohta sairaalan 
 EKG-valvontaohjeiden mukaisesti.
• Elektrodin kiinnityskohdan on oltava puhdas, kuiva ja rasvaton ennen elektrodin
 kiinnittämistä mahdollisimman hyvän kiinnittymisen varmistamiseksi. Runsas- ja
 kiharakarvaisista kiinnityskohdista on karvat poistettava.
• Parhaan tuloksen aikaansaamiseksi on iho valmisteltava hankausaineella.
 Käytä 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep -tuotetta tai valvontaelektrodin
 omaa hankaustoimintoa.
• Kiinnitä johdin elektrodiin.
• Irrota elektrodi taustapaperista. Vältä koskemasta kiinnityspintaan.
• Aseta elektrodi valmisteltuun kohtaan iholle.
• Poista paperisuojus kannasta.
• Tasoita elektrodi paikalleen pyörivin liikkein. Älä paina 
 elektrodin keskikohtaa.
• Iho-oireiden vähentämiseksi irrota elektrodi vetämällä sitä ylös 
 hitaasti ja varovasti läpästä tai reunasta.

Säilyvyys:
Tarkista tuotteen säilyvyys pakkauksen eräpäivästä.
 
Kiitos kun valitsit 3MTM Red DotTM -valvontaelektrodit. Mikäli et ole täysin tyytyväinen tai 
jos sinulla on kysyttävää, ota yhteys Suomen 3MTM Oy:n edustajaan.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elétrodo de monitorização  (Português)

eletrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Indicações de Utilização e Descrição do Produto:
As informações contidas neste aos elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM das 
séries 2200 e 9600 com conectores de encaixar. Esta informação não se aplica ao 
elétrodo de monitorização 2268 3MTM Red DotTM e também não se aplica aos elétrodos 
de monitorização 3M 2228 e 2244. Os elétrodos para monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM 
são descartáveis, contêm um elemento sensor de prata/ cloreto de prata foram 
concebidos para monitorização eletrocardiográfica (ECG). Estes elétrodos foram 
testados para até 3 dias de uso.

Advertência:
Este produto não foi testado quanto à sua utilização durante Ressonância Magnética 
(RM). O uso de dispositivos condutores ligados ao paciente ou cabos/elétrodos no 
paciente durante a realização de Ressonância Magnética pode produzir queimaduras 
severas. Caso o médico solicite o uso deste equipamento durante Ressonância 
Magnética, o técnico não deve permitir qualquer formação de alças nos fios/cabos ou 
que os fios/cabos venham a estabelecer qualquer contacto com a pele do paciente.

Precauções:
• Para evitar que sequem, os elétrodo devem ser utilizados até 30 dias após a abertura  
 da embalagem. Os elétrodos não utilizados devem permanecer armazenados na   
 embalagem aberta. 
• Não use o elétrodo se o gel estiver seco ou se a coluna de gel estiver separada 
 do eléctrodo.
• Para um bom tratamento da pele e minimização da irritação de pele:
 • Evite colocar o eléctrodo sobre a pele irritada.
 • Não use abrasivo no mesmo local da pele mais de uma vez.
 • Evite remover elétrodos frequentemente e/ou reaplicá-los no mesmo 
  local da pele.
 • Evite colocar elétrodos sobre pele que ainda está húmida da limpeza com álcool  
  (deixe secar completamente)
 • Avalie o local dos elétrodos periodicamente.
• Durante procedimentos cirúrgicos, coloque elétrodos do ECG o mais longe   
 possível do local eletrocirúrgico para minimizar o fluxo de corrente RF pelo local  
 do elétrodo. Caso contrário, queimaduras podem ocorrer no local do elétrodo
 de ECG.

Instruções de Utilização:
• Selecione e prepare o local do eléctrodo de acordo com o protocolo para   
 monitorização ECG ou procedimentos de diagnóstico da instituição onde trabalha.
• O local do elétrodo deverá estar limpo, seco e livre de oleosidade antes da   
 aplicação do elétrodo para promover uma pelos muito aderência do eléctrodo à  
 pele. Locais de aplicação com muitos ótima ou pelos muito encaracolados
 que não podem ser separados deverão ser tricotomizados.
• Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, a abrasão da pele deve fazer
     a parte da preparação da pele. Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, 
     abrasão da pele deve fazer parte da preparação da pele.
• Ligue o cabo ao elétrodo.
• Remova eléctrodo do plástico protetor. Evite tocar a 
 superfície adesiva.
• Coloque o centro do elétrodo sobre a pele recém preparada.
• Remova o papel protetor, se aplicável.
• Alise o elétrodo fazendo movimentos circulares. Evite pressionar o centro 
 do elétrodo.
• Para minimizar o trauma de pele durante a remoção do elétrodo, puxe-o para 
 cima suavemente.

Validade:
Observe a data de validade que está impressa em cada pacote.
 
Agradecemos a preferência pelos os Elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM. Se 
não estiver completamente satisfeito ou se tiver alguma questão ou comentários, entre 
em contacto com 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline nos EUA, através do número 
1-800-228-3957. Fora dos EUA, entre em contacto com o seu Distribuidor ou 
Representante de Vendas 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Überwachungselektrode 
(Deutsch)  

Anwendungen und Produktbeschreibung:
Die Informationen in dieser Packungsbeilage beziehen sich auf 3MTM Red DotTM

Überwachungselektroden 2200 und 9600. Diese Informationen beziehen sich nicht 
auf die Red DotTM 2268 Überwachungselektroden und auch nicht auf die 3M 
Überwachungselektroden 2228 und 2244. Diese 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektro-
den sind Einmalelektroden mit einem Silber-/Silberchlorid-Sensor und sind für die 
EKG-Überwachung vorgesehen. Diese Elektroden sind für eine Tragedauer bis zu drei 
Tagen geeignet.

Warnung:
Die Anwendung dieses Produktes während der Kernspintomographie ist nicht getestet
worden. Die Verwendung von - mit Patienten verbundenen - leitfähigen Produkten 
sowie von Anschlußkabeln bzw. Elektroden während der Kernspintomographie kann zu 
schweren Verbrennungen führen. Wenn das Produkt bei einer Kernspintomographie 
eingesetzt wird, sollten Sie Schlaufenbildungen am Elektrodenkabel vermeiden und 
darauf achten, daß das Kabel nicht mit der Haut des Patienten in Berührung kommt.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Um eine Austrocknung zu vermeiden, sollten die Elektroden innerhalb von 30 Tagen  
 nach dem Öffnen der Verpackung benutzt werden. Die unbenutzten Elektroden  
 sollten weiterhin im geöffneten Beutel aufbewahrt werden. 
•  Elektroden nicht verwenden, wenn das Gel ausgetrocknet oder von der Elektrode  
  abgelöst ist.
• Für sachgemäße Behandlung und um Hautreizungen zu minimieren folgendes    
  beachten:
 • Die Elektrode nicht auf eine gereizte Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Eine Hautstelle nur einmal vorbereiten.
 • Elektroden nicht häufig abnehmen und/oder auf dieselbe Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Elektroden nicht applizieren, wenn die Haut noch feucht ist (gründlich trocknen).
 • Applikationsstellen regelmäßig untersuchen.
• Bei Operationen die EKG-Elektroden so weit wie möglich von der elektrochirur  
  gischen Eingriffsstelle entfernt positionieren, um den HF-Stromfluß über die   
 Elektroden zu minimieren. Andernfalls könnten Verbrennungen an der   
 EKG-Elektrodenstelle eintreten.

Gebrauchsanleitungen:
• Die Applikationsstelle der Elektrode entsprechend dem üblichen Verfahren für eine  
 EKG-Überwachung bzw. -Diagnostik auswählen und vorbereiten.
• Die Applikationsstelle für die Elektrode muß sauber, trocken und fettfrei sein, um
 bestmögliche Haftung der Elektrode an der Haut zu gewährleisten.
 Starker Haarwuchs ist von Applikationsstellen zu entfernen.
• Für eine erfolgreiche Überwachung sollte die Haut zur Vorbereitung
 an der Kontaktstelle abgerieben werden. Verwenden Sie dafür die
 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden oder die für
 diesen Zweck in der Elektrode angebrachte Vorrichtung.
• Kabel an der Elektrode befestigen.
• Die Elektrode von der Unterlage abziehen. Berührung der
 Klebefläche vermeiden.
• Die Elektrode über der präparierten Hautstelle zentrieren.
• Fallsangemessen, die Papierunterlage von der Lasche abziehen.
• Die Elektrode mit kreisenden Bewegungen leicht andrücken. Nicht auf 
 die Mitte der Elektrode drücken.
• Um Hautverletzungen beim Abnehmen der Elektrode zu minimieren, Elektrode  
 langsam und vorsichtig mit der Lasche oder vom Elektrodenrand aus nach 
 oben ziehen.

Haltbarkeit:
Das Verfallsdatumist auf der Verpackung aufgedruckt.
 
Wir danken Ihnen, daß Sie die 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden gewählt haben. 
Sollten Sie nicht restlos zufrieden sein oder Fragen bzw. Kommentare haben rufen Sie 
bitte die 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline unter 1-800-228-3957 an (in the U.S.A.). 
Außerhalb der U.S.A. wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 3M Fachhändler oder 3M 
Außendienstmitarbeiter.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elettrodo per monitoraggio ECG (Italiano)  

Descrizione del prodotto ed uso consigliato:
Le informazioni fornite in questo foglietto illustrativo si riferiscono agli elettrodi di
monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM 2200 e 9600  provvisti di connettori a pressione (non si 
applicano all'elettrodo di monitoraggio Red DotTM 2268 e inoltre non si applicano agli 
elettrodi di monitoraggio 3M 2228 e 2244). Gli elettrodi 3MTM Red DotTM sono monouso 
con un elemento sensibile in Ag/AgCl e sono previsti per il monitoraggio elettrocar-
diografico. Questi elettrodi sono stati testati per rimanere sul sito fino a 3 giorni.

Avvertenza:
Questo dispositivo non è stato testato per l’utilizzo durante indagini di Risonanza 
Magnetica Nucleare (RMN). L’impiego di dispositivi conduttivi collegati al paziente e di 
fili conduttori ed elettrodi nelle procedure RMN può causare gravi ustioni al paziente 
stesso. Se questo dispositivo dovesse essere utilizzato in RMN l’operatore dovrà 
impedire che i fili conduttori si dispongano a spirale e che siano direttamente a 
contatto con la cute del paziente.

Precauzioni:
• Per evitare l'essiccamento, gli elettrodi vanno utilizzati entro 30 giorni dall'apertura  
 della busta. Gli elettrodi inutilizzati dovranno restare conservati nella busta aperta. 
• Non utilizzare l’elettrodo se il gel è asciutto o se il dischetto di gel è staccato   
 dall’elettrodo.
• Al fine di mantenere il sito cutaneo in buone condizioni e ridurre al 
 minimo l’irritazione:
 • Non applicare l’elettrodo su un sito cutaneo già irritato.
 • Non sottoporre ad abrasione più di una volta il sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di togliere frequentemente gli elettrodi e/o di riapplicarli sullo 
  stesso sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di applicare gli elettrodi sulla cute ancora bagnata di alcol eventualmente
  utilizzato come sgrassante (asciugarla bene).
 • Esaminare periodicamente i siti di applicazione degli elettrodi.
• Durante gli interventi con strumenti elettrochirurgici, posizionare l’elettrodo 
 il più lontano possibile dalla zona di incisione per ridurre al minimo il rischio che la  
 corrente elettrochirurgica fluisca attraverso l’elettrodo, provocando ustioni al sito di  
 applicazione dell’elettrodo stesso.

Istruzioni per l’uso:
• Individuare e preparare il sito di applicazione dell’elettrodo secondo la prassi usuale  
 del proprio Centro medico per il monitoraggio elettrocardiografico o per le   
 procedure diagnostiche.
• Per permettere una buona adesione, la cute deve essere pulita, asciutta e priva di  
 untuosità prima di applicarvi l’elettrodo. Radere i siti coperti da peli in eccesso che  
 non possano essere divisi o separati.
• La qualità migliore del tracciato si ottiene dopo aver sottoposto la
 cute ad una leggera abrasione mediante Elettrodi di monitoraggio
 3MTM Red DotTM o il tamponcino abrasivo incorporato nell’elettrodo.
• Collegare il cavetto conduttore all’elettrodo.
• Togliere la protezione dell’elettrodo, evitando di toccare la
 superficie adesiva.
• Appoggiare il centro dell’elettrodo sul sito preparato.
• Togliere la protezione di carta dalla linguetta, se presente.
•  Fare aderire bene l’elettrodo con un movimento circolare, evitando di premere 
 sul centro.
• Per ridurre al minimo il trauma cutaneo durante la rimozione dell’elettrodo, tirarlo
 lentamente e delicatamente dalla linguetta o dal bordo.

Durata:
La durata corrisponde alla scadenza stampata su ciascuna confezione.
 
Grazie per aver scelto gli elettrodi di monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM. Per eventuali 
reclami, chiarimenti o commenti, telefonare all’assistenza clienti della 3MTM Health 
Care al numero verde 1-800-228-3957 (solo in U.S.A.). Fuori degli U.S.A., rivolgersi alla 
sede locale 3M o al rappresentante di vendita 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

Electrodo de monitorización  (Español)

electrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Uso específico y descripción del producto:
La información que se proporciona en este folleto es aplicable a los electrodos de
monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM electrodos de monitorización 2200 y 9600 con 
conectores de broche. Esta información no es aplicable al electrodo de monitorización 
Red DotTM 2268, ni tampoco se aplica a los electrodos de monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM 
2228 y 2244. Los electrodos de monitorización electrocardiográfica Red DotTM de 3MTM 
son desechables, contienen un elemento sensor de plata/cloruro de plata y están 
diseñados para la monitorización electrocardiográfica. Estos electrodos se han 
probado para llevarlos puestos por hasta 3 días.

Aviso:
Este producto no ha sido probado para su uso durante las pruebas de imagen por 
Resonancia Magnética. El uso de dispositivos conductores conectados al paciente y 
los cables conductores de los electrodos en pruebas de Resonancia Magnética pueden 
dar como resultado serias quemaduras en el paciente. Si un médico manda que se 
utilice este producto durante pruebas de Resonancia Magnética hay que evitar los 
lazos y enredos en los cables conductores así como que estén en contacto con la piel 
del paciente.

Precauciones:
• Para evitar el resecamiento, los electrodos se deben usar dentro de los 30 días  
 desde que se abrió la bolsa. Conservar en la bolsa aquellos electrodos que no
 haya usado. 
• No utilizar el electrodo si el gel está seco o separado del electrodo.
• Para el buen tratamiento de la piel y para reducir al mínimo la irritación de la piel:
 • Evitar colocar un electrodo en un lugar donde la piel esté irritada.
 • No desescamar la piel más de una vez.
 • Evitar quitar los electrodos con frecuencia y/o volverlos a aplicar en 
  el mismo sitio.
 • Evitar colocar los electrodos en la piel que esté todavía húmeda de alcohol
  (secar completamente).
 • Evaluar periódicamente los lugares de colocación de los electrodos.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Instrucciones de uso:
• Seleccione y prepare el sitio para el electrodo según el protocolo del centro médico  
 para monitorización electrocardiográfica (ECG) o procedimientos de diagnóstico.
• El lugar de colocación debe estar limpio, seco y sin grasa de la piel antes de la   
 aplicación del electrodo, para conseguir una adhesión óptima del mismo a la piel. 
 En los lugares de aplicación con mucho vello, éste se deberá rasurar.
• Para obtener la mejor calidad de señal, es conveniente desescamar
 la piel. Utilizar la cinta electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de
 3MTM o la pestaña abrasiva incorporada en el electrodo como part
 de la preparación de la piel.
• Conectar el cable conductor al electrodo.
• Retirar el electrodo del plástico protector. Evitar tocar la
 superficie adhesiva.
• Colocar el centro del electrodo en el sitio preparado.
• Retirar el papel protector de la lengüeta, si es necesario.
• Alisar el electrodo mediante un movimiento circular. Evitar presionar 
 en el centro del electrodo.
• Para evitar traumatizar la piel cuando se retira el electrodo, tirar de la lengüeta o el  
 borde del electrodo suave y lentamente hacia arriba.

Caducidad:
La fecha de caducidad está impresa en cada bolsa y paquete.
 
Muchas gracias por elegir los electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de 3MTM. Si no 
está completamente satisfecho o si tiene alguna pregunta o comentario, en los E.U.A 
rogamos llame al teléfono de Ayuda al Cliente para Asistencia sanitaria 3MTM al 
1-800-228-3957. Fuera de los E.U.A. póngase en contacto con el distribuidor o el 
representante de ventas de 3M. En Canadá, llame al 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

ECG-bewakingselektrode  (Nederlands)

Gebruiksdoel en productomschrijving:
De informatie in deze bijsluiter heeft betrekking op de 3MTM Red DotTM serie 
Bewakingselektroden 2200 en 9600  met drukknopverbindingen. Deze informatie is 
niet van toepassing op de 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 bewakingselektrode en geldt niet voor 
de 3M bewakingselektroden 2228 en 2244. De 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden 
zijn voorzien van een zilver/zilverchloride geleidingselement en zijn bestemd voor 
éénmalig gebruik bij elektrocardiografische bewaking (ECG). Tests hebben uitgewezen 
dat deze elektroden maximaal 3 dagen goed zijn voor gebruik.

Waarschuwing:
Dit product is niet getest voor gebruik bij Magnetic Resonance Imaging-behandelingen
(MRI). Het gebruik van met de patiënt verbonden geleidende producten en
patiëntelektrodekabels/-elektroden bij MRI-behandelingen kan leiden tot ernstige
brandwonden bij patiënten. Als dit product door een arts is voorgeschreven voor 
gebruik bij MRI-behandelingen, dient de gebruiker erop te letten dat er geen lussen in 
de elektrodekabels komen en te voorkomen dat de kabels in contact komen met de 
huid van de patiënt.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
• Om uitdroging te voorkomen, dienen de elektroden binnen 30 dagen na het openen  
 van het zakje gebruikt te worden.  De ongebruikte elektroden dienen in de   
 geopende zak bewaard te worden. 
• Gebruik de elektroden niet als de gel is uitgedroogd of als de gelkolom is losgeraakt  
 van de elektrode.
• Zorg voor een juiste huidbehandeling en beperk huidirritatie tot het minimum 
 door het volgende in acht te nemen:
 • Breng geen elektroden aan op huid die reeds geïrriteerd is.
 • Schuur de huid waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, nooit meer 
  dan éénmaal.
 • Voorkom het veelvuldig verwijderen en/of steeds op dezelfde plaats aanbrengen  
  van elektroden.
 • Breng de elektroden niet aan op huid die nog nat is na reiniging met alcohol 
  (de huid moet goed droog zijn).
 • Controleer regelmatig de plaatsen waar de elektroden zijn aangebracht.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:
• Kies en bereid de plaats voor waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, in
 overeenstemming met het in uw medische instelling gebruikelijke protocol voor
 ECG-bewaking of diagnostische procedures.
• De plaats waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, moet schoon, droog en vrij  
 van huidsmeer zijn zodat de elektrode optimaal op de huid kan hechten. Zwaar
 en krullend haar dat niet kan worden weggekamd, moet worden geknipt.
• Om een optimaal signaal te verkrijgen, moet de huid ter
 voorbereiding worden geschuurd. Gebruik 3MTM Red DotTM

 Trace Prep of het in de elektrode ingebouwde schurend
 product als onderdeel van de huidvoorbereiding.
• Bevestig de elektrodekabel aan de elektrode.
• Verwijder de elektrode van de schutlaag. Raak daarbij het 
 zelfklevende oppervak niet aan.
• Plaats het midden van de elektrode op de voorbereide huid.
• Trek de papieren schutlaag van het lipje (indien van toepassing).
• Druk de elektrode aan met een cirkelvormige beweging. Druk niet 
 op het midden van de elektrode.
• Beperk bij het verwijderen van de elektrode de kans op huidbeschadiging 
 tot het minimum door de elektrode aan het lipje of de rand langzaam en 
 voorzichtig omhoog te trekken.

Houdbaarheid:
Raadpleeg voor de houdbaarheid van de elektroden de datum op elke verpakking.
 
Dank u voor uw keuze van 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden. Mocht u niet helemaal 
tevreden zijn of als u vragen of commentaar heeft, bel dan de hulplijn van de 
klantenondersteuning van 3MTM Health Care op 1-800-228-3957 (in de V.S.). Buiten de 
V.S. kunt u contact opnemen met uw 3M-leverancier of -vertegenwoordiger.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrod för övervaknings-EKG (Svenska)

Användningsområde och produktbeskrivning:
Denna information gäller för 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder i 2200- och 
9600-serien med snäppkontakt. Informationen gäller inte för Red DotTM 2268 
övervakningselektrod och gäller inte heller 3M övervakningselektroder 2228 och 
2244. 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder är avsedda för engångsbruk för 
EKG-övervakning och är försedda med sensorelement av silver/silverklorid.
Dessa elektroder är testade för användning i högst tre dagar.

Varning:
Denna utrustning har inte testats för användning vid undersökningar med
magnetresonanstomografi (MR-kamera). Användning av elektriskt ledande 
patientanslutna anordningar och avledningskablar/elektroder vid 
magnetresonanstomografiska undersökningar kan resultera i allvarliga
brännskador på patienten. Om läkare ordinerar användning av denna anordning vid 
MRT-undersökningar måste man se till att patientavledningskablarna inte bildar några 
öglor och att avledningskablarna inte kommer i kontakt med patientens hud.

Försiktighetsåtgärder:
• För att förhindra uttorkning ska elektroderna användas inom 30 dagar efter att   
 påsen har öppnats. Oanvända elektroder ska ligga kvar i den öppnade påsen. 
• Elektroden skall ej användas om gelen är torr eller har lossnat från elektroden.
• För att behandla huden på ett riktigt sätt och minimera hudirritation skall 
 följande beaktas:
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på irriterad hud.
 • Slipa huden högst en gång på ett och samma ställe.
 • Undvik att avlägsna elektroderna ofta och/eller sätta tillbaka dem på samma plats  
  på huden.
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på hud som fortfarande är våt efter avtorkning med  
  alkohol (torka huden omsorgsfullt).
 • Kontrollera elektrodplaceringarna regelbundet.
• Under kirurgiska procedurer skall EKG-elektroderna placeras så långt från platsen  
 för elektrokirurgi som möjligt, för att minimera passage av radiofrekvent ström  
 genom elektroderna, vilket annars kan orsaka brännskada vid EKG-elektroderna.

Bruksanvisning:
• Välj ut och förbered en plats för elektrodplacering i enlighet med gällande   
 sjukhusrutiner för EKG-övervakning eller registrering av diagnostiskt vilo-EKG.
• För optimal vidhäftning av elektroden till huden skall huden vara ren, torr och ej fet  
 innan elektroden appliceras. Klipp riklig behåring som inte kan delas.
• För bästa signalkvalitet bör huden slipas, som ett led i förberedelsen.
 Använd 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder eller elektrodens 
 vidhäftande slipprick.
• Anslut avledningskabeln till elektroden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från elektroden. Undvik att 
 beröra elektrodens häftande yta.
• Placera elektrodens centrala del på den förberedda huden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från fliken, om sådan finnes.
• Släta ut elektroden med cirkulära rörelser. Undvik att trycka mitt på elektroden.
• När elektroden avlägsnas skall man för att minimera hudskada, långsamt och   
 försiktigt dra uppåt i fliken eller i elektrodkanten.

Hållbarhet:
Se utgångsdatum som finns angivet på varje förpackning för uppgift om hållbarhet.
 
Tack för att du väljer 3M TM Red Dot övervakningselektroder. Har Du frågor eller 
kommentarer, kan Du ringa till 3M Svenska AB, avd Hälsovård, tel 08-92 21 00.

3MMC Red DotMC

Electrode de surveillance cardiaque    (Français)  

Indication et description du produit :
Les informations fournies dans cette notice d’utilisation concernent les électrodes de 
surveillance 2200 et 9600 Red DotMC 3MMC à connecteurs pression. Ces informations 
ne s’appliquent pas aux à l’électrode de surveillance 2268 Red DotMC 3MMC ni aux 
électrodes de surveillance 2228 et 2244 Red DotMC 3MMC. Il s’agit d’électrodes jetables 
dotées d’un élément de détection en argent/chlorure d’argent qui sont destinées à la 
surveillance cardiaque. Leur tenue pendant 3 jours a été prouvée.

Avertissement :
L’utilisation de ce dispositif n’est pas recommandée lors de procédures d’imagerie par
résonance magnétique (IRM). L’utilisation de dispositifs conducteurs appliqués sur les
patients risque de provoquer des brûlures graves. Si un médecin prescrit l’utilisation de 
ce dispositif lors de procédures d’IRM, il faudra éviter la formation de boucles au 
niveau des dérivations patient et le contact des dérivations avec la peau du patient.

Précautions :
• Pour éviter que les électrodes sèchent, les utiliser dans les 30 jours suivant   
 l’ouverture de la pochette. Entreposer les électrodes inutilisées dans la
 pochette ouverte. 
• Ne pas utiliser une électrode dont le gel est sec ou si la colonne de gel est    
  désolidarisée de l’électrode.
• Pour bien préparer la peau et minimiser les irritations :
 • Eviter de placer une électrode à un endroit irrité de la peau.
 • Abraser le site d’application d’un geste unique.
 • Eviter de retirer trop souvent les électrodes et/ou de les réappliquer 
  au même endroit.
 • Eviter de placer les électrodes sur une peau mouillée ou après l’avoir 
  frottée à l’aide d’un tampon humide (bien l’essuyer).
 • Examiner périodiquement le site d’application des électrodes.
• Lors d’interventions chirurgicales, placer les électrodes le plus loin possible du site
 d’intervention pour minimiser le passage du courant haute fréquence au travers de
 l’électrode, ce qui risquerait de produire des brûlures au niveau du site d’application
 de l’électrode.

Mode d’emploi :
• Sélectionner et préparer le site d’application de l’électrode conformément au   
 protocole en vigueur.
• Le site de pose de l’électrode doit être propre, sec et dépourvu de sébum avant
 l’application de l’électrode pour permettre une adhésion maximale à la peau. Les  
 sites d’application très poilus doivent être rasés.
• Pour obtenir un meilleur signal, il est recommandé de procéder à
 l’abrasion de la peau. Utiliser pour cela le tampon de préparation 
 Red DotMC 3MMC ou le dispositif d’abrasion intégré à l’électrode.
• Attacher le raccord à l’électrode.
• Retirer l’électrode de son support. Eviter de toucher sa 
 surface adhésive.
• Placer le centre de l’électrode sur le site de peau préparé.
• Retirer le support papier de la languette, le cas échéant.
• Lisser l’électrode en procédant de manière circulaire. Eviter d’appuyer au 
 centre de l’électrode.
• Pour minimiser le trauma de la peau lors du retrait de l’électrode, tirer lentement et
 délicatement à partir de la languette ou du bord de l’électrode.

Péremption :
Pour la durée de conservation, se reporter à la date de péremption imprimée sur
chaque emballage.
 
Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi les électrodes surveillance Red DotMC 3MMC. Sivous 
n’êtes pas entièrement satisfait ou si vous avez des questions ou des commentaires, 
veuillez communiquer avec le centre de renseignements des Soins de santé de
3MMC aux États-Unis en composant le 1 800 228-3957. Au Canada, composez le
1 800 364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektroda monitorująca do EKG (Polski)

Przeznaczenie i opis produktu:
Informacje zawarte w niniejszej ulotce dotyczą elektrod monitorujących ze złączem
zatrzaskowym z serii 3MTM Red DotTM Elektrody monitorujące 2200 i 9600. Informacja ta 
nie dotyczy elektrody monitorującej Red DotTM 2268, jak również nie dotyczy elektrod 
monitorujących 3M 2228 i 2244. Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM to 
przeznaczone do monitorowania EKG jednorazowe elektrody z elementem 
pomiarowym ze srebra/chlorku srebra. Elektrody były testowane do 3 dni używania.

Ostrzeżenie:
Przyrząd nie został przetestowany pod kątem stosowania podczas procedur 
obrazowania metodą rezonansu magnetycznego (MRI). Stosowanie przewodzących 
urządzeń podłączonych do pacjenta oraz przewodów zasilających/elektrod podczas 
procedur MRI może spowodować poważne oparzenia. Jeśli lekarz zleci zastosowanie 
tego przyrządu podczas procedury MRI, użytkownik powinien dopilnować, aby 
przewody zasilające się nie zapętlały i nie wchodziły w kontakt ze skórą pacjenta.

Środki ostrożności:
• Aby zapobiec wyschnięciu, elektrody należy wykorzystać w ciągu 30 dni od   
 otwarcia opakowania. Niewykorzystane elektrody należy pozostawić
 w otwartym opakowaniu. 
• Nie stosować elektrody, jeśli żel jest suchy lub jeśli pasek żelu zsunął się z elektrody.
• W celu prawidłowej pielęgnacji i zapobiegania podrażnienia skóry:
 • Nie umieszczać elektrody na podrażnionej skórze.
 • Nie przecierać miejsca na skórze więcej niż jeden raz.
 • Unikać częstego usuwania i ponownego nakładania elektrod w tym samym   
  miejscu na skórze.
 • Unikać umieszczania elektrod na skórze mokrej po przetarciu alkoholem   
  (dokładnie wysuszyć).
 • Raz na jakiś czas należy obejrzeć miejsce umieszczenia elektrody.
• Podczas zabiegów chirurgicznych umieścić elektrody EKG możliwie jak najdalej od  
 miejsca umieszczenia przyrządów elektrochirurgicznych, aby zminimalizować   
 przepływ prądu o częstotliwości radiowej przez miejsce elektrody. W przeciwnym  
 razie w miejscu umieszczenia elektrody EKG może dojść do poparzeń.

Instrukcje użycia:
• Wybrać i przygotować miejsce na elektrodę zgodnie z procedurami monitorowania  
 EKG lub procedurami diagnostycznymi, obowiązującymi w danej placówce 
 służby zdrowia.
• Przed zastosowaniem miejsce na elektrodę powinno być czyste, suche i wolne od  
 tłuszczu, aby zapewnić optymalną adhezję elektrody do skóry. Jeśli w miejscu   
 zastosowania występują gęste lub kręcone włosy, których nie można rozdzielić,  
 należy je obciąć.
• W celu zapewnienia najlepszej jakości monitorowania abrazja skóry powinna być  
 częścią przygotowania skóry. Używać przyrządu Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM

 Red DotTM lub elementu ściernego wbudowanego w elektrodę jako część 
 przygotowania skóry.
• Podłączyć kabel zasilający do elektrody.
• Odkleić elektrodę z podkładki. Unikać dotykania 
 klejącej powierzchni.
• Umieścić środek elektrody na przygotowanej skórze.
• Usunąć pasek papieru z zakładki, jeśli dotyczy.
• Wygładzić elektrodę okrężnym ruchem. Unikać 
 dociskania środka elektrody.
• Aby uniknąć urazów skóry podczas usuwania elektrody, 
 powoli i delikatnie pociągnąć za zakładkę lub krawędź elektrody.

Dozwolony okres przechowywania:
Okres przydatności do użycia: patrz data przydatności umieszczona na każdym 
opakowaniu. 
 
Dziękujemy za wybranie elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM. Jeśli nie są Państwo
w pełni zadowoleni lub mają pytania lub komentarze, w Stanach Zjednoczonych należy 
zadzwonić na infolinię klienta ds. opieki zdrowotnej 3MTM pod numerem 
1-800-228-3957. W Kanadzie należy dzwonić na numer 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG-elektróda (Magyar)

Rendeltetés és termékleírás:
A jelen dokumentumban szereplő információk a 3MTM Red DotTM 2200-as és 9600-as 
sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródák vonatkoznak. Ezek az információk nem 
vonatkoznak a Red DotTM 2268-as monitorozó elektróda továbbá nem használható a 
3M 2228-as és 2244-es sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródáival. A 3MTM Red DotTM 
EKG-monitorozásra alkalmas elektródái eldobható ezüst-/ezüst-klorid elektródák. Az 
elektródákat 3 napos viselés során tesztelték.

Figyelem:
Az eszköz használatát nem tesztelték mágneses rezonanciás vizsgálat (MRI) során. A 
beteghez csatlakoztatott, vezetőképes eszközök és a pácienskábelek/elektródák 
használata MR vizsgálatok alatt súlyos égési sérüléseket okozhat. Ha az orvosi utasítás 
szerint az MR vizsgálatok alatt használni kell ezeket az eszközöket, ügyeljen rá, hogy a 
pácienskábelek ne hurkolódjanak, és ne érjenek a beteg bőréhez.

Ellenjavallatok:
• A kiszáradás elkerülése érdekében az elektródákat a tasak felbontását követő
 30 napon belül fel kell használni. A fel nem használt elektródákat a felnyitott   
 tasakban kell tárolni. 
• Ne használja az elektródát, ha a gél kiszáradt, vagy levált az elektródáról.
• A megfelelő bőrkezelés és a bőrirritáció csökkentése érdekében:
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát irritált bőrfelületre.
 • Ne dörzsölje le a bőrfelületet egynél több alkalommal.
 • Kerülje az elektródák többszöri eltávolítását egy adott bőrfelületről, és/vagy újra  
  felhelyezését ugyanarra a felületre.
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát olyan bőrfelületre, amely még nem száradt meg   
  teljesen az alkoholos törlést követően (vagyis az legyen teljesen száraz).
 • Rendszeresen ellenőrizze az elektróda helyét.
• Sebészeti beavatkozások során helyezze minél távolabb az EKG-elektródákat az 
 elektrosebészeti beavatkozás helyétől, hogy minél inkább csökkentse a   
 rádiófrekvenciás áram átfolyását az elektróda helyén. Ellenkező esetben égési   
 sérülés keletkezhet az EKG-elektródák helyén.

Használati utasítás:
• Egészségügyi intézete EKG-monitorozásra és diagnosztikai eljárásokra vonatkozó  
 protokollja szerint válassza ki, és készítse elő az elektróda helyét.
• Ahhoz, hogy az elektróda megfelelően tapadhasson a bőrre, az elektróda helyének  
 tisztának, száraznak és bőrzsírtól mentesnek kell lennie az elektróda alkalmazását  
 megelőzően. A dús vagy göndör testszőrzetet el kell tűzni az alkalmazás helyéről.
• A bőr előkészítése során dörzsölje le a bőrt a jelminőség javítása érdekében. A bőr  
 előkészítése során használja a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák   
 beépített dörzsfelületét.
• Csatlakoztassa a vezetéket az elektródához.
• Távolítsa el az elektródát a fóliáról. Ne érintse meg a 
 ragadós felületet.
• Helyezze az elektróda közepét az előkészített bőrfelület fölé.
• Ha papírborítás van a tappancson, távolítsa el azt.
• Körkörös mozdulattal simítsa le az elektródát. Kerülje az 
 elektróda közepének nyomását.
• A bőrsérülés csökkentése érdekében lassan és finoman húzza fel 
 a tappancsot vagy az elektróda szélét az elektróda eltávolítása során.

Élettartam:
Az eltarthatóságot illetően lásd a csomagolásra nyomtatott lejárati időt. 
 
Köszönjük, hogy a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák választotta. Ha elégedetlen 
vagy bármilyen kérdése, megjegyzése lenne a terméket illetően, az Amerikai Egyesült 
Államokból a 3MTM Egészségügyi Ügyfélszolgálatát a +1-800-228-3957-es 
telefonszámon hívhatja. Kanadából hívja a +1-800-364-3577-es telefonszámot.
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EC REP

Explanation of Symbols:

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Caution, see instructions for use

 Do not reuse

 Use by date

 Batch code 

 Manufacturer

Date of Manufacture

Forklaring af symboler:

 Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Forsigtig, se brugsanvisningen

Må ikke genbruges

Sidste anvendelsesdato

Batchkode

 Producent

Produktionsdato 

Symbolforklaring:

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

Forsiktig, se bruksanvisningen

Må ikke gjenbrukes

Utløpsdato

Partikode

 Produsent

Produksjonsdato 

Merkkien selitykset:

 Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Huomio, katso käyttöohjeet

Ei saa käyttää uudelleen

Viimeinen käyttöpäivä

Eränumero

 Valmistaja

Valmistuspäivämäärä 

Explicação dos símbolos:

 Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Atenção: ver instruções de utilização

Não reutilizar

Data de validade

Código do lote

 Fabricante

Data de fabrico 

Επεξήγηση των συμβόλων:

 

Objaśnienie symboli:

 Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. 
Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Προσοχή, συμβουλευθείτε τις
οδηγίες χρήσης

Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

Ημερομηνία λήξης

Κωδικός παρτίδας

Κατασκευαστής

Ημερομηνία
κατασκευής

Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. Kod partii

Producent

Data produkcji 

A szimbólumok magyarázata:

 Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Figyelem, lásd a használati útmutatót!

Ne használja fel újra!

 Lejárati dátum

Gyártási kód

Gyártó

A gyártás dátuma 

Signification des symboles :

 Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Avertissement : Consulter les
directives d’utilisation

Ne pas réutiliser

Date de péremption

Numéro de lot

Fabricant

Date de fabrication 

Erklärung der Symbole:

 Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Vorsicht, bitte die 
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

Nicht wiederverwenden

Haltbarkeitsdatum

Chargenbezeichnung 

Hersteller

Herstellungsdatum 

Spiegazione dei simboli:

 Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Attenzione, leggere le istruzioni per l’uso

Non riutilizzare

Data di scadenza

Codice di lotto

Produttore

Data di produzione 

Explicación de los símbolos:

 No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

Precaución, consulte las instrucciones de uso

No reutilizar

Usar antes de la fecha

Código del lote

 Fabricante

Fecha de fabricación 

Verklaring van symbolen:

 Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Opgelet, zie gebruiksaanwijzing

Niet hergebruiken

 Uiterste gebruiksdatum

Partijcode

 Fabrikant

Productiedatum 

Symbolförklaring:

 Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Iakttag försiktighet, se bruksanvisningen.

Får ej återanvändas.

Används före

Batchkod

 Tillverkare

Tillverkningsdatum 

3MTM Red DotTM

Ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ Monitoring (Ελληνικά)

Προβλεπόμενη Χρήση και Περιγραφή:
Οι πληροφορίες που περιέχονται στο παρόν ένθετο ισχύουν για τις σειρές ηλεκτροδίων ΗΚΓ 
monitoring της 3Μ™ Red Dot™ 2200, 7300 και 9600 με "κούμπωμα" στη σύνδεση. Αυτές οι 
πληροφορίες δεν ισχύουν για το ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ monitoring νεογνών και βρεφών 2258. Τα 
Ηλεκτρόδια Monitoring 3Μ™ Red Dot™ είναι μιας χρήσεως με ένα αισθητήριο στοιχείο από 
άργυρο/χλωριούχο άργυρο και έχουν σχεδιαστεί για ΗΚΓ monitoring. Αυτά τα ηλεκτρόδια 
έχουν δοκιμαστεί για εφαρμογή μέχρι και για 3 ημέρες.

Προειδοποίηση:
Αυτό το βοήθημα δεν έχει ελεγχθεί για να χρησιμοποιείται κατά την Απεικόνιση με 
Μαγνητικό Συντονισμό (MRI). Η χρήση αγώγιμων βοηθημάτων συνδεδεμένα με ασθενείς και 
ηλεκτροδίων ή/και οδηγών καλωδίων στις διαδικασίες MRI μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρά 
εγκαύματα του ασθενούς. Εάν ο ιατρός δώσει εντολή να χρησιμοποιηθεί αυτό το βοήθημα 
κατά τη διαδικασία της MRI, ο χρήστης δεν θα πρέπει να τυλίγει τα καλώδια ή να τα αφήνει 
να έρχονται σε επαφή με το δέρμα του ασθενούς.

Προφυλάξεις:
• Για να αποφύγετε την ξήρανση, μην αποθηκεύετε τα ηλεκτρόδια έξω από τη σακούλα         
 περισσότερο από 30 ημέρες.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ένα ηλεκτρόδιο εάν το ζελέ είναι στεγνό ή έχει φύγει από
 το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Για τη σωστή περιποίηση του δέρματος και για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον ερεθισμό του:
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ενός ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω σε περιοχή ερεθισμένου δέρματος.
• Μην προετοιμάζετε με ξέστρο την ίδια περιοχή δέρματος περισσότερο από μια φορά.
• Αποφύγετε τη συχνή μετακίνηση των ηλεκτροδίων και/ή την επανατοποθέτηση τους στην  
 ίδια περιοχή δέρματος.
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ηλεκτροδίων σε δέρμα που είναι ακόμη υγρό από   
 οινόπνευμα (στεγνώστε το πλήρως).
• Ελέγχετε περιοδικά τις θέσεις τοποθέτησης των ηλεκτροδίων.
• Κατά τη διάρκεια χειρουργικών επεμβάσεων, τοποθετήστε τα ηλεκτρόδια ΗΚΓ όσο το  
 δυνατόν πιο μακριά μπορείτε από την ηλεκτροχειρουργική περιοχή για να   
 ελαχιστοποιήσετε τη δίοδο του ρεύματος της διαθερμίας διαμέσου της περιοχής του  
 ηλεκτροδίου. Διαφορετικά, μπορούν να συμβούν εγκαύματα στην περιοχή του   
 ηλεκτροδίου ΗΚΓ.

Οδηγίες Χρήσης:
• Επιλέξτε και προετοιμάστε την περιοχή τοποθέτησης του ηλεκτροδίου σύμφωνα με το  
 πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου σας σχετικά με ΗΚΓ monitoring ή διαγνωστικές   
 διαδικασίες.
• Η περιοχή εφαρμογής του ηλεκτροδίου πρέπει να είναι καθαρή, στεγνή και χωρίς λιπαρές  
 ουσίες του δέρματος πριν τοποθετηθεί το ηλεκτρόδιο για να επιτρέψει την καλύτερη  
 πρόσφυσή του στο δέρμα. Περιοχές εφαρμογής με πολλές ή σγουρές τρίχες που δεν  
 μπορούν να διαχωριστούν θα πρέπει να ξυριστούν.
• Για την καλύτερη ποιότητα του σήματος, η προετοιμασία με ξέστρο θα
 πρέπει να αποτελεί μέρος της προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
 Χρησιμοποιήστε το ξέστρο της 3Μ™ Red Dot Trace Prep™ ή το
 ενσωματωμένο ξέστρο του ηλεκτρόδιου σαν μέρος της
 προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
• Συνδέστε το συνδετικό καλώδιο με το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Ξεκολλήστε το χάρτινο υπόστρωμα από το ηλεκτρόδιο. Αποφύγετε την επαφή με την  
 αυτοκόλλητη επιφάνεια.
•  Τοποθετήστε το κέντρο του ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω από την προετοιμασμένη
 περιοχή δέρματος.
•  Αφαιρέστε το χαρτί από την προεξοχή εάν υπάρχει.
• Πιέστε το ηλεκτρόδιο προς το δέρμα με κυκλική κίνηση. Αποφύγετε την πίεση στο
 κέντρο του ηλεκτροδίου.
• Για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον τραυματισμό του δέρματος κατά τη διάρκεια της αφαίρεσης  
 του ηλεκτροδίου, τραβήξτε το σιγά σιγά και απαλά από την προεξοχή ή από το άκρο του.

Διάρκεια Ζωής:
Για τη διάρκεια ζωής, αναφερθείτε στην ημερομηνία λήξης που είναι τυπωμένη σε
κάθε συσκευασία.
Σας ευχαριστούμε που διαλέξατε τα Ηλεκτρόδια 3Μ™ Red Dot™. Εάν δεν είστε απόλυτα 
ικανοποιημένοι ή εάν έχετε ερωτήσεις ή σχόλια, παρακαλούμε τηλεφωνήστε στο Τμήμα 
Εξυπηρέτησης Πελατών της 3Μ™ Hellas Limited, στον αριθμό 6885300.

4.25”

29.75”

13.5”

27”

3MTM Red DotTM

ECG Monitoring Electrode (English)  

Intended Use and Product Description:
The information provided in this insert applies to the 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring 
Electrodes 2200 and 9600 series with snap connectors. This information does not 
apply to the 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 monitoring electrode and also does not apply to the 
3M Monitoring electrodes 2228 and 2244. The 3MTM Red DotTM monitoring electrodes 
are disposable with a silver/silver chloride sensing element and are designed for ECG 
monitoring. These electrodes have been tested for up to 3 days wear.

Warning:
This device has not been tested for use during Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) 
procedures. The use of conductive patient-connected devices and patient lead 
wires/electrodes in MRI procedures may result in serious patient burns. If a physician 
orders this device to be used during MRI procedures, the user should not allow loops in 
patient lead wires or allow the lead wires to come in contact with the patient’s skin.

Caution:
U.S.A. federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of the physician.

Precautions:
• To prevent dryout, electrodes should be used within 30 days of opening the pouch.   
 The unused electrodes should remain stored in the opened pouch.
• Do not use an electrode if the gel is dry or if the gel column is dislodged 
 from the electrode.
• For proper skin management and to minimize skin irritation:
 • Avoid placing an electrode on an irritated skin site.
 • Do not abrade a skin site more than one time.
 • Avoid removing electrodes frequently and/or reapplying to the same skin site.
 • Avoid placing electrodes on skin still wet from an alcohol wipe (dry thoroughly).
 • Assess electrode sites periodically.
• During surgical procedures, place ECG electrodes as far as possible from the   
  electrosurgical site to minimize RF current flow through the electrode site.    
 Otherwise burns could result at the ECG electrode site.

Instructions For Use:
• Select and prepare an electrode site according to your health care facility's protocol  
  for ECG monitoring or diagnostic procedures.
• The electrode site should be clean, dry and free of skin oil before application of the   
 electrode to allow optimal electrode adhesion to skin. Application sites with heavy   
 or curly hair that cannot be parted should be clipped.
• For best trace quality, skin abrasion should be part of the skin preparation.
 Use 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep or the electrode’s built-in abrader as
 part of the skin preparation.
• Attach the lead wire to the electrode.
• Remove electrode from the liner. Avoid touching the 
 adhesive surface.
• Place the center of the electrode over the prepared skin site.
• Remove the paper liner from the tab if applicable.
• Smooth the electrode down using a circular motion. Avoid pressing on the center of   
 the electrode.
• To minimize skin trauma during electrode removal, pull up slowly and gently from   
  the tab or the edge of the electrode.

Shelf Life:
For shelf life, refer to the expiration date that is printed on each package.

Thank you for choosing 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring electrodes. If you are not completely 
satisfied or if you have questions or comments, in the U.S.A., please call the
3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline at 1-800-228-3957. In Canada,
call 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrode til EKG-overvågning (Dansk)  

Anvendelsesområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Denne information gælder for 3MTM Red DotTM Kontrolelektroder 2200 og 9600 for 
overvågnings-EKG, med trykknapforbindelse. Informationen gælder ikke for Red DotTM 
2268 kontrolelektrode passer heller ikke til 3MTM kontrolelektroderne 2228 og 2244. 
Overvågningselektroder er beregnet til engangsbrug ved EKG-overvågning, og er 
forsynet med sensorelement af sølv/sølvklorid. Elektroden er afprøvet ved anvendelse i 
op til tre dage.

Advarsel:
Dette udstyr er ikke blevet testet i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner.
Anvendelse af elektrisk ledende patienttilsluttede anordninger og 
patientafledningskabler/ elektroder i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner 
kan resultere i alvorlige forbrændinger for patienten. Hvis en læge ordinerer brug af 
dette udstyr i forbindelse med MR-scannerprocedurer, må der ikke være løkker på 
patientafledningskablerne, og afledningskablerne må ikke komme i kontakt med 
patientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For at forhindre udtørring bør elektroderne bruges inden for 30 dage efter åbning af  
 posen. De ubrugte elektroder bør opbevares i den åbne pose. 
• Elektroden skal ikke bruges hvis gelen er tør eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Følgende regler skal iagttages, således at huden bliver plejet på den rigtige måde og
 hudirritation holdes på et minimum:
 • Undgå at placere elektroden på hud der er irriteret.
 • Huden må kun afskrabes én gang på det samme sted.
 • Undgå at fjerne elektroderne hyppigt og/eller at sætte dem tilbage på det samme  
  sted på huden.
 • Undgå at placere elektroderne på steder hvor huden endnu er våd fra brug af en
  alkoholsvab (huden skal tørres omhyggeligt).
 • Kontrollér elektrodestedet jævnligt.
• Under kirurgiske procedurer skal EKG-elektroderne placeres så langt fra det   
 elektrokirurgiske sted som muligt, for at minimere passage af RF-strøm igennem  
 elektrodestedet, hvilket kan forårsage forbrændinger ved EKG-elektrodestedet.

Brugsanvisning:
• Vælg ud og forbered et elektrodested i overensstemmelse med gældende regime  
 for registrering af hvile-EKG og overvågnings-EKG på Deres sygehus.
• Stedet hvor elektroden skal placeres skal være rent, tørt og frit for fedt inden   
 applikation, således at elektroden kan klæbe godt til huden. Rigelig eller krøllet  
 behåring skal afklippes.
• For den bedste signalkvalitet, bør huden afskrabes, som del af forberedelserne. Brug  
 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder eller elektrodens vedhængende sliber, ved   
 forberedelse af huden.
• Afledningskablet tilsluttes elektroden.
• Beskyttelsespapiret fjernes fra elektroden. Undgå at berøre
 elektrodens klæbrige overflade.
• Elektrodens centrale del placeres på det forberedte hudsted.
• Fjern beskyttelsespapiret fra fligen, hvis det er passende.
• Elektroden glattes ud ved cirkulære bevægelser. Undgå at trykke 
 midt på elektroden.
• Når elektroden skal fjernes skal man, for at minimere beskadigelse af huden,   
 langsomt og forsigtigt trække opad fra fligen eller elektrodens kant

Holdbarhed:
For information om holdbarhed, se udløbsdatoen der er anført på hver pakning.
 
Tak for at De har valgt at bruge 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder. Hvis De ikke er fuldt 
tilfreds med produktet eller hvis De har spørgsmål eller kommentarer, bedes De 
venligst kontakte 3MTM Health Care på tel: 43 48 01 00.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Overvåkningselektrode (Norsk)  

Bruksområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Opplysningene i dette bilaget gjelder 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkningselektroder 2200
og 9600  med trykknapp. Red DotTM 2268 overvåkningselektrode brukes ikke med 
3MTM-overvåkningselektroder 2228 og 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkingselektroder er 
for engangsbruk, har et sølv/sølvklorid føleelement og er beregnet på EKG overvåking. 
Elektroden kan brukes opp til tre dager.

Advarsel:
Dette utstyret har ikke blitt testet for bruk under Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)-
prosedyrer. Bruk av ledende pasienttilkoblet utstyr og avledningstråder/elektroder 
under MRIprosedyrer kan føre til alvorlige brannskader på pasienten. Skulle en lege 
foreskrive MRIprosedyrer, må brukeren unngå at det danner seg løkker på avledning-
strådene og at avledningstrådene ikke kommer i kontakt med pasientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For å forhindre uttørking, skal elektrodene brukes innen 30 dager etter posen er   
 åpnet. Ubrukte elektroder skal oppbevares i den åpnede posen. 
• Ikke bruk elektroden hvis gelen er tørr eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Riktig hudbehandling for å unngå hudirritasjon:
 • Unngå å plassere elektroden på et sensitive hudfelt
 • Ikke rubb et hudfelt mer enn én gang.
 • Ikke fjerne elektrodene for ofte og/eller gjenta påføring på samme hudfelt.
 • Unngå å plassere elektrodene på huden som enda er fuktig etter å ha blitt renset  
  med alkohol (tørk grundig).
 • Observer elektrodefeltet med jevne mellomrom.
• Under kirurgiske behandlinger, plasser EKG elektrodene så langt vekk som mulig fra  
 det elektrokirurgiske området slik at det blir minst mulig RF strømgang via   
 elektrodefeltene. Ellers kan det evt. føre til brannsår under EKG elektrodene.

Bruksanvisning:
• Velg og forbered et elektrodefelt i samsvar med avdelingens fastlagte rutiner for  
 EKG overvåking eller for diagnostiske prosedyrer.
• Elektrodestedet bør være rent, tørt og blottet for hudolje før påføringen slik at   
 elektroden hefter seg godt til huden. Evt. behåring bør klippes eller fjernes.
• For best signalkvalitet, bør hudpreparering ansees som en del av elektrodefeltets
 forberedelser. Bruk 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder eller elektrodens   
 innebygde skrubbeskive til å klargjøre huden.
• Fest avledningstråden til elektroden.
• Fjern elektroden fra papirbeskyttelsen. Unngå å berøre den
 klebrige overflaten.
• Plasser elektrodens sentrale del over det forberedte hudfeltet.
• Fjern papirbeskyttelsen fra elektrodefliken hvis ønskelig.
• Glatt ut elektroden med en sirkulær nedadgående bevegelse. 
 Unngå å trykke på elektrodens midtpunkt.
• For å unngå hudskade ved fjerning av elektroden, dra den opp langsomt og   
 skånsomt ved bruk av elektrodefliken eller elektrodekanten

Holdbarhet:
For holdbarhet, henvises det til utløpsdatoen trykt på hver pakke.
 
Takk for at du valgte 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder. Hvis du ikke er helt 
tilfreds, eller hvis du har forespørsler eller kommentarer, vennligst ta kontakt med
3MTM Helseavdeling, Kundeservice i Norge på tlf. 63 84 75 00 eller din lokale
3MTM salgsrepresentant.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Valvontaelektrodi (Suomenkielinen)  

Tuotekuvaus ja käyttö:
Tässä tuoteselosteessa kuvataan 3MTM Red DotTM sarjojen 2200 ja 9600 
valvontaelektrodit , joissa on nepparikiinnitys. Nämä tiedot eivät koske
3MTM Red DotTM 2268 -valvontaelektrodeja eivätkä myöskään 3M-valvontaelektrodeja 
2228 tai 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM valvontaelektrodit ovat kertakäyttöisiä hopea/ 
hopeakloridi-elektrodeja ja niitä käytetään EKG-valvontaan. Tämä elektrodi on 
tarkoitettu korkeintaan kolmen päivän yhtäjaksoiseen käyttöön.

Varoitus:
Tämän tuotteen soveltuvuutta ei ole testattu MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden 
yhteydessä. Potilaaseen kiinnitetyt johtavat elektrodit ja niiden johtimet voivat 
aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä. Mikäli 
näitä elektrodeja käytetään MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä, henkilökunnan 
tulee valvoa, ettei johtimissa ole silmukoita ja etteivät johtimet kosketa potilaan ihoon.

Varotoimet:
• Kuivumisen estämiseksi elektrodit on käytettävä 30 päivän kuluessa pussin   
 avaamisesta. Käyttämättömät elektrodit on säilytettävä avatussa pussissa. 
• Älä käytä elektrodia, jos sen geeli on kuivunut tai irronnut elektrodista.
• Hoida ihoa oikein ja minimoi ihoärsytystä seuraavasti:
 • Älä kiinnitä elektrodia ärtyneelle iholle.
 • Älä käsittele ihoa hankausaineella yhtä kertaa enempää.
 • Älä irrota elektrodeja toistuvasti ja/tai kiinnitä elektrodia uudelleen 
  samaan kohtaan.
 • Älä aseta elektrodeja märälle, alkoholilla pyyhitylle iholle (kuivaa perusteellisesti).
 • Tarkasta elektrodialueet säännöllisin väliajoin.
• Sijoita EKG-elektrodit leikkaustoimenpiteiden ajaksi mahdollisimman kauas
 sähkökirurgian suorituskohdasta vähentääksesi elektrodin kiinnityskohtien kautta  
 kulkevaa suurtaajuusvirtaa, joka voi aiheuttaa palovammoja.

Käyttöohjeet:
• Valitse ja valmistele elektrodin kiinnityskohta sairaalan 
 EKG-valvontaohjeiden mukaisesti.
• Elektrodin kiinnityskohdan on oltava puhdas, kuiva ja rasvaton ennen elektrodin
 kiinnittämistä mahdollisimman hyvän kiinnittymisen varmistamiseksi. Runsas- ja
 kiharakarvaisista kiinnityskohdista on karvat poistettava.
• Parhaan tuloksen aikaansaamiseksi on iho valmisteltava hankausaineella.
 Käytä 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep -tuotetta tai valvontaelektrodin
 omaa hankaustoimintoa.
• Kiinnitä johdin elektrodiin.
• Irrota elektrodi taustapaperista. Vältä koskemasta kiinnityspintaan.
• Aseta elektrodi valmisteltuun kohtaan iholle.
• Poista paperisuojus kannasta.
• Tasoita elektrodi paikalleen pyörivin liikkein. Älä paina 
 elektrodin keskikohtaa.
• Iho-oireiden vähentämiseksi irrota elektrodi vetämällä sitä ylös 
 hitaasti ja varovasti läpästä tai reunasta.

Säilyvyys:
Tarkista tuotteen säilyvyys pakkauksen eräpäivästä.
 
Kiitos kun valitsit 3MTM Red DotTM -valvontaelektrodit. Mikäli et ole täysin tyytyväinen tai 
jos sinulla on kysyttävää, ota yhteys Suomen 3MTM Oy:n edustajaan.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elétrodo de monitorização  (Português)

eletrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Indicações de Utilização e Descrição do Produto:
As informações contidas neste aos elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM das 
séries 2200 e 9600 com conectores de encaixar. Esta informação não se aplica ao 
elétrodo de monitorização 2268 3MTM Red DotTM e também não se aplica aos elétrodos 
de monitorização 3M 2228 e 2244. Os elétrodos para monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM 
são descartáveis, contêm um elemento sensor de prata/ cloreto de prata foram 
concebidos para monitorização eletrocardiográfica (ECG). Estes elétrodos foram 
testados para até 3 dias de uso.

Advertência:
Este produto não foi testado quanto à sua utilização durante Ressonância Magnética 
(RM). O uso de dispositivos condutores ligados ao paciente ou cabos/elétrodos no 
paciente durante a realização de Ressonância Magnética pode produzir queimaduras 
severas. Caso o médico solicite o uso deste equipamento durante Ressonância 
Magnética, o técnico não deve permitir qualquer formação de alças nos fios/cabos ou 
que os fios/cabos venham a estabelecer qualquer contacto com a pele do paciente.

Precauções:
• Para evitar que sequem, os elétrodo devem ser utilizados até 30 dias após a abertura  
 da embalagem. Os elétrodos não utilizados devem permanecer armazenados na   
 embalagem aberta. 
• Não use o elétrodo se o gel estiver seco ou se a coluna de gel estiver separada 
 do eléctrodo.
• Para um bom tratamento da pele e minimização da irritação de pele:
 • Evite colocar o eléctrodo sobre a pele irritada.
 • Não use abrasivo no mesmo local da pele mais de uma vez.
 • Evite remover elétrodos frequentemente e/ou reaplicá-los no mesmo 
  local da pele.
 • Evite colocar elétrodos sobre pele que ainda está húmida da limpeza com álcool  
  (deixe secar completamente)
 • Avalie o local dos elétrodos periodicamente.
• Durante procedimentos cirúrgicos, coloque elétrodos do ECG o mais longe   
 possível do local eletrocirúrgico para minimizar o fluxo de corrente RF pelo local  
 do elétrodo. Caso contrário, queimaduras podem ocorrer no local do elétrodo
 de ECG.

Instruções de Utilização:
• Selecione e prepare o local do eléctrodo de acordo com o protocolo para   
 monitorização ECG ou procedimentos de diagnóstico da instituição onde trabalha.
• O local do elétrodo deverá estar limpo, seco e livre de oleosidade antes da   
 aplicação do elétrodo para promover uma pelos muito aderência do eléctrodo à  
 pele. Locais de aplicação com muitos ótima ou pelos muito encaracolados
 que não podem ser separados deverão ser tricotomizados.
• Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, a abrasão da pele deve fazer
     a parte da preparação da pele. Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, 
     abrasão da pele deve fazer parte da preparação da pele.
• Ligue o cabo ao elétrodo.
• Remova eléctrodo do plástico protetor. Evite tocar a 
 superfície adesiva.
• Coloque o centro do elétrodo sobre a pele recém preparada.
• Remova o papel protetor, se aplicável.
• Alise o elétrodo fazendo movimentos circulares. Evite pressionar o centro 
 do elétrodo.
• Para minimizar o trauma de pele durante a remoção do elétrodo, puxe-o para 
 cima suavemente.

Validade:
Observe a data de validade que está impressa em cada pacote.
 
Agradecemos a preferência pelos os Elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM. Se 
não estiver completamente satisfeito ou se tiver alguma questão ou comentários, entre 
em contacto com 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline nos EUA, através do número 
1-800-228-3957. Fora dos EUA, entre em contacto com o seu Distribuidor ou 
Representante de Vendas 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Überwachungselektrode 
(Deutsch)  

Anwendungen und Produktbeschreibung:
Die Informationen in dieser Packungsbeilage beziehen sich auf 3MTM Red DotTM

Überwachungselektroden 2200 und 9600. Diese Informationen beziehen sich nicht 
auf die Red DotTM 2268 Überwachungselektroden und auch nicht auf die 3M 
Überwachungselektroden 2228 und 2244. Diese 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektro-
den sind Einmalelektroden mit einem Silber-/Silberchlorid-Sensor und sind für die 
EKG-Überwachung vorgesehen. Diese Elektroden sind für eine Tragedauer bis zu drei 
Tagen geeignet.

Warnung:
Die Anwendung dieses Produktes während der Kernspintomographie ist nicht getestet
worden. Die Verwendung von - mit Patienten verbundenen - leitfähigen Produkten 
sowie von Anschlußkabeln bzw. Elektroden während der Kernspintomographie kann zu 
schweren Verbrennungen führen. Wenn das Produkt bei einer Kernspintomographie 
eingesetzt wird, sollten Sie Schlaufenbildungen am Elektrodenkabel vermeiden und 
darauf achten, daß das Kabel nicht mit der Haut des Patienten in Berührung kommt.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Um eine Austrocknung zu vermeiden, sollten die Elektroden innerhalb von 30 Tagen  
 nach dem Öffnen der Verpackung benutzt werden. Die unbenutzten Elektroden  
 sollten weiterhin im geöffneten Beutel aufbewahrt werden. 
•  Elektroden nicht verwenden, wenn das Gel ausgetrocknet oder von der Elektrode  
  abgelöst ist.
• Für sachgemäße Behandlung und um Hautreizungen zu minimieren folgendes    
  beachten:
 • Die Elektrode nicht auf eine gereizte Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Eine Hautstelle nur einmal vorbereiten.
 • Elektroden nicht häufig abnehmen und/oder auf dieselbe Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Elektroden nicht applizieren, wenn die Haut noch feucht ist (gründlich trocknen).
 • Applikationsstellen regelmäßig untersuchen.
• Bei Operationen die EKG-Elektroden so weit wie möglich von der elektrochirur  
  gischen Eingriffsstelle entfernt positionieren, um den HF-Stromfluß über die   
 Elektroden zu minimieren. Andernfalls könnten Verbrennungen an der   
 EKG-Elektrodenstelle eintreten.

Gebrauchsanleitungen:
• Die Applikationsstelle der Elektrode entsprechend dem üblichen Verfahren für eine  
 EKG-Überwachung bzw. -Diagnostik auswählen und vorbereiten.
• Die Applikationsstelle für die Elektrode muß sauber, trocken und fettfrei sein, um
 bestmögliche Haftung der Elektrode an der Haut zu gewährleisten.
 Starker Haarwuchs ist von Applikationsstellen zu entfernen.
• Für eine erfolgreiche Überwachung sollte die Haut zur Vorbereitung
 an der Kontaktstelle abgerieben werden. Verwenden Sie dafür die
 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden oder die für
 diesen Zweck in der Elektrode angebrachte Vorrichtung.
• Kabel an der Elektrode befestigen.
• Die Elektrode von der Unterlage abziehen. Berührung der
 Klebefläche vermeiden.
• Die Elektrode über der präparierten Hautstelle zentrieren.
• Fallsangemessen, die Papierunterlage von der Lasche abziehen.
• Die Elektrode mit kreisenden Bewegungen leicht andrücken. Nicht auf 
 die Mitte der Elektrode drücken.
• Um Hautverletzungen beim Abnehmen der Elektrode zu minimieren, Elektrode  
 langsam und vorsichtig mit der Lasche oder vom Elektrodenrand aus nach 
 oben ziehen.

Haltbarkeit:
Das Verfallsdatumist auf der Verpackung aufgedruckt.
 
Wir danken Ihnen, daß Sie die 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden gewählt haben. 
Sollten Sie nicht restlos zufrieden sein oder Fragen bzw. Kommentare haben rufen Sie 
bitte die 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline unter 1-800-228-3957 an (in the U.S.A.). 
Außerhalb der U.S.A. wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 3M Fachhändler oder 3M 
Außendienstmitarbeiter.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elettrodo per monitoraggio ECG (Italiano)  

Descrizione del prodotto ed uso consigliato:
Le informazioni fornite in questo foglietto illustrativo si riferiscono agli elettrodi di
monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM 2200 e 9600  provvisti di connettori a pressione (non si 
applicano all'elettrodo di monitoraggio Red DotTM 2268 e inoltre non si applicano agli 
elettrodi di monitoraggio 3M 2228 e 2244). Gli elettrodi 3MTM Red DotTM sono monouso 
con un elemento sensibile in Ag/AgCl e sono previsti per il monitoraggio elettrocar-
diografico. Questi elettrodi sono stati testati per rimanere sul sito fino a 3 giorni.

Avvertenza:
Questo dispositivo non è stato testato per l’utilizzo durante indagini di Risonanza 
Magnetica Nucleare (RMN). L’impiego di dispositivi conduttivi collegati al paziente e di 
fili conduttori ed elettrodi nelle procedure RMN può causare gravi ustioni al paziente 
stesso. Se questo dispositivo dovesse essere utilizzato in RMN l’operatore dovrà 
impedire che i fili conduttori si dispongano a spirale e che siano direttamente a 
contatto con la cute del paziente.

Precauzioni:
• Per evitare l'essiccamento, gli elettrodi vanno utilizzati entro 30 giorni dall'apertura  
 della busta. Gli elettrodi inutilizzati dovranno restare conservati nella busta aperta. 
• Non utilizzare l’elettrodo se il gel è asciutto o se il dischetto di gel è staccato   
 dall’elettrodo.
• Al fine di mantenere il sito cutaneo in buone condizioni e ridurre al 
 minimo l’irritazione:
 • Non applicare l’elettrodo su un sito cutaneo già irritato.
 • Non sottoporre ad abrasione più di una volta il sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di togliere frequentemente gli elettrodi e/o di riapplicarli sullo 
  stesso sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di applicare gli elettrodi sulla cute ancora bagnata di alcol eventualmente
  utilizzato come sgrassante (asciugarla bene).
 • Esaminare periodicamente i siti di applicazione degli elettrodi.
• Durante gli interventi con strumenti elettrochirurgici, posizionare l’elettrodo 
 il più lontano possibile dalla zona di incisione per ridurre al minimo il rischio che la  
 corrente elettrochirurgica fluisca attraverso l’elettrodo, provocando ustioni al sito di  
 applicazione dell’elettrodo stesso.

Istruzioni per l’uso:
• Individuare e preparare il sito di applicazione dell’elettrodo secondo la prassi usuale  
 del proprio Centro medico per il monitoraggio elettrocardiografico o per le   
 procedure diagnostiche.
• Per permettere una buona adesione, la cute deve essere pulita, asciutta e priva di  
 untuosità prima di applicarvi l’elettrodo. Radere i siti coperti da peli in eccesso che  
 non possano essere divisi o separati.
• La qualità migliore del tracciato si ottiene dopo aver sottoposto la
 cute ad una leggera abrasione mediante Elettrodi di monitoraggio
 3MTM Red DotTM o il tamponcino abrasivo incorporato nell’elettrodo.
• Collegare il cavetto conduttore all’elettrodo.
• Togliere la protezione dell’elettrodo, evitando di toccare la
 superficie adesiva.
• Appoggiare il centro dell’elettrodo sul sito preparato.
• Togliere la protezione di carta dalla linguetta, se presente.
•  Fare aderire bene l’elettrodo con un movimento circolare, evitando di premere 
 sul centro.
• Per ridurre al minimo il trauma cutaneo durante la rimozione dell’elettrodo, tirarlo
 lentamente e delicatamente dalla linguetta o dal bordo.

Durata:
La durata corrisponde alla scadenza stampata su ciascuna confezione.
 
Grazie per aver scelto gli elettrodi di monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM. Per eventuali 
reclami, chiarimenti o commenti, telefonare all’assistenza clienti della 3MTM Health 
Care al numero verde 1-800-228-3957 (solo in U.S.A.). Fuori degli U.S.A., rivolgersi alla 
sede locale 3M o al rappresentante di vendita 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

Electrodo de monitorización  (Español)

electrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Uso específico y descripción del producto:
La información que se proporciona en este folleto es aplicable a los electrodos de
monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM electrodos de monitorización 2200 y 9600 con 
conectores de broche. Esta información no es aplicable al electrodo de monitorización 
Red DotTM 2268, ni tampoco se aplica a los electrodos de monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM 
2228 y 2244. Los electrodos de monitorización electrocardiográfica Red DotTM de 3MTM 
son desechables, contienen un elemento sensor de plata/cloruro de plata y están 
diseñados para la monitorización electrocardiográfica. Estos electrodos se han 
probado para llevarlos puestos por hasta 3 días.

Aviso:
Este producto no ha sido probado para su uso durante las pruebas de imagen por 
Resonancia Magnética. El uso de dispositivos conductores conectados al paciente y 
los cables conductores de los electrodos en pruebas de Resonancia Magnética pueden 
dar como resultado serias quemaduras en el paciente. Si un médico manda que se 
utilice este producto durante pruebas de Resonancia Magnética hay que evitar los 
lazos y enredos en los cables conductores así como que estén en contacto con la piel 
del paciente.

Precauciones:
• Para evitar el resecamiento, los electrodos se deben usar dentro de los 30 días  
 desde que se abrió la bolsa. Conservar en la bolsa aquellos electrodos que no
 haya usado. 
• No utilizar el electrodo si el gel está seco o separado del electrodo.
• Para el buen tratamiento de la piel y para reducir al mínimo la irritación de la piel:
 • Evitar colocar un electrodo en un lugar donde la piel esté irritada.
 • No desescamar la piel más de una vez.
 • Evitar quitar los electrodos con frecuencia y/o volverlos a aplicar en 
  el mismo sitio.
 • Evitar colocar los electrodos en la piel que esté todavía húmeda de alcohol
  (secar completamente).
 • Evaluar periódicamente los lugares de colocación de los electrodos.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Instrucciones de uso:
• Seleccione y prepare el sitio para el electrodo según el protocolo del centro médico  
 para monitorización electrocardiográfica (ECG) o procedimientos de diagnóstico.
• El lugar de colocación debe estar limpio, seco y sin grasa de la piel antes de la   
 aplicación del electrodo, para conseguir una adhesión óptima del mismo a la piel. 
 En los lugares de aplicación con mucho vello, éste se deberá rasurar.
• Para obtener la mejor calidad de señal, es conveniente desescamar
 la piel. Utilizar la cinta electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de
 3MTM o la pestaña abrasiva incorporada en el electrodo como part
 de la preparación de la piel.
• Conectar el cable conductor al electrodo.
• Retirar el electrodo del plástico protector. Evitar tocar la
 superficie adhesiva.
• Colocar el centro del electrodo en el sitio preparado.
• Retirar el papel protector de la lengüeta, si es necesario.
• Alisar el electrodo mediante un movimiento circular. Evitar presionar 
 en el centro del electrodo.
• Para evitar traumatizar la piel cuando se retira el electrodo, tirar de la lengüeta o el  
 borde del electrodo suave y lentamente hacia arriba.

Caducidad:
La fecha de caducidad está impresa en cada bolsa y paquete.
 
Muchas gracias por elegir los electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de 3MTM. Si no 
está completamente satisfecho o si tiene alguna pregunta o comentario, en los E.U.A 
rogamos llame al teléfono de Ayuda al Cliente para Asistencia sanitaria 3MTM al 
1-800-228-3957. Fuera de los E.U.A. póngase en contacto con el distribuidor o el 
representante de ventas de 3M. En Canadá, llame al 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

ECG-bewakingselektrode  (Nederlands)

Gebruiksdoel en productomschrijving:
De informatie in deze bijsluiter heeft betrekking op de 3MTM Red DotTM serie 
Bewakingselektroden 2200 en 9600  met drukknopverbindingen. Deze informatie is 
niet van toepassing op de 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 bewakingselektrode en geldt niet voor 
de 3M bewakingselektroden 2228 en 2244. De 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden 
zijn voorzien van een zilver/zilverchloride geleidingselement en zijn bestemd voor 
éénmalig gebruik bij elektrocardiografische bewaking (ECG). Tests hebben uitgewezen 
dat deze elektroden maximaal 3 dagen goed zijn voor gebruik.

Waarschuwing:
Dit product is niet getest voor gebruik bij Magnetic Resonance Imaging-behandelingen
(MRI). Het gebruik van met de patiënt verbonden geleidende producten en
patiëntelektrodekabels/-elektroden bij MRI-behandelingen kan leiden tot ernstige
brandwonden bij patiënten. Als dit product door een arts is voorgeschreven voor 
gebruik bij MRI-behandelingen, dient de gebruiker erop te letten dat er geen lussen in 
de elektrodekabels komen en te voorkomen dat de kabels in contact komen met de 
huid van de patiënt.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
• Om uitdroging te voorkomen, dienen de elektroden binnen 30 dagen na het openen  
 van het zakje gebruikt te worden.  De ongebruikte elektroden dienen in de   
 geopende zak bewaard te worden. 
• Gebruik de elektroden niet als de gel is uitgedroogd of als de gelkolom is losgeraakt  
 van de elektrode.
• Zorg voor een juiste huidbehandeling en beperk huidirritatie tot het minimum 
 door het volgende in acht te nemen:
 • Breng geen elektroden aan op huid die reeds geïrriteerd is.
 • Schuur de huid waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, nooit meer 
  dan éénmaal.
 • Voorkom het veelvuldig verwijderen en/of steeds op dezelfde plaats aanbrengen  
  van elektroden.
 • Breng de elektroden niet aan op huid die nog nat is na reiniging met alcohol 
  (de huid moet goed droog zijn).
 • Controleer regelmatig de plaatsen waar de elektroden zijn aangebracht.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:
• Kies en bereid de plaats voor waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, in
 overeenstemming met het in uw medische instelling gebruikelijke protocol voor
 ECG-bewaking of diagnostische procedures.
• De plaats waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, moet schoon, droog en vrij  
 van huidsmeer zijn zodat de elektrode optimaal op de huid kan hechten. Zwaar
 en krullend haar dat niet kan worden weggekamd, moet worden geknipt.
• Om een optimaal signaal te verkrijgen, moet de huid ter
 voorbereiding worden geschuurd. Gebruik 3MTM Red DotTM

 Trace Prep of het in de elektrode ingebouwde schurend
 product als onderdeel van de huidvoorbereiding.
• Bevestig de elektrodekabel aan de elektrode.
• Verwijder de elektrode van de schutlaag. Raak daarbij het 
 zelfklevende oppervak niet aan.
• Plaats het midden van de elektrode op de voorbereide huid.
• Trek de papieren schutlaag van het lipje (indien van toepassing).
• Druk de elektrode aan met een cirkelvormige beweging. Druk niet 
 op het midden van de elektrode.
• Beperk bij het verwijderen van de elektrode de kans op huidbeschadiging 
 tot het minimum door de elektrode aan het lipje of de rand langzaam en 
 voorzichtig omhoog te trekken.

Houdbaarheid:
Raadpleeg voor de houdbaarheid van de elektroden de datum op elke verpakking.
 
Dank u voor uw keuze van 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden. Mocht u niet helemaal 
tevreden zijn of als u vragen of commentaar heeft, bel dan de hulplijn van de 
klantenondersteuning van 3MTM Health Care op 1-800-228-3957 (in de V.S.). Buiten de 
V.S. kunt u contact opnemen met uw 3M-leverancier of -vertegenwoordiger.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrod för övervaknings-EKG (Svenska)

Användningsområde och produktbeskrivning:
Denna information gäller för 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder i 2200- och 
9600-serien med snäppkontakt. Informationen gäller inte för Red DotTM 2268 
övervakningselektrod och gäller inte heller 3M övervakningselektroder 2228 och 
2244. 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder är avsedda för engångsbruk för 
EKG-övervakning och är försedda med sensorelement av silver/silverklorid.
Dessa elektroder är testade för användning i högst tre dagar.

Varning:
Denna utrustning har inte testats för användning vid undersökningar med
magnetresonanstomografi (MR-kamera). Användning av elektriskt ledande 
patientanslutna anordningar och avledningskablar/elektroder vid 
magnetresonanstomografiska undersökningar kan resultera i allvarliga
brännskador på patienten. Om läkare ordinerar användning av denna anordning vid 
MRT-undersökningar måste man se till att patientavledningskablarna inte bildar några 
öglor och att avledningskablarna inte kommer i kontakt med patientens hud.

Försiktighetsåtgärder:
• För att förhindra uttorkning ska elektroderna användas inom 30 dagar efter att   
 påsen har öppnats. Oanvända elektroder ska ligga kvar i den öppnade påsen. 
• Elektroden skall ej användas om gelen är torr eller har lossnat från elektroden.
• För att behandla huden på ett riktigt sätt och minimera hudirritation skall 
 följande beaktas:
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på irriterad hud.
 • Slipa huden högst en gång på ett och samma ställe.
 • Undvik att avlägsna elektroderna ofta och/eller sätta tillbaka dem på samma plats  
  på huden.
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på hud som fortfarande är våt efter avtorkning med  
  alkohol (torka huden omsorgsfullt).
 • Kontrollera elektrodplaceringarna regelbundet.
• Under kirurgiska procedurer skall EKG-elektroderna placeras så långt från platsen  
 för elektrokirurgi som möjligt, för att minimera passage av radiofrekvent ström  
 genom elektroderna, vilket annars kan orsaka brännskada vid EKG-elektroderna.

Bruksanvisning:
• Välj ut och förbered en plats för elektrodplacering i enlighet med gällande   
 sjukhusrutiner för EKG-övervakning eller registrering av diagnostiskt vilo-EKG.
• För optimal vidhäftning av elektroden till huden skall huden vara ren, torr och ej fet  
 innan elektroden appliceras. Klipp riklig behåring som inte kan delas.
• För bästa signalkvalitet bör huden slipas, som ett led i förberedelsen.
 Använd 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder eller elektrodens 
 vidhäftande slipprick.
• Anslut avledningskabeln till elektroden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från elektroden. Undvik att 
 beröra elektrodens häftande yta.
• Placera elektrodens centrala del på den förberedda huden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från fliken, om sådan finnes.
• Släta ut elektroden med cirkulära rörelser. Undvik att trycka mitt på elektroden.
• När elektroden avlägsnas skall man för att minimera hudskada, långsamt och   
 försiktigt dra uppåt i fliken eller i elektrodkanten.

Hållbarhet:
Se utgångsdatum som finns angivet på varje förpackning för uppgift om hållbarhet.
 
Tack för att du väljer 3M TM Red Dot övervakningselektroder. Har Du frågor eller 
kommentarer, kan Du ringa till 3M Svenska AB, avd Hälsovård, tel 08-92 21 00.

3MMC Red DotMC

Electrode de surveillance cardiaque    (Français)  

Indication et description du produit :
Les informations fournies dans cette notice d’utilisation concernent les électrodes de 
surveillance 2200 et 9600 Red DotMC 3MMC à connecteurs pression. Ces informations 
ne s’appliquent pas aux à l’électrode de surveillance 2268 Red DotMC 3MMC ni aux 
électrodes de surveillance 2228 et 2244 Red DotMC 3MMC. Il s’agit d’électrodes jetables 
dotées d’un élément de détection en argent/chlorure d’argent qui sont destinées à la 
surveillance cardiaque. Leur tenue pendant 3 jours a été prouvée.

Avertissement :
L’utilisation de ce dispositif n’est pas recommandée lors de procédures d’imagerie par
résonance magnétique (IRM). L’utilisation de dispositifs conducteurs appliqués sur les
patients risque de provoquer des brûlures graves. Si un médecin prescrit l’utilisation de 
ce dispositif lors de procédures d’IRM, il faudra éviter la formation de boucles au 
niveau des dérivations patient et le contact des dérivations avec la peau du patient.

Précautions :
• Pour éviter que les électrodes sèchent, les utiliser dans les 30 jours suivant   
 l’ouverture de la pochette. Entreposer les électrodes inutilisées dans la
 pochette ouverte. 
• Ne pas utiliser une électrode dont le gel est sec ou si la colonne de gel est    
  désolidarisée de l’électrode.
• Pour bien préparer la peau et minimiser les irritations :
 • Eviter de placer une électrode à un endroit irrité de la peau.
 • Abraser le site d’application d’un geste unique.
 • Eviter de retirer trop souvent les électrodes et/ou de les réappliquer 
  au même endroit.
 • Eviter de placer les électrodes sur une peau mouillée ou après l’avoir 
  frottée à l’aide d’un tampon humide (bien l’essuyer).
 • Examiner périodiquement le site d’application des électrodes.
• Lors d’interventions chirurgicales, placer les électrodes le plus loin possible du site
 d’intervention pour minimiser le passage du courant haute fréquence au travers de
 l’électrode, ce qui risquerait de produire des brûlures au niveau du site d’application
 de l’électrode.

Mode d’emploi :
• Sélectionner et préparer le site d’application de l’électrode conformément au   
 protocole en vigueur.
• Le site de pose de l’électrode doit être propre, sec et dépourvu de sébum avant
 l’application de l’électrode pour permettre une adhésion maximale à la peau. Les  
 sites d’application très poilus doivent être rasés.
• Pour obtenir un meilleur signal, il est recommandé de procéder à
 l’abrasion de la peau. Utiliser pour cela le tampon de préparation 
 Red DotMC 3MMC ou le dispositif d’abrasion intégré à l’électrode.
• Attacher le raccord à l’électrode.
• Retirer l’électrode de son support. Eviter de toucher sa 
 surface adhésive.
• Placer le centre de l’électrode sur le site de peau préparé.
• Retirer le support papier de la languette, le cas échéant.
• Lisser l’électrode en procédant de manière circulaire. Eviter d’appuyer au 
 centre de l’électrode.
• Pour minimiser le trauma de la peau lors du retrait de l’électrode, tirer lentement et
 délicatement à partir de la languette ou du bord de l’électrode.

Péremption :
Pour la durée de conservation, se reporter à la date de péremption imprimée sur
chaque emballage.
 
Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi les électrodes surveillance Red DotMC 3MMC. Sivous 
n’êtes pas entièrement satisfait ou si vous avez des questions ou des commentaires, 
veuillez communiquer avec le centre de renseignements des Soins de santé de
3MMC aux États-Unis en composant le 1 800 228-3957. Au Canada, composez le
1 800 364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektroda monitorująca do EKG (Polski)

Przeznaczenie i opis produktu:
Informacje zawarte w niniejszej ulotce dotyczą elektrod monitorujących ze złączem
zatrzaskowym z serii 3MTM Red DotTM Elektrody monitorujące 2200 i 9600. Informacja ta 
nie dotyczy elektrody monitorującej Red DotTM 2268, jak również nie dotyczy elektrod 
monitorujących 3M 2228 i 2244. Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM to 
przeznaczone do monitorowania EKG jednorazowe elektrody z elementem 
pomiarowym ze srebra/chlorku srebra. Elektrody były testowane do 3 dni używania.

Ostrzeżenie:
Przyrząd nie został przetestowany pod kątem stosowania podczas procedur 
obrazowania metodą rezonansu magnetycznego (MRI). Stosowanie przewodzących 
urządzeń podłączonych do pacjenta oraz przewodów zasilających/elektrod podczas 
procedur MRI może spowodować poważne oparzenia. Jeśli lekarz zleci zastosowanie 
tego przyrządu podczas procedury MRI, użytkownik powinien dopilnować, aby 
przewody zasilające się nie zapętlały i nie wchodziły w kontakt ze skórą pacjenta.

Środki ostrożności:
• Aby zapobiec wyschnięciu, elektrody należy wykorzystać w ciągu 30 dni od   
 otwarcia opakowania. Niewykorzystane elektrody należy pozostawić
 w otwartym opakowaniu. 
• Nie stosować elektrody, jeśli żel jest suchy lub jeśli pasek żelu zsunął się z elektrody.
• W celu prawidłowej pielęgnacji i zapobiegania podrażnienia skóry:
 • Nie umieszczać elektrody na podrażnionej skórze.
 • Nie przecierać miejsca na skórze więcej niż jeden raz.
 • Unikać częstego usuwania i ponownego nakładania elektrod w tym samym   
  miejscu na skórze.
 • Unikać umieszczania elektrod na skórze mokrej po przetarciu alkoholem   
  (dokładnie wysuszyć).
 • Raz na jakiś czas należy obejrzeć miejsce umieszczenia elektrody.
• Podczas zabiegów chirurgicznych umieścić elektrody EKG możliwie jak najdalej od  
 miejsca umieszczenia przyrządów elektrochirurgicznych, aby zminimalizować   
 przepływ prądu o częstotliwości radiowej przez miejsce elektrody. W przeciwnym  
 razie w miejscu umieszczenia elektrody EKG może dojść do poparzeń.

Instrukcje użycia:
• Wybrać i przygotować miejsce na elektrodę zgodnie z procedurami monitorowania  
 EKG lub procedurami diagnostycznymi, obowiązującymi w danej placówce 
 służby zdrowia.
• Przed zastosowaniem miejsce na elektrodę powinno być czyste, suche i wolne od  
 tłuszczu, aby zapewnić optymalną adhezję elektrody do skóry. Jeśli w miejscu   
 zastosowania występują gęste lub kręcone włosy, których nie można rozdzielić,  
 należy je obciąć.
• W celu zapewnienia najlepszej jakości monitorowania abrazja skóry powinna być  
 częścią przygotowania skóry. Używać przyrządu Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM

 Red DotTM lub elementu ściernego wbudowanego w elektrodę jako część 
 przygotowania skóry.
• Podłączyć kabel zasilający do elektrody.
• Odkleić elektrodę z podkładki. Unikać dotykania 
 klejącej powierzchni.
• Umieścić środek elektrody na przygotowanej skórze.
• Usunąć pasek papieru z zakładki, jeśli dotyczy.
• Wygładzić elektrodę okrężnym ruchem. Unikać 
 dociskania środka elektrody.
• Aby uniknąć urazów skóry podczas usuwania elektrody, 
 powoli i delikatnie pociągnąć za zakładkę lub krawędź elektrody.

Dozwolony okres przechowywania:
Okres przydatności do użycia: patrz data przydatności umieszczona na każdym 
opakowaniu. 
 
Dziękujemy za wybranie elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM. Jeśli nie są Państwo
w pełni zadowoleni lub mają pytania lub komentarze, w Stanach Zjednoczonych należy 
zadzwonić na infolinię klienta ds. opieki zdrowotnej 3MTM pod numerem 
1-800-228-3957. W Kanadzie należy dzwonić na numer 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG-elektróda (Magyar)

Rendeltetés és termékleírás:
A jelen dokumentumban szereplő információk a 3MTM Red DotTM 2200-as és 9600-as 
sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródák vonatkoznak. Ezek az információk nem 
vonatkoznak a Red DotTM 2268-as monitorozó elektróda továbbá nem használható a 
3M 2228-as és 2244-es sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródáival. A 3MTM Red DotTM 
EKG-monitorozásra alkalmas elektródái eldobható ezüst-/ezüst-klorid elektródák. Az 
elektródákat 3 napos viselés során tesztelték.

Figyelem:
Az eszköz használatát nem tesztelték mágneses rezonanciás vizsgálat (MRI) során. A 
beteghez csatlakoztatott, vezetőképes eszközök és a pácienskábelek/elektródák 
használata MR vizsgálatok alatt súlyos égési sérüléseket okozhat. Ha az orvosi utasítás 
szerint az MR vizsgálatok alatt használni kell ezeket az eszközöket, ügyeljen rá, hogy a 
pácienskábelek ne hurkolódjanak, és ne érjenek a beteg bőréhez.

Ellenjavallatok:
• A kiszáradás elkerülése érdekében az elektródákat a tasak felbontását követő
 30 napon belül fel kell használni. A fel nem használt elektródákat a felnyitott   
 tasakban kell tárolni. 
• Ne használja az elektródát, ha a gél kiszáradt, vagy levált az elektródáról.
• A megfelelő bőrkezelés és a bőrirritáció csökkentése érdekében:
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát irritált bőrfelületre.
 • Ne dörzsölje le a bőrfelületet egynél több alkalommal.
 • Kerülje az elektródák többszöri eltávolítását egy adott bőrfelületről, és/vagy újra  
  felhelyezését ugyanarra a felületre.
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát olyan bőrfelületre, amely még nem száradt meg   
  teljesen az alkoholos törlést követően (vagyis az legyen teljesen száraz).
 • Rendszeresen ellenőrizze az elektróda helyét.
• Sebészeti beavatkozások során helyezze minél távolabb az EKG-elektródákat az 
 elektrosebészeti beavatkozás helyétől, hogy minél inkább csökkentse a   
 rádiófrekvenciás áram átfolyását az elektróda helyén. Ellenkező esetben égési   
 sérülés keletkezhet az EKG-elektródák helyén.

Használati utasítás:
• Egészségügyi intézete EKG-monitorozásra és diagnosztikai eljárásokra vonatkozó  
 protokollja szerint válassza ki, és készítse elő az elektróda helyét.
• Ahhoz, hogy az elektróda megfelelően tapadhasson a bőrre, az elektróda helyének  
 tisztának, száraznak és bőrzsírtól mentesnek kell lennie az elektróda alkalmazását  
 megelőzően. A dús vagy göndör testszőrzetet el kell tűzni az alkalmazás helyéről.
• A bőr előkészítése során dörzsölje le a bőrt a jelminőség javítása érdekében. A bőr  
 előkészítése során használja a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák   
 beépített dörzsfelületét.
• Csatlakoztassa a vezetéket az elektródához.
• Távolítsa el az elektródát a fóliáról. Ne érintse meg a 
 ragadós felületet.
• Helyezze az elektróda közepét az előkészített bőrfelület fölé.
• Ha papírborítás van a tappancson, távolítsa el azt.
• Körkörös mozdulattal simítsa le az elektródát. Kerülje az 
 elektróda közepének nyomását.
• A bőrsérülés csökkentése érdekében lassan és finoman húzza fel 
 a tappancsot vagy az elektróda szélét az elektróda eltávolítása során.

Élettartam:
Az eltarthatóságot illetően lásd a csomagolásra nyomtatott lejárati időt. 
 
Köszönjük, hogy a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák választotta. Ha elégedetlen 
vagy bármilyen kérdése, megjegyzése lenne a terméket illetően, az Amerikai Egyesült 
Államokból a 3MTM Egészségügyi Ügyfélszolgálatát a +1-800-228-3957-es 
telefonszámon hívhatja. Kanadából hívja a +1-800-364-3577-es telefonszámot.
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EC REP

Explanation of Symbols:

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Caution, see instructions for use

 Do not reuse

 Use by date

 Batch code 

 Manufacturer

Date of Manufacture

Forklaring af symboler:

 Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Forsigtig, se brugsanvisningen

Må ikke genbruges

Sidste anvendelsesdato

Batchkode

 Producent

Produktionsdato 

Symbolforklaring:

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

Forsiktig, se bruksanvisningen

Må ikke gjenbrukes

Utløpsdato

Partikode

 Produsent

Produksjonsdato 

Merkkien selitykset:

 Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Huomio, katso käyttöohjeet

Ei saa käyttää uudelleen

Viimeinen käyttöpäivä

Eränumero

 Valmistaja

Valmistuspäivämäärä 

Explicação dos símbolos:

 Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Atenção: ver instruções de utilização

Não reutilizar

Data de validade

Código do lote

 Fabricante

Data de fabrico 

Επεξήγηση των συμβόλων:

 

Objaśnienie symboli:

 Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. 
Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Προσοχή, συμβουλευθείτε τις
οδηγίες χρήσης

Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

Ημερομηνία λήξης

Κωδικός παρτίδας

Κατασκευαστής

Ημερομηνία
κατασκευής

Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. Kod partii

Producent

Data produkcji 

A szimbólumok magyarázata:

 Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Figyelem, lásd a használati útmutatót!

Ne használja fel újra!

 Lejárati dátum

Gyártási kód

Gyártó

A gyártás dátuma 

Signification des symboles :

 Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Avertissement : Consulter les
directives d’utilisation

Ne pas réutiliser

Date de péremption

Numéro de lot

Fabricant

Date de fabrication 

Erklärung der Symbole:

 Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Vorsicht, bitte die 
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

Nicht wiederverwenden

Haltbarkeitsdatum

Chargenbezeichnung 

Hersteller

Herstellungsdatum 

Spiegazione dei simboli:

 Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Attenzione, leggere le istruzioni per l’uso

Non riutilizzare

Data di scadenza

Codice di lotto

Produttore

Data di produzione 

Explicación de los símbolos:

 No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

Precaución, consulte las instrucciones de uso

No reutilizar

Usar antes de la fecha

Código del lote

 Fabricante

Fecha de fabricación 

Verklaring van symbolen:

 Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Opgelet, zie gebruiksaanwijzing

Niet hergebruiken

 Uiterste gebruiksdatum

Partijcode

 Fabrikant

Productiedatum 

Symbolförklaring:

 Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Iakttag försiktighet, se bruksanvisningen.

Får ej återanvändas.

Används före

Batchkod

 Tillverkare

Tillverkningsdatum 

3MTM Red DotTM

Ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ Monitoring (Ελληνικά)

Προβλεπόμενη Χρήση και Περιγραφή:
Οι πληροφορίες που περιέχονται στο παρόν ένθετο ισχύουν για τις σειρές ηλεκτροδίων ΗΚΓ 
monitoring της 3Μ™ Red Dot™ 2200, 7300 και 9600 με "κούμπωμα" στη σύνδεση. Αυτές οι 
πληροφορίες δεν ισχύουν για το ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ monitoring νεογνών και βρεφών 2258. Τα 
Ηλεκτρόδια Monitoring 3Μ™ Red Dot™ είναι μιας χρήσεως με ένα αισθητήριο στοιχείο από 
άργυρο/χλωριούχο άργυρο και έχουν σχεδιαστεί για ΗΚΓ monitoring. Αυτά τα ηλεκτρόδια 
έχουν δοκιμαστεί για εφαρμογή μέχρι και για 3 ημέρες.

Προειδοποίηση:
Αυτό το βοήθημα δεν έχει ελεγχθεί για να χρησιμοποιείται κατά την Απεικόνιση με 
Μαγνητικό Συντονισμό (MRI). Η χρήση αγώγιμων βοηθημάτων συνδεδεμένα με ασθενείς και 
ηλεκτροδίων ή/και οδηγών καλωδίων στις διαδικασίες MRI μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρά 
εγκαύματα του ασθενούς. Εάν ο ιατρός δώσει εντολή να χρησιμοποιηθεί αυτό το βοήθημα 
κατά τη διαδικασία της MRI, ο χρήστης δεν θα πρέπει να τυλίγει τα καλώδια ή να τα αφήνει 
να έρχονται σε επαφή με το δέρμα του ασθενούς.

Προφυλάξεις:
• Για να αποφύγετε την ξήρανση, μην αποθηκεύετε τα ηλεκτρόδια έξω από τη σακούλα         
 περισσότερο από 30 ημέρες.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ένα ηλεκτρόδιο εάν το ζελέ είναι στεγνό ή έχει φύγει από
 το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Για τη σωστή περιποίηση του δέρματος και για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον ερεθισμό του:
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ενός ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω σε περιοχή ερεθισμένου δέρματος.
• Μην προετοιμάζετε με ξέστρο την ίδια περιοχή δέρματος περισσότερο από μια φορά.
• Αποφύγετε τη συχνή μετακίνηση των ηλεκτροδίων και/ή την επανατοποθέτηση τους στην  
 ίδια περιοχή δέρματος.
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ηλεκτροδίων σε δέρμα που είναι ακόμη υγρό από   
 οινόπνευμα (στεγνώστε το πλήρως).
• Ελέγχετε περιοδικά τις θέσεις τοποθέτησης των ηλεκτροδίων.
• Κατά τη διάρκεια χειρουργικών επεμβάσεων, τοποθετήστε τα ηλεκτρόδια ΗΚΓ όσο το  
 δυνατόν πιο μακριά μπορείτε από την ηλεκτροχειρουργική περιοχή για να   
 ελαχιστοποιήσετε τη δίοδο του ρεύματος της διαθερμίας διαμέσου της περιοχής του  
 ηλεκτροδίου. Διαφορετικά, μπορούν να συμβούν εγκαύματα στην περιοχή του   
 ηλεκτροδίου ΗΚΓ.

Οδηγίες Χρήσης:
• Επιλέξτε και προετοιμάστε την περιοχή τοποθέτησης του ηλεκτροδίου σύμφωνα με το  
 πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου σας σχετικά με ΗΚΓ monitoring ή διαγνωστικές   
 διαδικασίες.
• Η περιοχή εφαρμογής του ηλεκτροδίου πρέπει να είναι καθαρή, στεγνή και χωρίς λιπαρές  
 ουσίες του δέρματος πριν τοποθετηθεί το ηλεκτρόδιο για να επιτρέψει την καλύτερη  
 πρόσφυσή του στο δέρμα. Περιοχές εφαρμογής με πολλές ή σγουρές τρίχες που δεν  
 μπορούν να διαχωριστούν θα πρέπει να ξυριστούν.
• Για την καλύτερη ποιότητα του σήματος, η προετοιμασία με ξέστρο θα
 πρέπει να αποτελεί μέρος της προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
 Χρησιμοποιήστε το ξέστρο της 3Μ™ Red Dot Trace Prep™ ή το
 ενσωματωμένο ξέστρο του ηλεκτρόδιου σαν μέρος της
 προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
• Συνδέστε το συνδετικό καλώδιο με το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Ξεκολλήστε το χάρτινο υπόστρωμα από το ηλεκτρόδιο. Αποφύγετε την επαφή με την  
 αυτοκόλλητη επιφάνεια.
•  Τοποθετήστε το κέντρο του ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω από την προετοιμασμένη
 περιοχή δέρματος.
•  Αφαιρέστε το χαρτί από την προεξοχή εάν υπάρχει.
• Πιέστε το ηλεκτρόδιο προς το δέρμα με κυκλική κίνηση. Αποφύγετε την πίεση στο
 κέντρο του ηλεκτροδίου.
• Για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον τραυματισμό του δέρματος κατά τη διάρκεια της αφαίρεσης  
 του ηλεκτροδίου, τραβήξτε το σιγά σιγά και απαλά από την προεξοχή ή από το άκρο του.

Διάρκεια Ζωής:
Για τη διάρκεια ζωής, αναφερθείτε στην ημερομηνία λήξης που είναι τυπωμένη σε
κάθε συσκευασία.
Σας ευχαριστούμε που διαλέξατε τα Ηλεκτρόδια 3Μ™ Red Dot™. Εάν δεν είστε απόλυτα 
ικανοποιημένοι ή εάν έχετε ερωτήσεις ή σχόλια, παρακαλούμε τηλεφωνήστε στο Τμήμα 
Εξυπηρέτησης Πελατών της 3Μ™ Hellas Limited, στον αριθμό 6885300.
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3MTM Red DotTM

ECG Monitoring Electrode (English)  

Intended Use and Product Description:
The information provided in this insert applies to the 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring 
Electrodes 2200 and 9600 series with snap connectors. This information does not 
apply to the 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 monitoring electrode and also does not apply to the 
3M Monitoring electrodes 2228 and 2244. The 3MTM Red DotTM monitoring electrodes 
are disposable with a silver/silver chloride sensing element and are designed for ECG 
monitoring. These electrodes have been tested for up to 3 days wear.

Warning:
This device has not been tested for use during Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) 
procedures. The use of conductive patient-connected devices and patient lead 
wires/electrodes in MRI procedures may result in serious patient burns. If a physician 
orders this device to be used during MRI procedures, the user should not allow loops in 
patient lead wires or allow the lead wires to come in contact with the patient’s skin.

Caution:
U.S.A. federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of the physician.

Precautions:
• To prevent dryout, electrodes should be used within 30 days of opening the pouch.   
 The unused electrodes should remain stored in the opened pouch.
• Do not use an electrode if the gel is dry or if the gel column is dislodged 
 from the electrode.
• For proper skin management and to minimize skin irritation:
 • Avoid placing an electrode on an irritated skin site.
 • Do not abrade a skin site more than one time.
 • Avoid removing electrodes frequently and/or reapplying to the same skin site.
 • Avoid placing electrodes on skin still wet from an alcohol wipe (dry thoroughly).
 • Assess electrode sites periodically.
• During surgical procedures, place ECG electrodes as far as possible from the   
  electrosurgical site to minimize RF current flow through the electrode site.    
 Otherwise burns could result at the ECG electrode site.

Instructions For Use:
• Select and prepare an electrode site according to your health care facility's protocol  
  for ECG monitoring or diagnostic procedures.
• The electrode site should be clean, dry and free of skin oil before application of the   
 electrode to allow optimal electrode adhesion to skin. Application sites with heavy   
 or curly hair that cannot be parted should be clipped.
• For best trace quality, skin abrasion should be part of the skin preparation.
 Use 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep or the electrode’s built-in abrader as
 part of the skin preparation.
• Attach the lead wire to the electrode.
• Remove electrode from the liner. Avoid touching the 
 adhesive surface.
• Place the center of the electrode over the prepared skin site.
• Remove the paper liner from the tab if applicable.
• Smooth the electrode down using a circular motion. Avoid pressing on the center of   
 the electrode.
• To minimize skin trauma during electrode removal, pull up slowly and gently from   
  the tab or the edge of the electrode.

Shelf Life:
For shelf life, refer to the expiration date that is printed on each package.

Thank you for choosing 3MTM Red DotTM Monitoring electrodes. If you are not completely 
satisfied or if you have questions or comments, in the U.S.A., please call the
3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline at 1-800-228-3957. In Canada,
call 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrode til EKG-overvågning (Dansk)  

Anvendelsesområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Denne information gælder for 3MTM Red DotTM Kontrolelektroder 2200 og 9600 for 
overvågnings-EKG, med trykknapforbindelse. Informationen gælder ikke for Red DotTM 
2268 kontrolelektrode passer heller ikke til 3MTM kontrolelektroderne 2228 og 2244. 
Overvågningselektroder er beregnet til engangsbrug ved EKG-overvågning, og er 
forsynet med sensorelement af sølv/sølvklorid. Elektroden er afprøvet ved anvendelse i 
op til tre dage.

Advarsel:
Dette udstyr er ikke blevet testet i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner.
Anvendelse af elektrisk ledende patienttilsluttede anordninger og 
patientafledningskabler/ elektroder i forbindelse med undersøgelser med MR-scanner 
kan resultere i alvorlige forbrændinger for patienten. Hvis en læge ordinerer brug af 
dette udstyr i forbindelse med MR-scannerprocedurer, må der ikke være løkker på 
patientafledningskablerne, og afledningskablerne må ikke komme i kontakt med 
patientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For at forhindre udtørring bør elektroderne bruges inden for 30 dage efter åbning af  
 posen. De ubrugte elektroder bør opbevares i den åbne pose. 
• Elektroden skal ikke bruges hvis gelen er tør eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Følgende regler skal iagttages, således at huden bliver plejet på den rigtige måde og
 hudirritation holdes på et minimum:
 • Undgå at placere elektroden på hud der er irriteret.
 • Huden må kun afskrabes én gang på det samme sted.
 • Undgå at fjerne elektroderne hyppigt og/eller at sætte dem tilbage på det samme  
  sted på huden.
 • Undgå at placere elektroderne på steder hvor huden endnu er våd fra brug af en
  alkoholsvab (huden skal tørres omhyggeligt).
 • Kontrollér elektrodestedet jævnligt.
• Under kirurgiske procedurer skal EKG-elektroderne placeres så langt fra det   
 elektrokirurgiske sted som muligt, for at minimere passage af RF-strøm igennem  
 elektrodestedet, hvilket kan forårsage forbrændinger ved EKG-elektrodestedet.

Brugsanvisning:
• Vælg ud og forbered et elektrodested i overensstemmelse med gældende regime  
 for registrering af hvile-EKG og overvågnings-EKG på Deres sygehus.
• Stedet hvor elektroden skal placeres skal være rent, tørt og frit for fedt inden   
 applikation, således at elektroden kan klæbe godt til huden. Rigelig eller krøllet  
 behåring skal afklippes.
• For den bedste signalkvalitet, bør huden afskrabes, som del af forberedelserne. Brug  
 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder eller elektrodens vedhængende sliber, ved   
 forberedelse af huden.
• Afledningskablet tilsluttes elektroden.
• Beskyttelsespapiret fjernes fra elektroden. Undgå at berøre
 elektrodens klæbrige overflade.
• Elektrodens centrale del placeres på det forberedte hudsted.
• Fjern beskyttelsespapiret fra fligen, hvis det er passende.
• Elektroden glattes ud ved cirkulære bevægelser. Undgå at trykke 
 midt på elektroden.
• Når elektroden skal fjernes skal man, for at minimere beskadigelse af huden,   
 langsomt og forsigtigt trække opad fra fligen eller elektrodens kant

Holdbarhed:
For information om holdbarhed, se udløbsdatoen der er anført på hver pakning.
 
Tak for at De har valgt at bruge 3MTM Red DotTM kontrolelektroder. Hvis De ikke er fuldt 
tilfreds med produktet eller hvis De har spørgsmål eller kommentarer, bedes De 
venligst kontakte 3MTM Health Care på tel: 43 48 01 00.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Overvåkningselektrode (Norsk)  

Bruksområder og produktbeskrivelse:
Opplysningene i dette bilaget gjelder 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkningselektroder 2200
og 9600  med trykknapp. Red DotTM 2268 overvåkningselektrode brukes ikke med 
3MTM-overvåkningselektroder 2228 og 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM Overvåkingselektroder er 
for engangsbruk, har et sølv/sølvklorid føleelement og er beregnet på EKG overvåking. 
Elektroden kan brukes opp til tre dager.

Advarsel:
Dette utstyret har ikke blitt testet for bruk under Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)-
prosedyrer. Bruk av ledende pasienttilkoblet utstyr og avledningstråder/elektroder 
under MRIprosedyrer kan føre til alvorlige brannskader på pasienten. Skulle en lege 
foreskrive MRIprosedyrer, må brukeren unngå at det danner seg løkker på avledning-
strådene og at avledningstrådene ikke kommer i kontakt med pasientens hud.

Forholdsregler:
• For å forhindre uttørking, skal elektrodene brukes innen 30 dager etter posen er   
 åpnet. Ubrukte elektroder skal oppbevares i den åpnede posen. 
• Ikke bruk elektroden hvis gelen er tørr eller er løsnet fra elektroden.
• Riktig hudbehandling for å unngå hudirritasjon:
 • Unngå å plassere elektroden på et sensitive hudfelt
 • Ikke rubb et hudfelt mer enn én gang.
 • Ikke fjerne elektrodene for ofte og/eller gjenta påføring på samme hudfelt.
 • Unngå å plassere elektrodene på huden som enda er fuktig etter å ha blitt renset  
  med alkohol (tørk grundig).
 • Observer elektrodefeltet med jevne mellomrom.
• Under kirurgiske behandlinger, plasser EKG elektrodene så langt vekk som mulig fra  
 det elektrokirurgiske området slik at det blir minst mulig RF strømgang via   
 elektrodefeltene. Ellers kan det evt. føre til brannsår under EKG elektrodene.

Bruksanvisning:
• Velg og forbered et elektrodefelt i samsvar med avdelingens fastlagte rutiner for  
 EKG overvåking eller for diagnostiske prosedyrer.
• Elektrodestedet bør være rent, tørt og blottet for hudolje før påføringen slik at   
 elektroden hefter seg godt til huden. Evt. behåring bør klippes eller fjernes.
• For best signalkvalitet, bør hudpreparering ansees som en del av elektrodefeltets
 forberedelser. Bruk 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder eller elektrodens   
 innebygde skrubbeskive til å klargjøre huden.
• Fest avledningstråden til elektroden.
• Fjern elektroden fra papirbeskyttelsen. Unngå å berøre den
 klebrige overflaten.
• Plasser elektrodens sentrale del over det forberedte hudfeltet.
• Fjern papirbeskyttelsen fra elektrodefliken hvis ønskelig.
• Glatt ut elektroden med en sirkulær nedadgående bevegelse. 
 Unngå å trykke på elektrodens midtpunkt.
• For å unngå hudskade ved fjerning av elektroden, dra den opp langsomt og   
 skånsomt ved bruk av elektrodefliken eller elektrodekanten

Holdbarhet:
For holdbarhet, henvises det til utløpsdatoen trykt på hver pakke.
 
Takk for at du valgte 3MTM Red DotTM-overvåkningselektroder. Hvis du ikke er helt 
tilfreds, eller hvis du har forespørsler eller kommentarer, vennligst ta kontakt med
3MTM Helseavdeling, Kundeservice i Norge på tlf. 63 84 75 00 eller din lokale
3MTM salgsrepresentant.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Valvontaelektrodi (Suomenkielinen)  

Tuotekuvaus ja käyttö:
Tässä tuoteselosteessa kuvataan 3MTM Red DotTM sarjojen 2200 ja 9600 
valvontaelektrodit , joissa on nepparikiinnitys. Nämä tiedot eivät koske
3MTM Red DotTM 2268 -valvontaelektrodeja eivätkä myöskään 3M-valvontaelektrodeja 
2228 tai 2244. 3MTM Red DotTM valvontaelektrodit ovat kertakäyttöisiä hopea/ 
hopeakloridi-elektrodeja ja niitä käytetään EKG-valvontaan. Tämä elektrodi on 
tarkoitettu korkeintaan kolmen päivän yhtäjaksoiseen käyttöön.

Varoitus:
Tämän tuotteen soveltuvuutta ei ole testattu MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden 
yhteydessä. Potilaaseen kiinnitetyt johtavat elektrodit ja niiden johtimet voivat 
aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä. Mikäli 
näitä elektrodeja käytetään MRI-kuvantamistoimenpiteiden yhteydessä, henkilökunnan 
tulee valvoa, ettei johtimissa ole silmukoita ja etteivät johtimet kosketa potilaan ihoon.

Varotoimet:
• Kuivumisen estämiseksi elektrodit on käytettävä 30 päivän kuluessa pussin   
 avaamisesta. Käyttämättömät elektrodit on säilytettävä avatussa pussissa. 
• Älä käytä elektrodia, jos sen geeli on kuivunut tai irronnut elektrodista.
• Hoida ihoa oikein ja minimoi ihoärsytystä seuraavasti:
 • Älä kiinnitä elektrodia ärtyneelle iholle.
 • Älä käsittele ihoa hankausaineella yhtä kertaa enempää.
 • Älä irrota elektrodeja toistuvasti ja/tai kiinnitä elektrodia uudelleen 
  samaan kohtaan.
 • Älä aseta elektrodeja märälle, alkoholilla pyyhitylle iholle (kuivaa perusteellisesti).
 • Tarkasta elektrodialueet säännöllisin väliajoin.
• Sijoita EKG-elektrodit leikkaustoimenpiteiden ajaksi mahdollisimman kauas
 sähkökirurgian suorituskohdasta vähentääksesi elektrodin kiinnityskohtien kautta  
 kulkevaa suurtaajuusvirtaa, joka voi aiheuttaa palovammoja.

Käyttöohjeet:
• Valitse ja valmistele elektrodin kiinnityskohta sairaalan 
 EKG-valvontaohjeiden mukaisesti.
• Elektrodin kiinnityskohdan on oltava puhdas, kuiva ja rasvaton ennen elektrodin
 kiinnittämistä mahdollisimman hyvän kiinnittymisen varmistamiseksi. Runsas- ja
 kiharakarvaisista kiinnityskohdista on karvat poistettava.
• Parhaan tuloksen aikaansaamiseksi on iho valmisteltava hankausaineella.
 Käytä 3MTM Red DotTM Trace Prep -tuotetta tai valvontaelektrodin
 omaa hankaustoimintoa.
• Kiinnitä johdin elektrodiin.
• Irrota elektrodi taustapaperista. Vältä koskemasta kiinnityspintaan.
• Aseta elektrodi valmisteltuun kohtaan iholle.
• Poista paperisuojus kannasta.
• Tasoita elektrodi paikalleen pyörivin liikkein. Älä paina 
 elektrodin keskikohtaa.
• Iho-oireiden vähentämiseksi irrota elektrodi vetämällä sitä ylös 
 hitaasti ja varovasti läpästä tai reunasta.

Säilyvyys:
Tarkista tuotteen säilyvyys pakkauksen eräpäivästä.
 
Kiitos kun valitsit 3MTM Red DotTM -valvontaelektrodit. Mikäli et ole täysin tyytyväinen tai 
jos sinulla on kysyttävää, ota yhteys Suomen 3MTM Oy:n edustajaan.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elétrodo de monitorização  (Português)

eletrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Indicações de Utilização e Descrição do Produto:
As informações contidas neste aos elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM das 
séries 2200 e 9600 com conectores de encaixar. Esta informação não se aplica ao 
elétrodo de monitorização 2268 3MTM Red DotTM e também não se aplica aos elétrodos 
de monitorização 3M 2228 e 2244. Os elétrodos para monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM 
são descartáveis, contêm um elemento sensor de prata/ cloreto de prata foram 
concebidos para monitorização eletrocardiográfica (ECG). Estes elétrodos foram 
testados para até 3 dias de uso.

Advertência:
Este produto não foi testado quanto à sua utilização durante Ressonância Magnética 
(RM). O uso de dispositivos condutores ligados ao paciente ou cabos/elétrodos no 
paciente durante a realização de Ressonância Magnética pode produzir queimaduras 
severas. Caso o médico solicite o uso deste equipamento durante Ressonância 
Magnética, o técnico não deve permitir qualquer formação de alças nos fios/cabos ou 
que os fios/cabos venham a estabelecer qualquer contacto com a pele do paciente.

Precauções:
• Para evitar que sequem, os elétrodo devem ser utilizados até 30 dias após a abertura  
 da embalagem. Os elétrodos não utilizados devem permanecer armazenados na   
 embalagem aberta. 
• Não use o elétrodo se o gel estiver seco ou se a coluna de gel estiver separada 
 do eléctrodo.
• Para um bom tratamento da pele e minimização da irritação de pele:
 • Evite colocar o eléctrodo sobre a pele irritada.
 • Não use abrasivo no mesmo local da pele mais de uma vez.
 • Evite remover elétrodos frequentemente e/ou reaplicá-los no mesmo 
  local da pele.
 • Evite colocar elétrodos sobre pele que ainda está húmida da limpeza com álcool  
  (deixe secar completamente)
 • Avalie o local dos elétrodos periodicamente.
• Durante procedimentos cirúrgicos, coloque elétrodos do ECG o mais longe   
 possível do local eletrocirúrgico para minimizar o fluxo de corrente RF pelo local  
 do elétrodo. Caso contrário, queimaduras podem ocorrer no local do elétrodo
 de ECG.

Instruções de Utilização:
• Selecione e prepare o local do eléctrodo de acordo com o protocolo para   
 monitorização ECG ou procedimentos de diagnóstico da instituição onde trabalha.
• O local do elétrodo deverá estar limpo, seco e livre de oleosidade antes da   
 aplicação do elétrodo para promover uma pelos muito aderência do eléctrodo à  
 pele. Locais de aplicação com muitos ótima ou pelos muito encaracolados
 que não podem ser separados deverão ser tricotomizados.
• Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, a abrasão da pele deve fazer
     a parte da preparação da pele. Para uma melhor qualidade de traçado, 
     abrasão da pele deve fazer parte da preparação da pele.
• Ligue o cabo ao elétrodo.
• Remova eléctrodo do plástico protetor. Evite tocar a 
 superfície adesiva.
• Coloque o centro do elétrodo sobre a pele recém preparada.
• Remova o papel protetor, se aplicável.
• Alise o elétrodo fazendo movimentos circulares. Evite pressionar o centro 
 do elétrodo.
• Para minimizar o trauma de pele durante a remoção do elétrodo, puxe-o para 
 cima suavemente.

Validade:
Observe a data de validade que está impressa em cada pacote.
 
Agradecemos a preferência pelos os Elétrodos de monitorização 3MTM Red DotTM. Se 
não estiver completamente satisfeito ou se tiver alguma questão ou comentários, entre 
em contacto com 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline nos EUA, através do número 
1-800-228-3957. Fora dos EUA, entre em contacto com o seu Distribuidor ou 
Representante de Vendas 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG Überwachungselektrode 
(Deutsch)  

Anwendungen und Produktbeschreibung:
Die Informationen in dieser Packungsbeilage beziehen sich auf 3MTM Red DotTM

Überwachungselektroden 2200 und 9600. Diese Informationen beziehen sich nicht 
auf die Red DotTM 2268 Überwachungselektroden und auch nicht auf die 3M 
Überwachungselektroden 2228 und 2244. Diese 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektro-
den sind Einmalelektroden mit einem Silber-/Silberchlorid-Sensor und sind für die 
EKG-Überwachung vorgesehen. Diese Elektroden sind für eine Tragedauer bis zu drei 
Tagen geeignet.

Warnung:
Die Anwendung dieses Produktes während der Kernspintomographie ist nicht getestet
worden. Die Verwendung von - mit Patienten verbundenen - leitfähigen Produkten 
sowie von Anschlußkabeln bzw. Elektroden während der Kernspintomographie kann zu 
schweren Verbrennungen führen. Wenn das Produkt bei einer Kernspintomographie 
eingesetzt wird, sollten Sie Schlaufenbildungen am Elektrodenkabel vermeiden und 
darauf achten, daß das Kabel nicht mit der Haut des Patienten in Berührung kommt.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Um eine Austrocknung zu vermeiden, sollten die Elektroden innerhalb von 30 Tagen  
 nach dem Öffnen der Verpackung benutzt werden. Die unbenutzten Elektroden  
 sollten weiterhin im geöffneten Beutel aufbewahrt werden. 
•  Elektroden nicht verwenden, wenn das Gel ausgetrocknet oder von der Elektrode  
  abgelöst ist.
• Für sachgemäße Behandlung und um Hautreizungen zu minimieren folgendes    
  beachten:
 • Die Elektrode nicht auf eine gereizte Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Eine Hautstelle nur einmal vorbereiten.
 • Elektroden nicht häufig abnehmen und/oder auf dieselbe Hautstelle applizieren.
 • Elektroden nicht applizieren, wenn die Haut noch feucht ist (gründlich trocknen).
 • Applikationsstellen regelmäßig untersuchen.
• Bei Operationen die EKG-Elektroden so weit wie möglich von der elektrochirur  
  gischen Eingriffsstelle entfernt positionieren, um den HF-Stromfluß über die   
 Elektroden zu minimieren. Andernfalls könnten Verbrennungen an der   
 EKG-Elektrodenstelle eintreten.

Gebrauchsanleitungen:
• Die Applikationsstelle der Elektrode entsprechend dem üblichen Verfahren für eine  
 EKG-Überwachung bzw. -Diagnostik auswählen und vorbereiten.
• Die Applikationsstelle für die Elektrode muß sauber, trocken und fettfrei sein, um
 bestmögliche Haftung der Elektrode an der Haut zu gewährleisten.
 Starker Haarwuchs ist von Applikationsstellen zu entfernen.
• Für eine erfolgreiche Überwachung sollte die Haut zur Vorbereitung
 an der Kontaktstelle abgerieben werden. Verwenden Sie dafür die
 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden oder die für
 diesen Zweck in der Elektrode angebrachte Vorrichtung.
• Kabel an der Elektrode befestigen.
• Die Elektrode von der Unterlage abziehen. Berührung der
 Klebefläche vermeiden.
• Die Elektrode über der präparierten Hautstelle zentrieren.
• Fallsangemessen, die Papierunterlage von der Lasche abziehen.
• Die Elektrode mit kreisenden Bewegungen leicht andrücken. Nicht auf 
 die Mitte der Elektrode drücken.
• Um Hautverletzungen beim Abnehmen der Elektrode zu minimieren, Elektrode  
 langsam und vorsichtig mit der Lasche oder vom Elektrodenrand aus nach 
 oben ziehen.

Haltbarkeit:
Das Verfallsdatumist auf der Verpackung aufgedruckt.
 
Wir danken Ihnen, daß Sie die 3MTM Red DotTM Überwachungselektroden gewählt haben. 
Sollten Sie nicht restlos zufrieden sein oder Fragen bzw. Kommentare haben rufen Sie 
bitte die 3MTM Health Care Customer Helpline unter 1-800-228-3957 an (in the U.S.A.). 
Außerhalb der U.S.A. wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 3M Fachhändler oder 3M 
Außendienstmitarbeiter.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elettrodo per monitoraggio ECG (Italiano)  

Descrizione del prodotto ed uso consigliato:
Le informazioni fornite in questo foglietto illustrativo si riferiscono agli elettrodi di
monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM 2200 e 9600  provvisti di connettori a pressione (non si 
applicano all'elettrodo di monitoraggio Red DotTM 2268 e inoltre non si applicano agli 
elettrodi di monitoraggio 3M 2228 e 2244). Gli elettrodi 3MTM Red DotTM sono monouso 
con un elemento sensibile in Ag/AgCl e sono previsti per il monitoraggio elettrocar-
diografico. Questi elettrodi sono stati testati per rimanere sul sito fino a 3 giorni.

Avvertenza:
Questo dispositivo non è stato testato per l’utilizzo durante indagini di Risonanza 
Magnetica Nucleare (RMN). L’impiego di dispositivi conduttivi collegati al paziente e di 
fili conduttori ed elettrodi nelle procedure RMN può causare gravi ustioni al paziente 
stesso. Se questo dispositivo dovesse essere utilizzato in RMN l’operatore dovrà 
impedire che i fili conduttori si dispongano a spirale e che siano direttamente a 
contatto con la cute del paziente.

Precauzioni:
• Per evitare l'essiccamento, gli elettrodi vanno utilizzati entro 30 giorni dall'apertura  
 della busta. Gli elettrodi inutilizzati dovranno restare conservati nella busta aperta. 
• Non utilizzare l’elettrodo se il gel è asciutto o se il dischetto di gel è staccato   
 dall’elettrodo.
• Al fine di mantenere il sito cutaneo in buone condizioni e ridurre al 
 minimo l’irritazione:
 • Non applicare l’elettrodo su un sito cutaneo già irritato.
 • Non sottoporre ad abrasione più di una volta il sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di togliere frequentemente gli elettrodi e/o di riapplicarli sullo 
  stesso sito cutaneo.
 • Evitare di applicare gli elettrodi sulla cute ancora bagnata di alcol eventualmente
  utilizzato come sgrassante (asciugarla bene).
 • Esaminare periodicamente i siti di applicazione degli elettrodi.
• Durante gli interventi con strumenti elettrochirurgici, posizionare l’elettrodo 
 il più lontano possibile dalla zona di incisione per ridurre al minimo il rischio che la  
 corrente elettrochirurgica fluisca attraverso l’elettrodo, provocando ustioni al sito di  
 applicazione dell’elettrodo stesso.

Istruzioni per l’uso:
• Individuare e preparare il sito di applicazione dell’elettrodo secondo la prassi usuale  
 del proprio Centro medico per il monitoraggio elettrocardiografico o per le   
 procedure diagnostiche.
• Per permettere una buona adesione, la cute deve essere pulita, asciutta e priva di  
 untuosità prima di applicarvi l’elettrodo. Radere i siti coperti da peli in eccesso che  
 non possano essere divisi o separati.
• La qualità migliore del tracciato si ottiene dopo aver sottoposto la
 cute ad una leggera abrasione mediante Elettrodi di monitoraggio
 3MTM Red DotTM o il tamponcino abrasivo incorporato nell’elettrodo.
• Collegare il cavetto conduttore all’elettrodo.
• Togliere la protezione dell’elettrodo, evitando di toccare la
 superficie adesiva.
• Appoggiare il centro dell’elettrodo sul sito preparato.
• Togliere la protezione di carta dalla linguetta, se presente.
•  Fare aderire bene l’elettrodo con un movimento circolare, evitando di premere 
 sul centro.
• Per ridurre al minimo il trauma cutaneo durante la rimozione dell’elettrodo, tirarlo
 lentamente e delicatamente dalla linguetta o dal bordo.

Durata:
La durata corrisponde alla scadenza stampata su ciascuna confezione.
 
Grazie per aver scelto gli elettrodi di monitoraggio 3MTM Red DotTM. Per eventuali 
reclami, chiarimenti o commenti, telefonare all’assistenza clienti della 3MTM Health 
Care al numero verde 1-800-228-3957 (solo in U.S.A.). Fuori degli U.S.A., rivolgersi alla 
sede locale 3M o al rappresentante di vendita 3M.

3MTM Red DotTM

Electrodo de monitorización  (Español)

electrocardiográfica (ECG)   

Uso específico y descripción del producto:
La información que se proporciona en este folleto es aplicable a los electrodos de
monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM electrodos de monitorización 2200 y 9600 con 
conectores de broche. Esta información no es aplicable al electrodo de monitorización 
Red DotTM 2268, ni tampoco se aplica a los electrodos de monitorización 3MTM Red DotTM 
2228 y 2244. Los electrodos de monitorización electrocardiográfica Red DotTM de 3MTM 
son desechables, contienen un elemento sensor de plata/cloruro de plata y están 
diseñados para la monitorización electrocardiográfica. Estos electrodos se han 
probado para llevarlos puestos por hasta 3 días.

Aviso:
Este producto no ha sido probado para su uso durante las pruebas de imagen por 
Resonancia Magnética. El uso de dispositivos conductores conectados al paciente y 
los cables conductores de los electrodos en pruebas de Resonancia Magnética pueden 
dar como resultado serias quemaduras en el paciente. Si un médico manda que se 
utilice este producto durante pruebas de Resonancia Magnética hay que evitar los 
lazos y enredos en los cables conductores así como que estén en contacto con la piel 
del paciente.

Precauciones:
• Para evitar el resecamiento, los electrodos se deben usar dentro de los 30 días  
 desde que se abrió la bolsa. Conservar en la bolsa aquellos electrodos que no
 haya usado. 
• No utilizar el electrodo si el gel está seco o separado del electrodo.
• Para el buen tratamiento de la piel y para reducir al mínimo la irritación de la piel:
 • Evitar colocar un electrodo en un lugar donde la piel esté irritada.
 • No desescamar la piel más de una vez.
 • Evitar quitar los electrodos con frecuencia y/o volverlos a aplicar en 
  el mismo sitio.
 • Evitar colocar los electrodos en la piel que esté todavía húmeda de alcohol
  (secar completamente).
 • Evaluar periódicamente los lugares de colocación de los electrodos.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Instrucciones de uso:
• Seleccione y prepare el sitio para el electrodo según el protocolo del centro médico  
 para monitorización electrocardiográfica (ECG) o procedimientos de diagnóstico.
• El lugar de colocación debe estar limpio, seco y sin grasa de la piel antes de la   
 aplicación del electrodo, para conseguir una adhesión óptima del mismo a la piel. 
 En los lugares de aplicación con mucho vello, éste se deberá rasurar.
• Para obtener la mejor calidad de señal, es conveniente desescamar
 la piel. Utilizar la cinta electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de
 3MTM o la pestaña abrasiva incorporada en el electrodo como part
 de la preparación de la piel.
• Conectar el cable conductor al electrodo.
• Retirar el electrodo del plástico protector. Evitar tocar la
 superficie adhesiva.
• Colocar el centro del electrodo en el sitio preparado.
• Retirar el papel protector de la lengüeta, si es necesario.
• Alisar el electrodo mediante un movimiento circular. Evitar presionar 
 en el centro del electrodo.
• Para evitar traumatizar la piel cuando se retira el electrodo, tirar de la lengüeta o el  
 borde del electrodo suave y lentamente hacia arriba.

Caducidad:
La fecha de caducidad está impresa en cada bolsa y paquete.
 
Muchas gracias por elegir los electrodos de monitorización Red DotTM de 3MTM. Si no 
está completamente satisfecho o si tiene alguna pregunta o comentario, en los E.U.A 
rogamos llame al teléfono de Ayuda al Cliente para Asistencia sanitaria 3MTM al 
1-800-228-3957. Fuera de los E.U.A. póngase en contacto con el distribuidor o el 
representante de ventas de 3M. En Canadá, llame al 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

ECG-bewakingselektrode  (Nederlands)

Gebruiksdoel en productomschrijving:
De informatie in deze bijsluiter heeft betrekking op de 3MTM Red DotTM serie 
Bewakingselektroden 2200 en 9600  met drukknopverbindingen. Deze informatie is 
niet van toepassing op de 3MTM Red DotTM 2268 bewakingselektrode en geldt niet voor 
de 3M bewakingselektroden 2228 en 2244. De 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden 
zijn voorzien van een zilver/zilverchloride geleidingselement en zijn bestemd voor 
éénmalig gebruik bij elektrocardiografische bewaking (ECG). Tests hebben uitgewezen 
dat deze elektroden maximaal 3 dagen goed zijn voor gebruik.

Waarschuwing:
Dit product is niet getest voor gebruik bij Magnetic Resonance Imaging-behandelingen
(MRI). Het gebruik van met de patiënt verbonden geleidende producten en
patiëntelektrodekabels/-elektroden bij MRI-behandelingen kan leiden tot ernstige
brandwonden bij patiënten. Als dit product door een arts is voorgeschreven voor 
gebruik bij MRI-behandelingen, dient de gebruiker erop te letten dat er geen lussen in 
de elektrodekabels komen en te voorkomen dat de kabels in contact komen met de 
huid van de patiënt.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
• Om uitdroging te voorkomen, dienen de elektroden binnen 30 dagen na het openen  
 van het zakje gebruikt te worden.  De ongebruikte elektroden dienen in de   
 geopende zak bewaard te worden. 
• Gebruik de elektroden niet als de gel is uitgedroogd of als de gelkolom is losgeraakt  
 van de elektrode.
• Zorg voor een juiste huidbehandeling en beperk huidirritatie tot het minimum 
 door het volgende in acht te nemen:
 • Breng geen elektroden aan op huid die reeds geïrriteerd is.
 • Schuur de huid waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, nooit meer 
  dan éénmaal.
 • Voorkom het veelvuldig verwijderen en/of steeds op dezelfde plaats aanbrengen  
  van elektroden.
 • Breng de elektroden niet aan op huid die nog nat is na reiniging met alcohol 
  (de huid moet goed droog zijn).
 • Controleer regelmatig de plaatsen waar de elektroden zijn aangebracht.
• Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, colocar los electrodos para ECG tan lejos  
 como sea posible de la zona electroquirúrgica, para evitar que el flujo de corriente  
 de radiofrecuencia fluya a través de los electrodos. De lo contrario se podrían   
 producir quemaduras en la zona de los electrodos para ECG.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:
• Kies en bereid de plaats voor waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, in
 overeenstemming met het in uw medische instelling gebruikelijke protocol voor
 ECG-bewaking of diagnostische procedures.
• De plaats waar de elektrode zal worden aangebracht, moet schoon, droog en vrij  
 van huidsmeer zijn zodat de elektrode optimaal op de huid kan hechten. Zwaar
 en krullend haar dat niet kan worden weggekamd, moet worden geknipt.
• Om een optimaal signaal te verkrijgen, moet de huid ter
 voorbereiding worden geschuurd. Gebruik 3MTM Red DotTM

 Trace Prep of het in de elektrode ingebouwde schurend
 product als onderdeel van de huidvoorbereiding.
• Bevestig de elektrodekabel aan de elektrode.
• Verwijder de elektrode van de schutlaag. Raak daarbij het 
 zelfklevende oppervak niet aan.
• Plaats het midden van de elektrode op de voorbereide huid.
• Trek de papieren schutlaag van het lipje (indien van toepassing).
• Druk de elektrode aan met een cirkelvormige beweging. Druk niet 
 op het midden van de elektrode.
• Beperk bij het verwijderen van de elektrode de kans op huidbeschadiging 
 tot het minimum door de elektrode aan het lipje of de rand langzaam en 
 voorzichtig omhoog te trekken.

Houdbaarheid:
Raadpleeg voor de houdbaarheid van de elektroden de datum op elke verpakking.
 
Dank u voor uw keuze van 3MTM Red DotTM bewakingselektroden. Mocht u niet helemaal 
tevreden zijn of als u vragen of commentaar heeft, bel dan de hulplijn van de 
klantenondersteuning van 3MTM Health Care op 1-800-228-3957 (in de V.S.). Buiten de 
V.S. kunt u contact opnemen met uw 3M-leverancier of -vertegenwoordiger.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektrod för övervaknings-EKG (Svenska)

Användningsområde och produktbeskrivning:
Denna information gäller för 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder i 2200- och 
9600-serien med snäppkontakt. Informationen gäller inte för Red DotTM 2268 
övervakningselektrod och gäller inte heller 3M övervakningselektroder 2228 och 
2244. 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder är avsedda för engångsbruk för 
EKG-övervakning och är försedda med sensorelement av silver/silverklorid.
Dessa elektroder är testade för användning i högst tre dagar.

Varning:
Denna utrustning har inte testats för användning vid undersökningar med
magnetresonanstomografi (MR-kamera). Användning av elektriskt ledande 
patientanslutna anordningar och avledningskablar/elektroder vid 
magnetresonanstomografiska undersökningar kan resultera i allvarliga
brännskador på patienten. Om läkare ordinerar användning av denna anordning vid 
MRT-undersökningar måste man se till att patientavledningskablarna inte bildar några 
öglor och att avledningskablarna inte kommer i kontakt med patientens hud.

Försiktighetsåtgärder:
• För att förhindra uttorkning ska elektroderna användas inom 30 dagar efter att   
 påsen har öppnats. Oanvända elektroder ska ligga kvar i den öppnade påsen. 
• Elektroden skall ej användas om gelen är torr eller har lossnat från elektroden.
• För att behandla huden på ett riktigt sätt och minimera hudirritation skall 
 följande beaktas:
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på irriterad hud.
 • Slipa huden högst en gång på ett och samma ställe.
 • Undvik att avlägsna elektroderna ofta och/eller sätta tillbaka dem på samma plats  
  på huden.
 • Undvik att placera elektroden på hud som fortfarande är våt efter avtorkning med  
  alkohol (torka huden omsorgsfullt).
 • Kontrollera elektrodplaceringarna regelbundet.
• Under kirurgiska procedurer skall EKG-elektroderna placeras så långt från platsen  
 för elektrokirurgi som möjligt, för att minimera passage av radiofrekvent ström  
 genom elektroderna, vilket annars kan orsaka brännskada vid EKG-elektroderna.

Bruksanvisning:
• Välj ut och förbered en plats för elektrodplacering i enlighet med gällande   
 sjukhusrutiner för EKG-övervakning eller registrering av diagnostiskt vilo-EKG.
• För optimal vidhäftning av elektroden till huden skall huden vara ren, torr och ej fet  
 innan elektroden appliceras. Klipp riklig behåring som inte kan delas.
• För bästa signalkvalitet bör huden slipas, som ett led i förberedelsen.
 Använd 3MTM Red DotTM övervakningselektroder eller elektrodens 
 vidhäftande slipprick.
• Anslut avledningskabeln till elektroden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från elektroden. Undvik att 
 beröra elektrodens häftande yta.
• Placera elektrodens centrala del på den förberedda huden.
• Ta av skyddspapperet från fliken, om sådan finnes.
• Släta ut elektroden med cirkulära rörelser. Undvik att trycka mitt på elektroden.
• När elektroden avlägsnas skall man för att minimera hudskada, långsamt och   
 försiktigt dra uppåt i fliken eller i elektrodkanten.

Hållbarhet:
Se utgångsdatum som finns angivet på varje förpackning för uppgift om hållbarhet.
 
Tack för att du väljer 3M TM Red Dot övervakningselektroder. Har Du frågor eller 
kommentarer, kan Du ringa till 3M Svenska AB, avd Hälsovård, tel 08-92 21 00.

3MMC Red DotMC

Electrode de surveillance cardiaque    (Français)  

Indication et description du produit :
Les informations fournies dans cette notice d’utilisation concernent les électrodes de 
surveillance 2200 et 9600 Red DotMC 3MMC à connecteurs pression. Ces informations 
ne s’appliquent pas aux à l’électrode de surveillance 2268 Red DotMC 3MMC ni aux 
électrodes de surveillance 2228 et 2244 Red DotMC 3MMC. Il s’agit d’électrodes jetables 
dotées d’un élément de détection en argent/chlorure d’argent qui sont destinées à la 
surveillance cardiaque. Leur tenue pendant 3 jours a été prouvée.

Avertissement :
L’utilisation de ce dispositif n’est pas recommandée lors de procédures d’imagerie par
résonance magnétique (IRM). L’utilisation de dispositifs conducteurs appliqués sur les
patients risque de provoquer des brûlures graves. Si un médecin prescrit l’utilisation de 
ce dispositif lors de procédures d’IRM, il faudra éviter la formation de boucles au 
niveau des dérivations patient et le contact des dérivations avec la peau du patient.

Précautions :
• Pour éviter que les électrodes sèchent, les utiliser dans les 30 jours suivant   
 l’ouverture de la pochette. Entreposer les électrodes inutilisées dans la
 pochette ouverte. 
• Ne pas utiliser une électrode dont le gel est sec ou si la colonne de gel est    
  désolidarisée de l’électrode.
• Pour bien préparer la peau et minimiser les irritations :
 • Eviter de placer une électrode à un endroit irrité de la peau.
 • Abraser le site d’application d’un geste unique.
 • Eviter de retirer trop souvent les électrodes et/ou de les réappliquer 
  au même endroit.
 • Eviter de placer les électrodes sur une peau mouillée ou après l’avoir 
  frottée à l’aide d’un tampon humide (bien l’essuyer).
 • Examiner périodiquement le site d’application des électrodes.
• Lors d’interventions chirurgicales, placer les électrodes le plus loin possible du site
 d’intervention pour minimiser le passage du courant haute fréquence au travers de
 l’électrode, ce qui risquerait de produire des brûlures au niveau du site d’application
 de l’électrode.

Mode d’emploi :
• Sélectionner et préparer le site d’application de l’électrode conformément au   
 protocole en vigueur.
• Le site de pose de l’électrode doit être propre, sec et dépourvu de sébum avant
 l’application de l’électrode pour permettre une adhésion maximale à la peau. Les  
 sites d’application très poilus doivent être rasés.
• Pour obtenir un meilleur signal, il est recommandé de procéder à
 l’abrasion de la peau. Utiliser pour cela le tampon de préparation 
 Red DotMC 3MMC ou le dispositif d’abrasion intégré à l’électrode.
• Attacher le raccord à l’électrode.
• Retirer l’électrode de son support. Eviter de toucher sa 
 surface adhésive.
• Placer le centre de l’électrode sur le site de peau préparé.
• Retirer le support papier de la languette, le cas échéant.
• Lisser l’électrode en procédant de manière circulaire. Eviter d’appuyer au 
 centre de l’électrode.
• Pour minimiser le trauma de la peau lors du retrait de l’électrode, tirer lentement et
 délicatement à partir de la languette ou du bord de l’électrode.

Péremption :
Pour la durée de conservation, se reporter à la date de péremption imprimée sur
chaque emballage.
 
Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi les électrodes surveillance Red DotMC 3MMC. Sivous 
n’êtes pas entièrement satisfait ou si vous avez des questions ou des commentaires, 
veuillez communiquer avec le centre de renseignements des Soins de santé de
3MMC aux États-Unis en composant le 1 800 228-3957. Au Canada, composez le
1 800 364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

Elektroda monitorująca do EKG (Polski)

Przeznaczenie i opis produktu:
Informacje zawarte w niniejszej ulotce dotyczą elektrod monitorujących ze złączem
zatrzaskowym z serii 3MTM Red DotTM Elektrody monitorujące 2200 i 9600. Informacja ta 
nie dotyczy elektrody monitorującej Red DotTM 2268, jak również nie dotyczy elektrod 
monitorujących 3M 2228 i 2244. Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM to 
przeznaczone do monitorowania EKG jednorazowe elektrody z elementem 
pomiarowym ze srebra/chlorku srebra. Elektrody były testowane do 3 dni używania.

Ostrzeżenie:
Przyrząd nie został przetestowany pod kątem stosowania podczas procedur 
obrazowania metodą rezonansu magnetycznego (MRI). Stosowanie przewodzących 
urządzeń podłączonych do pacjenta oraz przewodów zasilających/elektrod podczas 
procedur MRI może spowodować poważne oparzenia. Jeśli lekarz zleci zastosowanie 
tego przyrządu podczas procedury MRI, użytkownik powinien dopilnować, aby 
przewody zasilające się nie zapętlały i nie wchodziły w kontakt ze skórą pacjenta.

Środki ostrożności:
• Aby zapobiec wyschnięciu, elektrody należy wykorzystać w ciągu 30 dni od   
 otwarcia opakowania. Niewykorzystane elektrody należy pozostawić
 w otwartym opakowaniu. 
• Nie stosować elektrody, jeśli żel jest suchy lub jeśli pasek żelu zsunął się z elektrody.
• W celu prawidłowej pielęgnacji i zapobiegania podrażnienia skóry:
 • Nie umieszczać elektrody na podrażnionej skórze.
 • Nie przecierać miejsca na skórze więcej niż jeden raz.
 • Unikać częstego usuwania i ponownego nakładania elektrod w tym samym   
  miejscu na skórze.
 • Unikać umieszczania elektrod na skórze mokrej po przetarciu alkoholem   
  (dokładnie wysuszyć).
 • Raz na jakiś czas należy obejrzeć miejsce umieszczenia elektrody.
• Podczas zabiegów chirurgicznych umieścić elektrody EKG możliwie jak najdalej od  
 miejsca umieszczenia przyrządów elektrochirurgicznych, aby zminimalizować   
 przepływ prądu o częstotliwości radiowej przez miejsce elektrody. W przeciwnym  
 razie w miejscu umieszczenia elektrody EKG może dojść do poparzeń.

Instrukcje użycia:
• Wybrać i przygotować miejsce na elektrodę zgodnie z procedurami monitorowania  
 EKG lub procedurami diagnostycznymi, obowiązującymi w danej placówce 
 służby zdrowia.
• Przed zastosowaniem miejsce na elektrodę powinno być czyste, suche i wolne od  
 tłuszczu, aby zapewnić optymalną adhezję elektrody do skóry. Jeśli w miejscu   
 zastosowania występują gęste lub kręcone włosy, których nie można rozdzielić,  
 należy je obciąć.
• W celu zapewnienia najlepszej jakości monitorowania abrazja skóry powinna być  
 częścią przygotowania skóry. Używać przyrządu Elektrody monitorujące 3MTM

 Red DotTM lub elementu ściernego wbudowanego w elektrodę jako część 
 przygotowania skóry.
• Podłączyć kabel zasilający do elektrody.
• Odkleić elektrodę z podkładki. Unikać dotykania 
 klejącej powierzchni.
• Umieścić środek elektrody na przygotowanej skórze.
• Usunąć pasek papieru z zakładki, jeśli dotyczy.
• Wygładzić elektrodę okrężnym ruchem. Unikać 
 dociskania środka elektrody.
• Aby uniknąć urazów skóry podczas usuwania elektrody, 
 powoli i delikatnie pociągnąć za zakładkę lub krawędź elektrody.

Dozwolony okres przechowywania:
Okres przydatności do użycia: patrz data przydatności umieszczona na każdym 
opakowaniu. 
 
Dziękujemy za wybranie elektrody monitorujące 3MTM Red DotTM. Jeśli nie są Państwo
w pełni zadowoleni lub mają pytania lub komentarze, w Stanach Zjednoczonych należy 
zadzwonić na infolinię klienta ds. opieki zdrowotnej 3MTM pod numerem 
1-800-228-3957. W Kanadzie należy dzwonić na numer 1-800-364-3577.

3MTM Red DotTM

EKG-elektróda (Magyar)

Rendeltetés és termékleírás:
A jelen dokumentumban szereplő információk a 3MTM Red DotTM 2200-as és 9600-as 
sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródák vonatkoznak. Ezek az információk nem 
vonatkoznak a Red DotTM 2268-as monitorozó elektróda továbbá nem használható a 
3M 2228-as és 2244-es sorozatszámú monitorozó elektródáival. A 3MTM Red DotTM 
EKG-monitorozásra alkalmas elektródái eldobható ezüst-/ezüst-klorid elektródák. Az 
elektródákat 3 napos viselés során tesztelték.

Figyelem:
Az eszköz használatát nem tesztelték mágneses rezonanciás vizsgálat (MRI) során. A 
beteghez csatlakoztatott, vezetőképes eszközök és a pácienskábelek/elektródák 
használata MR vizsgálatok alatt súlyos égési sérüléseket okozhat. Ha az orvosi utasítás 
szerint az MR vizsgálatok alatt használni kell ezeket az eszközöket, ügyeljen rá, hogy a 
pácienskábelek ne hurkolódjanak, és ne érjenek a beteg bőréhez.

Ellenjavallatok:
• A kiszáradás elkerülése érdekében az elektródákat a tasak felbontását követő
 30 napon belül fel kell használni. A fel nem használt elektródákat a felnyitott   
 tasakban kell tárolni. 
• Ne használja az elektródát, ha a gél kiszáradt, vagy levált az elektródáról.
• A megfelelő bőrkezelés és a bőrirritáció csökkentése érdekében:
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát irritált bőrfelületre.
 • Ne dörzsölje le a bőrfelületet egynél több alkalommal.
 • Kerülje az elektródák többszöri eltávolítását egy adott bőrfelületről, és/vagy újra  
  felhelyezését ugyanarra a felületre.
 • Ne helyezze az elektródát olyan bőrfelületre, amely még nem száradt meg   
  teljesen az alkoholos törlést követően (vagyis az legyen teljesen száraz).
 • Rendszeresen ellenőrizze az elektróda helyét.
• Sebészeti beavatkozások során helyezze minél távolabb az EKG-elektródákat az 
 elektrosebészeti beavatkozás helyétől, hogy minél inkább csökkentse a   
 rádiófrekvenciás áram átfolyását az elektróda helyén. Ellenkező esetben égési   
 sérülés keletkezhet az EKG-elektródák helyén.

Használati utasítás:
• Egészségügyi intézete EKG-monitorozásra és diagnosztikai eljárásokra vonatkozó  
 protokollja szerint válassza ki, és készítse elő az elektróda helyét.
• Ahhoz, hogy az elektróda megfelelően tapadhasson a bőrre, az elektróda helyének  
 tisztának, száraznak és bőrzsírtól mentesnek kell lennie az elektróda alkalmazását  
 megelőzően. A dús vagy göndör testszőrzetet el kell tűzni az alkalmazás helyéről.
• A bőr előkészítése során dörzsölje le a bőrt a jelminőség javítása érdekében. A bőr  
 előkészítése során használja a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák   
 beépített dörzsfelületét.
• Csatlakoztassa a vezetéket az elektródához.
• Távolítsa el az elektródát a fóliáról. Ne érintse meg a 
 ragadós felületet.
• Helyezze az elektróda közepét az előkészített bőrfelület fölé.
• Ha papírborítás van a tappancson, távolítsa el azt.
• Körkörös mozdulattal simítsa le az elektródát. Kerülje az 
 elektróda közepének nyomását.
• A bőrsérülés csökkentése érdekében lassan és finoman húzza fel 
 a tappancsot vagy az elektróda szélét az elektróda eltávolítása során.

Élettartam:
Az eltarthatóságot illetően lásd a csomagolásra nyomtatott lejárati időt. 
 
Köszönjük, hogy a 3MTM Red DotTM monitorozó elektródák választotta. Ha elégedetlen 
vagy bármilyen kérdése, megjegyzése lenne a terméket illetően, az Amerikai Egyesült 
Államokból a 3MTM Egészségügyi Ügyfélszolgálatát a +1-800-228-3957-es 
telefonszámon hívhatja. Kanadából hívja a +1-800-364-3577-es telefonszámot.
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EC REP

Explanation of Symbols:

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Not made with natural rubber latex.

 Caution, see instructions for use

 Do not reuse

 Use by date

 Batch code 

 Manufacturer

Date of Manufacture

Forklaring af symboler:

 Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Fremstillet uden brug
af naturgummilatex. 

Forsigtig, se brugsanvisningen

Må ikke genbruges

Sidste anvendelsesdato

Batchkode

 Producent

Produktionsdato 

Symbolforklaring:

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

 Ikke laget med naturgummilateks. 

Forsiktig, se bruksanvisningen

Må ikke gjenbrukes

Utløpsdato

Partikode

 Produsent

Produksjonsdato 

Merkkien selitykset:

 Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Valmistukseen ei ole käytetty
luonnonkumilateksia. 

Huomio, katso käyttöohjeet

Ei saa käyttää uudelleen

Viimeinen käyttöpäivä

Eränumero

 Valmistaja

Valmistuspäivämäärä 

Explicação dos símbolos:

 Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Não contém látex de borracha natural. 

Atenção: ver instruções de utilização

Não reutilizar

Data de validade

Código do lote

 Fabricante

Data de fabrico 

Επεξήγηση των συμβόλων:

 

Objaśnienie symboli:

 Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. 
Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό
ελαστικό λατέξ.

Προσοχή, συμβουλευθείτε τις
οδηγίες χρήσης

Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

Ημερομηνία λήξης

Κωδικός παρτίδας

Κατασκευαστής

Ημερομηνία
κατασκευής

Nie wykonano z lateksu kauczuku naturalnego. Kod partii

Producent

Data produkcji 

A szimbólumok magyarázata:

 Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Természetes latexgumi felhasználása
nélkül készült. 

Figyelem, lásd a használati útmutatót!

Ne használja fel újra!

 Lejárati dátum

Gyártási kód

Gyártó

A gyártás dátuma 

Signification des symboles :

 Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Exempt de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Avertissement : Consulter les
directives d’utilisation

Ne pas réutiliser

Date de péremption

Numéro de lot

Fabricant

Date de fabrication 

Erklärung der Symbole:

 Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt. 

Vorsicht, bitte die 
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

Nicht wiederverwenden

Haltbarkeitsdatum

Chargenbezeichnung 

Hersteller

Herstellungsdatum 

Spiegazione dei simboli:

 Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale. 

Attenzione, leggere le istruzioni per l’uso

Non riutilizzare

Data di scadenza

Codice di lotto

Produttore

Data di produzione 

Explicación de los símbolos:

 No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

No fabricado con látex de caucho natural. 

Precaución, consulte las instrucciones de uso

No reutilizar

Usar antes de la fecha

Código del lote

 Fabricante

Fecha de fabricación 

Verklaring van symbolen:

 Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Niet vervaardigd met
natuurlijke rubberlatex. 

Opgelet, zie gebruiksaanwijzing

Niet hergebruiken

 Uiterste gebruiksdatum

Partijcode

 Fabrikant

Productiedatum 

Symbolförklaring:

 Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex. 

Iakttag försiktighet, se bruksanvisningen.

Får ej återanvändas.

Används före

Batchkod

 Tillverkare

Tillverkningsdatum 

3MTM Red DotTM

Ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ Monitoring (Ελληνικά)

Προβλεπόμενη Χρήση και Περιγραφή:
Οι πληροφορίες που περιέχονται στο παρόν ένθετο ισχύουν για τις σειρές ηλεκτροδίων ΗΚΓ 
monitoring της 3Μ™ Red Dot™ 2200, 7300 και 9600 με "κούμπωμα" στη σύνδεση. Αυτές οι 
πληροφορίες δεν ισχύουν για το ηλεκτρόδιο ΗΚΓ monitoring νεογνών και βρεφών 2258. Τα 
Ηλεκτρόδια Monitoring 3Μ™ Red Dot™ είναι μιας χρήσεως με ένα αισθητήριο στοιχείο από 
άργυρο/χλωριούχο άργυρο και έχουν σχεδιαστεί για ΗΚΓ monitoring. Αυτά τα ηλεκτρόδια 
έχουν δοκιμαστεί για εφαρμογή μέχρι και για 3 ημέρες.

Προειδοποίηση:
Αυτό το βοήθημα δεν έχει ελεγχθεί για να χρησιμοποιείται κατά την Απεικόνιση με 
Μαγνητικό Συντονισμό (MRI). Η χρήση αγώγιμων βοηθημάτων συνδεδεμένα με ασθενείς και 
ηλεκτροδίων ή/και οδηγών καλωδίων στις διαδικασίες MRI μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρά 
εγκαύματα του ασθενούς. Εάν ο ιατρός δώσει εντολή να χρησιμοποιηθεί αυτό το βοήθημα 
κατά τη διαδικασία της MRI, ο χρήστης δεν θα πρέπει να τυλίγει τα καλώδια ή να τα αφήνει 
να έρχονται σε επαφή με το δέρμα του ασθενούς.

Προφυλάξεις:
• Για να αποφύγετε την ξήρανση, μην αποθηκεύετε τα ηλεκτρόδια έξω από τη σακούλα         
 περισσότερο από 30 ημέρες.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ένα ηλεκτρόδιο εάν το ζελέ είναι στεγνό ή έχει φύγει από
 το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Για τη σωστή περιποίηση του δέρματος και για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον ερεθισμό του:
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ενός ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω σε περιοχή ερεθισμένου δέρματος.
• Μην προετοιμάζετε με ξέστρο την ίδια περιοχή δέρματος περισσότερο από μια φορά.
• Αποφύγετε τη συχνή μετακίνηση των ηλεκτροδίων και/ή την επανατοποθέτηση τους στην  
 ίδια περιοχή δέρματος.
• Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση ηλεκτροδίων σε δέρμα που είναι ακόμη υγρό από   
 οινόπνευμα (στεγνώστε το πλήρως).
• Ελέγχετε περιοδικά τις θέσεις τοποθέτησης των ηλεκτροδίων.
• Κατά τη διάρκεια χειρουργικών επεμβάσεων, τοποθετήστε τα ηλεκτρόδια ΗΚΓ όσο το  
 δυνατόν πιο μακριά μπορείτε από την ηλεκτροχειρουργική περιοχή για να   
 ελαχιστοποιήσετε τη δίοδο του ρεύματος της διαθερμίας διαμέσου της περιοχής του  
 ηλεκτροδίου. Διαφορετικά, μπορούν να συμβούν εγκαύματα στην περιοχή του   
 ηλεκτροδίου ΗΚΓ.

Οδηγίες Χρήσης:
• Επιλέξτε και προετοιμάστε την περιοχή τοποθέτησης του ηλεκτροδίου σύμφωνα με το  
 πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου σας σχετικά με ΗΚΓ monitoring ή διαγνωστικές   
 διαδικασίες.
• Η περιοχή εφαρμογής του ηλεκτροδίου πρέπει να είναι καθαρή, στεγνή και χωρίς λιπαρές  
 ουσίες του δέρματος πριν τοποθετηθεί το ηλεκτρόδιο για να επιτρέψει την καλύτερη  
 πρόσφυσή του στο δέρμα. Περιοχές εφαρμογής με πολλές ή σγουρές τρίχες που δεν  
 μπορούν να διαχωριστούν θα πρέπει να ξυριστούν.
• Για την καλύτερη ποιότητα του σήματος, η προετοιμασία με ξέστρο θα
 πρέπει να αποτελεί μέρος της προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
 Χρησιμοποιήστε το ξέστρο της 3Μ™ Red Dot Trace Prep™ ή το
 ενσωματωμένο ξέστρο του ηλεκτρόδιου σαν μέρος της
 προετοιμασίας του δέρματος.
• Συνδέστε το συνδετικό καλώδιο με το ηλεκτρόδιο.
• Ξεκολλήστε το χάρτινο υπόστρωμα από το ηλεκτρόδιο. Αποφύγετε την επαφή με την  
 αυτοκόλλητη επιφάνεια.
•  Τοποθετήστε το κέντρο του ηλεκτρόδιου επάνω από την προετοιμασμένη
 περιοχή δέρματος.
•  Αφαιρέστε το χαρτί από την προεξοχή εάν υπάρχει.
• Πιέστε το ηλεκτρόδιο προς το δέρμα με κυκλική κίνηση. Αποφύγετε την πίεση στο
 κέντρο του ηλεκτροδίου.
• Για να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον τραυματισμό του δέρματος κατά τη διάρκεια της αφαίρεσης  
 του ηλεκτροδίου, τραβήξτε το σιγά σιγά και απαλά από την προεξοχή ή από το άκρο του.

Διάρκεια Ζωής:
Για τη διάρκεια ζωής, αναφερθείτε στην ημερομηνία λήξης που είναι τυπωμένη σε
κάθε συσκευασία.
Σας ευχαριστούμε που διαλέξατε τα Ηλεκτρόδια 3Μ™ Red Dot™. Εάν δεν είστε απόλυτα 
ικανοποιημένοι ή εάν έχετε ερωτήσεις ή σχόλια, παρακαλούμε τηλεφωνήστε στο Τμήμα 
Εξυπηρέτησης Πελατών της 3Μ™ Hellas Limited, στον αριθμό 6885300.


